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ORIGINAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DG 150 grinder with DPC20

It is essential that the operating
instructions are read before the
tool is operated for the first time.

Always keep these operating
instructions together with the tool.

Ensure that the operating
instructions are with the tool when
it is given to other persons.

Operating controls and

component parts of the DG150 K1 A
© On/ off switch

@ Side handle

© Guard assemby

O Adjusting screw

@ Clamping lever

@ Indicator lamp (LED)

@ Supply cord plug

© Speed control switch (settings 1 and 2)
© Side handle fastening screw

@ Clamping band

@ Wrench

@ Clamping nut

@® Diamond cup wheel

@ Lamellar seal, small

@® Clamping flange

@ Lamellar seal, large

@ Retaining ring

® Spindle

@ Circlip

¢ Guard lower section

@ Guard upper section with hose connector
@ Spindle lockbutton

Operating controls and component parts of the
DPC20

@ Indicator lamp (LED)

& Supply cord

@ Guide rib

@ Carrying handle

@) Supply cord holder

@ Electric socket with cover

@ Locking lug
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1. General information

@ These numbers refer to the tool’s operating controls
or indicators.

KB These numbers refer to the corresponding illustra-
tions. The illustrations can be found on the fold-out cov-
er pages. Keep these pages open while studying the oper-
ating instructions.

In these operating instructions, the DG 150 with the
DPC20 is referred to as «the tool».

Location of identification data on the tool

The type designation and serial number can be found
on the type plate on the tool. Make a note of this data in
your operating instructions and always refer to it when
making an enquiry to your Hilti representative or ser-
vice department.

Type:

Serial no.:

Type:

Serial no.:
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1.1 Indication of danger

-WARNING-
Used to draw attention to a potentially dangerous situation which could lead to serious personal injury or fatal acci-
dent.

-CAUTION-
Used to draw attention to a potentially dangerous situation which could lead to minor personal injury or damage
to the equipment or other property.

-NOTE-

Used to draw attention to an instruction or other useful information. It is not used to indicate dangerous situations
or situations that could lead to damage to the equipment or other property.

1.2 Pictograms

Warning signs Obligation signs

AAALA ©@@®O

General Warning: Warning: Warning: Wear eye Safety helmet Wearear  Wear protective
warning electricity avoid hand hot surface protection must be worn protection gloves
injuries
} revolutions per revolutions per Wear breathing Wear protective Read the oper- Return waste
minute minute protection clothing ating instruc-  material for

tions before recycling
use.

2. Description

The DG 150 is an electrically-powered diamond grinding tool for use by tradesmen in the construction industry for
grinding mineral materials. The DG 150 can be operated only in conjunction with the DPC 20 which, together, thus
form a system.

Use of the product as directed

The DG 150 may be operated only in conjunction with the DPC 20. Together with the industrial vacuum cleaner rec-

ommended by Hilti and the appropriate DG-CW 150/6" diamond cup wheels, the DG 150 forms an electrically-pow-

ered, hand-guided grinding system that keeps dust to a minimum. In order to ensure optimum dust extraction, an

industrial vacuum cleaner in good working condition must be used at all times. To ensure safe operation, the DG 150

may be used only together with original Hilti cup wheels. The DG 150 is designed exclusively for dry grinding on the

surface of concrete or similar mineral materials and for removing thin coatings, with a maximum thickness of 3 mm,

from these materials. The locally applicable health regulations and corresponding safety precautions must be observed

and implemented at all times while grinding coated or uncoated mineral materials with the DG 150.

Do not, under any circumstances, use the tool in any way other than as described in the operating instructions.

@ The tool is not suitable for grinding metals, wood or other materials not listed at paragraph 2.

@ The tool is not suitable for use with diamond cutting discs, abrasive cutting or grinding discs, wire brushes or
other insert tools not approved for use (see section 3).

@ The tool is not suitable for wet grinding.

@ Do not clamp the tool in a vice.

@ Grinding materials containing asbestos is not permissible.

@ Materials containing substances hazardous to health may be ground only after consultation with the local authority
responsible for safety at work and in accordance with the locally applicable regulations concerning safety at work.

@ Diamond cup wheels, clamping flanges and clamping nuts not listed in section 3 "“Diamond cup wheels and acces-
sories" may not be used

2
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@ Grinding off projecting objects such as nails and screws etc. is not permissible. Such objects must be removed
carefully before beginning grinding.

Iltems supplied

DG 150 grinder

DPC 20 power conditioner

Clamping flange

Clamping nut

Wrench

Protective goggles

— | — | — ] — ] — ] — ] —

Operating instructions

3. Diamond cup wheels and accessories

Hilti item
Diamond cup wheels

Use/material

DG-CW 150/6" A1

Grinding highly abrasive materials such as screed and similar mineral
materials

DG-CW 150/6" B1

Grinding to remove coatings with a maximum layer thickness of 3 mm from
concrete and similar mineral materials

DG-CW 150/6" C1

Grinding concrete and similar mineral materials of medium hardness and
medium abrasiveness

DG-CW 150/6” C10

Grinding concrete

DG-CW 150/6" G2

Grinding concrete and similar very hard and highly abrasive mineral materials

DG-CW 150/6" D1

Fine finishing of concrete and similar mineral material surfaces

Lamellar seals

One large lamellar seal and one small lamellar seal

Retaining ring

Retaining ring for attaching the large lamellar seal to the dust hood

DG 150 toolbox Carrying case

VCD 50L Dry-type vacuum cleaner

Clamping flange for DG 150 Special quick-stop compatible clamping flange to be used exclusively
for fitting Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamond cup wheels

Clamping nut for DG 150 Special M13 clamping nut for fitting Hilti DG-CW 150/6"

diamond cup wheels

4. Technical data

DG 150 DPC20

Nominal voltage

100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V

Nominal current

15A 16 A 15A 96A 9.2A 8.8A

Power input 1500 W 1760W 1800W 2100W 2100 W 2100 W
Power output 1070W  1260W 1285W 1500 W 1500 W 1500 W
Mains frequency 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Rated speed at setting no.1 4700 /min

Rated speed at setting no.2 6600 /min

Weight in accordance with EPTA

procedure 01/2003 4.1 kg 38kg 38kg 38kg 34kg 34kg 3.4kg
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Dimensions (Ixwxh)

46x25x23 cm  27x22x15cm

Electrical protection class

Protection class Il [E (double insulated)

-NOTE-

The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised
test given in EN 60745 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary asses-
sment of exposure. The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However if
the tool is used for different applications, with different accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission
may differ. This may significantly increase the exposure level over the total working period. An estimation of the
level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off or when it is
running but not actually doing the job. This may significantly reduce the exposure level over the total working peri-
od. Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of vibration such as: maintain the
tool and the accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.

Noise and vibration information (measured in accordance with EN 60745):

Typical A-weighted sound pressure level 88 dB (A)
Typical A-weighted sound power level 99dB (A)
Uncertainty 3dB
Triaxial vibration values 5,8 m/s?
Uncertainty (K) 1,5 m/s?

Other significant characteristics of the appliance

Time to stop after switching off <2 sec.

Thermal overload protection

Restart safety interlock

Right of technical changes reserved

5. Safety instructions
5.1 General power tool safety warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operat-
ed (cordless) power tool.

5.1.1 Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gas-
es or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite
the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operat-
ing a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

4
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5.1.2 Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never mod-
ify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs
with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified
plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric
shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded sur-
faces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrig-
erators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if
your body is earthed or grounded.

¢) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for car-
rying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk
of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an exten-
sion cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suit-
able for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoid-
able, use a residual current device (RCD) protect-
ed supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric
shock.
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5.1.3 Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use com-
mon sense when operating a power tool. Do not use
a power tool while you are tired or under the influ-
ence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of
inattention while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing pro-
tection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is
in the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch
or energising power tools that have the switch on
invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal
injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jew-
ellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection
can reduce dust-related hazards.

5.1.4 Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or
the battery pack from the power tool before making
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the pow-
er tool or these instructions to operate the power
tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained
users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tool’s oper-
ation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.
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f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly main-
tained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less
likely to bind and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool hits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations dif-
ferent from those intended could result in a hazardous
situation.

5.1.5 Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

5.2 Special safety instructions

a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder.
Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations
and specifications provided with this power tool.
Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result
in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

b) Operations such as sanding, wire brushing, polish-
ing or cutting-off are not recommended to be per-
formed with this power tool. Operations for which
the power tool was not designed may create a hazard
and cause personal injury.

c) Do not use accessories which are not specifically
designed and recommended by the tool manufac-
turer. Just because the accessory can be attached to
your power tool, it does not assure safe operation.

d) The rated speed of the accessory must be at least
equal to the maximum speed marked on the power
tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed
can break and fly apart.

e) The outside diameter and the thickness of your acces-
sory must be within the capacity rating of your pow-
er tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be ade-
quately guarded or controlled.

f) The arbour size of wheels, flanges, backing pads or
any other accessory must properly fit the spindle of
the power tool. Accessories with arbour holes that
do not match the mounting hardware of the power
tool will run out of balance, vibrate excessively and
may cause loss of control.

g) Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use
inspect the accessory such as abrasive wheels for
chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or
excess wear, wire brush for loose or cracked wires.
If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for
damage or install an undamaged accessory. After
inspecting and installing an accessory, position
yourself and bystanders away from the plane of the
rotating accessory and run the power tool at maxi-
mum no-load speed for one minute. Damaged acces-
sories will normally break apart during this test time.

h) Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on
application, use face shield, safety goggles or safe-
ty glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hear-
ing protectors, gloves and workshop apron capable
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of stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments.
The eye protection must be capable of stopping fly-
ing debris generated by various operations . The dust
mask or respirator must be capable of filtrating parti-
cles generated by your operation. Prolonged expo-
sure to high intensity noise may cause hearing loss.

i) Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work
area. Anyone entering the work area must wear per-
sonal protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece
or of a broken accessory may fly away and cause injury
beyond immediate area of operation.

j) Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only,
when performing an operation where the cutting
accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord.
Cutting accessory contacting a “live” wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and shock
the operator.

k) Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If
you lose control, the cord may be cut or snagged and
your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning
accessory.

[) Never lay the power tool down until the accessory
has come to a complete stop. The spinning acces-
sory may grab the surface and pull the power tool out
of your control.

m)Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your
side. Accidental contact with the spinning accessory
could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into
your body.

n) Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor's
fan will draw the dust inside the housing and exces-
sive accumulation of powdered metal may cause elec-
trical hazards.

0) Do not operate the power tool near flammable mate-
rials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants.
Using water or other liquid coolants may result in elec-
trocution or shock.

5.2.1 Further safety instructions for all operations
Kickback and related warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged
rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other acces-
sory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the
rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncontrolled
power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the
accessory’s rotation at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched
by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is entering
into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the mate-
rial causing the wheel to climb out or kick out. The wheel
may either jump toward or away from the operator, depend-
ing on direction of the wheel’s movement at the point of
pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these
conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incor-
rect operating procedures or conditions and can be avoid-
ed by taking proper precautions as given below.

6
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a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction
during start-up. The operator can control torque reac-
tions or kickback forces, if proper precautions are tak-
en.

b) Never place your hand near the rotating accessory.
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

c) Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will pro-
pel the tool in direction opposite to the wheel’s move-
ment at the point of snagging.

d) Use special care when working corners, sharp edges
etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory.
Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to
snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of control
or kickback.

e) Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kick-
back and loss of control.

5.2.2 Safety warnings specific for grinding operations

a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your
power tool and the specific guard designed for the
selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool was
not designed cannot be adequately guarded and are
unsafe.

b) The guard must be securely attached to the power
tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the least
amount of wheel is exposed towards the operator.
The guard helps to protect operator from broken wheel
fragments and accidental contact with wheel.

c) Wheels must be used only for recommended appli-
cations. For example: do not grind with the side of
cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended
for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to these
wheels may cause them to shatter.

d) Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of
correct size and shape for your selected wheel. Prop-
er wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the
possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for cut-off wheels
may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

e) Do not use worn down wheels from larger power
tools. Wheel intended for larger power tool is not suit-
able for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may
burst.

5.3 Additional safety instructions

5.3.1 Personal safety

a) Take care to avoid tripping over the supply cord, exten-
sion cord or extraction hose.

b) The side handle must be fitted to the tool at all times
when in use.

c) Keep the grips dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

d) The tool must be held by both hands when in use.

{
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e) Improve the blood circulation in your fingers by relax-
ing your hands and exercising your fingers during
breaks between working.

f) Check each time before using the power tool, includ-
ing after work breaks, that the wheel is fitted secure-
ly.

-CAUTION-

The rotating wheel presents a risk of injury. Accord-
ingly, operate the power tool only when the wheel
is directed toward the workpiece.

g) Use clamps or a vice to secure loose workpieces.

h) Take care to avoid concealed electric cables, gas and
water pipes. Check the working area, .g. using a met-
al detector.

i) Sparks may fly when grinding. Take care to ensure
that flying sparks do not present a hazard to other per-
sons.

j) Conductive dust may collect inside the tool when
grinding conductive materials. This may have a neg-
ative effect on the insulation of the tool and cause
electric shocks. As a result, tools used for this appli-
cation must be checked by a technical specialist or
Hilti service department at least every six months to
ensure integrity of the insulation and to check for pos-
sible accumulation of conductive dust or other con-
ductive substances.

k) -CAUTION- The tool continues to run for approx. 2
seconds after switching off.

[) The tool is not intended for use by children, by debil-

} itated persons or those who have received no instruc-
tion or training.

m)Children must be instructed not to play with the
tool.

A

n) Observe the direction-of-rotation arrow when fitting
awheel.

/N

0) Do not touch the supply cord in the event of it becom-
ing damaged while working. Disconnect the supply
cord plug from the socket.

p) Test new wheels by running them at maximum no-
load speed for at least 30 seconds.

) -WARNING- Do not disconnect the plug of the DG 150
from the power unit DPC20 under load.

r) Hold tool by insulated gripping surfaces when per-
forming an operation where the cutting tool may
contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Contact with
a “live” wire will make exposed metal parts of the tool
“live” and shock the operator.

A\

s) The diamond cup wheel, parts of the guard or the tool
(gearing section) may become hot during operation.
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To avoid burns, do not touch these parts with the bare
hands. Wear safety gloves.

A\

t) Connect the tool to the industrial vacuum cleaner.

u) Unless stated otherwise in the operating instructions,
damaged protective equipment and parts must be cor-
rectly repaired or replaced at an accredited service
workshop.

v) For safety reasons, the tool may be operated only when
the guard and when safety gloves are worn.

w)The guard may be adjusted only when the tool has
been switched off and the supply cord unplugged.

Grinding may produce hazardous dust.

X) Before starting work, find out to which dangerous
material class the grinding dust produced belongs.
Use the tool in conjunction with an industrial vacuum
cleaner with an officially approved safety classifica-
tion and which complies with the local dust protec-
tion regulations.

y) When grinding, the industrial vacuum cleaner used
must be equipped with a filter suitable for the appli-
cation.

z) Dust from material such as paint containing lead,
some wood species, minerals and metal may be harm-
ful. Contact with or inhalation of the dust may cause
allergic reactions and/or respiratory diseases to the
operator or bystanders. Certain kinds of dust are clas-
sified as carcinogenic such as oak and beech dust
especially in conjunction with additives for wood con-
ditioning (chromate, wood preservative). Material
containing asbestos must only be treated by special-
ists. Where the use of a dust extraction device is
possible it shall be used. To achieve a high level of
dust collection, use a suitable vacuum cleaner of
the type recommended by Hilti for wood dust and/or
mineral dust together with this tool. Ensure that the
workplace is well ventilated. The use of a dust mask
of filter class P2 is recommended. Follow nation-
al requirements for the materials you want to work
with.

5.3.2 Personal protective equipment

a) Always wear eye protection, a safety helmet, ear pro-
tection, safety gloves, breathing protection and pro-
tective clothing when grinding.
b) Wear knee protectors when working on floors.

P00 0
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6. Before use

It is essential that the safety precautions printed in these
operating instructions are read and observed.

-CAUTION-

WThe cup wheel or parts of the
guard may become hot during
use.

M These parts may burn your hands.

B Wear safety gloves when chang-
ing the cup wheel or adjusting
the guard.

A\

6.1 Guard

-WARNING- The tool may be used only with the guard
fitted.

A damaged or incomplete guard must be replaced imme-
diately.

6.1.1 Adjusting the guard Kl

The extraction hose connector can be brought into the

most favourable position for working by rotating the entire

guard.

Rotating the guard

1. Switch the tool off.

. Disconnect the supply cord plug from the socket.

. Open the clamping lever.

. Rotate the guard.
-NOTE- When the extraction hose connector comes
into contact with the opened lever, the guard can be
rotated further by moving it downwards.

9. Close the clamping lever.

6.1.2 Adjusting the guard to the work surface

. Switch the tool off.

. Disconnect the supply cord plug from the socket.

. Lay the tool down on the cup wheel.

. Open the clamping lever.

. Rotate the guard and adjust it to the optimum height.
-NOTE- For optimum dust extraction while grinding,
the lamellar seal should be almost in contact with the
work surface (gap 0... 1 mm).

6. Close the clamping lever.

6.1.3 Adjusting the guard for working close to edges
The opening in the lower section of the guard can be
rotated until part of the cup wheel is exposed. This is of
advantage, for example, when grinding close to a wall.

oGO N ]

Ol =W —
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-WARNING-

M The guard is used in a partly
open position for working close
to edges.

W The rotating cup wheel presents
a risk of serious injury.

B Work carefully when the guard
is open and close it again when
you have finished working at
the edge.

-NOTE- More dust may escape from the guard when
working at edges.

Adjusting the guard

1. Switch the tool off.

2. Disconnect the supply cord plug from the socket.

3. Open the clamping lever.

4. Rotate the upper and lower sections of the guard in
opposing directions until they are in a suitable position.

5. Close the clamping lever
-NOTE- The guard engages perceptibly in the closed,
normal position.

-NOTE- If the guard is not held securely when the lever
is closed, tighten the clamping band by turning the adjust-
ing screw in a clockwise direction.

If the guard cannot be moved when the lever is open,
release the clamping band by turning the adjusting screw
in a counter-clockwise direction.

6.2 Side handle Kl

6.2.1 Using and adjusting the side handle

For safety reasons, the side handle must always be used.

It can be adjusted in two axes until in the most favourable

working position:

—Two angled positions for right or left-handed use

— Pivoted forwards / back in increments

1. Switch the tool off.

2. Disconnect the supply cord plug from the socket.

3. Release the side handle by turning the clamping screw
in a counter-clockwise direction.

4. Bring the side handle into the desired position.

5. Tighten the clamping screw by turning it in a clock-
wise direction.

6.3 Diamond cup wheel A

@ The tool must always be switched off and the supply
cord plug disconnected before manipulating the cup
wheel in any way.

@ Press in the spindle lockbutton (only when rotation
has stopped).

® When changing the cup wheel, clean all cup wheel
mounting parts.

@ Use only original Hilti diamond cup wheels, clamping
flanges and clamping nuts.
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6.3.1 Fitting the diamond cup wheel

1. Place the clamping flange on the spindle, with the
0-shaped recess underneath, ensuring that it engages
securely. ®A

2. Place the cup wheel on the centering collar of the clamp-
ing flange. ®B

3. Screw on the clamping nut in a clockwise direction
and tighten it by hand or with the wrench against the
resistance of the motor / gearing.

6.3.2 Removing the diamond cup wheel

1. Press in the spindle lockbutton and hold it in this posi-
tion.

2. Release the clamping nut by turning it with the wrench
in a counter-clockwise direction.

3. Release the spindle lockbutton.

4. Remove the diamond cup wheel.

6.3.3 Changing the speed setting

The tool provides two different speed settings.
Recommendation

Setting I: 4700 /min

Use this setting for grinding soft mineral materials such
as paint coatings on cement rendering. At this speed set-
ting, dust extraction performance is improved and the
tool can be guided more easily for removing coatings
from soft materials.

Setting 1I: 6600 /min

Use this setting for grinding hard mineral materials such
as concrete, screed or rock in order to obtain full grind-
ing performance.

1. Operation

It is essential that the safety precautions printed in these
operating instructions are read and observed.

-CAUTION-

M The tool and the grinding oper-
ation emit noise.

B Excessive noise may damage
the hearing.

W Wear ear protection.

@®

-CAUTION-

W Grinding may produce hazardous
dust.

M The dust produced by grinding
may be damaging to the lungs
and eyes.

M Use a dust extraction system,
wear a safety helmet, breathing
protection and eye protection.
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7.1 Switching the tool on

1. Connect the hose between the tool and the industrial
vacuum cleaner.

2. Connect the electric cable between the DG 150 and the
DPC 20.

3. Connect the DPC 20 to the mains supply.

4. Lift the tool away from the work surface.

5. Push the on / off switch forward to the ON (1) position.
The switch engages in the ON (1) position.

After a power cut, the tool can be restarted by moving

the on/ off switch to the OFF (0) position and then to the

ON (1) position.

7.2 Testing new diamond cup wheels

Allow the tool to run for at least 30 seconds under no
load. The diamond cup wheel should not be used if it
vibrates. Do not subject diamond cup wheels to impacts
and keep them free from grease.

7.3 Grinding

@ Caution. During testing, operation and until the cup
wheel has come to a stop, the DG 150 should always be
operated in contact with or close to the material.

@ Never operate the tool without its protective equipment.
@ Use only Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamond cup wheels.
@ Apply moderate pressure, appropriate to the materi-
al being ground. Move the tool from side to side and do
not press the diamond cup wheel into the material.

@ The diamond cup wheel may overheat and suffer dam-
age when grinding particularly hard mineral materials,
e.g. concrete containing a high proportion of hard aggre-
gates. Should this occur, the grinding operation must be
interrupted and the diamond cup wheel allowed to cool
for a short time with the tool running under no load.

@ Slower progress may indicate that the diamond cup
wheel has lost cutting power (segments have become
polished). The segments can be resharpened by grind-
ing an abrasive material (Hilti sharpening plate or abra-
sive sand-lime block).

7.4 Switching the tool off

1. Press the on / off switch. When released, the switch
returns to the OFF position.

2. Disconnect the supply cord from the socket.

3. If an industrial vacuum cleaner is used, disconnect the
hose between the tool and the vacuum cleaner.
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8. Care and maintenance

Disconnect the supply cord plug from the socket before
manipulating the DG 150 or DPC 20 (making adjust-
ments, cleaning, etc.).

The ventilation slots in the motor housing must be unob-
structed and kept clean at all times. Do not use metal
objects for cleaning.

Under extreme conditions, conductive dust may collect
inside the tool when grinding mineral materials. This may
have a negative effect on the tool’s protective insulation.

-CAUTION-

Keep the power tool, especially its grip surfaces, clean
and free from oil and grease. Do not use cleaning agents
which contain silicone.

The outer casing of the tool is made from impactresis-
tant plastic. Sections of the grip are made from a syn-
thetic rubber material. Never operate the tool when the
ventilation slots are blocked. Clean the ventilation slots
carefully using a dry brush. Do not permit foreign objects
to enter the interior of the tool. Clean the outside of the
tool at regular intervals with a slightly damp cloth. Do not
use a spray, steam pressure cleaning equipment or run-
ning water for cleaning. This may negatively affect the
electrical safety of the tool.

8.1 Replacing the guard’s lamellar seal

Replace the guard's lamellar seal at least each time the
cup wheel is changed.

-NOTE- Disassembly / assembly of the seal parts can be
facilitated by rotating the parts of the guard in relation to
each other.

Disassembly
1. Always switch the tool off and unplug the supply cord
before making adjustments to the tool or changing
parts, etc.
2. Use a screwdriver to press the three lugs of the retain-
ing ring over the edge of the guard.
. Remove the large lamellar seal from the retaining ring.
. Release the small lamellar seal by pressing with a
screwdriver in the two slots on the outside of the guard.

Assembly

1. Clean the locating grooves to remove large dust par-
ticles.

2. Press the small lamellar seal into the guide in the guard
until it engages.

3. Place the large lamellar seal in the groove in the retain-
ing ring.

4. Press the retaining ring with the lamellar seal over the
edge of the guard until it engages.

B~

8.2 Repairs

The tool has been manufactured and tested with great
care. Nevertheless, in the event of a fault developing, the
tool should be returned to a Hilti service centre for repair.
The tool may be repaired by trained electrical specialists
only.

10
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9. Troubleshooting

9.1 DG 150 indicator lamp (LED)

Overheating of the tool is indicated by the lamp blinking
red. The lamp continues to blink for the duration of the
fault, irrespective of the switch position.

In the event of the lamp blinking red, switch the tool off
and allow it to cool until the red lamp no longer blinks.

9.2 DPC 20 indicator lamp (LED)

Indicator status:

a) Green lamp lights continuously
This indicates that the DPC 20 is ready for operation.
The DPC 20 is connected to the mains supply and indi-
cates no malfunctions. This is the normal status.

b) Green blinking
This may occur with 100 V to 120 V versions when
under load. This indicates that the mains voltage is
too low. The DG 150 reacts by achieving significant-
ly lower performance.

¢) Red blinking
This indicates that the DPC 20 is reacting to irregu-
larities in the electric supply (e.g. current or voltage
too high, too low) or to a temperature irregularity. The
indicator changes to green when the problem has been
rectified. If the indicator continues to blink red, unplug
the supply cord from the mains supply, wait a few
seconds and then reconnect it. The output fuses should
be checked if the indicator does not then change to
green.

No indication

The DPC 20 is receiving no power from the mains sup-
ply. This could be caused by the mains supply itself, the
supply cord or extension cable or a fault in the DPC 20.
It is not immediately possible to determine whether the
indicator itself is defective. For this reason, the DPC 20
should be checked together with the DG 150 at regular
intervals, at least every six months, by a trained spe-
cialist or at a Hilti service centre.

10. Disposal
N
% <9 Return waste material for recycling

Most of the materials from which Hilti electric tools are
manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In
many countries, Hilti has already made arrangements
for taking back your old electric tools for recycling.
Please ask your Hilti customer service department or
Hilti representative for further information.
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Only for EU countries

Disposal of electric tools together with hous
hold waste is not permissible!

In observance of European Directive on waste
electrical and electronic equipment and its
implementation in accordance with nation-
al law, electric tools that have reached the
end of their life must be collected separately
and returned to an environmentally compati-
ble recycling facility.

(|

©

11. Manufacturer's warranty — tools

Hilti warrants that the tool supplied is free of defects in
material and workmanship. This warranty is valid so
long as the tool is operated and handled correctly, cleaned
and serviced properly and in accordance with the Hilti
Operating Instructions, and the technical system is main-
tained. This means that only original Hilti consumables,
components and spare parts may be used in the tool.

This warranty provides the free-of-charge repair or
replacement of defective parts only over the entire lifes-
pan of the tool. Parts requiring repair or replacement as
a result of normal wear and tear are not covered by this
warranty.

Additional claims are excluded, unless stringent nation-
al rules prohibit such exclusion. In particular, Hilti is
not obligated for direct, indirect, incidental or conse-
quential damages, losses or expenses in connection
with, or by reason of, the use of, or inability to use the
tool for any purpose. Implied warranties of mer-
chantability or fitness for a particular purpose are
specifically excluded.

For repair or replacement, send tool or related parts
immediately upon discovery of the defect to the address
of the local Hilti marketing organization provided.

This constitutes Hilti's entire obligation with regard to
warranty and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous
comments and oral or written agreements concerning
warranties.
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12. EC declaration of conformity
(original)

Designation: Diamond grinde
Type designation: DG150/DPC 20
Year of design: 2001

We declare, on our sole responsibility, that this prod-
uct complies with the following standards or stan-
dardisation documents: 2004/108/EG, 2006/42/EG, EN
60745-1, EN 60745-2-3, EN ISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lt Cee

Paolo Luccini

Head of BA Quality & Process Management
BA Electric Tools & Accessories

01/2012

/U\M

Johannes W. Huber
Senior Vice President
Business Unit Diamond
01/2012

Technical documentation filed at:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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ORIGINAL BRUGSANVISNING

DG 150 Vinkelsliber med DPG 20

Las brugsanvisningen ngje, inden
maskinen tages i brug.

Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen
sammen med maskinen.

Sarg for at brugsanvisningen altid
falger med ved overdragelse af
maskinen til andre.

Betjeningselementer og
komponenter DG150 Kl A

@ ON/OFF-knap (teend/sluk)

@ Sidehandtag

© Beskyttelsesskaerm, komplet

@ Justeringsskrue

@ Spxndearm

O Indikator-lampe (LED)

@ Stik

@ Hastighedsregulering (niveau 1 og 2
© Fikseringsskrue til sidehdndtaget
(O Spandeband

@ Skruenggle

@ Spendematrik

® Diamant slibekop

@ Lamelpakning, lille

(® Fastspendingsflange

(® Lamelpakning, stor

@ Lasering

® Spindel

{® Stopring

@D Beskyttelsesskaerm, underdel

@ Beskyttelsesskeerm, overdel med slangestuds
@ Spindel-laseknap

Betjeningselementer og komponenter DPC20 E1
@ Indikator-lampe (LED)

@ Netkabel

¢ Styreribbe

@» Barehdndtag

¢ Holder til kabel

¢ Stikddse med klap

@) Lasegsken
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1. Generel information

@ Disse tal henviser til vaerktgjets betjeningselementer
0g indikatorer.

EH Disse tal henviser til de pageldende illustrationer. lllu-
strationerne findes pa omslaget, som kan foldes ud. Fold
omslaget ud, nar brugsanvisningen laeses igennem.

| denne brugsanvisning vil DG150 med DPC 20 efterfal-
gende blive benavnt "vearktgjet”.

Placering af identifikationsoplysninger pa varktgjet
Typebetegnelse og serienummer findes pa varktajets
markeplade. Skriv disse oplysninger i brugsanvisnin-
gen og henvis til disse, nar De henvender Dem til vores
Kundeservice eller veerksted.

Type:

Serienummer:

Type:

Serienummer.:

13
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1.1 Indikation af farer

-ADVARSEL-
En potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage alvorlig personskade eller dadsulykke.

-FORSIGTIG-
En potentielt farlig situation, der kan fordrsage mindre personskade eller materiel skade.

-BEMARK-
Anvisninger eller anden nyttig information. Henviser ikke til farlige situationer eller situationer, der kan medfare
beskadigelser.

1.2 Symboler
Advarselssymboler Obligatoriske symboler
A /\ A /\ U@ ‘ @ ‘
Generel fare Advarsel: Advarsel: Advarsel: Brug Brug Brug Brug
farlig elektrisk undgd varm overflade beskyttelses-  beskyttelses- harevaern beskyttelses-
spanding beskadigelse briller hjelm handsker
af hand
Omdrejninger  Omdrejninger Brug Brug Laes brugs- Affald skal
pr. minut pr. minut andedratsvaern beskyttelses-  anvisningen indleveres til
dragt far brug genvinding pa
genbrugs-
stationen

2. Beskrivelse

DG 150 er en eldreven diamantvinkelsliber til professionel brug i forbindelse med slibning af mineralske materialer.
DG 150 kan kun fungere sammen med DPC 20, som tilsammen danner en funktionel enhed.

Bestemmelsesmassig anvendelse

DG150 ma kunne anvendes sammen DPC20. Sammen med den industristevsuger, som Hilti har anbefalet, og de

tilhgrende DG-CW 150/6" diamant-kopskiver udger DG150 et afstemt elektrisk drevet handslibesystem med meget

lav stevpdvirkning. For at sikre maksimal stavudsugning skal der altid anvendes en industristevsuger, der fungerer

fejlfrit. For at opnd en sikker drift, skal DG150 altid benyttes sammen med originale Hilti slibekopper. DG150 er ude-

lukkende beregnet til tar slibning pa overflader af beton eller lignende mineralske materialer eller til at fierne tynde

belaegninger med en maks. tykkelse pd 3 mm. De nationale helbredsmassige forskrifter og tilsvarende sikkerheds-

instrukser skal altid overholdes, nér der slibes med DG150 pa mineralske materialer med eller uden belegning.

Varktgjet ma om ingen omstendigheder anvendes pa nogen anden made end beskrevet i denne brugsanvis-

ning.

@ Varkigjet er ikke beregnet til at slibe metaller, tra eller andre materialer, der ikke er naevnt under punkt 2.

@ Verkigjet er ikke beregnet til at anvendes med diamant-skareskiver, abrasive skare- eller slibeskiver, wirebarster
eller andre veerktgjer, der ikke er godkendt til anvendelse (se afsnit 3).

@ Varktgjet er ikke eget til vadslibning.

@ Spand ikke vaerktgjet fast i et skruestik.

@ Materialer, der indeholder asbest, bar ikke bearbejdes.

@ Materialer, der indeholder sundhedsfarlige stoffer, ma kun bearbejdes efter aftale med det lokale arbejdstilsyn og
i overensstemmelse med de geldende nationale sikkerhedskrav.

@ Diamantslibekopper, der ikke er naevnt i afsnit 3 "Diamantslibekopper og tilbeher” ma ikke anvendes.

14
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@ Diamantslibekopper, fastspandingsflanger og fastspandingsmetrikker, som ikke er angivet i afshit «3 Dia-
mantslibekopper og tilbehgr» ma ikke anvendes.
@ Slibning af fremspringende objekter som fx. sem og skruer er ikke tilladt. Disse skal fjernes inden slibningen

Beskyttelseshriller

pabegyndes.
Leverede dele
1 DG 150 Sliber
1 DPC 20 strgmforsyning
1 Fastspandingsflange
1 Spaendemgtrik
1 Skruenggle
1
1

Brugsanvisning

3. Diamantslibekopper og tilbehgr

Hilti Diamanslibekop

Anvendelse/materiale

DG-CW 150/6" A1

Slibning af meget slibende materialer som fx. pudset mursten og blgde
materialer.

DG-CW 150/6" B1

Slibning for at fjerne belegninger fra beton og lignende mineralske materialer.
Belegning med en max. tykkelse pa 3 mm.

DG-CW 150/6" C1

Slibning af beton og lignende mineralske materialer med middel hardhed og
middel slibeeffekt.

DG-CW 150/6” C10

Slibning af beton.

DG-CW 150/6" C2

Slibning af beton og lignende meget harde og sterkt slibende mineralske
materialer

DG-CW 150/6" D1

Finslibning af beton og lignende overflader pa mineralske materialer.

Lamelpakninger

En stor lamelpakning og en lille lamelpakning.

L3sering L3sering til at fastgare den store lamelpakning til stavskaermen.
DG 150 veaerkigjskasse Transportkuffert

VCD 50L Tarstavsuger

DG 150 Speciel hurtigstop fastspandingsflange til at fastgore

Fastspendingsflange il

Hilti DG-CW 150/6" diamantslibekopper.

DG 150
Fastspaendingsmatrik til

Speciel M13 fastspandingsmatrik til at fastgere
Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamantslibekopper.

4. Tekniske data

DG 150 DPC20

Nominel spending

100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V

Markestram 15A 16 A 15A 96A 92A 88A
Optagen effekt 1500W 1760 W 1800W 2100W 2100W 2100 W
Afgiven effekt 1070 W 1260 W 1285W 1500 W 1500 W 1500 W
Netfrekvens 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Nominelt omdrejningstal

gear 1 4700 /min

gear 2 6600 /min

V&gt i overensstemmelse med

EPTA-procedure 01/2003 4.1Kkg 38kg  38kg 38kyg 34kg 34kg 34kg

15
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Mal (LxBxH)
Beskyttelsesklasse

46x25x23 cm  27x22x15 cm
Beskyttelsesklasse |l [E (dobbelt isolering)

-BEMARK-

Det vibrationsniveau, der angives i disse anvisninger, er malt med en mdlemetode, der opfylder bestemmelserne
i EN 60745, og kan anvendes i forbindelse med en sammenligning af forskellige elvarktajer. Det kan ogsa anven-
des til en forelgbig vurdering af vibrationsbelastningen. Det angivne vibrationsniveau deekker de vasentlige anven-
delsesformal for elvaerktgj. Hvis elvaerktejet imidlertid anvendes til andre formdl, med andre indsatsvaerktajer eller
utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan vibrationsniveauet afvige. Dette kan forgge vibrationsbelastningen i hele arbe-
jdstiden markant. For at opna en pracis vurdering af vibrationsbelastningen bar ogsa den tid, hvor maskinen er
slukket eller blot karer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere vibrationsbelastningen i hele arbejd-
stiden markant. Fastleg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod vibrationspéavir-
kninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerktgj og indsatsveerktgj, at holde handerne varme og at organise-

re arbejdsprocesserne.

Stgj- og vibrationsinformation (malt iht. EN 60745)

Typisk A-vurderet udsendt lydstyrkeniveau 88 dB (A)
Typisk A-vaegtet lydeffekiniveau 99dB (A)
Usikkerhed 3dB
Triaksiale vibrationsvardier 5,8 m/s?
Usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s?

Andre vigtige kendetegn ved vaerkigjet

Stoppetid efter at der er blevet slukket: <2 s

Beskyttelse mod termisk overbelastning

Omstartssparre

Vi forbeholder os retten til tekniske andringer

5. Sikkerhedsanvisninger
5.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elvarkigj

ADVARSEL! Las alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruk-
tioner. Hvis sikkerhedsanvisningerne og instruktioner-
ne ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand
og/eller alvorlige personskader. Opbevar alle sikker-
hedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug. Begre-
bet "maskiner" anvendes i sikkerhedsanvisningerne bade
om elveerktej med netkabel og elveerktoj med batteri (uden
netkabel).

5.1.1 Arbejdspladssikkerhed

a) Sarg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt
oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader ager
faren for uheld.

b) Brug ikke maskinen i eksplosionstruede omgivel-
ser, hvor der er br@ndbare vasker, gasser eller stav.
Maskiner kan sla gnister, der kan antende stov eller
dampe.

c) Serg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst barn hol-
des vk fra arbejdsomradet, nar maskinen er i brug.
Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over
maskinen.

16

Downloaded from www. Miauelsit:com [Baala SHocesss1e000 / 01

5.1.2 Elektrisk sikkerhed

a) Maskinens stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket,ma
under ingen omstandigheder @ndres. Brug ikke
adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne maskiner.
Uzndrede stik, der passer til kontakterne, nedsatter
risikoen for elektrisk sted.

b) Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader
som f.eks. rgr, radiatorer, komfurer og keleskabe.
Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, ges risikoen for elek-
trisk stad.

¢) Maskinen ma ikke udsattes for regn eller fugt. Indt-
rengning af vand i maskinen gger risikoen for elek-
trisk stad.

d) Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet
til (f.eks. ma man aldrig baere maskinen i ledningen,
hange maskinen op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen
for at trakke stikket ud afkontakten). Beskyt led-
ningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller maskin-
dele, der er i bevaegelse. Beskadigede eller sam-
menviklede ledninger @ger risikoen for elektrisk stad.

e) Hvis maskinen henyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyt-
tes en forl@ngerledning, der er egnet til udendars
brug. Brug af forlengerledning til udendars brug ned-
satter risikoen for elektrisk stod.

f) Hvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende maskinen i fug-
tige omgivelser, skal du anvende et fejlstramsrelz.
Anvendelsen af et fejlstramsrela nedsatter risikoen
for et elektrisk sted.
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5.1.3 Personlig sikkerhed

a) Det er vigtigt at vaere opmarksom, se, hvad man
laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Man bor ikke
bruge maskinen, hvis man er trat, har nydt alkohol
eller er pavirket af medicin eller euforiserende stof-
fer. Fa sekunders uopmerksomhed ved brug af maski-
nen kan medfare alvorlige personskader.

b) Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelses-
briller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks. stovma-
ske, skridsikkert fodtej, beskyttelseshjelm eller hore-
vaern afhangigt af maskintype og anvendelse ned-
setter risikoen for personskader.

¢) Undga utilsigtet igangsatning. Kontrollér, at maski-
nen er frakoblet, for du slutter den til stramforsynin-
gen og/eller batteriet, tager den op eller transporterer
den. Undga at bare maskinen med fingeren pa afbry-
deren, og sarg for, at maskinen ikke er tendt, nar den
sluttes til nettet, da dette @ger risikoen for personskader.

d) Fjern indstillingsvarktgj eller skruenggler, inden
maskinen tendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj eller en nggle
sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for per-
sonskader.

e) Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Sgrg
for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom ikke
ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere
maskinen, hvis der skulle opsté uventede situationer.

f) Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga lgse bekladnings-
genstande eller smykker. Hold har, tej og handsker
vk fra dele, der bevager sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse,
kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende tgj, smykker eller langt hér.

g) Hvis stavudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan mon-
teres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og benyttes
korrekt. Anvendelse af udsugning kan reducere de
farer, der er forbundet med stevudviklingen.

5.1.4 Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktgj

a) Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maski-
ne, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde, der skal
udferes. Med det rigtige veerkigj arbejder man bedst
og mest sikkert inden for det angivne effektomrade.

b) Brug ikke maskinen, hvis afhryderen er defekt. En
maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig og
skal repareres.

c) Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fjern bat-
teriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger
pa den, skifter tilbehgrsdele eller Izgger den til
side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger forhindrer util-
sigtet start af maskinen.

d) Opbevar ubenyttede maskiner uden for bgrns rak-
kevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er fortrolige
med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlst sikker-
hedsanvisningerne benytte maskinen. Maskiner er
farlige, hvis de benyttes af ukyndige personer.

e) Maskinen hgr vedligeholdes omhyggeligt. Kontrol-
Iér, om bevagelige dele fungerer korrekt og ikke sid-
der fast, og om delene er brzkket eller beskadiget,
saledes at maskinens funktion pavirkes. Fa beska-
digede dele repareret, inden maskinen tages i brug.
Mange uheld skyldes darligt vedligeholdte maskiner.

f) Sarg for, at skerevaerktgjer er skarpe og rene. Omhyg-
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geligt vedligeholdte skaerevarkigjer med skarpe skaere-
kanter satter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere
at fore.

g) Anvend maskiner, tilbehgr, vaerktgj osv. i henhold
til anvisningerne, idet der skal tages hensyn til
arbejdshetingelserne og den pagzldende opgave.
| tilfelde af anvendelse af maskinen til formal, som
ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan
der opsta farlige situationer.

5.1.5 Service

a) Sarg for, at maskinen kun repareres af kvalificere-
de fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale reser-
vedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig maskinsikkerhed.

5.2 Specielle sikkerhedsanvisninger pa brug
Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning, sand-
papirslibning, arbejde med tradbgrster, polering og
skaring:

a) Dette elvarkigj skal bruges som slibemaskine.
Overhold alle de sikkerhedsanvisninger, anvisnin-
ger, diagrammer og data, som falger med maski-
nen. Hvis du ikke overholder falgende anvisninger,
kan det medfare elektrisk stad, brand og/eller alvor-
lige personskader.

b) Dette elvarktej ma ikke bruges som sandpapirsli-
bemaskine, til arbejde med tradbgrster, polering
og skaring. Anvendelsesformal, som elvaerktojet ikke
er beregnet til, kan indebare risici og personskader.

c) Anvend ikke tilbehgr, som ikke er specielt hereg-
net til denne maskinen og anbefalet af producen-
ten. Kun hvis du kan montere tilbehgret pé elvark-
tojet, er maskinen sikker at bruge.

d) Indsatsvaerktgjets tilladte omdrejningstal skal vaere
mindst lige sa hgjt som det maksimale omdrej-
ningstal angivet pa elvaerktgjet. Tilbeher, der rote-
rer hurtigere end det tilladte omdrejningstal, kan g
i stykker og slynge dele ud.

e) Indsatsvaerktgjernes udvendige diameter og tyk-
kelse skal opfylde angivelserne for elvarkigjet. For-
kert dimensionerede indsatsvaerkigjer kan ikke afskaer-
mes eller kontrolleres tilstraekkeligt.

f) Slibeskiver, flanger, slibetallerkner eller andet til-
behgr skal passe pracist til elvarktgjets slibe-
spindel. Indsatsvarktgjer, som ikke passer precist
til elvaerktgjets slibespindel, roterer ujaevnt, vibrerer
meget og kan betyde, at du mister kontrollen.

g) Anvend aldrig beskadigede indsatsvarktgjer. Kon-
trollér hver gang for brug indsatsvaerktgjer sasom
slibeskiver for slagmarker og revner, slibetal-
lerkner for revner, slid eller alvorlige skader, samt
tradbarster for lgse eller brekkede trade. Hvis
elvaerktojet eller indsatsvarktgjet falder pa gulvet,
skal du kontrollere, om det er blevet heskadiget,
eller anvende et intakt indsatsvaerktej. Nar du har
kontrolleret og isat indsatsvarktgjet, skal du og
personer i n@rheden holde sig uden for det rote-
rende indsatsvarktgjs fareomrade og lade elvark-
tejet kere med maksimalt omdrejningstal i ét minut.
Beskadigede indsatsveerktajer braekker for det meste
i lobet af denne testperiode.

17
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h) Brug personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brug ansigts-
maske, gjenvern eller beskyttelsesbriller ath@ngigt
af opgaven. Brug sa vidt muligt stevmaske, hore-
varn, beskyttelseshandsker eller specialforklzde,
som heskytter dig imod sma slibe- og materiale-
partikler. Qjnene skal beskyttes imod flyvende frem-
medlegemer, som opstar i forbindelse med forskelli-
ge opgaver. Stavmaske og dndedraetsvaern skal bort-
filtrere det stav, der opstdr i forbindelse af den konkrete
opgave. Hvis du udsattes for et hgjt stgjniveau igen-
nem lengere tid, kan det medfere nedsat herelse.

i) Serg for, at andre personer opholder sig i sikker af-
stand af dit arbejdsomrade. Alle, som befinder sig
i arbejdsomradet, skal bare personligt beskyttel-
sesudstyr. Brudstykker fra emnet eller beskadigede
indsatsvearktajer kan slynges ud og medfare per-
sonskader ogsa uden for det direkte arbejdsomrade.

j) Hold kun elvarktgjet i de isolerede handtag, nar du
udferer arbejder, hvor indsatsvarkigjet kan ramme
skjulte elledninger eller elvarktajets netkabel. Ved
kontakt med en spandingsfarende ledning kan ogsa
metalliske veerktgjsdele sattes under spanding, hvil-
ket kan medfare elektrisk stad.

k) Hold netkablet vk fra roterende indsatsvarktgjer.
Hvis du mister kontrollen over elvarkigjet, kan net-
kablet blive skdret over eller fanges af varktoijet, sa
din hand eller arm kommer ind i det roterende ind-
satsvaerkte;.

l) Leeg aldrig elvaerktgjet fra dig, fer indsatsvarkigjet
er standset helt. Det roterende indsatsverktgj kan
komme i kontakt med overfladen pa fralegningsste-
det, hvilket kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen over
elverktgjet.

m)Lad ikke elverkigjet kare, mens du brer det fra et
sted til et andet. Dit tgj kan ved en tilfeeldig kontakt
med det roterende indsatsvaerktgj blive grebet, hvor-
ved indsatsveerktgjet kan bore sig ind i din krop.

n) Renger regelmassigt elvarktgjets ventilationsabnin-
ger. Motorblaeseren traekker stev ind i huset, og en stor
ophobning af metalstev kan indebare elektriske risici.

0) Anvend ikke elvarktgjet i nerheden af braandbare
materialer. Gnister kan antende disse materialer.

p) Anvend ikke indsatsvarktgjer, der krever flydende
kelemidler. Anvendelse af vand eller andre flydende
kelemidler kan medfare elektrisk stad.

5.2.1 Flere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Tilbageslag og tilhgrende sikkerhedsanvisninger
Tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som felge af et fast-
siddende eller blokeret roterende indsatsveerkigj, f.eks.
slibeskive, slibetallerken, tradbgrste etc. Fastklemning
eller blokering medfarer et omgéaende stop af det rote-
rende veerktej. Derved accelereres et ukontrolleret elveerk-
t@j modsat indsatsvaerktgjets rotationsretning ved bloke-
ringsstedet. Nar eksempelvis en slibeskive satter sig fast
i et emne eller blokeres, kan den kant af slibeskiven, som
arbejder sig ned i emnet, blive haengende og derved braek-
ke slibeskiven eller forarsage et tilbageslag. Slibeskiven
beveeger sig derefter hen imod brugeren eller vaek fra den-
ne, alt efter skivens rotationsretning ved blokeringsste-
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det. Slibeskiven kan ogsa braekke i den forbindelse.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug

af elvaerktejet. Det kan forhindres ved at treeffe passen-

de forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende.

a) Hold elvaerkigjet godt fast, og indtag en position med
krop og arme, hvor du kan absorbere eventuelle til-
bageslag. Anvend altid det ekstra handtag, hvis et
sadant findes, for at have den starst mulige kontrol
over tilbageslag eller reaktionsmomenter ved opstart.
Brugeren kan ved at treeffe egnede forholdsregler absor-
bere tilbageslag og reaktionsmomenter.

b) Anbring aldrig dine h@nder i nzrheden af roteren-
de indsatsveerktgjer. Indsatsvarktejet kan i tilfeelde
af et tilbageslag bevaege sige hen over din hand.

¢) Undga at anbringe din krop i det omrade, hvor elvark-
tejet bevaeges ved tilbageslag. Tilbageslaget bevaeger
elverktgjet i den modsatte retning af slibeskivens
bevagelse ved blokeringsstedet.

d) Veer s@rlig forsigtig ved hjgrner, skarpe kanter osv.
Undga, at indsatsvarktgj slar tilbage fra emnet og
satter sig fast. Det roterende indsatsvaerktgj har en
tendens til at satte sig fast ved hjarner, skarpe kan-
ter eller hvis det preller af. Dette medferer, at du mister
kontrollen eller oplever tilbageslag.

e) Anvend ikke savkade eller fortandet savklinge.
Sadanne indsatsvarktejer forarsager ofte tilbageslag
eller er ofte skyld i, at brugeren mister kontrollen over
elverktajet.

5.2.2 Sarlige sikkerhedsanvisninger til slibning

a) Anvend altid de slibeskiver, der er godkendt til
elvaerktgjet, og den beskyttelsesafskarmning, der
er beregnet til den pagldende slibeskive. Slibe-
skiver, som ikke er beregnet til elverktojet, kan ikke
afskaermes tilstraekkeligt og er ikke sikre.

b) Beskyttelsesafskeermningen skal monteres sikkert
pa elvarktgjet og indstilles, sa der opnas en mak-
simal sikkerhed, dvs. slibeskiven er afskarmet
mest muligt af hensyn til brugeren. Beskyttelsesaf-
skarmningen beskytter brugeren mod brudstykker
og tilfeeldig kontakt med slibeskiven.

¢) Slibeskiver ma kun anvendes til de anbefalede for-
mal. For eksempel: Slib aldrig med den flade side
pa en skareskive. Skaereskiver er beregnet til at fier-
ne materiale med kanten af skiven. Hvis en skive pavir-
kes pd siden, kan det medfare, at den braekker.

d) Anvend altid intakte spandeflanger i korrekt starrelse
og form til den valgte slibeskive. Egnede flanger
statter slibeskiven og nedsetter dermed risikoen for
at breekke slibeskiven. Flanger til skaereskiver kan
adskille sig fra flanger til andre slibeskiver.

e) Anvend aldrig slidte slibeskiver fra storre elvark-
tajer. Slibeskiver til starre elvaerktgjer er ikke dimen-
sioneret til de hgjere omdrejningstal, der kendetegner
mindre elveaerktgjer, og kan braekke som felge deraf.

5.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

5.3.1 Sikkerhed for personer

a) Veer opmarksom, sa De ikke falder over elkabel, for-
lengerkabel eller slange.
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b) Nér veerktejet anvendes, skal sidehdndtaget altid vaere
monteret.

¢) Hold handtag/greb tarre, rene og fri for olie og fedt.

d) Hold fast med begge hander pa vaerktgjet, nar der
arbejdes.

e) Sarg for at holde pauser i arbejdet samt lave strak-
og fingergvelser for at opna en bedre blodgennem-
stremning i fingrene.

f) Kontrollér for hver ibrugtagning, ogsa efter pauser
i arbejdet, at arbejdsvarktgjet sidder godt fast.
-FORSIGTIG-

P4 grund af det roterende verktoj er der fare for per-
sonskader. Anvend derfor kun maskinen med vark-
tojet rettet mod jorden.

g) Anvend skruestik eller skruetvinge til at fastgere lase
emner, der skal bearbejdes.

h) Veer opmarksom pd skjulte elkabler, gas- og vandrar.
Kontroller arbejdsomradet, anvend fx en metaldetek-
tor.

i) Der kan flyve gnister, ndr der slibes. Serg for, at fly-
vende gnister ikke kan udgere en fare for andre per-
soner.

j) Der kan samle sig ledende stov inden i vaerktgjet, ndr
der slibes pa ledende materialer. Dette kan have en
negativ virkning pa varktejets isolering og forarsage
elektrisk stad. Derfor skal veerktgj, der anvendes til
denne type omrader, kontrolleres af en tekniker eller
et Hilti veerksted minimum hver 6. méned for at sikre,
at isoleringen er i orden og desuden undersgge, om
der har samlet sig ledende stav eller andre ledende
aflejringer inden i vaerktgjet.

k) -FORSIGTIG- Vrktgjet fortsetter med at kare i ca.
2 sekunder efter at det er blevet slukket.

) Maskinen ma ikke anvendes af barn eller svageli-
ge personer, der ikke er instrueret i brugen.

m)Bgarn bgr gares opmarksomme pa, at de ikke ma
lege med maskinen.

A\

n) Veaer opmaerksom pé rotationsretningspilen ved mon-
tering af veerktg.

/N

0) Bliver net- eller forleengerkabel beskadiget under arbej-
det, ma De ikke rare ved kablet. Traek stikket ud af kon-
takten.

p) Test nye slibeveerkigjer ved at lade dem kare ved maks.
tomgangsomadrejningstal i mindst 30 sekunder.

q) -ADVARSEL- Trak ikke stikket ud af kraftenheden
DPC20, ndr DG 150 er under belastning.

r) Hold kun fat i maskinen pa de isolerede handtag,
hvis der er risiko for at kunne heskadige skjulte
elektriske ledninger og kabler med varktgjet. Hvis
der opstar kontakt med en stremfarende ledning, s&t-
tes maskinens uisolerede metaldele under spanding,
og brugeren kan fa elektrisk stad.
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s) Diamantslibekopperne, dele af beskyttelsesskaeermen
eller veerktajet (gear-delen) kan blive varme i lgbet af
arbejdet. For at undga at breende sig bar man absolut
ikke rare ved disse dele med de bare haender. Anvend
beskyttelseshandsker.

A

t) Veerktojet skal kobles til en industristevsuger.

u) Beskadiget beskyttelsesudstyr og beskadigede dele
skal repareres og udskiftes pé et autoriseret vaerksted,
medmindre andet er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

v) Af sikkerhedshensyn ma veerktejet kun anvendes, nér
beskyttelsesskaermen er monteret, og beskyttelses-
handsker anvendes.

w)Beskyttelsesskaermen mé kun justeres, ndr vaerktajet
er slukket og stikket er trukket ud.

Der kan opsta farligt stev under slibningen.

X) Inden arbejdet pabegyndes, ber det undersages, hvil-
ken fareklasse det stov, som opstéar under arbejdet,
tilherer. Anvend verktgjet sammen med en industri-
stavsuger med en officielt godkendt sikkerhedsklas-
se, der ogsa imadekommer de nationale regler om
stovbeskyttelse.

y) Nar der slibes, skal industristavsugeren forsynes med
et filter, der er egnet til det pageeldende anvendelses-
omréade.

z) Stov fra materialer sisom blyholdig maling, visse tree-
sorter, mineraler og metal kan veere sundhedsfarlige.
Bergring eller indanding af stev kan medfare allergi-
ske reaktioner og/eller luftvejssygdomme hos bru-
geren eller personer, der opholder sig i nerheden.
Bestemte stavtyper, f.eks. stav fra ege- og bagetra,
er kreeftfremkaldende, isar i forbindelse med tilsat-
ningsstoffer til treebehandling (kromat, traebeskyttel-
sesmidler). Asbestholdige materialer ma kun bear-
bejdes af fagfolk. Anvend sa vidt muligt stevud-
sugning. For at sikre en effektiv stevudsugning anbe-
fales det at anvende en egnet mobil stevudsugning
anhefalet af Hilti til tree- og/eller mineralstgv, som
er tilpasset til det pagldende elvaerktej. Sarg for
god udluftning af arbejdspladsen. Det anbefales at
bruge andedratsvaern med filterklasse P2. Over-
hold de gzldende nationale forskrifter vedrarende
de materialer, der skal bearbejdes.

5.3.2 Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr

a) Anvend altid beskyttelsesbriller, beskyttelseshjelm,
harevarn, beskyttelseshandsker, andedraetsvarn og
beskyttelsesdragt, nar der slibes.
b) Anvend knaebeskyttere, ndr der arbejdes pa gulve.

CP®OO00
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6. Ibrugtagning

Det er vigtigt at l&ese og overholde sikkerhedsanvisnin-
gerne i denne brugsanvisning.

6.1 Beskyttelsesskarm

-FORSIGTIG- Varktgjet mé kun anvendes, nar beskyt-
telsesskaermen er monteret. En beskadiget eller ufuld-
stendig beskyttelsesskarm skal udskiftes med det
samme.

-FORSIGTIG-

W Slibekoppen eller dele af beskyt-
telsesskaermen kan blive varme
under arbejdet.

W Man kan braende sig pa disse dele.

B Anvend beskyttelseshandsker,
nar slibekoppen udskiftes eller
beskyttelsesskaermen justeres.

6.1.1 Justering af beskyttelsesskarm Kl

Ved at dreje pa hele beskyttelsesskarmen kan udsug-

ningsstudsen placeres i den bedste position.

Dreje pa beskyttelsesskarmen:

1. Sluk for veerktgjet

2. Traek stikket ud.

3. Aben for spandearmen.

4. Drej pa beskyttelsesskaermen.
-BEMARK- Nar udsugningsslangens forbindelses-
del kommer i kontakt med den abnede spandearm,
kan beskyttelsesskaermen drejes yderligere ved at
bevaege den nedad.

9. Luk spandearmen.

6.1.2 Tilpasse beskyttelsesskarmen til arbejdsover-

fladen

1. Sluk for veerktgjet.

. Trek stikket ud.

3. Stil veerktejet pa slibekoppen.

4. Aben for spendearmen.

5. Drej pa beskyttelsesskaermen, og indstil den til den
optimale hgjde.
-BEMARK- For at opna optimal udsugning under
slibningen, bar lamelpakningen nasten bergre arbejds-
overfladen (afstand 0-1 mm).

6. Luk spandearmen.

N

6.1.3 Justering af beskyttelsesskarmen for at arbej-
. dett pa kanter

Abningen i den nederste del af beskyttelsesskaermen kan
drejes sa meget, at en del af slibekoppen bliver fritlagt.
Dette er en fordel, fx. ndr der slibes teet ind til en veeg.
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-ADVARSEL-

B Beskyttelsesskarmen er delvis
aben, ndr kanter skal bearbejdes.

W Den roterende slibekop udger en
alvorlig risiko for at komme til
skade.

MW Arbejd forsigtigt, nar beskyttel-
sesskarmen er dben og luk den
igen, nér du er ferdig med at bear-
bejde kanter.

-BEMARK- Der slipper mere stgv ud, nar kanter bear-
bejdes pa denne made.

Justering af beskyttelsessk@rmen

1. Sluk for veerktgjet.

2. Treek stikket ud.

3. Aben spandearmen.

4. Drej den gverste og nederste del pd beskyttelses-
skaermen indtil de er i den gnskede position.

5. Luk spandearmen.
-BEMARK- Ved den lukkede normalindstilling pa
beskyttelsesskaermen gar den gveste og nederste del
i hak.

-BEMARK- Huvis beskyttelsesskarmen ikke sidder sik-
kert fast, ndr spaendearmen lukkes, stram sp&ndeban-
det ved at dreje pa justeringsskruen i urets retning. Hvis
beskyttelsesskarmen ikke kan bevages, nar spendear-
men er aben, skal spendebandet lgsnes ved at dreje pa
justeringsskruen mod urets retning.

6.2 Sidehandtag Kl

6.2.1 Anvendelse og justering af sidehandtaget

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal sidehdndtaget altid anvendes.

Det kan justeres i to akser i den til enhver tid mest bekvem-

me arbejdsstilling.

—To indstillinger skrat, til venstre- eller hgjrehandet

— Drejet fremad / bagud, trinvist

1. Sluk for veerktgjet.

2. Tag stikket ud.

3. Lasn sidehandtaget ved at dreje spendeskruen mod
urets retning.

4. Szt handtaget i den gnskede position.

9. Stram sp&ndeskruen ved at dreje den i urets retning.

6.3 Diamantslibekopper A

@ Inden der overhovedet gares noget ved slibekopper-
ne, skal der veere slukket for vaerktejet, og stikket skal
vaere trukket ud.

@ Tryk spindel Idse-trykknappen ind (farst ndr rotatio-
nen er stoppet).

@ Nar slibekoppen udskiftes, skal alle monteringsdele
rengores.

@ Anvend kun originale Hilti diamantslibekopper.

@ Anvend udelukkende originale Hilti diamantslibekop-
per, fastspaendingsflanger og fastspaendingsmatrik-
ker.
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6.3.1 Montere diamantslibekoppen

1. Placer fastspaendingsflangen pa spindlen, med den
0-formede fordybning nedenunder. Var sikker pa at
de falder sikkert i hak ®A.

2. Placer slibekoppen pa fastspandingsflangens cen-
treringskrave ®B.

3. Skru spendemaetrikken pa i urets retning og spaend
den med handen eller med skruengglen.

6.3.2 Fjerne diamantslibekoppen

1. Tryk spindel lase-trykknappen ind og hold den.

2. Lasn spaendemaetrikken ved at dreje pa den med skrue-
ngglen i retning mod uret.

3. Slip spindel Idse-trykknappen.

4. Fjern diamantslibekoppen.

6.3.3 Indstilling af hastigheden

Vrktojet kan kare i to forskellige hastigheder.
Anbefaling:

Indstilling I: 4700 /min

Anvend denne indstilling til slibning af blade materialer
sdsom belegning (af maling) pa cementpuds. Med den-
ne hastighed er stavudsugningen forbedret, og veerktejet
kan lettere styres ndr der skal fiernes belegning fra blg-
de materialer.

Indstilling I1: 6600 /min

Anvend denne instilling til slibning af harde mineralske
materialer som fx. beton, stabte undergulve eller sten for
at opna fuld slibeeffekt.

1. Betjening

Det er vigtigt, at lese og overholde sikkerhedsanvisnin-
gerne i denne brugsanvisning.

-FORSIGTIG-

M Slibning kan fordrsage farligt stov.

M Stovet som dannes under slibning,
kan veere farligt for lunger og @jne.

M Anvend et stevudsugningssystem,
sikkerhedshjelm, andedraetsvaern
0g beskyttelsesbriller.

@ ©

-FORSIGTIG-

B Varkigjet og selve slibningen
stojer.

B For hgijt et stgjniveau kan skade
harelsen.

W Anvend hgrevearn.

@®
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7.1 At tnde for vaerktgjet

1. Slangen forbindes imellem vearktgjet og industristov-
sugeren.

2. Elkablet forbindes imellem DG150 og DPC20.

3. DPC20 forbindes med elnettet.

4. Loft vaerktgijet fra arbejdsoverfladen.

5. Skub ON/OFF-knappen frem til ON (I). Lad knappen
gd i hak pa ON.

Efter et stromudfald kan veerktejet kun genstartes ved at

flytte ON/OFF-knappen til OFF (O) og derefter tilbage til

ON(l) igen.

7.2 Afprgvning af nye diamantslibekopper

Lad veerktejet kare i mindst 30 sekunder uden belast-
ning. Diamantslibekoppen bar ikke anvendes, hvis den
vibrerer. Udsat ikke diamantslibekopperne for slag eller
stad og hold dem fri for fedt.

7.3 Slibning

@ “Forsigtig” Ved testkarsel, under brug og indtil slibe-
koppen stér stille skal DG 150 altid fores ved materi-
alet eller i nerheden af materialet.

@ Anvend aldrig veerktgjet uden dets beskyttelsesudstyr.

@ Anvend kun Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamantslibekopper.

@ Anvend et moderat tryk, egnet til det pageeldende mate-
riale. Bevaeg veerktgjet fra side til side og pres ikke dia-
mantslibekoppen ind i materialet.

@ Diamantslibekoppen kan overophede og tage skade,
nar serligt harde mineralske materialer slibes, fx. beton
der indeholder mange sten. Hvis dette skulle ske, skal
man standse slibningen, og lade diamantslibekoppen
kolne af for en kort tid, imens varktgjet karer uden
belastning.

@ At arbejdet skrider langsommere frem kan betyde, at
diamantslibekoppen har mistet sin slibekapacitet og
er blevet slav (segmenterne er blevet poleret). Seg-
menterne kan gares skarpe igen ved at slibe pa et sli-
bende materiale (Hilti skaerpeklods eller slibende kalks-
andsten).

7.4 Sluk for vaerktgjet

1. Tryk pd ON/OFF-knappen. Nar der slippes igen, er den
i OFF-position.

2. Treek stikket ud.

3. Hvis der bliver anvendt en industristevsuger, frakob-
les slangen imellem vaerktgjet og stevsugeren.

8. Pleje og vedligeholdelse

Inden man kan begynde at gare noget ved DG 150 eller
DPC 20 (justeringer, rengaring etc.), skal man forst traek-
ke stikket ud af kontakten!

Ventilationsabningerne i motorhuset skal altid holdes
frie/abne og rene. Anvend ikke metalobjekter til renggring.
Under ekstreme omstandigheder kan der samle sig leden-
de stov inde i vaerktojet, ndr der slibes pd mineralske
materialer. Dette kan have en negativ effekt pa verktojets
beskyttende isolering.
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-FORSIGTIG-

Hold maskinen, is@r gribefladerne, tarre, rene og fri
for olie og fedt. Anvend ikke silikoneholdige pleje-
midler.

Kabinettet er fremstillet af et slagfast plastmateriale. Gre-
bet er fremstillet af elastomer-materiale.

Anvend aldrig maskinen, hvis ventilationsabningerne er
tilstoppede! Renger forsigtigt ventilationsdbningerne
med en tar borste. Sarg for, at der ikke treenger frem-
medlegemer ind i maskinen. Rengar jeevnligt maskinen
udvendigt med en let fugtig klud. Du ma ikke bruge spray-
maskiner, dampstralemaskiner eller almindeligt vand il
rengering! Det kan forringe maskinens elektriske sik-
kerhed.

8.1 Udskiftning af beskyttelsessk@rmens lamelpak-
ning

Udskift som minimum beskyttelsesskermens lamel-

pakning hver gang slibekoppen udskiftes.

-BEMARK- Montage/demontage af pakninger kan gares

lettere ved at dreje beskyttelsesskaermens dele i forhold

til hinanden.

Demontage

1. Sluk altid for veerktgjet og traek stikket ud, inden der
foretages justeringer pa varktgijet eller dele udskiftes,
etc.

2. Anvend en skruetreekker til at presse de tre gskener pa
ldseringen henover kanten pa beskyttelseskaermen.

3. Fjern de store lamelpakninger fra Iaseringen.

4. Lasn den lille lamelpakning ved at presse med en skrue-
traekker i de to dbninger pa ydersiden af beskyttelses-
skarmen.

Montage

1. Renger de to styreriller for at fjerne store stgvpartik-
ler.

2. Pres den lille lamelpakning ind i styringen i beskyttel-
seskaermen indtil den gar i hak.

3. Placer den store lamelpakning i rillen pd laseringen.

4. Pres laseringen med lamelpakningen over kanten pa
beskyttelssskarmen indtil den gar i hak.

8.2 Reparationer

Veerktgjet er fremstillet og testet med stor grundighed.
Hvis veerktgijet alligevel, af en eller anden grund, ikke fun-
gerer fejlfrit, sa skal en eventuel reparation altid udfares
pé et Hilti vaerksted.

Reparationerne ma kun udferes af en elfagmand.

9. Fejlsagning

9.1 DG 150 indikator lampe (LED)

Rad blinkende lampe indikerer en overophedning af veerk-
tgjet. Lampen blinker sé lange fejlen foreligger — vaf-
hangigt af betjeniningsknappernes indstilling.

Hvis den rade lampe blinker pa vaerktgjet, skal der sluk-
kes for vaerktgjet, sa det kan afkgles indtil den rade lam-
per holder op med at blinke.
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9.2 DPC 20 indikator lampe (LED)

Indikator status:

a) Gron lampe lyser konstant.
Dette indikerer, at DPC 20 er Klar til drift. DPC 20 er
forbundet med elnettet og alt fungerer. Dette er nor-
malstatus.

b) Gran lampe blinker
Dette kan opstéd med 100 V til 120 V vaerktajsversio-
ner under belastning. Dette indikerer, at netspandin-
gen er for lav. DG 150 reagerer med tydeligt lavere
ydelse.

¢) Rad lampe blinker.
Indikerer at DPC 20 reagerer pa uregelmassigheder,
som fx. uregelmassigheder i stramforsyning, span-
ding, temperatur etc. Lampen lyser grent igen, nar
problemet eller fejlen er korrigeret. Hvis lampen fortsat-
ter med at blinke rgdt, treek stikket ud af stikkontak-
ten, vent nogle fa sekunder og st derefter stikket i
igen. Hvis lampen ikke skifter il grant, skal udgangs-
sikringerne kontrolleres.

Ingen indikator

DPC 20 modtager ingen strom fra elnettet. Dette kan bero
pd selve forsyningen fra elnettet elkablet, forlengerkab-
let eller en defekt i DPC 20. Det er ikke muligt umiddel-
bart at fastsla, om det er indikator-lampen, der evt. er
defekt. Derfor skal DPC 20 sammen med DG 150 med
jevne mellemrum, min. hver 6. maned, checkes af en
fagmand eller af et Hilti vaerksted.

10. Boriskaffelse

&y
Starstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved frem-
stillingen af Hilti-maskiner, kan genbruges. Materialerne
skal sorteres, for de kan genbruges. | mange lande fin-
des der allerede ordninger, hvor Hilti samler sine brugte

maskiner ind til genbrug. Yderligere oplysninger far du
hos Hilti-kundeservice eller din lokale Hilti-konsulent.

Affald skal indleveres til genvinding pa
genbrugsstationen

<—" Kun for EU-lande

N1
N Elveerktej md ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt
O™ affald!

| henhold til det europaeiske direktiv om bort-
skaffelse af elektriske og elektroniske pro-
dukter og geldende national lovgivning skal
brugt elvaerktej indsamles separat og bort-
skaffes pa en made, der skaner miljoet mest
muligt.
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11. Producentgaranti — Produkter

Hilti garanterer, at det leverede produkt er fri for mate-
riale- og fabrikationsfejl. Garantien forudsatter, at pro-
duktet anvendes og handteres samt vedligeholdes og
rengares i henhold til Hilti-brugsanvisningen, og at den
tekniske enhed er bevaret, dvs. at der udelukkende er
anvendt originale Hilti-forbrugsmaterialer, -tilbehors-
dele og -reservedele til produktet.

Garantien omfatter reparation uden beregning eller
udskiftning af defekte dele uden beregning i hele pro-
duktets levetid. Dele, der som felge af normalt slid traen-
ger til at blive udskiftet eller repareret, er ikke omfattet
af garantien.

Hilti afviser alle yderligere krav, medmindre den nati-
onale lovgivning forbyder en sadan afvisning. Hilti
patager sig saledes intet ansvar for direkte eller indi-
rekte skader, samtidige eller efterfglgende skader,
tab eller omkostninger, som er opstaet i forbindelse
med eller pa grund af anvendelsen af produktet, eller
som er opstaet pa grund af produktets uegnethed til
et bestemt formal. Stiltiende garantier for anvendel-
se eller egnethed til et hestemt formal udelukkes
udtrykkeligt.

| forbindelse med reparation eller udskiftning af pro-
duktet eller dele deraf, forudsattes det, at produktet eller
de pagaldende dele indsendes til Hilti, umiddelbart efter
at skaden er konstateret.

Narvaerende garanti omhandler samtlige garantifor-
pligtelser fra Hiltis side og erstatter alle tidligere eller
samtidige garantierkleringer, savel skriftlige som mundt-
lige.
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12. EU konformitetserklaring
(original)

Betegnelse: Diamantvinkelsliber
Typebetegnelse: DG150/DPC 20
Konstruktionsar: 2001

Vi patager os det fulde ansvar for, at dette produkt er i
overensstemmelse med falgende normer eller normati-
ve dokumenter: 2004/108/EF, 2006/42/EF, EN 60745-1,
EN 60745-2-3, EN 1ISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lt Ceonr

Paolo Luccini

Head of BA Quality & Process Management
BA Electric Tools & Accessories

01/2012

| I.I"\.'\"—'
']
Johannes W. Huber
Senior Vice President

Business Unit Diamond
01/2012

Tekniske dokumentation ved:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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ALKUPERAISET OHJEET

DG 150 -hiomakone ja DPC 20 -verkkomuunnin

Tutustu kayttoohjeeseen huolelli-
sesti ennen koneen kayttoa.

Sailyta kayttoohje aina koneen muka-
na.

Varmista, etta kayttoohje on koneen
mukana,jos kone annetaan toisen
henkilon kayttoon.

Hiomakoneen DG 150 kéyttd- ja valvontalaitteet
sekd osat I A

@ Kayttokytkin

@ Sivukahva

© Polysuojus

@ Saitoruuvi

@ Lukitusvipu

@ LED-valo

@ Liitdntdjohdon pistotulppa
@ Nopeuden valitsin (1 tai 2)
© Sivukahvan kiristysruuvi
(@ Lukituspanta

@ Avain

@ Kiristysmutteri

@® Timanttikuppilaikka

@ Polytiiviste, pieni

® Laippa

@ Polytiiviste, iso

@ Kiinnitysrengas

® Akseli

® Lukkorengas

@ Polysuojuksen alaosa

@) Polysuojuksen yldosa, jossa letkuliitin
@ Karalukitsin

DPC 20 -verkkosuodattimen kayttd- ja valvontalaitteet
sekd osat F

¢ LED-valo

@ Liitantdjohto

¢ Ohjainripa

@ Kantokahva

@ Liitantdjohdon kiinnityslovi

¢ Kannellinen pistorasia

@ Lukitusvaste

Downloaded from www. Mgt sit:Cems [Hacka:SslchessE51R000 / 01

Sisdllys Sivu
1. Yleistd 25
2. Koneen kuvaus 26
3. Tarvikkeet ja lisdvarusteet 27
4. Tekniset tiedot 27
5. Turvallisuusohjeet 28
6. Ennen kayttoa 32
7. Kayttd 33
8. Huolto ja kunnossapito 33
9. Vianmaaritys 34

10. Havittdminen 34

11. Koneiden valmistajan my6ntama takuu 34

12. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (originaali) 35

1. Yleista

@ Numerot viittaavat koneen kéytto- tai valvontalaittei-
siin.

B Numerot viittaavat kuviin. Kuvat 16ytyvat kayttohjeen
etu- ja takakannen taittosivuilta. Pida ndma sivut auki
lukiessasi kayttoohjetta.

Téassa kayttoohjeessa «kone» tarkoittaa aina DG 150
-hiomakonetta, jossa on DPC20 -verkkomuunnin.

Koneen tunnistetietojen sijainti

Tyyppimerkintd ja valmistusnumero l0ytyvét koneen
tyyppikilvesta. Merkitse nama tiedot kayttoohjeeseen ja
ilmoita ne aina, kun otat yhteytta Hilti-myyntiedustajaan
tai Hilti-asiakaspalveluun.

Tyyppi:

Valmistusnumero:

Tyyppi:

Valmistusnumero:
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1.1 Vaarojen ilmaiseminen

-VAARA-
Talla kiinnitetdan huomio mahdolliseen vaaratilanteeseen, josta voi olla seurauksena vakava tapaturma tai hen-
genvaara.

-VAROITUS-
Talla kiinnitetddn huomio mahdolliseen vaaratilanteeseen, josta voi olla seurauksena tapaturma, laitteen vaurioi-
tuminen tai materiaali-’/omaisuusvahinko.

-HUOMAUTUS-
Téalla kiinnitetddn huomio ohjeisiin tai muihin térkeisiin tietoihin. Silld ei osoiteta vaaratilannetta, josta voi olla seu-
rauksena tapaturma, laitteen vaurioituminen tai materiaali-/omaisuusvahinko.

1.2 Symbolit
Varoitussymbolit Ohjesymbolit
/\ /\ A /\ U@ ‘ @ ‘
Varoitus Varoitus: Varoitus: Varoitus: Kéyta Kéyta Kaytd Kéyta
yleisestd jannite kdsivammojen  kuuma pinta suojalaseja  suojakypdrdd  kuulonsuojai- suojakasineitd
vaarasta vaara mia
Kierrosta Kierrosta Kayta Kéyta Lue kéayttdohje Jatteet
minuutissa minuutissa hengityssuo-  suojavaatteita ennen kdyttod  toimitettava
jainta kierratykseen
2. Kuvaus

DG 150 on séhk6toiminen ammattikéyttoon tarkoitettu timanttiniomakone. DG 150 -hiomakonetta voidaan kayttaa
vain yhdessa DPGC 20 -verkkomuuntimen kanssa, joten yhdessa ne muodostavat jarjestelman.

Maardystenmukainen kaytto

DG 150 -hiomakonetta saa kayttaa vain yhdessa DPC 20 -verkkomuuntimen kanssa. DG150 muodostaa yhdessa

Hiltin suositteleman tydmaaimurin ja yhteensopivien DG-CW 150/6" -timanttikuppilaikkojen kanssa sahkokayttoi-

sen, mahdollisimman vahén p6lya synnyttavan jarjestelmékokonaisuuden késihiontaan. Optimaalisen pélynpois-

ton varmistamiseksi jarjestelman kanssa on aina kdytettdva teollisuusimuria. Turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi DG

150 -hiomakoneessa saa kéyttad vain alkuperdisia Hilti-timanttikuppilaikkkoja. DG 150 on suunniteltu yksinomaan

betonin ja vastaavien kivenndismateriaalien pinnan hiomiseen. Suurin poistettava kerrospaksuus on 3 mm. Pinnoi-

tettuja ja pinnoittamattomia kivennaismateriaaleja hiottaessa on aina noudatettava sovellettavia tyosuojelu- ja tur-

vallisuusmaéarayksia.

Konetta ei saa kayttda muuhun kuin tassa kdyttoohjeessa mainittuun kdyttotarkoitukseen.

@ Konetta ei saa kdyttaa metallien, puun tai muiden kuin kappaleessa 2 lueteltujen materiaalien hiomiseen.

@ Koneen kanssa ei saa kdyttad sellaisia timanttikatkaisulaikkoja, hiovia katkaisu- tai hiomalaikkoja, terasharjoja tai
muita tarvikkeita, joita ei ole hyvaksytty kayttoon (katso kohta 3).

@ Kone ei sovellu markahiontaan.

@ Ala kiinnita konetta ruuvipenkkiin.

@ Konetta ei saa kayttaa asbestia sisaltavien materiaalien hiomiseen.

@ Terveydelle haitallisia aineita siséltavien materiaalien hiominen on sallittua vain paikallisten tydsuojeluviranomai-
sten hyvaksymand ja tyosuojeluméaardysten mukaisesti suoritettuna.
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@ Koneessa ei saa kayttda muita kuin kohdassa 3 "Timanttikuppilaikat ja lisdvarusteet" lueteltuja timanttikuppilaik-
koja, laippoja ja kiristysmuttereita.
@ Ala kayta valjid vaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset sidottuna, etteivat ne tartu koneen pyaoriviin osiin.

Toimitukseen kuuluu:
DG 150 -hiomakone
DPC 20 -verkkomuunnin
Laippa

Kiristysmutteri

Avain

Suojalasit

Kayttoohje

3. Timanttikuppilaikat ja lisavarusteet

Hilti-tarvike
Timanttikuppilaikat Kayttokohde/materiaali
DG-CW 150/6” A1 Erittain hiovien materiaalien, kuten laattalaastin ja vastaavien
kivenndismateriaalien hiomiseen
DG-CW 150/6" B1 Alle 3 mm paksuisten pinnoitekerrosten poistamiseen betonin
ja vastaavien kivenndismateriaalien pinnalta
DG-CW 150/6” C1 Normaalin betonin ja vastaavien kivenndismateriaalien hiomiseen
DG-CW 150/6” C10 Betonin hiomiseen
DG-CW 150/6" C2 Erittdin kovan ja erittdin hiovan betonin ja vastaavien
kivenndismateriaalien hiomiseen
DG-CW 150/6” D1 Betonin ja vastaavien kivenndismateriaalien pinnan viimeistelyyn
Polytiivisteet Yksi iso ja yksi pieni polytiiviste
Kiinnitysrengas Kiinnitysrengas, jolla iso polytiiviste on kiinnitetty polysuojukseen
DG 150 -kantolaukku Kantolaukku
VCD 50L Kuivaimuri
Laippa DG 150:een Quick-stop-yhteensopiva laippa ainoastaan
Hilti DG-CW -timanttikuppilaikkojen asennukseen
Kiristysmutteri DG 150:een M13-kiristysmutteri Hilti DG-CW 150
-timanttikuppilaikkojen asennukseen
4.Tekniset tiedot
DG 150 DPC20
Nimellisjannite 100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V
Virrankulutus 15A 16 A 15A 96A 92A 88A
Ottoteho 1500W 1760 W 1800W 2100W 2100W 2100 W
Antoteho 1070 W 1260 W 1285W 1500 W 1500 W 1500 W
Verkkojannitteen taajuus 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Nimelliskierrosluku
nopeus 1: 4700 /min
nopeus 2: 6600 /min
Paino EPTA-menettelyn 01/2003
mukaisesti 4.1kg 38kg 38kg 38kg 34kg 34kg 34kg
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Mitat (PxLxK)

46x25x23 cm _ 27x22x15 cm

Suojausluokka

I, [E] (kaksoiseristetty)

-HUOMAUTUS-

Tassa kayttoohjeessa ilmoitettu tarindarvo on mitattu normin EN 60745 mukaista mittausmenetelmaa kayttaen, ja
tatd arvoa voidaan kéyttaa sahkotyokalujen vertailussa. Se soveltuu my6s tarindrasituksen tilapaiseen arviointiin.
lImoitettu tarindarvo koskee sahkotyokalun padasiallisia kayttotarkoituksia. Jos sahkotyokalua kuitenkin kaytetadn
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia ty0kaluja tai terid kdyttaen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, tdrindarvo voi poiketa
tassa ilmoitetusta. Tdmasaattaa merkittavasti lisata tarindrasitusta koko tydskentelyajan aikana. Tarindrasitusta
tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myas ne ajat, jolloin kone on kytketty pois paalta tai jolloin kone on
paalld, mutta silld ei tehda varsinaista tyotd. Tama saattaa merkittavasti vahentaa tarinarasitusta koko tyoskentelyajan
aikana. Kayttdjan suojaamiseksi tarindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten: Sahkotyoka-
lun ja siihen kiinnitettavien tyOkalujen huolto, kdsien lampimana pitaminen, tyotehtavien organisointi.

Melu- ja tarindaarvot (mitattu normin EN 60745 mukaan):

Tyypillinen A-painotettu ddnenpainetaso 88 dB (A)
Tyypillinen A-painotettu melutaso 99dB (A)
Epdvarmuus 3dB
Kolmen akselin suuntaiset tarindarvot 5,8 m/s?
Epdvarmuus (K) 1,5 m/s?

Muut ominaisuudet

Pysahtymisaika = 2 sekuntia

Ylikuumenemissuojaus

Uudelleenkdynnistymisen esto

Pidatimme oikeuden teknisiin muutoksiin.

9. Turvallisuusohjeet
5.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

VAKAVA VAARA! Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttdoh-
jeet. Turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeiden noudattamatta jat-
tdminen saattaa johtaa sahkoiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai
vakavaan loukkaantumiseen. Sdilyté kaikki turvallisuusja
kayttoohjeet huolellisesti myohempaa tarvetta varten.
Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty késite ”"sahkotyokalu” tar-
koittaa seka verkkokayttoisia sahkotyokaluja (verkko-
johdollisia) ettd akkukayttoisia sahkotyokaluja (verkko-
johdottomia).

5.1.1 Tyopaikan turvallisuus

a) Pida tyoskentelyalue siistind ja hyvin valaistuna.
Tyopaikan epdjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tyoalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

b) Ald kayta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttiissa ymparis-
tossd, jossa on palavaa nestettd, kaasua tai polya.
Séhkotyokalu synnyttaa kipinoitd, jotka saattavat sytyt-
tad polyn tai hoyryt.

c) Sahkotyokalu synnyttaa kipinoita, jotka saattavat
sytyttaa polyn tai hoyryt. Voit menettdd laitteesi hal-
linnan huomiosi suuntautuessa muualle.
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5.1.2 Sahkoturvallisuus

a) Pistokkeen pitaa sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei
saa muuttaa millaan tavalla. Ala kayta pistorasia-
adaptereita suojamaadotettujen laitteiden ja konei-
den yhteydessa. Alkuperdisessa kunnossa olevat pis-
tokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vahentdvat sdhkoiskun
vaaraa.

b) Valta laitetta kayttaessasi koskettamasta sahkoa
johtaviin esineisiin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, lie-
siin ja jaakaappeihin. Sdhkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos
kehosi on maadotettu.

c) Ala aseta sahkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kos-
teudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkotyokalun siséan
kasvattaa sahkoiskun riskid.

d) Ala kayta verkkojohtoa vaarin. Pida johto loitolla
kuumuudesta, oljysta, teravista reunoista ja liikku-
vista osista. Vahingoittuneet tai sotkeutuneet johdot
kasvattavat sahkoiskun vaaraa.

e) Kun kdytat sahkotydokalua ulkona, kdyta ainoastaan
ulkokayttoon hyvaksyttya jatkojohtoa. Ulkokayttoon
soveltuvan jatkojohdon kéytto pienentda sahkoiskun
vaaraa.

f) Jos sahkotyokalua on valttamatonta kayttaa koste-
assa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttaminen vahentaa sah-
kOiskun vaaraa.
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5.1.3 Henkildturvallisuus

a) Ole valpas, kiinnita huomiota tydskentelyysi ja nou-
data tervetta jarkea sahkotyokalua kayttaessasi. Ala
kayta sahkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumei-
den, alkoholin tai Iadkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena.
Hetkellinenkin varomattomuus laitetta kdytettdessa
saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

b) Kdyta suojavarusteita. Kayta aina suojalaseja. Suo-
javarusteet, kuten hengityssuojain, luistamattomat
turvajalkineet, kypdra ja kuulosuojaimet pienentdvat
tilanteen mukaan oikein kéytettyind loukkaantumis-
riskia.

c) Valta tahatonta kaynnistamista. Varmista, etta lai-
te on kytketty pois paalta, ennen kuin liitat laitteen
verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitat siihen akun, otat laitteen
kéteesi tai kannat laitetta. Jos kannat laitetta sormi
kaynnistyskytkimella tai kytket pistokkeen pistorasi-
aan kaynnistyskytkimen ollessa kdyntiasennossa, altis-
tat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

d) Poista kaikki saatotyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin
kaynnistat sahkotyokalun. TyOkalu tai avain, joka sijait-
see laitteen pyOrivassa 0sassa, saattaa aiheuttaa louk-
kaantumisen.

e) Valta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina
tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit parem-
min hallita séhkotyokalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

f) Kayta tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayta loysia
tyovaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja kasi-
neet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Vljat vaatteet, korut
ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.

g) Jos pdlynimu- ja kerdilylaitteita voidaan asentaa,
sinun on tarkastettava, ettd ne on liitetty ja etta nii-
ta kaytetaan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistolaitteiden
kayttd vahentad polyn aiheuttamia vaaroja.

5.1.4 Sahkotydkalun kdytto ja kasittely

a) Ala ylikuormita laitetta. Kayta kyseiseen tyohon tar-
koitettua sahkdtyokalua. Sopivaa sahkotyokalua kayt-
tden tyoskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalu-
gella, jolle sahkotyokalu on tarkoitettu.

b) Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jota ei voida kdynnistaa
ja pysayttaa kaynnistyskytkimesta. Séhkotyokalu,
jota ei endd voida kaynnistad ja pysayttad kaynnistys-
kytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

c) Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen
kuin muutat laitteen saatoja, vaihdat teraa tai lisa-
varusteita ja kun lopetat laitteen kayttamisen. Tama
turvatoimenpide estaa laitteen tahattoman kaynnis-
tysriskin.

d) Sailyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun
niita ei kdyteta. Ala anna sellaisten henkildiden kayt-
taa sahkotydkalua, jotka eivat tunne sita tai jotka eivat
ole lukeneet tata kdyttdohjetta. Sahkotyokalut ovat
vaarallisia, jos niitd kdyttavat kokemattomat henkilGt.

e) Hoida sahkotyokalusi huolella. Tarkasta, etta liik-
kuvat osat toimivat moitteettomasti eivatka ole puris-
tuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sahkotyokalussa
ole murtuneita tai vaurioiutuneita osia, jotka saat-
taisivat vaikuttaa haitallisesti laitteen toimintaan.
Korjauta mahdolliset viat ennen laitteen kayttamista.
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Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syyna on sah-
kotyOkalujen laiminly6ty huolto.

f) Pida terat terdvina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut
terat, joiden leikkausreunat ovat teravia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilla tyonteko on kevyempaa.

0) Kayta sahkotyokaluja, lisavarusteita, vaihtotyoka-
luja jne. ndiden ohjeiden mukaisesti ja tavalla, joka
on tarkoitettu erityisesti kyseiselle sahkotyokalulle
ja suoritettavaan tyotehtavaan. Sahkotyokalun kéyt-
t6 muuhun kuin sille tarkoitettuun kdyttoon saattaa
johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

5.1.5 Huolto

a) Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkildiden korjata sah-
kotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkuperai-
sid varaosia. Siten varmistat, ettd sahkotyokalu séi-
lyy turvallisena.

5.2 Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien kaikkia kayt-

totarkoituksia

Yhteiset turvallisuusohjeet koskien hiontaa, hiontaa

hiomapaperilla, harjaterien kayttoa, kiillottamista ja

katkaisuhiontaa:

a) Tata sahkotyokalua on kdytettdva hiomakoneena.
Ota huomioon kaikki turvallisuusohjeet, kdyton ohjeet,
kuvat ja tiedot, jotka saat koneen mukana. Jos et
noudata seuraavia ohjeita, saatat saada sahkoiskun,
aiheuttaa tulipalon ja/tai loukkaantua vakavasti.

b) Tama sahkotyokalu ei sovellu hiontaan hiomapa-
perilla, harjaterien kayttoon, kiillottamiseen tai kat-
kaisuhiontaan. Taman sahkotyOkalun kayttaminen
muihin ty6tehtaviin, kuin mihin kone on suunniteltu,
saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita ja loukkaantumisia.

c) Ala kdyta lisdvarusteita tai tarvikkeita, joita valmi-
staja ei erityisesti ole suunnitellut ja suositellut
tahan sahkotyokaluun. Vaikka pystyisitkin kiinnit-
tamaan lisdvarusteen tai tarvikkeen sahkotyokaluusi,
kokonaisuus ei valttamatta ole kdyton kannalta tur-
vallinen.

d) Tydkaluteran sallitun kierrosluvun pitda olla vahintaan
yhta suuri kuin sahkotyokalun ilmoitettu maksimi-
kierrosluku. TyOkalutera, joka pyorii sallittua nope-
ammin, saattaa murtua tai sinkoutua irti.

e) Tyokaluteran ulkohalkaisijan ja vahvuuden pitaa
vastata sahkotyokalun tiedoissa annettuja mitta-
tietoja. Mitoitukseltaan vaaranlaista tyokaluteraa ei
Suojata tai valvota oikein.

f) Hiomalaikkojen, laippojen, hiomalautasten ja mui-
den varusteiden pitaa sopia tarkasti sahkotyokalusi
hiomakaraan. TyOkaluterat, jotka eivat tarkasti sovi
séhkotyokalusi hiomakaraan, pyorivat epétasaisesti,
tarisevat voimakkaasti ja saattavat johtaa sédhkotyo-
kalun hallinnan menettamiseen.

0) Ala koskaan kayta vaurioituneita tyokaluteria. Tar-
kasta tyokaluterdn kunto aina ennen kayttamista;
tarkasta esimerkiksi hiomalaikan mahdolliset mur-
tumat ja halkeamat, hiomalautasen murtumat ja
kuluneisuus seka harjaustyokalujen irronneet tai kat-
kenneet harjat. Jos sahkotyokalu tai siihen tarkoi-
tettu tyokalutera putoaa, tarkasta, ettei vaurioita syn-
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tynyt tai kdyta ehjaa tyokaluteraa. Kun olet tarka-
stanut ja kiinnittanyt tyokaluteran, pysy itse ja pida
muut henkildt turvallisen etaalla pyorivasta tyokal-
uterasta ja kdayta konetta minuutin ajan huippukier-
rosluvulla. Vaurioitunut tyokaluterd ei yleensa kesta
tata testiaikaa.

h) Kdyta henkilokohtaista suojavarustustasi. Kayta
tyotehtavastasi riippuen kokokasvosuojusta, silma-
suojia tai suojalaseja. Tarpeen mukaan kayta hen-
gityssuojainta, kuulosuojaimia, suojakasineita ja
suojaesiliinaa, joka suojaa sinua hionta- ja mate-
riaalihiukkasilta. Suojaa silmasi erilaisissa tyotehtavis-
sd sinkoilevilta hiukkasilta ja muruilta. Poly- ja hengi-
tyssuojaimen pitad suodattaa tyotehtdvassa syntyva
poly. Jos pitemman aikaa altistut kovalle melulle, kuu-
losi saattaa vaurioitua.

i) Ota myds muut ihmiset tyopisteesi lahistdlla huo-
mioon. Kaikkien tydpisteesi alueelle tulevien hen-
kiloiden pitaa kayttaa henkilokohtaisia suojavarus-
teitaan. TyOkappaleesta tai tyOkaluterésta sinkoavat
kappaleet saattavat aiheuttaa vammoja varsinaisen
tyopisteesi alueen ulkopuolellakin.

j) Pida koneesta kiinni vain sen eristetyista kahva-
pinnoista, jos teet tyota, jossa sahkotyokalun tera
saattaa osua rakenteen sisalla olevaan virtajohto-
on tai koneen verkkojohtoon. Jos terd osuu virta-
johtoon, koneen metalliosiin saattaa johtua virta, jol-
loin saatat saada sahkoiskun.

k) Pida verkkojohto mahdollisimman etaalla pyoriva-
sta tyokaluterasta. Jos menetat koneen hallinnan,
terd saattaa osua verkkojohtoon tai tarttua kiinni johon-
kin tai saatat satuttaa katesi tai kasivartesi pyorivaan
tyokaluteraan.

) Ald koskaan laske sahkotyokalua kasistasi ennen
kuin sen terd on taysin pysahtynyt. Pyoriva tyokal-
uterd saattaa vaarallisesti osua laskutason pintaan,
minkd seurauksena saatat menettaa koneen hallinnan.

m)Ala pida sahkotyokalua kaynnissa, kun kannat sita.
Vaatteesi saattaisivat osua pyorivaan tyokaluteraan,
minka seurauksena tera saattaisi leikkautua kehoosi.

n) Puhdista sahkotyokalusi tuuletusraot saanndllisin
valein. Moottorin jadhdytyspuhallin imee polya koneen
kotelon sisdan, ja metallipolyn suuri madra voi aiheut-
taa sahkoisen vaaratilanteen.

0) Ala kayta sahkotyokalua syttyvien materiaalien lahella.
Kipinat saattaisivat sytyttaa téllaiset materiaalit.

p) Ala kayta tyokaluterid, jotka vaativat jaahdytysta
nesteelld. Veden tai muun nesteen kaytto jaahdytyk-
seen saattaa aiheuttaa sahkoiskun.

5.2.1 Muita turvallisuusohjeita

Takaisku ja siihen liittyvat turvallisuusohjeet
Takaiskulla tarkoitetaan pydrivan tyokaluterdn kuten
hiomalaikan, hiomalautasen, harjateran jne. kiinni tart-
tumisen tai juuttumisen seurauksena tapahtuvan tyoka-
luteran akillisen pysahtymisen aiheuttamaa koneen akil-
listd reaktiota. Sen seurauksena sahkotyokalu liikahtaa
juuttumiskohdasta hallitsemattomasti tyokaluteran kayt-
tOsuuntaan nahden vastakkaiseen suuntaan. Jos esimerkiksi
hiomalaikka tarttuu kiinni tai juuttuu tydkappaleeseen,
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hiomalaikan tyokappaleeseen upotettu reuna pureutuu

kiinni ja sen seurauksena kone saattaa isked takaisin. Hio-

malaikka liikahtaa koneen kayttdjaad kohti tai hanesta
poispain, riippuen laikan pydrimissuunnasta juuttumis-
kohdassa. Talloin hiomalaikka saattaa myds murtua.

Takaisku aiheutuu sahkotyOkalun vaarasta tai virheelli-

sestd kdyttdmisestd. Sen esiintymistd voit vélttdd nou-

dattamalla seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

a) Pida sahkotyokalusta kunnolla kiinni ja pida kehosi
seka katesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin vastu-
stamaan takaiskuvoimia. Kayta aina lisakahvaa, jos
koneessa sellainen on, jotta pystyt parhaalla mah-
dollisella tavalla vastustamaan koneen takaisku-
voimia ja reaktiovoimia tyon tekemisen ja aloitta-
misen aikana. Kayttajan pitaa tuntea takaisku- ja reak-
tiovoimien aiheuttamat vaarat.

b) Ala koskaan vie kattasi pyorivan tyokaluteran lahelle.
TyOkaluterd saattaisi takaiskutilanteessa osua kéteesi.

c) Pyri pitdamaan sahkotyokalua siten, etta kehosi ei
ole sahkotyokalun takaiskun kannalta vaarallisel-
la alueella. Takaisku liikuttaa sahkotyokalua tydsto-
liilkkeen vastakkaiseen suuntaan hiomalaikan juuttu-
essa.

d) Tee tydta erityisen varovasti reunojen, terdavien kul-
mien jne. lahelld. Varo, ettei tydkaluterd paase iske-
maan takaisin tyokappaleesta poispdin tai tarttumaan
kiinni. Pyoriva tyOkalutera pyrkii tarttumaan kiinni kul-
mien tai terdvien reunojen lahella tai vaurioituessaan.
Silloin seurauksena on hallinnan menettdminen tai
takaisku.

e) Ald kayta ketjusahanteraa tai hammastettua sahan-
terdd. Téllaiset tyokaluterdt aiheuttavat usein takaiskuja
tai sahkotyokalun hallinnan menettamisen.

5.2.2 Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita hiontaan

a) Kayta ainoastaan sahkotyokaluusi tarkoitettuja hio-
matyGkaluja ja ndille hiomatyokaluille tarkoitettua
terasuojusta. Hiomatyokalut, joita ei ole tarkoitettu
tahan sahkotyokaluun, ovat riittdmattomasti suojat-
tuja ja kdytossa epavarmoja.

b) Terdsuojus pitaa kiinnittaa sahkotyokaluun ja saataa
siten, ettd turvallisuus on paras mahdollinen, ts.
siten, ettd mahdollisimman pieni osa hiomatyoka-
lusta on nakyvissa kdyttajan suuntaan. Terasuojuk-
sen tehtava on suojata kayttajad sinkoilevilta kappa-
leilta ja estdd hiomatyOkalun koskettaminen vahin-
gossa.

c) Hiomatyokaluja saa kayttda vain niiden suositeltuihin
kadyttotarkoituksiin. Esimerkiksi: Ala koskaan kayta
katkaisulaikan kylkipintaa hiomiseen. Katkaisulaikat
on tarkoitettu materiaalin leikkaamiseen laikan kehépin-
nalla. Jos laikkaan vaikuttaa sivusuuntainen voima,
Siitd saattaa irrota hioma-ainepalasia.

d) Kayta aina ehjaa, oikean kokoista ja oikean muo-
toista kiinnityslaippaa valitsemasi hiomalaikan kiin-
nittdmiseen. Kunnolla sopivat laipat tukevat hioma-
laikkaa ja vahentavat siten laikkapalasten irtoamis-
vaaraa. Katkaisulaikkojen laipat voivat olla erilaiset kuin
muiden hiomalaikkojen laipat.

e) Ala kayta suurempien sahkotyokalujen kuluneita
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hiomalaikkoja. Suurempien sahkotyokalujen hioma-
laikkoja ei ole suunniteltu pienempien sahkoétyokalujen
suuremmille kierrosluvuille, joten téllaiset laikat saat-
tavat murtua.

5.3 Turvallisuuslisdohjeet

5.3.1 HenkilGturvallisuus

a) Varo kompastumasta liitdntajohtoon, jatkojohtoon tai
polynpoistoletkuun.

b) Konetta ei saa kayttaa ilman sivukahvaa.

c) Pida koneen kahvat kuivana ja puhtaana 0ljystd ja ras-
vasta.

d) Pida koneesta kiinni molemmilla kasilla.

e) Pida tyossasi rentouttavia taukoja, joiden aikana
tee sormivoimisteluliikkeitd varmistaaksesi sor-
miesi hyvan verenkierron.

f) Tarkasta aina ennen koneen kayttamista, myos tauon
pitamisen jalkeen, etta tyokalutera on kunnolla kiin-
ni.

-VAROITUS-

Pyoriva tyokalutera voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.
Kdyta konetta aina vain tyokalutera tyostettavaan
pintaan suunnattuna.

g) Kiinnitd tyokappale tukevasti puristimilla tai aseta se
ruuvipenkkiin.

h) Varo rakenteen sisélld olevia johtoja ja putkia. Tarkis-
ta tyoskentelykohta esimerkiksi metallinpaljastimella.

i) Hiottaessa saattaa muodostua kipinoita. Varmista,
etteivat kipinat aiheuta vaaratilanteita muille henkilGille.

j) Séhkoéa johtavia materiaaleja tyostettdessa koneen
sisddn saattaa kertyd sahkoa johtavaa polya. Tama
saattaa heikentaa laitteen eristysta ja aiheuttaa séh-
koiskun vaaran. Siksi tdhan tarkoitukseen kaytetty kone
on tarkastettava Hilti-huollossa vahintdan kuuden kuu-
kauden valein eristyksen kunnon varmistamiseksi ja
mahdollisten polykertymien poistamiseksi.

k) -VAROITUS- Kone pydrii kahden sekunnin ajan pysdy-
tyksen jalkeen.

) Laite ei ole tarkoitettu lasten tai vajaakykyisten hen-
kiloiden kayttoon ilman opastusta ja valvontaa.
m)Lapsille on opetettava, ettei talla laitteella saa leik-

kia.

A\

n) Kun asennat tyokaluterad, ota suuntanuoli huomioon.

/N

0) Irrota liitantajohto pistorasiasta, kun kone ei ole kaytos-
sa seka ennen koneen huoltoa, timanttikuppilaikan
vaihtoa ja polysuojuksen tai sivukahvan saatoa.

p) Kéytéd uutta hiomatyoOkalua kokeeksi ensin max. jou-
tokdyntikierrosluvulla vahintaan 30 sekunnin ajan.
q) -VAROITUS- DG 150:n kdydessa kuormitettuna dla

irrota sen pistoketta DPC 20-muuntajasta.

r) Pida koneesta kiinni eristetyista kahvoista, silla
rakenteiden sisdlld olevat sahkojohdot tai koneen
verkkojohto voivat aiheuttaa vakavan vaaratilan-
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teen, jos ne konetta kaytettaessa vaurioituvat. Jos
terd osuu jannitteelliseen sahkdjohtoon, koneen suo-
jaamattomiin metalliosiin johtuu jannite, mika aiheut-
taa koneen kayttajalle vakavan sahkoiskun vaaran.

A\

s) Timanttikuppilaikka, polysuojuksen osat tai kone (vaih-
teistokotelo) saattavat kuumentua kayton aikana. Ala
koske ndihin osiin paljain késin. Kéyta suojakésineita.

A\

t) Liita kone teollisuusimuriin.

u) Ellei kdyttoohjeessa toisin mainita, vaurioituneet suo-
javarusteet ja -osat saa korjata tai vaihtaa vain Hilti-
huolto.

v) Turvallisuussyista konetta saa kéyttaa vain polysuo-
jus asennettuna ja suojakasineet kadessa.

w)POlysuojuksen sadtamistd varten kone pitaa kytkea
pois péaltd ja liitdntajohto on irrotettava pistorasiasta.

Hiottaessa saattaa syntya terveydelle vaarallista polya.

X) Varmista siksi ennen hionnan aloitusta, mihin vaaral-
listen aineiden luokkaan syntyva hiontapoly kuuluu.
Kéyta konetta yhdessa teollisuusimurin kanssa, jolla
on virallinen hyvaksytty turvaluokitus ja joka tayttaa
paikalliset polysuojausmaaraykset.

y) Hiontaa varten imurin pitaa olla varustettu tarkoituk-
seen sopivalla suodattimella.

z) Tiettyjen materiaalien kuten lyijypitoisen maalin, joi-
denkin puulajien, mineraalien ja metallien polyt voi-
vat olla terveydelle vaarallisia. Polyjen ihokosketus tai
hengittdminen saattaa aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita
ja/tai hengitystiesairauksia koneen kayttdjalle tai lahella
oleville henkilgille. Tietyt polyt kuten tammen tai pyokin
poly on luokiteltu syopaa aiheuttaviksi, erityisesti jos
niihin liittyy puunkasittelyn lisdaineita (kromaatti,
puunsuoja-aineet). Asbestia sisaltavia materiaaleja
saavat tyostaa vain erikoiskoulutetut henkilot. Kayta
mahdollisuuksien mukaan hengityssuojainta. Jot-
ta polynpoisto on mahdollisimman tehokas, kayta
soveltuvaa, Hiltin suosittelemaa liikuteltavaa polyn-
poistovarustusta, joka on tarkoitettu puu- ja/tai
mineraaliainespolyille ja talle sahkotyokalulle. Var-
mista tyopisteesi hyva ilmanvaihto. Suositamme
suodatusluokan P2 hengityssuojaimen kayttami-
std. Noudata maakohtaisia eri materiaalien tyo-
stista annettuja ohjeita ja maarayksia.

5.3.2 Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet
a) Kaytd aina suojalaseja, kyparaa, kuulonsuojaimia, suo-

jakdsineitd, hengityssuojainta ja suojavaatteita.
b) Kayta polvipehmusteita, kun hiot lattioita.

CU®0O00
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6. Ennen kayttoa

Taman kayttoohjeen turvallisuusohjeet pitda ehdotto-
masti lukea ja niitd pitdaa noudattaa.

6.1 Pdlysuojus

-VAARA- Konetta saa kayttad vain polysuojus asennet-
tuna.

Vaurioitunut tai puutteellinen pélysuojus on vaihdettava
heti.

-VAROITUS-

B Timanttikuppilaikka ja polysuo-
juksen osat saattavat kuumentua
kdyton aikana.

B Palovamman vaara.

W Kaytd suojakdsineitd, kun vaih-
dat kuppilaikkaa tai saadéat poly-
suojusta.

6.1.1 Pdlysuojuksen sdataminen Kl
PdAlynpoistoletkun liitin voidaan kaantaa sopivaan asen-
toon polysuojusta kaantamalla.

POlysuojuksen kaantaminen:

. Kytke kone pois paalta.

. Irrota liitdntdjohto pistorasiasta.

. Avaa lukitusvipu.

. Kddnna polysuojus haluttuun asentoon.
-HUOMAUTUS- Kun pdlynpoistoletkun liitin osuu
avattuun lukitusvipuun, polysuojusta voidaan kaantaa
edelleen painamalla sitda samalla alaspdin.

. Sulje lukitusvipu.

AN —

N O

.1.2 Pélysuojuksen korkeuden saataminen pinnan

mukaiseksi

. Kytke kone pois paalta.

. Irrota liitdntdjohto pistorasiasta.

. Aseta kone kuppilaikan varaan.

. Avaa lukitusvipu.

. Kaanna polysuojusta ja sdada korkeus.
-HUOMAUTUS- Paras p6lynpoistoteho saadaan, kun
polytiiviste on ldhes kosketuksissa tydstettavaan pin-
taan (rako 0—1 mm).

6. Sulje lukitusvipu.

GO~ WN —

6.1.3 Polysuojuksen sdataminen reunojen tydstoa
varten

POlysuojusta voidaan kaantaa niin, ettd timanttikuppi-

laikka on nakyvilla polysuojuksen aukossa. Tama hel-

pottaa esimerkiksi seinien vierustojen hiontaa.
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-VAARA-

B Polysuojusta voidaan kayttaa osit-
tain avattuna reunojen ja seindn
vierustojen ty0stod varten.

B Pyoriva timanttikuppilaikka on
vaaranlahde.

M Ole varovainen kun ty6skentelet
polysuojus avattuna ja sulje se
aina kun olet paattanyt reunan
tydston.

-HUOMAUTUS- Polysuojuksen alta pddsee enemmén
polyad reunoja tyOstettdessa.

Pdlysuojuksen avaaminen

1. Kytke kone pois péalta.

2. Irrota liitdntdjohto pistorasiasta.

3. Avaa lukitusvipu.

4. Kierré polysuojuksen yla- ja alaosaa vastakkaisiin suun-
tiin, kunnes ne ovat sopivassa asennossa.

5. Sulje lukitusvipu.
-HUOMAUTUS- Polysuojus lukittuu selkedsti nor-
maalissa suljetussa asennossa.

-HUOMAUTUS- Jos polysuojus ei ole tukevasti kiinni,
kun lukitusvipu on suljettu, kirista kiristyspantaa kier-
tamalla saatoruuvia myotapaivaan. Jos polysuojusta ei
voi kdantaa lukitusvipu avattuna, I0ysaa kiristyspantaa
kiertamalla saatoruuvia vastapéivaan.

6.2 Sivukahva H

6.2.1 Sivukahvan kaytto ja sadataminen

Turvallisuussyista konetta ei saa kayttad ilman sivukah-

vaa.

Se voidaan sadtaa pysty- ja vaakasuunnassa sopivaan

asentoon.

— Pystysuunnassa kallistettuna oikealle tai vasemmalle

puolelle oikea- tai vasenkatistd kdyttoa varten

— Eteen- tai taaksepadin askeleittain

1. Kytke kone pois paalta.

2. Irrota liitdntdjohto pistorasiasta.

3. Vapauta sivukahva kiertdmalla lukitusruuvia vastapai-
vaan.

4. Kaanna sivukahva haluttuun asentoon.

9. Kirista kiristysruuvi kiertdmalla sitd myo6tapdivaan.

6.3 Timanttikuppilaikka A

@ Kone on kytkettava pois paalta ja litantajohto on irro-
tettava pistorasiasta ennen timanttikuppilaikalle suo-
ritettavia toimenpiteita.

@ Paina karalukitsin sisdén (vasta kun kone on taysin
pysdhtynyt).

@ Kun vaihdat kuppilaikan, puhdista kaikki kiinnitysosat.

@ Kayta vain alkuperdisia Hilti-timanttikuppilaikkoja, laip-
poja ja kiristysmuttereita.


http://www.manualslib.com/

6.3.1 Timanttikuppilaikan asentaminen
1. Aseta laippa akselille niin, ettd O-muotoinen syvennys
®A on alaspain. Varmista, ettd se lukittuu akselille.
2. %seta timanttikuppilaikka laipan keskityskaulukselle.
B

3. Kiristd kiristysmutteri kdsin tai avaimella.

6.3.2 Timanttikuppilaikan irrottaminen

1. Paina karalukitsin sisdan ja pida se painettuna.
2. Irrota kiristysmutteri vastapdivaan kiertamélla.
3. Vapauta karalukitsin.

4. Irrota timanttikuppilaikka.

6.3.3 Nopeuden valitseminen

Koneessa on valittavana kaksi nopeusasetusta.
Suositus

Asetus I: 4700 /min

Kayta tatd asetusta, kun hiot pehmeité kivenndismate-
riaaleja, kuten maalipintaa tai tasoitteita. Talla nopeus-
asetuksella polynpoisto on erittdin tehokasta ja konetta
on helpompi hallita pinnoitteiden poistoa varten.
Asetus Il: 6600 /min

Kayta tata asetusta kovien kivenndismateriaalien, kuten
betonin, kovien pinnoitteiden tai kiven hiomiseen saa-
daksesi parhaan hiontatehon.

7. Kaytto

Taman kayttoohjeen turvallisuusohjeet pitaa ehdotto-
masti lukea ja niitd pitaa noudattaa.

-VAROITUS-

B Hionta saattaa synnyttaa tervey-
delle haitallista polya.

B Hiontapdly voi vahingoittaa keuh-
koja ja silmia.

W Kaytd polynpoistolaitteistoa,
kypdrad, hengityssuojainta ja suo-
jalaseja.

3@ ©

-VAROITUS-

B Kone ja hiominen aiheuttavat
melua.

B Melu voi vaurioittaa kuuloasi.

W Kayta kuulonsuojaimia.

@®

Downloaded from www. Miauelsit:com [Baala SHocesss1e000 / 01

7.1 Koneen kadynnistaminen

1. Liitd pdlynpoistoletku koneeseen ja teollisuusimuriin.

2. Kytke DG 150 -hiomakoneen ja DPS 20 -verkko-
muuntimen valinen kaapeli.

3. Kytke DPC 20 verkkojannitteeseen.

4. Nosta kone irti alustasta.

5. Tyonna kdyttokytkin asentoon ON ().

Kytkin lukittuu asentoon ON (1).

Séhkokatkoksen jalkeen kone on kdynnistettdvd uudel-

leen siirtdmalld kayttokytkin asentoon OFF (0) ja takaisin

asentoon ON (1).

7.2 Uusien timanttikuppilaikkojen testaaminen
Kayta konetta kuormittamattomana vahintaén 30 sekun-
nin ajan. Ala kayta tarinda aiheuttavia timanttikuppilaik-
koja. Valta kohdistamasta iskuja timanttikuppilaikkaan ja
pida se puhtaana rasvasta.

7.3 Hiominen

@ 'Varoitus" DG 150 on aina ohjattava materiaaliin tai
lahelle materiaalia koekdyton ja kdyton aikana ja kup-
pilaikan pysahtymiseen asti.

@ Al koskaan kayta konetta ilman suojavarusteita.

@ Kdyta vain Hilti DG-CW 150 -timanttikuppilaikkoja.

@ Liikuta konetta sivusuunnassa alaka kayta liikaa voi-
maa, jotta timanttikuppilaikka ei painu likaa materiaaliin.

@ Timanttikuppilaikka saattaa ylikuumentua ja vaurioi-
tua hiottaessa erittdin kovia kivenndismateriaaleja,
kuten runsaasti kovaa kiviainesta sisaltdvaa betonia.
Keskeyta silloin hiominen ja anna timanttikuppilaikan
jaahtya kayttamalla konetta kuormittamattomana het-
ken ajan.

@ Tyostotehon heikentyminen saattaa johtua siita, etta
timanttikuppilaikan leikkuuteho on heikentynyt (seg-
mentit ovat kiillottuneet). Segmentit voidaan teroittaa
hiomalla silld hiovaa materiaalia (Hilti-teroituslevy tai
hiova kalkkihiekkatiili).

7.4 Koneen pysayttaminen

1. Paina kayttokytkintd. Kayttokytkin palautuu OFF-asen-
toon.

2. Irrota liitdntajohto pistorasiasta.

3. Jos kone on liitetty teollisuusimuriin, irrota koneen ja
imurin valinen letku.

8. Huolto ja kunnossapito

Irrota liitdntdjohto pistorasiasta ennen DG 150:n tai
DPC20:n sé&atoa tai huoltoa. )

Pidd moottorikotelon tuuletusaukot puhtaina. Ala kéayta
puhdistamiseen metalliesineita.

Koneen sisddn saattaa kertya sahkoa johtavaa polya.
Tamd saattaa heikentad koneen sahkoturvallisuutta.

-VAROITUS-

Pida kone ja etenkin sen kahvapinnat kuivina, puhtai-
na, dljyttdmina ja rasvattomina. Ala kdyta silikonia
sisdltavia hoitoaineita.
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Koneen ulkokuori on valmistettu iskunkestavasta muo-
vista. Kahvat on valmistettu synteettisestd kumista.
Ala koskaan kaytd konetta, jos sen tuuletusraot ovat tuk-
keutuneet! Puhdista tuuletusraot varovasti kuivalla har-
jalla. Varo, ettei koneen sisadn paase tunkeutumaan vier-
aita esineitd. Puhdista koneen ulkopinnat kostealla liinal-
la saannollisin valein. Ald kdyta puhdistamiseen vesi-
suihkua, paine- tai hoyrypesuria alaka juoksevaa vetta!
Muutoin koneen sahkoturvallisuus vaarantuu.

8.1 Palytiivisteen vaihtaminen
Vaihda pOlytiiviste viimeistaan timanttilaikan vaihdon
yhteydessa.

-HUOMATUS- Pélytiivisteen osien irrotusta/asennusta
voidaan helpottaa kiertdmélld polysuojuksen ala- ja yla-
o0saa vastakkaisiin suuntiin.

Irrotus

1. Kytke kone pois paalta ja irrota liitdntdjohto pisto-
rasiasta ennen saato-, vaihto- ja huoltotoimenpiteita.

2. Paina kiinnitysrenkaan pidikkeet pdlysuojuksen reu-
nan yli ruuvitaltalla.

3. Irrota iso pOlytiiviste kiinnitysrenkaasta.

4. Irrota pieni pOlytiiviste painamalla ruuvitaltta poly-
suojuksen ulkosivulla oleviin aukkoihin.

Asentaminen

1. Puhdista kiinnitysrenkaan ura.

2. Paina pieni pOlytiiviste polysuojuksen ohjaimeen niin,
ettd se lukittuu paikalleen.

3. Asenna iso polytiiviste kiinnitysrenkaan uraan.

4. Paina kiinnitysrengas tiivisteineen polysuojuksen reu-
nan yli niin, ettd se lukittuu paikalleen.

8.2 Korjaaminen

Kone on valmistettu ja testattu huolellisesti. Jos konee-
seen kaikesta huolimatta tulee vika, se pitda korjauttaa
Hilti-huollossa. Koneen saa korjata vain valtuutettu sah-
kOasentaja.

9. Vianmaaritys

9.1 DG 150:n LED-valo

Vilkkuva punainen LED-valo osoittaa, ettd kone on yli-
kuumentunut. Valo vilkkuu niin kauan kuin vika esiintyy
kayttokytkimen asennosta riippumatta. Jos LED-valo vilk-
kuu punaisena, kytke kone pois paélta ja anna sen jaah-
tyd, kunnes lamppu lopettaa vilkkumisen.

9.2 DPC 20:n LED-valo

lImaisimen tila:

a) Vihred valo palaa jatkuvasti
Tamd osoittaa, ettd DPC 20 on kayttévalmis.
DPC 20 on kytketty verkkojannitteeseen eika siind ole
toimintahdirioitd. Tama on normaalitila.

b) Vihrea valo vilkkuu
Tama saattaa ilmetd 100 V-120 V -malleissa, kun niita
kuormitetaan. Se osoittaa, ettd verkkojannite on liian
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pieni. DG 150 -hiomakoneen teho on huomattavasti
heikompi.
¢) Punainen valo vilkkuu

DPC 20 ilmoittaa vilkkuvalla punaisella valolla poik-
keamista, kuten lilan suuresta tai pienesta virranvoi-
makkuudesta, jannitteesta tai lampatilasta jne. Valo
muuttuu vihredksi, kun ongelma on poistunut. Jos
valo vilkkuu punaisella, irrota liitosjohto sahkover-
kosta, odota muutama sekunti ja liita johto takaisin
séhkoverkkoon. Tarkista lahtoliitdnnan varokkeet jos
valo jatkaa edelleen vilkkumista punaisena.

LED-valo sammuneena

DPC 20 ei saa jannitettd. Syyna voi olla vika verkkojan-
nitteen sy6tossa, liitdnté- tai jatkojohdossa tai DPC 20
-verkkomuuntimen sisdinen vika. Mahdollista LED-valon
vikaa ei voi tarkistaa. Téasté syysta DPC 20 tulisi toimit-
taa yhdessa DG 150:n kanssa vahintadan kuuden kuu-
kauden vélein Hilti-huoltoon tarkastusta varten.

10. Havittaminen

% <9 Jatteet toimitettava kierratykseen

Hilti-tyokalut on paaosin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista
materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys on materiaalien asi-
anmukainen erottelu. Hilti (Suomi) Oy ottaa vanhat tyo-
kalut kierratettaviksi. Lisétietoja saat Hilti-asiakaspalve-
lusta tai Hilti-myyntiedustajalta.

Koskee vain EU-maita

Al4 havitd sahkotydkalua tavallisen koti
talousjatteen mukana!

Vanhoja sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteita koske-
van EU-direktiivin ja sen maakohtaisten sovel-
lusten mukaisesti kdytetyt sahkotyokalut on
toimitettava ongelmajatteen kerdyspistee-
seen ja ohjattava ymparistoystavélliseen
kierratykseen.

11. Koneiden valmistajan myontama
takuu

Hilti takaa, ettei toimitetussa tuotteessa ole materiaali-
tai valmistusvikoja. Tdmd takuu on voimassa edellyt-
téen, ettd tuotetta kdytetadn, kdsitellaan, hoidetaan ja
puhdistetaan Hiltin kdyttdohjeen mukaisesti oikein, ja
ettd tuotteen tekninen kokonaisuus sailyy muuttumat-
tomana, ts. ettd tuotteessa kdytetaan ainoastaan alku-
perdisid Hilti-kulutusaineita ja -lisdvarusteita seka
-varaosia.
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Tama takuu kattaa viallisten osien veloituksettoman kor-
jauksen tai vaihdon tuotteen koko kéytt6idn ajan. Osat,
joihin kohdistuu normaalia kulumista, eivat kuulu tdman
takuun piiriin.

Mitaan muita vaateita ei hyvaksyta, paitsi silloin kun
tallainen vastuun rajoitus on laillisesti tehoton. Hilti
ei vastaa suorista, epasuorista, satunnais- tai seu-
rausvahingoista, menetyksista tai kustannuksista, jot-
ka aiheutuvat tuotteen kaytdsta tai soveltumatto-
muudesta kayttotarkoitukseen. Hilti ei myoskaan takaa
tuotteen myyntikelpoisuutta tai sopivuutta tiettyyn tar-
koitukseen.

Korjausta tai vaihtoa varten tuote ja/tai kyseiset osat on
viipymatta vian toteamisen jalkeen toimitettava lahimpaan
Hilti-huoltoon.

Téama takuu kattaa kaikki takuuvelvoitteet Hiltin puolelta
ja korvaa kaikki takuita koskevat aikaisemmat tai sam-
anaikaiset selvitykset ja kirjalliset tai suulliset sopimuk-
set.
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12. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
(originaali)

Nimike: Timanttihiomakone
Tyyppi: DG 150/ DPC 20
Suunnitteluvuosi: 2001

Vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, ettd tassa kayt-
t0ohjeessa kuvattu tuote tayttaa seuraavien direktiivien
ja normien vaatimukset: 2004/108/EY, 2006/42/EY, EN
60745-1, EN 60745-2-3, EN ISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lt Ceonr

Paolo Luccini
Head of BA Quality & Process Management

| I.I"\.'\"—'
']
Johannes W. Huber
Senior Vice President

Business Unit Diamond
01/2012

BA Electric Tools & Accessories
01/2012

Tekninen dokumentaatio:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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ORIGINAL BRUKSANVISNING

DG 150 sliper med DPC20

Det er viktig at bruksanvisningen
blir lest for maskinen tas i bruk
farste gang.

Ha bruksanvisningen i n@rheten
av maskinen.

Sarg for at bruksanvisningen fglg-
er med maskinen nar den overlat-
es til andre.

Operasjons og komponent deler pa DG 150 Kl A
@ Av/Pa knapp

@ Side handtak

© Beskyttelses kappe

@ Justeringsskrue

@ Lisearm

@ Indikator lampe (LED)

@ Stopsel

@ Hastighet (Nivd 1 og 2)

© Feste skrue for side handtak
(@ Lase ring

@ Skrungkkel

@ Lase mutter

@® Diamant slipe kopp

@ Lamell pakn., liten

® Lase flens

@ Lamell pakn., stor

@ Stopp ring

® Spindel

@ Fjering/lase ring

@D Beskyttelse lav seksjon

@) Beskyttelse hagy seksjon med slange feste
@» Lase knapp for spindel

Operasjons og komponent deler pa DPC20 E1
@ Indikasjons lampe

@ Strom ledning

¢» Side spor

@ Bare handtak

@ Ledning holder

@ Stopsel med lock

@) Lukke montasje
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1. Generell informasjon

@ Disse nummerene refererer til verktoyets kontroller
0g indikatorer.

Kl Disse nummerene korresponderer med medfelgende
illustrasjoner. lllustrasjonene kan bli funnet i utbretten av
forsiden. Hold denne siden oppe nar du studerer bruk-
erveiledningen.

| denne brukerveiledningen er DG 150 og DPC 20 refer-
ert til som «verktayet».

Plassering av verktgyets identifikasjon

Type og serie nummer kan bli funnet pa merkeplaten pa
verktoyet. Skriv disse nummerene i din brukerveiled-
ning, og alltid referer til disse nummerene nar du hen-
vender deg til aktuelle reparasjon og service avdelinger.

Type:

Serie nummer:

Type:

Serie nummer:
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1.1 Identifikasjon av fare

-ADVARSEL-
Brukt til & gjore oppmerksom pa farlige situasjoner som kan fgre til alvorlige personskader eller dadsulykker.

-FORSIKTIG-
Brukt til & gjore oppmerksom pa situasjoner som kan lede til mindre personskader, skade pa utstyr eller pa eien-
dom.

-NOTIS-
Brukt til & gjere oppmerksom pd instruksjoner eller annen brukbar informasjon. Det er ikke brukt til & gjare opp-
merksom pa farlige situasjoner eller situasjoner som kan fare til gdelagt utstyr eller skade pa eiendom.

1.2 Tegn
Varselskilt Pabud skilt
/\ /\ A /\ U@ ‘ @ ‘
Advarsel skilt Generell Advarsel mot  Advarsel mot Ha pé deg Pabud om Ha pé deg Ha pa deg
advarsel handskader  varm overflate beskytelses hjelm harselsvern  beskyttelses
briller hansker
Omdreininger  Omdreininger Ha pé deg Ha pa deg Les bruker- Avfall ber
per minutt per minutt munnbind beskyttelses  veiledningen  resirkuleres

drakt for bruk

2. Beskrivelse

DG150 er et elektronisk diamant slipe verktay for & slipe mineral materialer. DG 150 kan bare bli brukt sammen med
DPC20, som sammen utgjer et komplett system.

Forskriftsmessig bruk

DG150 ma bare brukes sammen med DPC20. Sammen med byggstevsugeren som er anbefalt av Hilti samt den til-

svarende DG-CW 150/6" diammanttoppskiven, utgjer DG150 et tilpasset, elektrisk drevet hdndslipesystem med

meget lav stavbelastning. For & oppnd minimum stev avgivelse, ma en industriell stavsuger som fungerer tilfreds-

stillende bli brukt til en hver tid. For & oppnd sikker bruk av DG150, ma den bare bli brukt sammen med Hilti slipe

kopp. DG150 er laget eksklusivt for tarr sliping av betong eller lignende materiale, eller for & fierne belegg med mak-

simum 3 mm tykkelse. Lokale helse reguleringer og korresponderende sikkerhets forskrifter ma bli observert og

implementert til en hver tid ved sliping pa belagt eller ublagt mineraler utfart med DG150.

Ikke, under noen omstendigheter, bruk verktayet pa annen mate enn det som er beskrevet i bruker-veiledningen.

@ Verkigyet er ikke passende for sliping av metall, tre eller andre materiale som ikke er listet opp.

@ VVerktoyet er ikke laget for bruk sammen med diamant kutteskiver, slipe kutting eller slipe plater, wire barster ell-
er annet aktuelt verktay som ikke er godkjent for bruk (se seksjon 3).

@ Verktoyet er ikke passende for vat sliping.

@ |kke spenn fast verktoyet i benk.

@ Slipe materiale som inneholder ashest er ikke lovlig.

@ Materiale som kan veere skadelig for helsen ma bare bli slipt etter tillatelse fra lokale helsemyndigheter i samsvar
med lokale reguleringer som har med helse pa arbeidsplassen a gjare.
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@ Diamant slipekopper, klemmeflenser og klemmemuttere som ikke er nevnt under Pkt. 3 «diamant slipekopper

og tilbehgr» skal ikke brukes.

@ Sliping av f. eks. spiker og skruer er ikke tillatt slike objekter ma fjernes forsiktig far man begynner og slipe.

Deler levert

1

DG 150 sliper

DPC 20

Lase flens

Lse mutter

Skiftengkkel

Beskyttelses briller

—_ || —

Brukerveiledning

3. Diamant slipe kopper m/ tilbehgr

Hilti produkt
Diamant slipekopper

Bruk/materiale

DG-CW 150/6" A1

Sliper bare materiale som mur og lignende mineral materiale

DG-CW 150/6" B1

Sliper som tar bort opptil 3 lag med belegg fra betong eller lignende

DG-CW 150/6" C1

Sliper betong og lignende mineraler av medium hardhet og medium
slipbarhet

DG-CW 150/6” C10

Sliper betong

DG-CW 150/6" G2

Sliper betong og lignende mineraler som er harde og som er lett slip bare

DG-CW 150/6" D1

Fin overflate polering av betong og lignende materialer

Lamell pakn. En stor lamell pakn. og en liten lamell pakn.

Stopp ring Stopp ring for a feste den store lamell pakn. til stov beholderen

DG 150 verktgyboks Bareveske

VCD 50L Tar-type stavsuger

Klemmeflens for DG 150 Spesial kompatibel hurtig stopp klemmeflens som kun scal brukes
for 4 tilpasse Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamant slipekopper

Klemmemutter for DG 150 Spesial M13 klemmemutter for tilpassing av Hilti DG-CW 150/6”
diamant slipekopper

4. Teknisk data

DG 150 DPC20

Nominell spenning

100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V

Nominell stram

15A 16 A 15A 96A 92A 88A

Kraft inngdende

1500W 1760 W 1800W 2100W 2100W 2100W

Kraft ut gdende

1070W 1260 W 1285W 1500 W 1500 W 1500 W

Hoved frekvens

50/60 Hz 50/60Hz 60Hz  50/60Hz 50Hz 50 Hz

Nominelt turtall nr.1
Nominelt turtall nr.2

4700 /min
6600 /min

Vekt i henhold til EPTA-prosedyre

01/2003

4,1kg 38kg 38kg 38kg 34kg 34kg 3.4kg
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Mal (LxBxH)

46x25x23 cm  27x22x15 cm

Elektronisk beskyttelses klasse

Beskyttelses klasse Il @ (Dobbel isolert)

-INFORMASJON-

Vibrasjonsnivaet som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen er malt i samsvar med den normerte malemetoden i
EN 60745 og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. Det egner seg ogsa for en forelgpig vurdering
av vibrasjonsbelastningen. Det angitte vibrasjonsnivaet representerer den primare bruken av elektroverktoyet.
Hvis elektroverktayet imidlertid brukes til andre bruksomrader, med avvikende verktoy eller med utilstrekkelig
vedlikehold, kan vibrasjonsnivéet avvike. Dette kan gke vibrasjonsbelastningen betraktelig gjennom hele arbeids-
perioden. For en ngyaktig vurdering av vibrasjonsbelastningen ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da mas-
kinen er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i drift. Dette kan redusere vibrasjonsbelastningen betraktelig gjennom
hele arbeidsperioden. Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av vibrasjonene, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktgy og innsatsverktgy, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeidspro-

Sesser.

Stay- og vibrasjonsinformasjon (malt iht. EN 60745)

Typisk A-lydniva 88 dB (A)
Typisk A-emisjons- og lydtrykkniva 99dB (A)
Usikkerhet 3dB
Vibrasjonsverdier, tre aksler 5,8 m/s?
Usikkerhet (K) 1,5m/s?

Andre vesentlige karakteristikker av varen

Tid pd a stoppe etter d ha skruddav=2s

Termisk overbelastning beskyttelse

Omstart sikkerhetskobling

Retten til tekniske endringer reservert

5. Sikkerhetsregler

5.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

ADVARSEL! Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og andre
anvisninger. Manglende overholdelse av sikkerhetsan-
visninger og andre anvisninger kan medfare elektrisk
stat, brann og/eller alvorlige skader. Oppbevar alle sikk-
erhetsanvisninger og andre anvisninger i tilfelle du
skulle fa bruk for dem senere. Begrepet "elektroverk-
tay" som brukes i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nett-
drevne elektroverktgy (med nettkabel) og batteridrevne
elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

5.1.1 Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

a) Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete
eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fare til ulykk-
er.

b) Bruk ikke maskinen i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivels-
er hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende stoffer,
gasser eller stav. Elektroverktgy lager gnister som
kan antenne stav eller damper.
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¢) Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens
elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret und-
er arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over maskinen.

5.1.2 Elektrisk sikkerhet

a) Maskinens stepsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stepsel-
et ma ikke forandres pa noen som helst mate. Bruk
ikke adapterkontakt pa maskiner som er jordet.
Uendrede stikkontakter og egnede stikkontakter minsk-
er risikoen for elektrisk stat.

b) Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som
rgr, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjoleskap. Det er storre
fare ved elektriske stet hvis kroppen din er jordet.

c) Hold maskinen unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for
et elektrisk stet gker ved inntrenging av vann i et elek-
troverktay.

d) Bruk ikke ledningen til @ baere maskinen, henge den
opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av stikkontakten. Hold
ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter eller
maskindeler som beveger seg. Skadede eller samm-
enviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stot.

e) Bruk kun skjgteledning som ogsa er godkjent for
utendgrs bruk nar du arbeider med et elektroverk-
tey utendars. Bruken av en skjgteledning som er egn-
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et til utendars bruk minsker risikoen for et elektrisk
stat.

f) Maelektroverktoyet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er
det ngdvendig a bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk av en
jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stat.

5.1.3 Personsikkerhet

a) Var oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga for-
nuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktay.
Ikke bruk maskinen nar du er trett eller er pavirket
av narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter. Et oye-
blikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av maskinen kan
fare til alvorlige skader.

b) Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller.
Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stavmaske, sklisikre
vernesko, hjelm eller harselsvern —avhengig av type
og bruk av elektroverktayet — reduserer risikoen for
skader.

¢) Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at maskinen
er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten eller batteri-
et, lofter den eller flytter pa den. Hvis du holder fing-
eren pa bryteren nar du baerer maskinen, eller kobler
maskinen til stram i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fore
til uhell.

d) Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa
maskinen. Et verktoy eller en ngkkel som befinner seg
i en roterende maskindel, kan fore til skader.

e) Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg
for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du kon-
trollere maskinen bedre i uventede situasjoner.

f) Bruk egnede kiar. lkke bruk vide kier eller smykk-
er. Hold har, tey og hansker unna deler som heveg-
er seg. Lostsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan
komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

g) Hvis det er montert stavavsugs- og oppsamlings-
innretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er koblet
til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Du kan redusere far-
ene forbundet med stev ved & bruke en stavopp-
samlingsinnretning.

5.1.4 Bruk og behandling av elektroverktgyet

a) Ikke overbelast maskinen. Bruk et elektroverktay
som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfore.
Med et passende elektroverktoy arbeider du bedre og
sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

b) Ikke bruk elektroverkigy med defekt bryter. Et elek-
troverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller pa, er far-
lig og ma repareres.

c) Dra ut stapselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut batt-
eriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger, bytter til-
leggsutstyr eller legger bort maskinen. Disse tiltak-
ene forhindrer en utilsiktet start av apparatet.

d) Oppbevar elektroverktay som ikke brukes utenfor
barns rekkevidde. Ikke la maskinen brukes av per-
soner som ikke er fortrolig med dette eller ikke har
lest disse anvisningene. Elektroverktoy er farlige nar
de brukes av uerfarne personer.

e) Stell maskinen med omhu. Kontroller om hevege-
lige maskindeler fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes
fast, og om deler er brukket eller skadet, slik at dette
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innvirker pa maskinens funksjon. La skadede del-
er repareres for maskinen brukes. Mange ulykker er
et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

f) Hold skjaereverktgy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlike-
holdte skjereverktay med skarpe skjerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere & styre.

g) Bruk elektroverktgy, tilbehgr, verktgy etc. som er
beskrevet i disse instruksjonene, med tanke pa
arbeidsbetingelsene og oppgavene som skal utfar-
es. Bruk av elektroverktgy til andre formal enn det
som er angitt kan fare til farlige situasjoner.

5.1.5 Service

a) Maskinen ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagper-
sonale og kun med originale reservedeler. Slik opp-
rettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

5.2 Spesielle sikkerhetshenvisninger for alle typer

bruk

Felles sikkerhetsanvisninger ved sliping, sandpapir-

sliping, arbeid med stéalbgrster, polering og kapping:

a) Dette elektroverktgyet er beregnet pa sliping. Var
oppmerksom pa alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, anvis-
ninger, skjematiske framstillinger og data som
folger med maskinen. Dersom du ikke overholder
falgende anvisninger, risikerer du elektrisk stet, brann
og/eller alvorlige skader.

b) Dette elektroverktayet egner seg ikke til sandpa-
pirsliping, arbeid med stalbgrste, polering og
kapping. Bruk av elektroverktayet til formal det ikke
er beregnet for, kan vere farlig og fordrsake skader.

c) Bruk ikke tilbehgr som ikke er spesielt beregnet for
og anbefalt til dette elektroverktoyet fra produsenten.
Selv om tilbehgret lar seg feste til elektroverktoyet,
garanterer ikke dette at det er trygt & bruke det.

d) Maks. tillatt omdreiningstall for innsatsverktgyet
ma vare minst like hayt som maks. tillatt omdrei-
ningstall for selve elektroverktayet. Tilbehgr som
roterer raskere enn fillatt, kan ga i stykker og bli slyng-
et ut.

e) Ytterdiameter og godstykkelse pa innsatsverktoy-
et ma stemme med elektroverktoyets malangiv-
elser. Feil dimensjonerte innsatsverktay kan ikke
skjermes eller kontrolleres pa tilfredsstillende mate.

f) Slipeskiver, flenser, slipetallerken og annet tilbe-
her ma passe ngyaktig til elektroverktayets slipe-
spindel. Innsatsverktay som ikke passer ngyaktig pa
elektroverktgyets slipespindel, dreier ujevnt, vibrer-
er sterkt og kan fare til tap av kontroll.

g) Ikke bruk skadde innsatsverktgy. Far bruk ma du
kontrollere tilbehgr som slipeskiver for frynsing
eller sprekker, sliperondeller for sprekker eller kraft-
ig slitasje, barster for lgse eller brukne trader. Hvis
elektroverktgyet eller innsatsverktayet faller ned,
kontrollerer du om det er skadet eller bruker et
uskadd innsatsverktgy. Nar du har kontrollert og
satt pa plass verktoyet, lar du elektroverktgyet ga
et minutt pa maksimalt omdreiningstall. Sgrg for
at du og eventuelle andre personer i narheten opp-
holder dere pa trygg avstand fra det roterende verk-
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tayet. De fleste skadde innsatsverktay vil brekke i lap-
et av denne testtiden.

h) Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk ansiktsmaske, gye-
beskyttelse eller vernebriller avhengig av bruken.
Ved behov brukes stavmaske, hgrselsvern, verne-
hansker og spesialforkle som beskytter mot sma
slipe- og materialpartikler. dynene ma beskyttes
mot fremmedlegemer som kan slynges ut ved for-
skjellig bruk. Stev- og dndedrettsmaske mé kunne
filtrere bort stevet som utvikles ved det aktuelle bruks-
omradet. Hvis du i lang tid blir utsatt for hay stay, kan
du bli rammet av hgrselstap.

i) Serg for a holde andre personer pa trygg avstand
fra arbeidsomradet ditt. Alle som befinner seg pa
arbeidsomradet, ma bruke personlig verneutstyr.
Bruddstykker av arbeidsstykket eller brukne innsats-
verktay kan slenges av garde og forarsake skader
0gsa utenfor selve arbeidsomradet.

j) Hold bare maskinen i de isolerte gripeflatene nar
du utferer arbeid der innsatsverktgyet kan treffe
skjulte stramledninger eller egen stramkabel. Kon-
takt med en spenningsfarende ledning kan ogsé sette
maskinens metalldeler under spenning og fare til elek-
trisk stet.

k) Hold nettkabelen unna roterende innsatsverktgy.
Hvis du mister kontrollen over maskinen, kan strgm-
kabelen kuttes eller bli hengende, og handen eller
armen din kan bli trukket inn i det roterende
innsatsverktgyet.

l) Legg aldri fra deg elektroverktayet far innsatsverk-
teyet har stanset helt. Det roterende innsatsverktoyet
kan komme i bergring med underlaget slik at du kan
miste kontrollen over elektroverktoyet.

m)lkke la elektroverktgyet vare i gang mens du barer
det. Klerne kan bli trykket inn av det roterende inn-
satsverktoyet gjennom tilfeldig kontakt og elektro-
verktoyet bore seg inn i kroppen.

n) Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene pa elektroverktay-
et regelmessig. Motorviften trekker stgv inn i mot-
orhuset, og en stor opphopning av metallstov kan for-
arsake elektrisk fare.

0) Bruk aldri elektroverktgyet i nzrheten av brennbare
materialer. Materialene kan antennes av gnister.

p) Ikke bruk innsatsverktay som krever bruk av kjgle-
vaske. Bruk av vann eller andre kjglevaesker kan fare
til elektrisk stat.

5.2.1 Ytterligere sikkerhetsanvisninger

Rekyl og relevante sikkerhetsanvisninger

Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon som fglge av at et verk-
tay som slipeskive, rondell, stalbgrste osv. kjarer seg
fast eller blokkeres slik at det oppstar en plutselig stopp
i rotasjonen til verktayet. Dermed blir et ukontrollert elek-
troverktgy akselerert mot rotasjonsretningen til verk-
tayet pd blokkeringsstedet. Hvis for eksempel en slipe-
skive kjarer seg fast eller blokkeres, kan kanten av slipe-
skiven som er senket ned i emnet, bli sittende fast slik
at slipeskiven brytes lgs eller fordrsaker en rekyl. Slipe-
skiven beveger seg da mot eller fra brukeren, alt etter
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skivens rotasjonsretning pa blokkeringsstedet. | den for-

bindelse kan slipeskivene 0gsa brekke.

En rekyl er en falge av en feil eller feilaktig bruk av elek-

troverktayet. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede for-

holdsregler som beskrevet nedenfor.

a) Hold elektroverktgyet godt fast, og plasser kropp-
en og armene slik at du kan fange opp rekylkraft-
en. Bruk alltid ekstrahandtaket der dette finnes, for
a fa sterst mulig kontroll over rekylkreftene eller
reaksjonsmomentet ved akselerasjon. Hvis du bruk-
er elektroverktoyet riktig, kan du beherske rekyl- og
reaksjonskreftene.

b) Sarg for at hendene og andre kroppsdeler alltid
holdes langt unna det roterende verktgyet. Verk-
toyet kan bevege seg over handen ved rekyl.

¢) Unnga a plassere kroppen i det omradet der elek-
troverktayet vil bevege seg ved rekyl. Rekylen driv-
er elektroverktoyet i motsatt retning av slipeskivens
bevegelsesretning pa blokkeringsstedet.

d) Arbeid alltid forsiktig ved hjgrner, skarpe kanter
osv. Unnga at innsatsverktgyet kan state tilbake fra
eller bli klemt mot emnet. Det roterende innsats-
verktgyet har en tendens til & sette seg fast ved hjarn-
er, skarpe kanter eller nar det stotes tilbake. Dette for-
er til manglende kontroll eller rekyl.

e) Bruk ikke kjedesagblad eller saghlad med tenner.
Slike innsatsverktay forarsaker ofte rekyl eller tap av
kontroll over elektroverktgyet.

5.2.2 Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for sliping

a) Bruk bare slipelegemer som er tillatt til elektro-
verktgyet og beskyttelseskapper som er beregnet
til slipelegemene. Slipelegemer som ikke er beregn-
et til elektroverktayet, kan ikke skjermes tilfredsstill-
ende og er usikre.

b) Beskyttelsesdekselet ma plasseres sikkert pa elek-
troverktgyet og stilles inn slik at det oppnas mest
mulig sikkerhet, dvs. en sa liten del av slipeverk-
teyet som mulig er direkte eksponert overfor bruk-
eren. Beskyttelsesdekselet skal beskytte brukeren
mot fragmenter og tilfeldig kontakt med slipeverk-
toyet.

c) Slipeverktgyet skal bare brukes til de anbefalte
bruksmulighetene. For eksempel: Slip aldri med
sideflaten pa en kappeskive. Kappeskiver er beregn-
et for materialfjerning med kanten av skiven. En sid-
erettet kraftpavirkning kan fore til at skivene brekker.

d) Bruk alltid uskadde spennflenser med riktig form
og starrelse til den slipeskiven du har valgt. Egn-
ede flenser stotter slipeskiven og reduserer pa den
maten faren for brudd. Flenser til kappeskiver kan
vaere annerledes enn flensene til andre slipeskiver.

e) Ikke bruk slitte slipeskiver fra storre elektroverk-
tay. Slipeskiver for storre elektroverktay er ikke dimen-
sjonert for de hgyere omdreiningstallene til mindre
elektroverktay og kan brekke.

5.3 Ytterligere sikkerhetsforskrifter
5.3.1 Sikkerhet for personer
a) Unngd & snuble i stapselet, skjoteledningen og slangen.
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b) Sidehdndtaket ma veere festet til verktayet il en hver
tid.

c) Hold grepene rene, tarre og fri for olje og fett.

d) Verktayet ma bli holdt med begge hender nér det blir
brukt.

e) Ta pauser i arbeidet og gjor avspennings- og fing-
ergvelser for a bedre blodomlgpet i fingrene.

f) Kontroller at arbeidsverktoyet sitter godt fer verk-
tayet tas i bruk, ogsa etter arbeidspauser.
-FORSIKTIG-

Det foreligger fare for personskader pa grunn av det
roterende verktoyet. Bruk derfor maskinen kun med
verktayet rettet mot underlaget.

g) Bruk klemmer eller andre festegjenstander for & sikre
lose arbeids deler.

h) Sgrg for & unngd kabler, gass og vann rar. Sjekk arbeids-
arealene ved for eksempel & bruke metall detektor.

i) Gnister kan sprute nar du sliper. Sikker pa at sprut-
ende gnister ikke er til fare mot andre personer.

j) Ver stav kan samle seg opp i verktagyet ndr sliping
pagar. Dette kan ha en negative effekt pa isolasjonen,
0g kan fare til elektroniske sjokk. Som et resultat av
dette, ma verktay som blir brukt til dette sjekkes av en
teknisk spesialist eller av Motek hver sjette maned for
a finne Elektrisk stav eller andre ledende substanser.

k) -FORSIKTIG- Verktoyet forsetter & gd i ca 2 sekunder
etter at den er slatt av.

l) Maskinen skal ikke brukes av barn eller svake per-
soner uten oppsyn.

m)Barn ma fa beskjed om at de ikke far lov til a leke
med maskinen.

A\

n) Ta hensyn til dreieretningspilen ved montering av verk-
toyet.

/N

0) Ikke ror ledningen hvis den skulle blitt gdelagt under
arbeid. Trekk den ut av kontakten.

p) La nytt slipeverktay rotere ved maks. tomgangsturtall
i minst 30 sekunder for & teste det.

q) -ADVARSEL- Ikke koble DG 150 fra stramkilden DPC20
under bruk.

r) Hold maskinen i de isolerte gripeflatene hvis det
er fare for at verktgyet kan skade skjulte elektriske
ledninger eller stramledningen. Ved kontakt med
stramfarende ledninger blir ubeskyttede metalldeler
pa maskinen satt under spenning, og brukeren kan
fa elektrisk stat.

A\

s) Diamant slipe koppen, deler av beskyttelses kappen
eller verktoyet (utveksling seksjonen) kan bli varme
under bruk. For & unngd brennmerker, ikke ror disse
delene med bare hender. Ha pa deg arbeidshansker.
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A\

t) Koble verktayet til en industriell stevsuger.

u) Hvis ikke noe annet framgdr av brukerveiledningen,
ma adelagt beskyttelses utstyr og deler repareres ell-
er byttes ved et Motek-verksted.

v) Av sikkerhetsgrunner , ma verktayet bare opereres nar
beskyttelse og arbeidshansker blir brukt.

w)Beskyttelsen ma bare justeres nar verktayet er skrudd
av og stapselet plugget ut.

Sliping kan produsere skadelig stav.

X) Fer arbeid blir startet, finn ut hva slags farlig materi-
ale- klasse stovet som blir produsert harer til i. Bruk
verktgyet sammen med en industriell stavsuger, med
offisiell godkjent sikkerhetsklassifisering, og somer i
samsvar med lokale stav beskyttelses reguleringer.

y) Nar sliping pagar, ma den industrielle stavsugeren
vaere utstyrt med et filter som passer for jobben.

z) Stev fra materialer som blyholdig maling, enkelte tre-
sorter, mineraler og metaller kan veere helseskadelig.
Bergring eller inndnding av slike typer stav kan frem-
kalle allergiske reaksjoner og/eller luftveissykdomm-
er hos brukeren og andre personer som oppholder
seg i nerheten. Bestemte typer stov som eikestav ell-
er bakestav regnes som kreftfremkallende, serlig i
forbindelse med stoffer for trebehandling (kromat,
trepleiemidler). Asbestholdige materialer skal kun
bearbeides av kvalifisert personell. Bruk stavavsug
der det er mulig. For a oppna hoy effekt pa stavav-
suget bor du bruke et egnet, mobilt stevavsug for
tre og/eller mineralstgv som er anbefalt av Hilti og
som er tilpasset dette elektroverktgyet. Sgrg for at
arbeidsplassen er godt luftet. Bruk av andedretts-
vern med filterklasse P2 anbefales. Ta hensyn til
gjeldende lokale forskrifter for materialene som
skal bearbeides.

5.3.2 Verneutstyr for personell

a) Taalltid pa deg vernebriller, hjelm, h@rsels vern, arbeids-
hansker, munnbind og arbeidsklar, nar du sliper.
b) Ta pa deg knebeskytter nar du arbeider pé gulv.

CU®0O00
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6. For bruk

Det er viktig at sikkerhetsforskriften i denne boken er blitt
lest og forstatt.

-FORSIKTIG-

B Slipe koppene og deler av beskytt-
elses kappen kan bli varme und-
er bruk.

M Disse delene kan brenne hianden
din.

MW Ta pd deg arbeidshansker ndr du
skifter slipe koppen og justerer
beskyttelses kappen.

6.1 Beskyttelse

-ADVARSEL- Verktgyet ma bare bli brukt ndr beskytt-
elses kappen er tilpasset.

En gdelagt eller ukomplett beskyttelses kappe ma bli
skiftet ut med en gang

6.1.1 Justere heskyttelses kappen Kl

Slangefestet ma bli brakt til den mest gunstige posisjonen

ved a rotere hele beskyttelses kappen.

Rotasjons beskyttelsen

1. Skru av verktayet

2. Ta ut stapselet

3. Apne skrustikke bolten

4. Rotasjons beskyttelses kappen -NOTER- Dersom slange
festet kommer i kontakt med den dpne gear armen,
kan beskyttelses kappen roteres videre ved & flytte
armen nedover.

5. Lukk ldse armen

6.1.2 Justering av beskyttelses kappen for overflate
jobbing

1. Skru av verktgyet

2. Koble fra stikontakten fra stapselet

3. Legg verktayet ned pé slipe koppen

4. Apne skrustikke bolten

5. Roter beskyttelses kappen og juster den til den optimale
hayden. -NOTER- For optimal stav oppsamling mens
sliping pagar, bar lamell pakningen nesten vere i kon-
takt med arbeids overflaten (mellomrom 0...1mm)

6. Lukk lase armen.

6.1.3. Justere heskyttelses kappen for a jobbe nzrme
kanter

Apningen av den lavere seksjonen av beskyttelses kapp-

en kan bli rotert inntil deler av slipe koppen er ubeskytt-

et. Dette er en fordel, for eksempel nar du sliper nar en

vegg.
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-ADVARSEL-

B Beskyttelses kappen blir brukt i
en delvis &pen posisjon for & jobbe
nare kanter

B Den roterende slipe koppen kan
representerer fare for alvorlig
skade.

B Jobb forsiktig ndr beskyttelses
kappen er dpen, og lukk den igjen
nar du er ferdig med a jobbe pa
kanten.

-NOTER- Mer stov vil kanskje unnslippe ndr arbeid blir
gjort pa kanter.

Justering av beskyttelses kappen

1. Skru av verktoyet

2. Koble fra stapselet fra uttaket.

3. Apne lasearmen.

4. Roter den gvre og den nedre delen av beskyttelses
kappen i motsatt retning til de er i passende posisjon

5. Lukk I&se armen. -NOTER- Beskyttelse gar tilbake til
lukket, normal posisjon.

-NOTER- Hvis ikke beskyttelses kappen blir holdt fast nar
armen blir lukket, stram Idse ringen ved & skru juster-
ingsskruen i klokkens retning.

Hvis ikke beskyttelsen kan bli flyttes nar armen er dpen,
lesne ldseringen ved a vri pd justering skruen i motsatt
retning av klokken.

6.2 Side handtak Kl

6.2.1 Bruke og justere side handtaket

Av sikkerhets grunner, ma alltid sideh&ndtaket bli brukt.

Det kan bli justert pé to akser inntil den mest gnskede

arbeidsstillingen er nadd.

—To vinkler for hgyre og venstre hendt bruk

— Dreie forover/tilbake

1. Skru av strammen

2. Koble ut stapselet fra uttaket.

3. Frigjere side handtaket ved & skru ldseskruen i mot-
satt retning av klokken.

4. Sett sidehandtaket | en gnsket posisjon.

5. Stram l&se skruen ved & skru motsatt vei av klokken

6.3 Diamant slipe koppen H

@ Verktoyet ma alltid vaere skrudd av og stepselet plugg-
et ut far forandringer blir gjort pé slipe koppen.

@ Trykk inn lase knappen for spindelen (bare nér rota-
sjonen har stoppet)

@ Nar skifte blir gjort av slipe koppen, rens alle slipe
koppens monterings deler.

@ Bruk kun originale Hilti diamant slipekopper, klemme-
flenser og klemmemuttere.

6.3.1 Tilpasse diamant slipe koppen

1. Plasser lse flensen pé spindelen, med den O- form-
ede nedsenkningen, som sikrer at den kobler seg inn
sikkert. ®A
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2. Plasser slipe koppen pa flensens senterring. ®B

3. Skru lase mutteren med klokkens retning, og stram
den med hand eller med en skiftengkkel mot mot-
standen av motoren/giret.

6.3.2 Ta av diamant slipe koppene

1. Trykk pé lase knappen for spindelen, og hold den i
denne posisjonen.

2. Lasne lase mutteren ved & vri den med en skiftengkkel
i motsatt vei av klokken.

3. Frigi ldse knappen for spindelen.

4. Ta bort diamant slipe koppen.

6.3.3 Skift farts innstillingen

Verktayet tilbyr to forskjellige farts innstillinger
Anbefales

Setting 1: 4700 /min

Bruk denne innstillingen for a slipe mykt materiale som
malings belegg eller sement belegg. Ved denne farten,
vil stav oppsamlingen gker, og verktayet kan bli handtert
lettere for fjerning av belegg.

Setting 2: 6600 /min

Bruk dette oppsettet for sliping av hardt materiale som
betong, mur og stein, for & opprettholde full slipe effekt.

1. Bruk

Det er viktig at sikkerhets forskriftene i denne bruker-
veiledningen blir lest og forstatt.

-FORSIKTIG-

B Sliping kan produsere farlig stov.

W Stgvet som blir produsert ved
sliping kan veere farlig for lunger
0g gyne

M Bruk stev oppsamler, hjelm, hansk-
er, harselsvern og vernebriller.

9@ ©

-FORSIKTIG-

B Verktgyet og slipingen lager stay

B Kontinuerlig stay kan gdelegge
harselen.

M Ta pa harselsvern

@®
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7.1 Skru pa vertgyet

1. Fest slangen mellom stgvsugeren og verktayet.

2. Fest den elektriske kabelen mellom DG150 og DPC20.

3. Fest DPC20 til strammen.

4. Loft verktoyet opp fra arbeids overflaten

5. Press av/pa knappen forover til ON (1) posisjon. Knapp-
en forblir i denne posisjon.

Etter et strom brudd, kan verktayet bli startet ved & flytte

knappen til av(0) og sa tilbake til pa(1) igjen.

7.2 Testing av diamant slipe koppene

Sett pd verktoyet, og la det ga minimum 30 sekunder
uten noe press. Diamant slipe koppen bar ikke brukes
dersom den vibrerer. Ikke utsett diamant slipe koppen
for stat, og hold den fri for fett.

7.3 Sliping

@ Forsiktig. Ved provekjering og inntil koppskiven star
i ro, skal DG 150 alltid holdes pa eller naer underlaget.

@ Bruk aldri verktayet uten beskyttelses utstyr

@ Bruk kun Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamant slipe kopper

@ Bruk kun moderat press , passende for materialet du
sliper. Bevege diamant slipe koppen fra side til side,
0g ikke press den inn i materialet som blir slipt.

@ Diamant slipe koppen kan bli overopphetet, og gde-
lagt ved sliping av for hardt materiale som betong
som inneholder mye hardt materiale. Skulle dette inn-
treffe, ma slipingen opphgre med en gang, og la slipe
koppene hvile for en kort stund, med kjaleren géende,
uten noe press.

@ Vian kan ogsa senere oppdage at diamant slipe kopp-
ene har mistet kutte evne (segmenter er blitt polert).

7.4 Skru av verktayet

1. Press pd/av knappen. Nér du slipper, gar verktoyet til-
bake til av posisjon

2. Ta ut stagpselet

3. Hvis en industriell stavsuger er blitt brukt, plugg fra
slangen mellom verktoyet og stavsugeren.

8. Service og vedlikehold

Koble fra stapselet far noe blir gjort med DG150 eller
DC20 (justere, vaske, 0sv.).

Ventilasjons lukene i motor huset ma vare pne, og hold-
es rene til en hver tid. Ikke bruk metall objekter il & vaske.
Under ekstreme forhold, kan stgv samle seg inni verk-
tgyet, ndr mineral materiale blir slipt. Dette kan ha en
negativ effekt pa verktoyets beskyttelses isolasjon.

-FORSIKTIG-

Hold maskinen ren og fri for olje og fett, s@rlig mas-
kinens gripeflater. Ikke bruk rengjaringsmidler som
inneholder silikon.

Ytterhuset pd maskinen er laget av stotsikker plast. Greps-
delen er laget av syntetisk gummi.
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Ikke bruk maskinen ndr ventilasjonsapningene er tette!
Bruk en tarr barste for a rengjere dem forsiktig. For-
hindre at fremmedlegemer trenger inn i maskinen. Bruk
en lett fuktig klut og rengjer utsiden av maskinen jevn-
lig. Ikke bruk spray, damprenser eller rennende vann til
rengjoring! Dette kan gd utover den elektriske sikker-
heten til maskinen.

8.1 Bytting av beskyttelses kappens lamell pakning
Bytt beskyttelses kappens lamell pakning minst hver gang
slipe koppene blir skiftet.

-NOTER- Montering/demontering av pakningens deler
kan lett gjores ved & rotere delene pa beskyttelses kapp-
en mot hverandre.

Demontering

1. Sl alltid av verkteyet og ta ut stepselet far justering-
er eller skifte av deler blir gjort.

2. Bruk en skrutrekker til 8 presse de tre skruene i stoppe
ringen over kanten av beskyttelses kappen.

3. Ta bort den store lamell pakningen fra stopp ringen.

4. Lagsne den lille lamell pakningen ved & presse med en
skrutrekker i de to dpningene pa utsiden av beskytt-
elses kappen.

Montering

1. Rens rillen for store stav partikler

2. Press den lille lamell pakningen inni guiden i beskytt-
elses kappen inntil den gir etter.

3. Plasser den stor lamell pakningen i sporet i stopp-
ringen.

4. Press stopp ringen med lamell pakningen over kant-
en til beskyttelsen inntil den fester seg.

8.2 Reparasjon

Verktgyet har blitt testet og konstruert meget naye. Hvis
mot formodning en feil skulle oppsta, skal verktoyet lev-
ers til et av Moteks service sentere.

Verktayet skal bare repareres av kyndig oppleert personell.

9. Feilindikatorer

9.1 DG indikator lampe (LED)

Overoppheting av verktayet blir indikert ved at lampen
blinker radt. Lampen forsetter & blinke inntil verktayet
blir sldtt av, og har fatt tid til & avkjele seg.

Hvis lampen blinker rgdt, sla av maskinen, og la den bli
avkjalt til lampen slutter & blinke.

9.2 DPC 20 indikator lampe (LED)

Indikator status:

a) Grgnn lampe lyser konstant.
Dette indikerer at DPC 20 er klar for bruk. DPC 20 er
koblet til hovedstrammen og indikerer normal funk-
sjon. Dette er normal status.

b) Grenn blinking.
Dette kan skje med 100V til 120 V versjonene nar de
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er under belastning. Dette indikerer at spenningen er

for lav. DG150 reagerer ved a yte betraktelig mindre.
¢) Rad blinking.

Viser til en reaksjon ved uregelmessighet pa DPC 20,

som for eksempel ved stremspennings- og tempera-

tururegelmessighet osv.

Lyset lyser fortsatt grant ndr feilen oppstar.

Hvis det blinker radt, trekk ut stikkontakten, vent noen

sekunder, og sett den inn igjen. Blir lyset ikke gront

etter dette, ma utgangssikringen testes.

Ingen identifikasjon

DPC 20 far ikke noe stram. Det kan komme av hoved-
strammen, av stikkontakten, av en feil i skjgteledningen
eller av en feil i DPC20. Det er ikke mulig & ayeblikkelig
definere om det er noe i indikatorene selv som er gde-
lagte. Av den grunn, burde DPC20 bli sjekket sammen
med DG 150 med jevne mellomrom, minst hver sjette
maned, av en kyndig spesialist pd et av Moteks service-
sentere.

10. Sanering

N
% <9 Avfall bar resirkuleres

De fleste av Hilti-maskinene er laget av resirkulerbare
materialer. En forutsetning for resirkulering er at delene
tas fra hverandre. Norge har en ordning for 4 ta maskin-
er tilbake for resirkulering. Trenger du mer informasjon,
kontakt Motek.

<—" Kun for EU-land

!
N Kast aldri elektroverktay i husholdnings
O™ avfallet!

[ henhold til EU-direktiv om kasserte elek-
triske og elektroniske produkter og direktiv-
ets iverksetting i nasjonal rett, ma elektro-
verktgy som ikke lenger skal brukes, saml-
es separat og returneres til et miljgvennlig
gjenvinningsanlegg.
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11. Produsentens garanti for
maskiner

Motek garanterer levering av en maskin som er fri for
materiale- eller fabrikasjonsfeil i et &r fra fakturadato. Gar-
antien gjelder under forutsetning av at maskinen er kor-
rekt benyttet og vedlikeholdt i henhold til bruksanvis-
ningen og at den kun brukes originalt Hilti forbruksma-
teriale, tilbeher og deler sammen med maskinen.

Denne garantien omfatter gratis reparasjon eller utskift-
ning av defekte deler i hele maskinens levetid. Defekter
som skyldes naturlig slitasje pd maskinen faller ikke inn
under garantibestemmelsene.

Sa fremt ikke nasjonale forskrifter tilsier noe annet, er
ytterligere krav utelukket. Motek garanterer ikke und-
er noen omstendighet for direkte, indirekte skader,
felgeskader, tap eller kostnader i forbindelse med bruk-
en av maskinen eller uriktig bruk av maskinen, uav-
hengig av arsak. Indirekte lgfter om maskinens bruks-
muligheter ligger ettertrykkelig utenfor garantiens
bestemmelser.

Reparasjoner eller endringer skal kun utfgres av Moteks
servicesentra.

Dette er Moteks garantiforpliktelse. Denne er overordn-
et tidligere og samtidige forpliktelser, det vare seq skrift-
lige eller muntlige.
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12. EC kunngjering av overens-
stemmelse (original)

Modell: Diamant sliper
Type: DG150/DPC 20
Konstrukssjons ar: 2001

Vi erklaerer som eneansvarlig at dette produktet stemm-
er overens med faglgende direktiver eller standarder:
2004/108/EF, 2006/42/EF, EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-3,
ENISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lt Ceonr

Paolo Luccini

Head of BA Quality & Process Management
BA Electric Tools & Accessories

01/2012

| I.I"\.'\"—'
']
Johannes W. Huber
Senior Vice President

Business Unit Diamond
01/2012

Teknisk dokumentasjon hos:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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BRUKSANVISNING I ORIGINAL

DG 150 slipmaskin med DPC20

Las noggrant igenom bruksanvis-
ningen innan Du borjar anvanda
maskinen.

Forvara alltid denna bruksanvis-
ning tillsammans med maskinen.

Om Du Iamnar dver maskinen till
annan anvandare, se till att bruks-
anvisningen medfoljer.

Driftsfunktioner DG 150 Kl EA
@ Strombrytare

@ Sidohandtag

© Skyddsképa komplett

O Stallskruv

@ Spédnnarm

O Indikatorlampa

@ Kabelanslutning

@ Varvtalsomkopplare (lage 1 och 2)
© Lasskruv for sidohandtag
@ Spénnband

@ Skruvnyckel

@ Lasmutter

@® Slipskal

@ Lamelltdtning, liten

® Lasflans

@ Lamelltitning, stor

@ Lasring

@® Spindel

{® Stoppring

¢ Skyddskapa, nederdel

@ Skyddskdapa, dverdel med slanganslutning
@ Spindellasknapp

Driftsfunktioner DPC20
@ Indikatorlampa

@ Nétkabel

¢ Stodribba

¢ Barhandtag

@ Kabelhdllare

¢ Eluttag med lock

@) Lasklack
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1. Allman information

@ Dessa siffror hdnvisar till driftsfunktion eller indika-
tor.

El Siffrorna hanvisar till bilder, som aterfinns pa det utvik-
ningshara omslaget. Ha detta uppslaget vid genomgéng
av bruksanvisningen.

DG 150 med DPC 20 omndmns i denna bruksanvisning
som «maskinen».

Placering av identifikationdata pa maskinen

Uppgift om typbeteckning och serienummer finns pa
maskinens typskylt. Notera dessa uppgifter i bruksan-
visningen och referera alltid till dessa vid férfragan hos
din Hilti-saljare eller Hilti serviceavdelning.

Typ:

Serienr.:

Typ:

Serienr.:
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1.1 Riskantydan

-VARNING-
anvands for att fasta uppmarksamheten pa en potentiell risksituation, som skulle kunna leda till en allvarlig per-
sonskada eller olyckshédndelse.

-FORSIKTIGHET-
anvands for att fista uppmarksamheten pa en potentiell risksituation, som skulle kunna leda till en lindrig per-
sonskada eller skada pa utrustning eller annan egendom.

-0BSERVERA-
anvands for att fasta uppmarksamheten pa en anvisning eller annan nyttig information. Anvénds inte som indike-
ring for eventuell risksituation eller situation som skulle kunna leda till skada pa utrustning eller annan egendom.

1.2 lllustrationer

Varningssymboler Obligatoriska symboler
Allmén varning Varning: Varning: Varning: Anvénd Anvand Anvénd Anvand
elektricitet undvik het yta skydds- skyddshjalm  hdérselskydd skydds-
handskador glaségon handskar
Varv per minut Varv per minut Anvand Anvand Las igenom Atervinn avfallet
andningsskydd skyddskldder  bruksanvis-
ningen fore
start

2. Beskrivning

DG 150 ar en elektrisk diamantslip avsedd for professionell anvandning inom byggindustrin vid slipning i mineral-
material. DG 150 kan bara anvandas tillsammans med DPC 20 och utgor sdledes ett system.

Avsedd anvandning

DG 150 far endast anvdndas i kombination med DPC 20. Tillsammans med den av Hilti reckommenderade bygg-

dammsugaren och motsvarande DG-CW 150/6" diamantslipskal utgér DG150 ett optimalt eldrivet handslipsystem

med minimal dammbelastning. For att sakerstalla basta mojliga dammutsug maste en val fungerande industri-

dammsugare alltid anvandas. For basta sakerhet, anvdnd endast originalslipskalar fran Hilti tillsammans med DG

150. DG 150 &r uteslutande avsedd for torrslipning pa betongytor eller liknande material samt bortslipning av tunn

beldggning, max. tjocklek 3 mm, av samma material. Lokala hdlso- och sékerhetsforeskrifter maste alltid upp-

mérksammas och f6ljas vid slipning av belagda eller obelagda mineralmaterial med DG 150.

Anvind under inga omstandigheter maskinen pa annat satt an vad som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen!

@ Maskinen dr inte lamplig for slipning av metall, tra eller annat material, som inte finns upptaget under punkt 2.

@ Maskinen ar inte avsedd for diamantkapskivor, kap- eller slipskivor, metallborstar eller andra insticksverktyg, ej
godkanda for anvandning (se avsnitt 3).

@ Maskinen &r inte lamplig for vatslipning.

@ Spénn inte fast maskinen i skruvstycke.

@ Slipning av material innehallande asbest ar inte tilldten.

@ Slipning av material innehdllande hélsovadliga substanser far ske forst efter medgivande av lokal myndighet som
ansvarar for sakerheten pa arbetet samt enligt gallande arbetarskyddsforeskrifter.

a0
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@ Andra diamantslipskalar, lasflansar och lasmuttrar an de som &r listade i avsnitt 3 «Diamantslipskalar och tillbe-
hor» far inte anvdndas.

@ Avslipning av utskjutande foremal, t ex spik och skruvar etc, ar inte tilldten. Dessa maste nogsamt avldgsnas
innan slipning pabdrjas.

Standardutrustningen omfattar:

DG 150 slipmaskin

DPC 20 stromforsérjning

Lasflans

Lasmutter

Skruvnyckel

Skyddsglasdgen

—_ || [ =

Bruksanvisning

3. Verktyg och tilbehor

Hilti-produkt
Diamantslipskal

Anvandning/material

DG-CW 150/6" A1

Slipning av betongputs - mursten och mjuka material

DG-CW 150/6" B1

Slipning av betongskikt och liknande med max. skikttjocklek om 3 mm

DG-CW 150/6" C1

Slipning av medelhdrd betong och liknande material

DG-CW 150/6" C10

Slipning av betong

DG-CW 150/6" G2

Slipning av betong och liknande material med mycket hdg hardhet

DG-CW 150/6" D1

Finslipning av betong och liknande material

Lamelltdtning

En stor och en liten lamelltdtning

Lasring

En Iasring for montering av den stora lamelltatningen pd dammkapan

DG 150-verktygslada

Transportvéska

VCD 50L

Dammsugare (torr)

Lasflans for DG 150 Special snabbstopp, kompatibel Isfldns att anvdndas uteslutande for
montering av Hilti DG-CW 150/6” diamantslipskalar.
Lasmutter for DG 150 Special M13 lasmutter fér montering av Hilti DG-CW 150/6”
diamantslipskalar.
4. Tekniska data
DG 150 DPC20
Markeffekt 100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V
Mérkstrém 15A 16 A 15A 96A 92A 88A
Upptagen effekt 1500W 1760 W 1800W 2100W 2100W 2100 W
Avgiven effekt 1070W 1260 W 1285W 1500 W 1500 W 1500 W
Frekvens 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Matvarvtal
1:a vaxel, installning 1 4700 /min
2:a vaxel, installning 2 6600 /min
Vikt enligt EPTA-direktivet
01/2003 4.1 kg 38kg 38kg 38kg 34kg 34kg  34kg
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Dimension (LxBxH)

46x25x23 cm _ 27x22x15 cm

Skyddsklass

Skyddsklass Il @ (dubbelisolerad)

-0BSERVERA-

Den vibrationsniva som anges i anvisningarna motsvarar den som uppmatts i EN 60745 fér normerande matningar
och kan anvéndas for jamforelse mellan elverktyg. Den dr ocksa avsedd for en prelimindr uppskattning av vibrati-
onsbelastningen. Den angivna vibrationsnivan géller elverktygets huvudsakliga anvdndningsomraden. Men om
elverktyget brukas pa andra anvdandningsomraden, tillsammans med ej tillhdrande insatsverktyg eller utan
tillrackligt underhall, kan vibrationsnivan bli en annan. Detta kan héja vibrationsbelastningen under hela arbets-
perioden betydligt. Ocksa de tider dd verktyget ar frankopplat eller ar igdng men inte anvdnds maste beaktas vid
en noggrann uppskattning av vibrationsbelastningen. Detta kan sénka vibrationsbelastningen under hela arbets-
perioden betydligt. Faststéll extra sdkerhetsatgarder till skydd for operatdren fore paverkan av vibrationerna, till
exempel: Underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, mdjlighet att hélla handerna varma, arbetsforloppets organi-

sation.

Ljud- och vibrationsinformation (métt enligt EN 60745)

Typiskt A-vdgd ljudtrycksniva 88 dB (A)
Karakteristisk A-vgd ljudnivd 99dB (A)
Osakerhet 3dB
Triaxiala vibrationsvarden 5,8 m/s?
Osakerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?

Andra viktiga karakteristiska funktioner

Stopp efter avstangning <2 s

Termiskt dverbelastningsskydd

Sparr for omstart

Vi forbehaller oss ratten till tekniska dndringar

5. Sakerhetsforeskrifter

5.1 Alimanna sakerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

VARNING! Las alla sakerhetsforeskrifter och anvis-
ningar. Att inte iaktta sakerhetsforeskrifter och anvis-
ningar kan orsaka elstotar, brand och/eller allvarliga
kroppsskador. Se till att forvara alla sdakerhetsfore-
skrifter och anvisningar val sa att de kan anvandas
aven senare. Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvands i saker-
hetsforeskrifterna avser nétdrivna elverktyg (med nat-
kabel) och batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlosa).

5.1.1 Séker arbetsmiljo

a) Hall arbetsomradet rent och vl belyst. Oordning pa
arbetsplatsen eller daligt belyst arbetsomrade kan leda
till olyckor.

b) Anvand inte elverktyget i omgivningar med explo-
sionsrisk dar det finns brannbara vatskor, gaser eller
damm. Elverktygen alstrar gnistor som kan antdnda
dammet eller gaserna.

c) Hall barn och obehdriga personer pa betryggande
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avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du stors
av obehoriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen dver
elverktyget.

5.1.2 Elektrisk sdkerhet

a) Verktygets elkontakt maste passa till vagguttaget.
Elkontakten far absolut inte @ndras. Anvand inte
adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade
elverktyg. Originalkontakter och ldmpliga vdagguttag
minskar risken for elstotar.

b) Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, var-
meelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en storre
risk for elstotar om din kropp dr jordad.

c) Skydda verktyget mot regn och vata. Tranger vatten
in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

d) Anvidnd inte kabeln pa ett felaktigt satt och inte for
att bara eller hanga upp verktyget eller for att dra ut
elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall natsladden pa
avstand fran varme, olja, skarpa kanter och rorliga
delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade ledningar okar risken
for elstotar.

e) Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvénd
endast en forlangningskabel som &r avsedd for utom-
husbruk. Om en lamplig forldngningskabel for utom-
husbruk anvands minskar risken for elstotar.
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f) Om det &r alldeles nddvéandigt att anvanda verkty-
get i fuktig miljo ska du anvanda en jordfelshrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elsto-
tar.

5.1.3 Personsdkerhet

a) Var uppmarksam, kontrollera vad du gor och anvand
elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand inte verktyget nar
du &r trott eller om du dr paverkad av droger, alko-
hol eller mediciner. Under anvandning av elverktyg
kan dven en kort stunds bristande uppmarksamhet
leda till allvarliga kroppsskador.

b) Bér alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skydds-
glasdgon. Den personliga skyddsutrustningen, som
t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sékerhetsskor, hjdlm
eller horselskydd — med beaktande av elverktygets
modell och driftsatt — reducerar risken for kropps-
skada.

¢) Undvik oavsiktlig igangsattning. Se till att verktyget
ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till natstrom-
men och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bér det.
Om du bar verktyget med fingret pa strémbrytaren
eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till ndtstrommen
kan en olycka intraffa.

d) Ta bort alla instaliningsverktyg och skruvnycklar
innan du kopplar till verktyget. Ett verktyg eller en
nyckel i en roterande komponent kan medfora kropps-
skada.

e) Undvik en onormal kroppshalining. Se till att du star
stadigt och haller balansen. D4 kan du lattare kon-
trollera verktyget i ovédntade situationer.

f) Bar lampliga klader. Bar inte 16st hangande klader
eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och handskarna
pa avstand fran rorliga delar. Lost hdngande kldder,
smycken och langt har kan dras in av roterande delar.

g) Nar du anvander elverktyg med anordningar for upp-
sugning och uppsamling avdamm, bor du kontrol-
lera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och
anvands korrekt. En dammsugaranordning kan min-
ska riskerna som orsakas av damm.

5.1.4 Anvandning och hantering av elverktyget

a) Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvand elverktyg som
ar avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett lampligt
elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sakrare inom angi-
vet effektomrade.

b) Ett elverktyg med defekt strombrytare far inte lang-
re anvandas. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in
eller ur dr farligt och méste repareras.

c) Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta ut batteri-
et innan du gor installningar, byter tillbehor eller
lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgard for-
hindrar oavsiktlig inkoppling av verktyget.

d) Forvara elverktygen oatkomliga for barn. Verktyget
far inte anvandas av personer som inte &r fortrogna
med dess anvandning eller inte har last denna anvis-
ning. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvéands av oerfarna
personer.

e) Underhall verktyget noggrant. Kontrollera att rorli-
ga komponenter fungerar felfritt och inte karvar, att

Downloaded from www. Miauelsit:com [Baala SHocesss1e000 / 01

komponenter inte brustit eller skadats — orsaker som
kan leda till att verktygets funktioner paverkas men-
ligt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verk-
tyget ater anvands. Manga olyckor orsakas av déligt
skotta elverktyqg.

f) Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt
skotta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer inte
sa latt i kldm och gdr lattare att styra.

g) Anvand alltid elverktyg, tillbehdr, slipinsatser osv.
enligt instruktionerna och tank pa att anpassa arbe-
tet efter forhallandena pa platsen och den verk-
samhet som ska utforas. Anvands elverktyget pa icke
andamalsenligt sétt kan farliga situationer uppsta.

5.1.5 Service

a) Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera verkty-
get och anvind da endast originalreservdelar.
Detta garanterar att elverktygets sakerhet upprétt-
hélls.

5.2 Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter for alla anvand-

ningsomraden

Gemensamma sdkerhetsforeskrifter for slipning, sand-

pappersslipning, arbeten med stélborste, polering

och vinkelslipning:

a) Elverktyget @r avsett att anvandas for slipning.
Observera alla sékerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar,
bilder och instruktioner som medfdljer verktyget.
Om féljande anvisningar inte foljs kan det leda till
elstotar, brand och/eller svéra skador.

b) Elverktyget dr inte avsett for sandpappersslipning,
arbete med stalborste, polering eller vinkelslip-
ning. TillAmpningar som elverktyget inte dr avsett for
kan orsaka farliga situationer eller skador.

c) Anvand inte tillbehor som inte ar sarskilt avsedda
for elverktyget och rekommenderats av tillverka-
ren. Aven om tillbehoret gar att fasta pd verktyget
innebdr detta inte nddvandigtvis att det dr sakert att
anvanda.

d) Tillatet varvtal for insatsverktyget maste vara minst
sa hiogt som det hogsta varvtal som anges pa elverk-
tyget. Tillbehdr som roterar med hdgre varvtal an det
tilldtna kan gé av och flyga ivdg.

e) Insatsverktygets ytterdiameter och tjocklek maste
motsvara elverktygets mattangivelser. Insatsverk-
tyg med felaktiga matt kan inte skdrmas av ordent-
ligt eller kontrolleras tillrackligt.

f) Slipskivor, flansar, sliprondeller och andra tillbe-
hor maste passa exakt pa slipspindeln i elverkty-
get. Insatsverktyg som inte passar exakt pa slip-
spindeln i verktyget roterar ojamnt, vibrerar mycket
och kan leda till att du forlorar kontrollen Gver verk-
tyget.

g) Anvénd aldrig skadade insatsverktyg. Kontrollera
fore varje anvandning att slipskivorna inte har spru-
ckit eller rivits sonder, att sliprondellerna inte har
rivits sonder eller slitits onormalt mycket samt att
stalborstarna inte har losa eller avbrutna borst. Om
du tappar elverktyget eller insatsverktyget maste
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du kontrollera att det inte har skadats. Byt till ett
nytt insatsverktyg vid behov. Nar du har kontrolle-
rat och satt i slipinsatsen ska verktyget kdras en
minut med hdgsta varvtal. Hall dig och andra per-
soner horta fran det roterande slipverktyget under
tiden. Om insatsverktyget ar skadat gar det oftast
sonder redan under testkdrningen.

h) Anvand personlig skyddsutrustning. Beroende pa
anvandningsomrade bhor du anvanda ansiktsmask,
ogonskydd eller skyddsglasdgon. Anvand om mdj-
ligt dammskyddsmask, horselskydd, skyddshand-
skar eller specialforklade, som filtrerar bort sma
slip- och materialpartiklar. Skydda 6gonen mot kring-
flygande partiklar som uppstar vid vissa anvandnings-
omraden. Dammskyddsmasker ska filtrera bort det
damm som uppstar vid anvdndningen. Om du utsétts
for buller under en langre tid kan din horsel skadas.

i) Se till att andra personer haller sig pa behdrigt
avstand fran arbetsomradet. Alla personer som vis-
tas i arbetsomradet maste anvanda personlig skydds-
utrustning. Delar som splittras fran arbetsstycket eller
insatsverktyg som gdr av kan flyga ivdg och orsaka
skador dven utanfor sjilva arbetsomradet.

j) Hall endast i verktygets isolerade greppytor vid
arbeten dar du riskerar att traffa dolda stromkablar
eller den egna natkabeln. Vid kontakt med en spén-
ningssatt ledning kan metalliska delar av verktyget
spanningssattas och ge dig en stot.

k) Hall undan nétkabeln fran roterande slipverktyg.
Om du forlorar kontrollen dver verktyget kan du raka
skara av eller skada kabeln och din hand eller arm kan
dras in i det roterande verktyget.

) Lagg aldrig ifran dig elverktyget forran slipinsat-
sen har stannat helt. Det roterande insatsverktyget
kan komma i kontakt med arbetsytan och orsaka att
du forlorar kontrollen Gver elverktyget.

m)Lat inte elverktyget vara igang medan du bar omkring
pa det. Du kan fastna med kldderna i det roterande
slipverktyget och slipinsatsen kan tranga in i krop-
pen.

n) Rengdr ventilationsspringorna pa elverktyget regel-
bundet. Motorfldkten drar in damm i héljet och om
mycket metalldamm samlas kan det utgora en elek-
trisk fara.

0) Anvand aldrig elverktyget i narheten av brannbara
material. Gnistor kan antdnda materialet.

p) Anvénd inte insatsverktyg som kraver flytande kyl-
medel. Anvandning av vatten eller andra flytande kyl-
vatskor kan leda till elstotar.

5.2.1 Ytterligare sakerhetsforeskrifter

Ett kast (kallas @ven bakslag eller kickback) dr den
plétsliga reaktionen till f0ljd av att ett roterande insats-
verktyg fastnar eller blockeras, t.ex. slipskivor, slip-
rondeller, stdlborstar etc. Fastkdrning eller blockering
leder till att den roterande rorelsen stoppas tvart. Dari-
genom accelereras elverktyget okontrollerat i motsatt
rotationsriktning mot slipinsatsen vid blockeringspunkten.
Om t.ex. en slipskiva hakar fast eller blockeras i arbets-
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stycket kan kanten pa slipskivan skéra in i arbetsstyck-

et och ga sonder eller orsaka ett kast. Slipskivan ror sig

da mot eller bort frdn anvandaren beroende pa skivans
rotationsriktning. Det kan dven hadnda att slipskivan gar
av.

Ett kast ar resultatet av felaktig anvandning av elverkty-

get. Det kan forhindras med hjalp av lampliga forsiktig-

hetsdtgarder som beskrivs nedan.

a) Hall i elverktyget ordentligt och placera kroppen
och armarna i en position dar du kan fanga upp kast-
krafterna. Anvénd alltid extrahandtaget om sadant
finns for att fa storsta mojliga kontroll dver kast-
krafterna eller reaktionsmomenten vid start. Anvan-
daren kan klara av kast- och reaktionskrafterna genom
att vidta lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder.

b) Hall aldrig handen i nrheten av roterande insats-
verktyg. Insatsverktyget kan traffa handen vid ett kast.

¢) Undvik att sta i det omrade som elverktyget tréffar
vid ett eventuellt kast. Kastet trycker elverktyget i
motsatt riktning mot slipskivans rorelse vid blocke-
ringspunkten.

d) Var sarskilt forsiktig nar du arbetar i horn, vid vas-
sa kanter etc. Forhindra att insatsverktyg rekylerar
fran verktyget eller fastnar. Det roterande slipverk-
tyget tenderar att fastna i horn, vid vassa kanter eller
vid rekyl. Du kan forlora kontrollen Gver verktyget eller
ett bakslag kan uppsta.

e) Anvénd inte sagblad med kedjor eller tinder. Sdda-
na slipinsatser orsakar ofta kast eller att du forlorar
kontrollen Gver elverktyget.

5.2.2 Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter vid slipning

a) Anvand endast slipinsatser som dr avsedda for
elverktyget och den skyddskapa som ar avsedd for
aktuell slipinsats. Slipinsatser som inte dr avsedda
for elverktyget kan inte skarmas av tillrackligt och har
samre sékerhet.

b) Skyddskapan maste fastas sakert pa elverktyget
och stéllas in sa att hdgsta grad av sdkerhet upp-
nas, dvs. sa att minsta mojliga del av slipinsatsen
ar dppen mot anviandaren. Skyddskapan ska skyd-
da anvéndaren fran delar som splittras loss samt till-
fallig kontakt med slipinsatsen.

¢) Slipinsatserna far endast anvandas for rekommen-
derade tillampningar. Till exempel: Slipa aldrig
med kanten av en kapskiva. Kapskivor ska anvan-
das for att skala av material med kanten av skivan.
Om kraft anbringas fran sidan pa slipinsatsen kan den
ga sonder.

d) Anvand alltid oskadade spannflansar med ratt stor-
lek och form for den slipskiva du valt. Har du ratt
flansar stottar de slipskivan och minskar risken for
att den gdr sonder. Flansar for kapskivor kan se annor-
lunda ut an flansar for andra typer av slipskivor.

e) Anvénd inte slitna slipskivor fran storre verktyg.
Slipskivor for storre elverktyg ar inte avsedda for de
hdgre varvtalen hos mindre verktyg och kan ga son-
der.
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5.3 Ytterligare sakerhetsforeskrifter

5.3.1 Personsékerhet

a) Undvik att snubbla 6ver kabel, férlangningskabel eller
dammsugarslang.

b) Sidohandtaget méste alltid vara monterat pd maski-
nen vid arbete.

¢) Se till att handtagen hdlls torra, rena och fria fran olja
och fett.

d) Hall alltid maskinen med bada hdnderna vid drift.

e) Ta en paus da och da i arbetet och ror pa fingrarna
sa att blodgenomstramningen forbattras.

f) Kontrollera fore varje anvandning, aven efter en kort
paus, att insatsverktyget sitter fast ordentligt.
-FORSIKTIGHET-

Det roterande insatsverktyget kan orsaka skador. Arbe-
ta darfor alltid med verktyget riktat nedat.

g) Anvand skruvtving eller -stad for att sakra l0sa arbets-
stycken.

h) Vid arbete, undvik dolda elkablar, gas- och vattenled-
ningar. Undersok arbetsomradet, t ex med hjalp av en
metalldetektor.

i) Vid slipning kan gnistbildning forekomma. Kontrolle-
ra att denna inte utgor fara for annan person.

j) Vid slipning av ledande material kan sddant damm
samlas inuti maskinen, vilket kan inverka negativt pa
maskinens isolering och orsaka elst6tar. Maskin som
anvands for denna typ av applikation skall darfor kon-
trolleras en gang i halvaret av behorig fackman eller
Hilti serviceverkstad vad betréffar isoleringsférmaga
och ansamling av ledande damm m m.

k) -0BS- Maskinen fortsatter att g i ca 2 sekunder
efter avstangning.

) Elverktygets dr inte avsedd att anvdandas av barn,
funktionshindrade eller outbildade personer.

m)Barn bor tillsdgas att inte leka med elverktyget.

A

n) Observerea vridriktningspilen nér verktyget monte-
ras.

/N

0) Ror inte kabeln om denna skadats under arbetet. Dra
ut stickkontakten.

p) Prova nya slipverktyg med maximalt tomgangsvarv-
tal i minst 30 sekunder.

) -VARNING- Dra inte ut slipmaskinens stickkontakt ur
stromforsorjningsenheten DPC20 ndar DG 150 ar under
belastning.

r) Hall i verktygets isolerade ytor om det finns risk att
dolda elkablar eller natkabeln kan skadas av verk-
tyget. Vid kontakt med stromforande ledningar span-
ningssatts verktygets oskyddade metalldelar och
anvandaren riskerar att fa en elektrisk stot.
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A\

s) Diamantslipskélen, delar av skyddet eller maskinen
(vaxelhuset) kan bli mycket varmt under arbete. For
att undvika brannskador, ror inte dessa delar med bara
handerna utan anvand skyddshandskar.

A\

t) Arbeta alltid med byggdammsugaren tillkopplad.

u) Om inte annat anges i bruksanvisningen skall skadad
skyddsutrustning och delar repareras eller bytas ut av
auktoriserad serviceverkstad.

v) Av sékerhetsskal far maskinen bara brukas med skydd
och om skyddshandskar anvands.

w)For att justera skyddet méaste maskinen vara avstangd
och stickkontakten utdragen.

Slipning kan alstra hélsofarligt damm.

X) Innan arbetet pdbdrjas, ta reda pa vilken riskgrupp det
slipdamm, som kommer att alstras, tillhor. Anvand
maskinen tillsammans med en industridammsugare
med officiellt godkand sakerhetsklassificering och som
motsvarar de lokala dammskyddsforeskrifterna.

y) Vid slipning maste industridammsugaren utrustas
med filter som passar for applikationen.

z) Damm frén material som blyhaltig farg, vissa tréaslag,
mineraler och metall kan vara halsofarliga. Berdring
eller inandning av dammet kan orsaka allergiska reak-
tioner och/eller sjukdomar i andningsvagarna hos
anvandaren eller hos personer som befinner sig i nar-
heten. Vissa slags damm, fran till exempel ek eller
bok, anses vara cancerframkallande, sarskilt i kom-
bination med tillsatsamnen for behandling av trd (kro-
mat, traskyddsmedel). Asbesthaltigt material far bara
bearbetas av sarskilt utbildad personal. Anvand om
mdjligt en dammsugare. For att dammsugningen
ska bli effektiv @r det bast att anvanda en mobil
dammsugare for tra och/eller mineraldamm, som
rekommenderas av Hilti och som &r anpassad for
detta elverktyg. Se till att det finns bra ventilation
pa arbetsplatsen. Vi rekommenderar anvandning
av andningskyddsmask med filterklass P2. Folj de
gallande landsspecifika foreskrifterna for de mate-
rial som ska bearbetas.

5.3.2 Personlig skyddsutrustning

a) Anvand alltid skyddsglas6gon, skyddshjalm, horsel-
skydd, skyddshandskar, skyddsmask och skyddskla-
der vid slipning.
b) Anvénd kndskydd om du arbetar pa golv.

C0®000
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6. Fore start

Det dr av storsta vikt att du ldser och iakttar sakerhets-
foreskrifterna i denna bruksanvisning.

-IAKTTA FORSIKTIGHET-

W Slipskalen eller delar av skyddet
kan bli mycket heta under drift.

M Du kan branna dig pa dessa delar.

B Anvand skyddshandskar nér du
skall byta slipskal eller justera

skyddet.
6.1 Skydd
-VARNING- Maskinen far endast anvindas med pamon-
terat skydd.

Ett skadat eller ofullstandigt skydd méste omgédende bytas

6.1.1 Justering av skydd i

Dammsugaranslutningen kan du placera i passande

arbetslage genom att vrida pa hela skyddet.

For att vrida skyddet:

1. Sténg av maskinen

2. Dra ut stickkontakten

3. Oppna spannarmen

4. Vrid skyddet
-0BS- Om dammsugaranslutningen kommer i
kontakt med det 6ppnade vredet, gar det att vrida
skyddet ytterligare genom att trycka det latt nedat.

5. Stdng spannarmen.

6.1.2 Anpassning av skyddet efter arbetsytan

1. Sténg av maskinen

2. Dra ut stickkontakten.

3. Lagg ner maskinen pd slipskalen.

4. Oppna spannarmen.

5. Vrid skyddet och stall in det pa optimal hojd.
-0BS- For optimalt dammutsug under slipning, skall
lamelltatningen nastan ha kontakt med arbetsytan
(avstdnd 0 ... 1 mm)

6. Stang spannarmen.

6.1.3 Installning av skydd for arbete ndra kant
Oppningen nedtill pd skyddet kan vridas tills en del av
slipskdlen exponeras. Detta ar en fordel till exempel vid
slipning ndra en vagg.
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-VARNING-

M Vid slipning ndra kant arbetar
man med delvis 6ppet skydd.
M | detta lage utgor den roterande
slipskalen en allvarlig skaderisk.
M Var darfor forsiktig nar skyddet
ar Oppet och stang det igen,
sa snart du har avslutat arbete
ndra kant.

-0BS- Vid slipning ndra kant kommer mer damm ut fran
skyddet.

Installning av skydd:

1. Sténg av maskinen

2. Dra ut stickkontakten

3. Oppna spannarmen

4. Vrid skyddets 6vre och nedre delar i motsatt riktning
tills de &r i Onskat lage.

5. Stdng spannarmen
-0BS- Skyddet greppar méarkbart i stingt, normalt
lage.

-0BS- Om skyddet inte sitter sdkert fast med spéannar-
men stingd, sa dra at spannbandet genom att

vrida justerskruven medsols.

Om skyddet inte gér att flytta med 6ppen spannarm, sa
lossa spannbandet genom att vrida justerskruven mot-
sols.

6.2 Sidohandtag Kl

6.2.1 Att anvanda och stélla in sidohandtaget

Av sdkerhetsskél maste alltid sidohandtaget anvandas.

Det kan stéllas in i tva axelriktningar till 6nskat arbets-

lage:

— Tva vinkellagen for hoger- eller vansterhandsanvand-
ning

— Vridbar i etapper framat/bakat

1. Sténg av maskinen

2. Dra ut stickkontakten

3. Lossa sidohandtaget genom att vrida [3sskruven mot-
sols.

4. Stéll in sidohandtaget i 6nskat lage.

5. Dra &t ldsskruven genom att vrida den medsols.

6.3 Diamantslipskal &

@ Maskinen maste alltid stdngas av och stickkontakten
dras ur natuttaget innan t ex byte av slipskal gors.

@ Tryck in spindelldsknappen (inte forrédn rotationen har
upphort)

@ Vid byte av slipskal, rengér samtliga monteringsdelar
for slipskalen.

@ Anvind endast original Hilti slipskalar, lasflansar och
ldsmuttrar.
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6.3.1 Montering av diamantslipskal

1. Placera lasflansen pé spindeln, med den 0-formade
markeringen @A underst och kontrollera att den grep-
par séakert.

2. Placera slipskalen pd lasflinsens centrerring ®B

3. Skruva pa lasmuttern medsols och dra at den for hand
eller med hjdlp av en skruvnyckel tills motstand.

6.3.2 Ta av diamantslipskal

1. Tryck in spindelldsknappen och hall kvar i detta lage.

2. Lossa ldsmuttern genom att vrida motsols med skruv-
nyckeln.

3. Lossa spindellasknappen

4. Ta av diamantslipskalen

6.3.3 Instéllning av hastighet

Maskinen har tva olika hastigheter (varvtal)
Rekommendation:

Instélining 1: 4700 /min

Anvénd denna instéllning vid slipning av mjuka mineral-
material som t ex farg pa cementputs. Vid detta varvtal
ar dammsugskapaciteten battre och maskinen ar latt att
styra vid slipning av beldggning pd mjuka material.
Installning II: 6600 /min

Anvand denna instéllning vid slipning av hdrda mineral-
material som t ex betong, massagolv eller sten for att nd
full slipkapacitet.

1. Drift

Det dr av storsta vikt att du ldser och iakttar sakerhets-
foreskrifterna i denna bruksanvisning.

-IAKTTA FORSIKTIGHET-

M Vid slipning kan halsofarligt damm
avges.

B Dammet som alstras kan vara
skadligt for lungor och 6gon.

B Anvand dammsugare, skydds-
hjalm, skyddsmask och skydds-
glasogon.

00 ©

-VARNING-

B Maskinen liksom slipningsarbe-
tet avger buller.

M Starkt buller kan skada horseln.

B Anvand horselskydd.

@®
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7.1 Starta maskinen

1. Anslut kabeln mellan maskin och industridamm-
sugare.

2. Anslut elkabeln mellan DG 150 och DPC 20.

3. Anslut DPC 20 till ndtuttaget.

4. Lyft bort maskinen fran arbetsytan.

5. Tryck strombrytaren framat till 1age PA (1).
Inkoppling sker i lage PA (1).

Efter stromavbrott kan maskinen startas pa nytt genom

att du for strombrytaren forst till 1age AV (0) och sedan

ater till lage PA (1).

7.2 Kontroll av nya diamantslipskalar

L&t maskinen ga pd tomgéngsdrift i minst 30 sek. Om
diamantslipskalen vibrerar, skall du inte anvdnda den.
Se till att diamantslipskalarna inte utsétts for stotar och
héll dem fria fran fett.

7.3 Slipning

@ Forsiktighet: Vid kontroll, drift och Gvriga moment nér
slipskalen inte str still ska DG 150 alltid héllas mot
eller invid underlaget.

@ Anvand aldrig maskinen utan tillhérande skyddsut-
rustning.

@ Anvand bara Hilti DG-WC 150/6” diamantslipskalar.

@ Anvind lagom anpressningstryck, vilket anpassas
efter det material som slipas. For maskinen fran sida
till sida och tryck inte ner diamantslipskdlen i under-
laget.

@ Diamantslipskalen kan bli dverhettad och darmed ska-
dad vid slipning i speciellt hdrda material, t ex betong
med hdg ballast. Om sa skulle ske, avbryt slipningen
och lat diamantslipsklen svalna av genom att du later
maskinen ga pa tomgang en kort stund.

@ Ett langsammare forlopp kan tyda pa att diamantslip-
skalen har tappat kraft (segmenten har blivit polerade).
Segmenten kan géras skarpa igen genom slipning i
abrasivt material (Hilti slipplatta eller abrasiv kalk-
sandsten).

7.4 Stanga av maskinen

1. Tryck pa strombrytaren. Nar du sldpper den, atergar
strombrytaren i lage AV (0).

2. Dra ut stickkontakten ur natuttaget.

3. Om du anvént en industridammsugare, koppla ifran
kabeln mellan maskin och dammsugare.

8. Skotsel och underhall

Dra alltid ut stickkontakten ur natuttaget innan du pabor-
jar ndgot arbete pd DG 150 eller DPC 20 (gér instaliningar,
rengor etc).

Ventilationséppningarna i motorhuset maste vara fria
och hdllas rena hela tiden. Anvénd inte metallféremal vid
rengoring.

Vid extrema férhdllanden kan ledande damm samlas inu-
ti maskinen i samband med slipning i mineralmaterial.
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Detta kan ha negativ inverkan pa maskinens skyddsiso-
lering.

-FORSIKTIGHET-

Hall verktyget, sérskilt greppytorna, rent och fritt fran
olja och fett. Anvand inga silikonhaltiga skyddsme-
del.

Verktygets ytterhdlje ar tillverkat av slagtalig plast. Hand-
taget ar av elastomer.

Anvénd aldrig verktyget med tilltdppta ventilations-
springor! Reng6r ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr borste. Se till att frimmande féremal inte kom-
mer in i verktyget. Rengor verktygets utsida regelbun-
det med en latt fuktad putstrasa. Anvéand ej hogtrycks-
spruta, dngstrale eller rinnande vatten till rengéringen!
Verktygets elsakerhet kan riskeras.

8.1 Byte av skyddets lamelltdtning

Byt ut skyddets lamelltdtning minst varje gang slipska-
len byts.

-0BS- Demontering/montering av tatningsdelarna under-
lattas om skyddets delar roteras i forhallande till varan-
dra.

Demontering

1. Sténg alltid av maskinen och dra ut stickkontakten
innan du gor ndgra installningar pd maskinen eller
byter delar etc.

2. Anvand en skruvmejsel for att pressa lasringens tre
flikar 6ver kanten pa skyddet.

3. Ta av den stora lamelltitningen fran Idsringen.

4. Lossa den lilla lamelltdtningen genom att pressa med
en skruvmejsel i de tva sparen pa skyddets utsida.

Montering

1. Rengor styrspdren for att fa bort storre dammparti-
klar

2. Tryck in den lilla lamelltatningen i styrningen pa skyd-
det tills den greppar.

3. Placera den stora lamelltdtningen i sparet i Iasringen.

4. Tryck lasringen med lamelltatningen Gver kanten pa
skyddet tills den greppar.

8.2 Reparation

Maskinen har tillverkats och testats med stor noggrannhet.
Skulle trots detta maskinen behdva repareras, bor detta
ske vid Hilti-verkstaden. Reparationer far endast utforas
av fackman med beharighet.

9. Problemlosning

9.1 DG 150 indikatorlampa (LED)

Vid 6verhettad maskin blinkar lampan rdd. Den fortsat-
ter att blinka sa lange felet kvarstar, oavsett vilket lage
strombrytaren ari.

Nér lampan blinkar réd, sting av maskinen och I3t den
svalna tills lampan inte langre blinkar.
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9.2 DPC 20 indikatorlampa (LED)

Indikatorlage:

a) Gron lampa lyser konstant
Detta indikerar att DPC 20 ar klar att anvanda. DPC 20
ar natansluten och visar ingen felfunktion.
Detta ar normallage.

b) Gron lampa blinkar
Detta kan intraffa med 100 V - 120 V versioner vid
belastning. Detta indikerar att spanningen ar for 1ag,
vilket paverkar DG 150, som d4 har betydligt reduce-
rad kapacitet.

¢) Rod lampa blinkar
Lampan blinkar réd da DPC 20 reagerar pa oregel-
bundenheter som t ex att strom, spanning tempera-
tur etc ar for hog eller 1ag. Indikatorn skiftar till gron
lampa, nér problemet forsvinner. Om indikatorn fort-
satter att blinka rott, dra ur stickkontakten, vinta nagra
sekunder och satt i den igen. Om indikatorn fortfa-
rande inte lyser gron, bor sékringarna kontrolleras.

Ingen indikering

DPC 20 far ingen strom fran natanslutningen. Detta kan
bero pd antingen nétanslutningen, kabeln eller forlang-
ningskabeln eller ett fel i DPC 20. Det gdr inte att ome-
delbart avgora om det ar indikatorn som ar defekt. Av
denna anledning bor DPC 20 tillsammans med DG 150
kontrolleras regelbundet, minst var sjatte manad, av en
behdrig fackman eller vid Hilti serviceverkstad.

10. Avfallshantering

Hilti-maskiner ar till stor del tillverkade av dtervinnings-
bart material. En forutséttning for atervinning ar att mate-
rialet separeras pa ratt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti emot

sina uttjanta produkter for atervinning. Fraga Hiltis kund-
service eller din Hilti-séljare.

Galler endast EU-lander

Elektriska verktyg far inte kastas i
hushallssopornal!

Enligt direktivet som avser dldre elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning och dess till-
ampning enligt nationell lagstiftning ska
uttjanta elektriska verktyg sorteras separat
och ldmnas till miljévénlig dtervinning.

AN
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11. Tillverkarens produktgaranti

Hilti garanterar att produkten inte har ndgra material- eller
tillverkningsfel. Garantin galler under férutséttning att
produkten anvands och hanteras, skots och rengors enligt
Hiltis bruksanvisning samt att den tekniska enheten beva-
rats, d.v.s. att endast originaldelar, tillbehdr och reserv-
delar fran Hilti har anvants.

Garantin omfattar kostnadsfri reparation eller kostnadsfritt
utbyte av felaktiga delar under hela produktens livslangd.
Delar som normalt slits omfattas inte av garantin.

Ytterligare ansprak ar uteslutna, savida inte annat strikt
foreskrivs i nationella bestaimmelser. Framfor allt kan
Hilti inte héllas ansvarigt for direkta eller indirekta till-
falliga skador eller foljdskador, forluster eller kostna-
der i samband med anvandningen eller p.g.a. att pro-
dukten inte kan anvéndas for en viss uppgift. Indirekt
garanti avseende anvéandning eller lamplighet for nagot
bestamt andamal &r uttryckligen utesluten.

Ndr felet faststallts ska produkten tillsammans med den
aktuella delen skickas for reparation och/eller utbyte till
Hiltis serviceverkstad.

Denna garanti omfattar Hiltis samtliga skyldigheter och
ersatter alla tidigare eller samtida uttalanden, skriftliga
eller muntliga 6verenskommelser vad galler garanti.
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12. Forsakran om EU-Overensstam-
melse (original)

Beteckning: Diamantvinkelslip
Typebeteckning: DG150/DPC 20
Konstruktionsar: 2001

Viintygar pa eget ansvar att denna produkt dverens-
stammer med foljande normer och standardiserings-
dokument: 2004/108/EG, 2006/42/EG, EN 60745-1, EN
60745-2-3, EN ISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lt Ceonr

Paolo Luccini

Head of BA Quality & Process Management
BA Electric Tools & Accessories

01/2012

| I.I"\.'\"—'
']
Johannes W. Huber
Senior Vice President

Business Unit Diamond
01/2012

Teknisk dokumentation vid:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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ALGUPARANE KASUTUSJUHEND

Lihvmasin DG150 koos transformaatoriga DPG20

Enne seadme esmakordset kasut-
amist tuleb juhend labi lugeda.

Juhend peab olema alati seadme
juures.

Juhend peab jaama seadme juur-
de ka siis, kui viimane antakse
edasi teistele isikutele.

DG150 juhtseadmed ja komponendid Ei A
@ Toiteldliti

@ Kiiljekédepide

© Kaitsekatte komplekt

O Reguleerimiskruvi

@ Kinnitushoob

O Indikaatorlamp (LED)

@ Toitepistik ja -juhe

© Kiiruse reguleerimisliliti (kiirused 1 ja 2)
© Kiiliekdepideme kinnituskruvi

@ Kinnitupannal

@ Mutrivoti

@ Kinnitusmutter

® Teemantlihvketas

@ Viike lamelltinend

® Alus-seib

@ Suur lamelltihend

@ Lukustusrongas

® Voll

@ Vedrurdngas

@D Kaitsekatte alumine osa

@ Kaitsekatte tlemine osa koos vooliku thendusega
@ Volli lukustusnupp

DPC20 juhtseadmed ja komponendid E1
@ Indikaatorlamp (LED)

@ Toitejuhe

@ Juhtliist

@ Kandekaepide

@) Toitejuhtme hoidik

@ Elektrikontakt koos kattega

@ Eend
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1. Uldinfo

@ Need numbrid viitavad t60riista juntseadmetele voi
indikaatoritele.

Kl Need numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele.
Joonised leiate volditud kaante sisekilgedelt. Juhendi
lugemise ajaks voltige kaaned lahti.

Kéesolevas juhendis nimetatakse lihvmasinat DG 150
koos DPC20-ga "seadmeks”.

Andmesildi asukoht seadmel

Seadme tiidbitéhis ja seerianumber on kirjas seadme
andmesildil. Markige vastav info seadme kasutusju-
hendisse ning Hilti esindaja voi teenindusega iihendust
vottes teatage see alati.

Tadp:

Seerianumber:

Tudp:

Seerianumber:
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1.1 Ohu tahis

-ETTEVAATUST-
Seda sona kasutatakse tahelepanu juhtimiseks potentsiaalselt ohtlikele olukordadele, mis voivad pohjustada tosi-
se kehavigastuse voi Onnetuse.

-HOIATUS-
Seda sona kasutatakse tdhelepanu juhtimiseks potentsiaalselt ohtlikele olukordadele, mis vdivad pohjustada vaik-
sema kehalise vigastuse ning seadme v0i muu vara kahjustuse.

-MARKUS-
Seda sona kasutatakse tahelepanu juhtimiseks juhisele voi muud liiki kasulikule informatsioonile. Seda ei kasuta-
ta tahelepanu juhtimiseks ohtlikele olukordadele voi olukordadele, mis voivad pohjustada seadme voi muu vara
kahjustuse.

1.2 Piktogrammid

Hoiatusmargid Kohustusmargid

Uldine hoiatus  Ettevaatust; Ettevaatust: Ettevaatust: Kandke Kaitsekiivri Kandke Kandke

elekter véltige kéte kuum pind kaitseprille kandmine korvakaitseid  kaitsekindaid
vigastamist kohustuslik

Pooret Pdoret Kandke Kandke Enne Jaatmed

minutis minutis kaitseriietust hingamisteede  kasutamist suunata
kaitset lugege imbertootlusse

juhendit.

2. Kirjeldus

DG 150 on elektriline teemantkettaga lihvimisseade, mis on mdeldud kasutamiseks ehitustoostuse oskustodlistele
mineraalmaterjalide lihvimiseks. DG 150 voib kasutada tiksnes koos transformaatoriga DPC 20 ja koos moodusta-
vad need siisteemi.

Nouetekohane kasutamine

DG 150 voib kasutada tiksnes koos transformaator DPC 20. Kombinatsioonis Hilti soovitatud tolmuimejaga ja vasta-

vate DG-CW 150/6" teemantlihvketastega moodustab DG150 elektrilise késilihvstisteemi, mille puhul eraldub mini-

maalselt tolmu. Optimaalse tolmu dratdombe tagamiseks tuleb kogu aeg kasutada heas tookorras t60stuslikku tol-

muimejat. Ohtut t60 tagamiseks voib lihvmasinat DG 150 kasutada tiksnes originaalsete Hilti teemantlihvketastega.

DG 150 on moeldud ainult betooni voi muude sarnaste mineraalmaterjalide pinna kuivlihvimiseks ja maksimaalselt

3 mm suuruse kihipaksusega katete eemaldamiseks nendelt materjalidelt. Kattega voi katteta mineraalmaterjalide

linvimisel DG 150 abil tuleb alati jargida ja teostada kohapeal kehtivaid tervisekaitse eeskirju ning vastavaid ohu-

tusnoudeid.

Arge mingil juhul kasutage seadet muul viisil kui kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud.

@ Seade ei sobi metallide, puidu ega muude punktis 2 nimetamata materjalide lihvimiseks.

@ Seade ei sobi kasutamiseks teemantldikeketastega, abrasiivsete [Gike- voi linvketastega, traatharjadega ega muu-
de kasutuseks heaks kiitmata juurdelisatavate vahenditeta (vt. osa 3).

@ Seade ei sobi marglihvimiseks.

@ Arge kinnitage seadet kruustangide vahele.

@ Asbesti sisaldavate materjalide lihvimine pole lubatud.

@ Tervisele ohtlikke aineid sisaldavaid materjale voib lihvida tiksnes parast konsulteerimist kohapeal tdoohutuse
eest vastutava ametkonnaga ning vastavalt kohapeal kehtivatele tooohutuseeskirjadele.
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@ Osas 3 "Teemantkausiga lihvkettad ja lisatarvikud" nimetamata teemantkausiga lihvkettaid, kinnitusadrikud ja -

mutreid ei tohi kasutada.

@ Esileulatuvate objektide, nditeks naelte ja kruvide mahalihvimine pole lubatav. Niisugused objektid tuleb enne lihvi-

mist hoolikalt eemaldada.

Komplekti kuulub:

lihvmasin DG 150

transformaator DPC 20

kinnitusaarik

kinnitusmutter

mutrivoti

kaitseprillid

—_ || [ =

kasutusjuhend

3. Teemantlihvkettad ja lisaseadmed

Hilti artikkel
Teemantlihvkettad

Kasutusviis/materijal

DG-CW 150/6" A1

Vaga abrasiivsete materjalide (nditeks betooni tasanduskiht ja teised
seesugu sed mineraamaterjalid) lihvimine.

DG-CW 150/6" B1

Lihvimine maksimaalselt 3 mm kihipaksusega katete eemaldamiseks
betoonilt ja teistelt sarnastelt mineraalmaterjalidelt.

DG-CW 150/6" C1

Betooni ja teiste sarnaste keskmise kdvaduse ja abrasiivsusega
mineraalmaterijalide lihvimine.

DG-CW 150/6” C10

Betooni lihvimine.

DG-CW 150/6" C2

Betooni ja teiste sarnaste vdga kovade ja vdga abrasiivsete
mineraalmaterjalide lihvimine.

DG-CW 150/6" D1

Betooni ja teiste sarnaste mineraalmaterjalide pinna peenviimistlus.

Lamelltihendid

Uks suur lamelltihend ja iiks vike lamelltihend.

Lukustusréngas Lukustusrongas suure lamelltihendi tolmukatte kiilge kinnitamiseks.

DG 150-Profibox Kandekast

VCD 50L Kuivtolmuimeja

DG 150 kinnituadarik Eriline kiirseiskamise funktsioonile sobiv kinnitusaarik kasutamiseks ainult
Hilti DG-CW 150/6" teemantkausiga lihvketaste paigaldamiseks.

DG 150 kinnitusmutter Eriline M13 kinnitusmutter Hilti DG-CW 150/6” teemantlihvketaste

paigaldamiseks

4. Tehnilised andmed

DG 150 DPC20

Nimipinge 100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V

Nimivool 15A 16 A 15A 96A 9,2A 88A

Sisendvoimsus 1500 W 1760 W 1800 W 2100W 2100 W 2100 W

Efektiivvoimsus 1070 W 1260 W 1285W 1500 W 1500 W 1500 W

Sagedus 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz

Nimipoorded

seadistusel nr. 1 4700 /min

seadistusel nr. 2 6600 /min

Kaal vastavalt menetlusele

EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 4.1kg 38kg 38kg 38kyg 34kg 34kg 34kg
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Maootmed (PxLxK)

46x25x23 cm  27x22x15 cm

Elektriline kaitseklass

Kaitseklass |l [E1 (topeltisolatsiooniga)

-JUHIS-

Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis toodud vibratsioon on moddetud standardile EN 60745 vastaval mootemeetodil ja
seda saab kasutada seadmete omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsioonitaseme esialgseks hinda-
miseks. Toodud vibratsioon tekib elektrilise to0riista kasutamisel ettenahtud otstarbel. Kui seadet kasutatakse muul
otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui seade on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, vaib vibratsioonitase olla erinev. See voib
vibratsiooni to6tamise koguperioodi I6ikes tunduvalt suurendada. Vibratsiooni tdpseks hindamiseks tuleb arves-
se votta ka aega, mil seade oli vélja lilitatud voi kiill sisse lllitatud, kuid tegelikult to0le rakendamata. See voib
vibratsiooni tootamise koguperioodi l0ikes tunduvalt véhendada. Kasutaja kaitseks vibratsiooni eest votke tarvi-
tusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, nditeks: hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kded soo-

jad, tagage sujuv tookorraldus.

Andmed miira ja vibratsiooni kohta (vastavalt standardile EN 60745)

Tulpiline A-karakteristikuga moddetud helirdhu tase 88 dB (A)
Tidpiline A-karakteristikuga moodetud miravoimsuse tase 99 dB (A)
Mo0oteviga 3dB
Kolmeteljeline vibratsioonitase 5,8 m/s?
Maooteviga (K) 1,5 m/s?

Muud seadme olulised karakteristikud

Seiskumisaeg parast valjalilitamist <2 s

Termiline tlekoormuskaitse

Taaskaivituse ohutusblokeering

Tehnilised andmed vdivad muutuda.

5. Ohutusnouded

5.1 Uldised ohutusnduded elektrilistele todriistadele

ETTEVAATUST! Lugege labi koik ohutusnduded ja juhi-
sed. Alltoodud ohutusnduete eiramise tagajarjeks voib
olla elektrilook, tulekahju ja/voi rasked vigastused. Hoid-
ke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edasiseks kasutami-
seks hoolikalt alles. Jirgnevalt kasutatud maiste "elekt-
riline tO0riist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuhtmega) elekiri-
liste tOOriistade ja akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) todriistade
kohta.

5.1.1 Ohutus tddkohal

a) Hoidke oma tookoht puhas ja valgustage seda kor-
ralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata tookoht voib
pohjustada onnetusi.

b) Arge kasutage seadet plahvatusohtlikus keskkon-
nas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke, gaase voi
tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 100b sademeid, mis
voivad tolmu voi aurud sitidata.

c) Elektrilise tooriista kasutamise ajal hoidke lapsed
ja teised isikud tookohast eemal. Kui Teie tdhelepa-
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nu juhitakse korvale, voib seade Teie kontrolli alt val-
juda.

5.1.2 Elektriohutus

a) Seadme pistik peab pistikupessa sobima. Pistiku
kallal ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi. Kaitse-
maandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adap-
terpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad pistikupe-
sad vahendavad elektrilddgi ohtu.

b) Valtige kehalist kontakti maandatud pindadega, nai-
teks torude, radiaatorite, pliitide ja kiilmikutega.
Kui Teie keha on maandatud, on elektrilodgi oht suu-
rem.

c) Kaitske seadet vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektri-
seadmesse on sattunud vett, on elektril66gi oht suu-
rem.

d) Arge kasutage toitejuhet seadme kandmiseks, iiles-
riputamiseks ega pistiku pistikupesast valjatdmba-
miseks. Kaitske toitejuhet kuumuse, oli, teravate
servade ja seadme liikuvate osade eest. Kahjusta-
tud voi keerduldinud toitejuhtmed suurendavad elekt-
ril66gi ohtu.

e) Kui tootate elektrilise todriistaga vabas ohus, kasu-
tage ainult pikendusjuhtmeid, mis on ette nahtud
kasutamiseks ka valistingimustes. Vilistingimustes
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kasutamiseks ettenahtud pikendusjuhtme kasutami-
ne vahendab elektrilodgi ohtu.

f) Kui seadmega to6tamine niiskes keskkonnas on val-
timatu, kasutage rikkevoolukaitselulitit. Rikkevoo-
lukaitseldliti kasutamine vahendab elektriloogi ohtu.

5.1.3 Inimeste turvalisus

a) Olge tahelepanelik, jalgige, mida Te teete, ning toi-
mige elektrilise tooriistaga tootades kaalutletult.
Arge kasutage seadet, kui olete vasinud voi uimas-
tite, alkoholi vdi ravimite mdju all. Hetkeline tahe-
lepanematus seadme kasutamisel voib pohjustada
raskeid vigastusi.

b) Kandke isikukaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille.
Isikukaitsevahendite, nditeks tolmumaski, libisemis-
kindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitse-
vahendite kandmine — soltuvalt elektrilise todriista tlii-
bist ja kasutusalast — vahendab vigastuste ohtu.

c) Véltige seadme tahtmatut kaivitamist. Enne sead-
me iihendamist vooluvdrguga ja/voi seadmesse aku
paigaldamist, seadme iilestostmist ja kandmist
veenduge, et seade on valja liititatud. Kui hoiate
seadme kandmisel sorme lilitil voi ihendate voolu-
vorku sisseltilitatud seadme, voib tagajarjeks olla onne-
tus.

d) Enne seadme sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiil-
jest reguleerimis- ja mutrivotmed. Seadme pdorle-
va 0sa kiljes olev reguleerimis- voi mutrivoti voib poh-
justada vigastusi.

e) Valtige ebatavalist tooasendit. Votke stabiilne t60-
asend ja sdilitage kogu aeg tasakaal. Nii saate sea-
det ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

f) Kandke sobivat rdivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid
ega ehteid. Hoidke juuksed, rdivad ja kindad sead-
me liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided,
ehted ja pikad juuksed voivad sattuda seadme liiku-
vate osade vahele.

g) Kui seadme kiilge on véimalik paigaldada tol-
mueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veenduge, et
need on seadmega iihendatud ja et neid kasutatak-
se nouetekohaselt. Tolmukogumisseadise kasuta-
mine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

5.1.4 Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kdsitsemine

a) Arge koormake seadet iile. Kasutage antud too tege-
miseks sobivat elektrilist todriista. See tootab ette-
nahtud joudluspiirides tohusamalt ja ohutumalt.

b) Arge kasutage elektrilist todriista, mille liiliti on rik-
kis. Elektriline tooriist, mida ei saa enam lulitist kor-
ralikult sisse ja vdlja lilitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia
parandusse.

¢) Enne mis tahes seadistustoid seadme kallal, tarvi-
kute vahetust ja seadme hoiulepanekut tommake
pistik pistikupesast vélja ja/vdi eemaldage sead-
mest aku. See ettevaatusabindu véldib seadme taht-
matut kaivitamist.

d) Kasutusvalisel ajal hoidke elektrilisi todriistu las-
tele kattesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet kasu-
tada isikutel, kes seda ei tunne voi pole siintoodud
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juhiseid lugenud. Asjatundmatute isikute kaes on
elektrilised tooriistad ohtlikud.

e) Hooldage seadet korralikult. Kontrollige, kas sead-
me liikuvad detailid todtavad veatult ega kiilu kii-
ni. Veenduge, et seadme detailid ei ole murdunud
voi kahjustatud maaral, mis mojutab seadme t60-
kindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasu-
tamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt hooldatud elektrili-
sed tooriistad on pohjustanud palju onnetusi.

f) Hoidke ldiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hool-
datud, teravate Ioikeservadega loiketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihntsam juhtida.

0) Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, lisatarvikuid jmt vas-
tavalt kdesolevale kasutusjuhendile, arvestades
konkreetse tdo eripdra ja tootingimusi. Elektriliste
tooriistade kasutamine otstarbel, milleks need ei ole
ette nahtud, voib pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

5.1.5 Teenindus

a) Laske seadet parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spet-
sialistidel, kes kasutavad originaalvaruosi. Nii on
tagatud seadme ohutus.

5.2 Ohutuse erinduded koikide to6de puhul

Uhised ohutusnouded lihvimisel, liivapaberiga lihvi-

misel, traatharjadega todtlemisel, poleerimisel ja

Idikamisel:

a) See elektriline todriist on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks
lihvmasinana. Pdorake tahelepanu koikidele sead-
mega kaasasolevatele ohutusnouetele, juhistele,
joonistele ja andmetele. Jargnevate juhiste eiramise
tagajarjeks voib olla elektrilook, tulekahju ja/voi ras-
ked vigastused.

b) See elektriline todriist ei sobi liivapaberiga lihvi-
miseks, traatharjadega tootlemiseks, poleerimi-
seks ja loikamiseks. Seadme kasutamine otstarbel,
milleks seade ei ole ette ndhtud, on ohtlik ja vdib poh-
justada vigastusi.

c) Arge kasutage lisatarvikuid, mida tootja ei ole spet-
siaalselt selle seadme jaoks ette ndinud ega soo-
vitanud. Asjaolu, et lisatarvikut saab seadme kiilge
kinnitada, ei taga veel ohutut t00d.

d) Seadme lubatud pddrete arv peab olema vahemalt
vordne seadmel toodud maksimaalse poorlemis-
kiirusega. Tarvik, mis poorleb lubatust kiiremini, voib
puruneda ja eemale paiskuda.

e) Tarviku valislabimoot ja paksus peavad olema vasta-
vuses seadme moodtmetega. Valede mootmetega
tarvikuid ei kata kettakaitse piisaval maaral ning need
voivad valjuda Teie kontrolli alt.

f) Lihvkettad, seibid, lihvtallad ja teised tarvikud pea-
vad oma modtmetelt seadme spindliga tapselt sobi-
ma. Tarvikud, mis oma mootmetelt seadme spindli-
ga tapselt ei sobi, podrlevad ebaiihtlaselt, vibreerivad
tugevalt ja voivad pohjustada kontrolli kaotuse sead-
me dle.

g) Arge kasutage kahjustatud tarvikuid. lga kord enne
kasutamist kontrollige tarvikuid, nditeks lihvkett-
aid pragude suhtes, lihvtaldu pragude voi kulumi-
se suhtes, traatharju lahtiste voi murdunud traati-
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de suhtes. Kui seade voi tarvik kukub maha, kon-
trollige seda vigastuste suhtes ja vajaduse korral
votke kasutusele vigastamata tarvik. Parast tarvi-
ku kontrollimist ja paigaldamist laske seadmel
tootada iihe minuti jooksul maksimaalsetel poore-
tel. Seejuures veenduge, et ei Teie ega ldheduses
viibivad inimesed ei asu pddrleva tarvikuga iihel
joonel. Nimetatud katseaja jooksul vigastatud tarvi-
kud tldjuhul murduvad.

h) Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kandke vastavalt
to0 iseloomule ndokaitsemaski, silmade kaitse-
maski voi kaitseprille. Vajaduse korral kandke tol-
mukaitsemaski, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid, kaitse-
kindaid voi kaitsepdlle, mis piiiiab kinni lihvimisel
eralduvad vaiksemad materjaliosakesed. Silmad
peavad olema kaitstud erinevatel t00del eralduvate ja
eemalepaiskuvate voorkehade eest. Tolmu- ja hinga-
misteede kaitsemask peab filtreerima tootamisel tek-
kiva tolmu. Pikaajaline vali mira voib kahjustada kuul-
mist.

i) Veenduge, et teised inimesed viibivad toopiirkon-
nast ohutul kaugusel. Koik toopiirkonda sisenevad
inimesed peavad kandma isikukaitsevahendeid.
Toodeldava tooriku voi murdunud tarviku osakesed
voivad eemale paiskuda ja pOhjustada vigastusi ka
véljaspool vahetut to6piirkonda.

j) Kuiteostate tdid, mille puhul vdib tarvik tabada var-
jatud elektrijuhtmeid voi omaenda toitejuhet, hoid-
ke seadet iiksnes isoleeritud kaepidemetest. Kok-
kupuude pingestatud elektrijuhtmega voib seada pin-
ge alla ka seadme metalldetailid ja pohjustada elek-
triloogi.

k) Valtige toitejuhtme kokkupuudet podrievate tarvi-
kutega. Kui seade Teie kontrolli alt véljub, tekib toi-
tejuhtme labildikamise voi kinnijadmise oht, mille tag-
ajarjel voib Teie kasi podrleva tarvikuga kokku puutuda.

l) Arge pange seadet kunagi kdaest enne, kui tarvik on
taielikult seiskunud. PGorlev tarvik voib pinnaga kok-
ku puutuda, mille tagajdrjel voib seade Teie kontrolli
alt véljuda.

m)Seadme transportimise ajal ei tohi seade tdotada.
Poorlev tarvik voib Teie riietega juhuslikult kokku puu-
tuda ja Teid vigastada.

n) Puhastage regulaarselt seadme ventilatsiooniava-
sid. Mootori jahutusventilaator tdmbab tolmu kor-
pusesse ning kuhjunud metallitolm voib pohjustada
elektrilisi ohte.

0) Arge kasutage seadet siittivate materjalide ldhe-
duses. Sddemed voivad need materjalid stitidata.
p) Arge kasutage tarvikuid, mille jahutamiseks on ette
néahtud jahutusvedelikud. Vee voi teiste jahutusve-

delike kasutamine voib pohjustada elektrilo6gi.

5.2.1 Teised ohutusnouded

Tagasilook ja asjaomased ohutusnouded

Tagasilook on kinnikiilunud tarviku, naiteks lihvketta,
lihvtalla, traatharja jmt tGttu tekkinud akiline reaktsioon.
Kinnikiilumine pohjustab poorleva tarviku jarsu seisku-
mise. Selle toimel liigub kontrolli alt véljunud seade tar-
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viku poorlemissuunale vastupidises sunas. Kui naiteks
lihvketas toorikus kinni kiilub, voib lihvketta serv toori-
kusse kinni jaada, mille tagajarjel voib lihvketas murduda
vOi pohjustada tagasiloogi. Lihvketas liigub siis soltu-
valt ketta po0rlemissuunast kas seadme kasutaja poo-
le vOi temast eemale. Lihvkettad voivad seejuures ka
murduda.

Tagasilook on seadme vale kasutuse voi puudulike t00v0-

tete tagajdrg. Seda saab jargnevalt kirjeldatud sobivate

ettevaatusabindude rakendamisega dra hoida.

a) Hoidke seadet tugevasti kinni ja viige oma keha ja
kaed asendisse, milles saate tagasilodgijoudele
vastu astuda. Kasutage alati lisakaepidet, kui see
on olemas, et tagasiloogijoudu voi reaktsioonimo-
menti seadme iilespaiskumisel maksimaalselt kon-
trolli all hoida. Sobivate ettevaatusabinude raken-
damisega suudab seadme kasutaja tagasil0ogi- ja
reaktsioonijdudu kontrollida.

b) Arge asetage oma katt podrlevate tarvikute lahe-
dusse. Tarvik voib tagasiloogi puhul liikuda Gle Teie
kée.

c) Hoidke oma keha eemal piirkonnast, kuhu seade
tagasilodgi puhul liigub. Tagasilook viib seadme lih-
vketta poorlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

d) Tootage eriti ettevaatlikult nurkades, teravate ser-
vade piirkonnas jm. Valtige tarvikute toorikult tag-
asiporkumist ja kinnikiilumist. PGorlev tarvik kal-
dub nurkades, teravate servade piirkonnas ja toori-
kult tagasiporkumise korral kinni kiiluma. See poh-
justab kontrolli kaotuse seadme (le ja tagasil60gi.

e) Arge kasutage kettsaagi ega hammastusega sae-
ketast. Sellised tarvikud pohjustavad tihti tagasil6o-
gi voi kontrolli kaotuse seadme le.

5.2.2 Ohutuse erinduded lihvimisel

a) Kasutage iiksnes seadme jaoks ette nahtud lihvke-
tast ja selle ketta jaoks ette nahtud kettakaitset.
Lihvkettaid, mis ei ole seadme jaoks ette nahtud, katab
kettakaitse ebapiisavalt ja need on seetottu ohtlikud.

b) Kettakaitse tuleb kinnitada korralikult seadme kiilge
ja reguleerida nii, et tagatud oleks maksimaalne
ohutus, s.t katmata lihvkettast peab jadama sead-
me kasutaja poole voimalikult vdike osa. Kettakaitse
peab kasutajat kaitsma murduvate osade ja lihvket-
taga juhusliku kokkupuute eest.

c) Lihvkettaid tohib kasutada vaid ettenahtud toodeks.
Naditeks arge kasutage loikeketta kiilgpinda kuna-
gi lihvimiseks. Loikekettad on ette nahtud materjali
|dikamiseks ketta servaga. Kiilgsuunas rakendatava
jou mojul voib loikeketas puruneda.

d) Valitud lihvketta jaoks kasutage alati vigastamata
ja Oige suuruse ning kujuga kinnitusseibi. Sobivad
seibid kaitsevad lihvketast ja vdhendavad lihvketta
purunemise ohtu. Loikeketaste seibid voivad lihvke-
taste seibidest erineda.

e) Arge kasutage suuremate seadmete kulunud lihv-
kettaid. Suuremate seadmete lihvkettad ei ole kohan-
datud vaiksemate seadmete suurema poorlemiski-
irusega ja voivad puruneda.
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5.3 Tdiendavad ohutusnduded

5.3.1 Inimeste ohutus

a) Valtige komistamist toitejuntme, pikendusjuhtme voi
tolmuimeja vooliku otsa.

b) Seadme kasutamise ajaks tuleb kiiljekdepide alati kiil-
ge panna.

¢) Hoidke kaepidemed kuivad, puhtad ning 0li- ja rasva-
vabad.

d) Kasutamise ajal tuleb seadet hoida mdlema kaega.

e) Tehke tods pause ning parema verevarustuse taga-
miseks lodvestage ja sirutage oma sormi.

f) lga kord enne t60 alustamist, ka parast todpause,
veenduge, et tarvik on tugevasti kinnitatud.
-ETTEVAATUST-

Poorlev tarvik voib Teid vigastada. Seetottu peab tar-
vik olema seadme kasitsemisel alati suunatud alus-
pinna poole.

g) Lahtiste toomaterjalide kinnitamiseks kasutage klam-
breid voi kruustange.

h) Véltige hoolikalt peidetud elektrikaableid, gaasi- ja vee-
torusid. Kontrollige t60ala nditeks metallidetektoriga.

i) Lihvimisel voib lennata sédemeid. Veenduge hoolikalt,
et lendavad sademed ei ohusta teisi inimesi.

j) Elektrit juhtivate materjalide lihvimisel voib seadme
sisse koguneda elektrit juhtiv tolm. See voib seadme
isolatsioonile negatiivset moju avaldada ja elektril66-
ke pOhjustada. Selle tulemusena peab antud otstarbel
kasutatud seadmeid vahemalt kord kuue kuu tagant
kontrollima tehnikaspetsialist voi Hilti teenindusosa-
kond, et tagada isolatsiooni terviklikkus ja kontrollida,
kas seadmesse pole kogunenud elektrit juhtivat tol-
mu vOi muid aineid.

k) -ETTEVAATUST- Seade p60rleb pérast véljalllitamist
veel umbes 2 sekundit.

l) Lapsed ja isikud, kellel puuduvad vajalikud voimed
ja oskused, ei tohi seadet ilma eelneva juhenda-
miseta kasutada.

m)Lastele tuleb selgitada, et seadmega mangimine
on keelatud.

A\

n) Tarviku paigaldamisel jélgige p6orlemissuuna noolt.

/N

0) Arge puudutage toitejuhet, kui see on t00 kaigus viga-
statud. Eemaldage toitepistik elektrikontaktist.

p) Uute tarvikute testimiseks laske neil tootada maksi-
maalsetel tithikdigupdoretel vahemalt 30 sekundit.

q) -HOITAUS- Pinge all oleva DG 150 lahtiiihendamine
DPC20 on rangelt keelatud.

r) Kui esineb oht, et tarvik voib tabada varjatud elek-
trijuhtmeid voi seadme enda toitejuhet, hoidke sea-
det isoleeritud kdepidemetest. Kontakt pinge all ole-
vate juhtmetega pingestab seadme metallosad ja sead-
me kasutaja v0ib saada elektrilo0gi.
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A\

s) Teemantlihvketas, kaitsekatte voi seadme osad (ile-
kandesektsioon) voivad to0tamise kdigus kuumaks
minna. Poletuste valtimiseks drge puudutage neid osi
paljaste katega. Kandke kaitsekindaid.

A

t) Uhendage seade to0stusliku tolmuimejaga.

u) Kui kasutusjuhendis pole vaidetud vastupidist, tuleb
kahjustatud kaitseseadmed ja -osad akrediteeritud
hooldustookojas korrektselt parandada voi vélja vahe-
tada.

v) Ohutusega seonduvatel pohjustel voib seadet kasut-
ada iksnes kaitsekattega ja kaitsekindaid kandes.
w)Kaitsekatet voib reguleerida iksnes siis, kui seade on

valja lllitatud ja toitepistik vooluvorgust eemaldatud.

Lihvimisel voib tekkida ohtlikku tolmu.

X) Enne t00 alustamist tehke kindlaks, millisesse ohtlike
materjalide klassi tekkiv lihvimistolm kuulub. Kasuta-
ge seadet koos ametlikult kinnitatud ohutusklassifi-
katsiooniga to0stusliku tolmuimejaga, mis vastab
kohapeal kehtivatele tolmukaitse eeskirjadele.

y) Lihvimise ajal peab t66stuslik tolmuimeja olema varu-
statud rakendusele sobiva filtriga.

z) Pliisisaldusega varvide, teatud liiki puidu, mineraali-
de ja metalli tolm voib kahjustada tervist. Tolmuga
kokkupuude voi tolmu sissehingamine voib seadme
kasutajal voi laheduses viibivatel isikutel pohjustada
allergilist reaktsiooni ja/v0i hingamisteede haigusi.
Teatud tiilipi tolm, néiteks tammevoi po6gitolm, voib
tekitada vahki, eriti koosmajus puidutodtlemisel kas-
utatavate lisaainetega (kromaat, puidukaitsevahen-
did). Asbesti sisaldavat materjali tohivad toodelda tiks-
nes asjaomase valjadppega asjatundjad. Voimaluse
korral kasutage tolmuimejat. Tohusa tolmueemal-
duse tagamiseks kasutage puidu ja mineraalsete
materjalide tolmu imemiseks ette nahtud Hilti mobiil-
set tolmuimejat, mis on elekirilise tooriistaga kohan-
datud. Tagage tdopiirkonnas hea ventilatsioon. Soo-
vitav on kasutada filtriklassi P2 kuuluvat hingamis-
teedemaski. Jargige kasutusriigis materjalide toot-
lemise suhtes kehtivaid eeskirju.

5.3.2 Isikukaitsevahendid

a) Kandke lihvimise ajal alati kaitseprille, kaitsekiivrit, kor-
vakaitseid, kaitsekindaid, hingamisteede kaitsevajen-
deid ja kaitserdivaid.
b) Porandal tootades kandke polvekaitseid.

C0®000
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6. Enne kasutamist

Juhendis toodud ohutusnduded tuleb labi lugeda ja neid
peab alati tapselt jargima.

-HOIATUS-

B Teematlihvketas voi kaitsekatte
seadme osad voivad tootamise
kdigus kuumaks minna.

B Need osad voivad teie kasi pole-
tada.

B teemantlihvketta vahetamisel voi
kaitsekatte reguleerimisel kand-
ke kaitsekindaid

6.1 Kaitsekate

-ETTEVAATUST- Seadet voib kasutada (iksnes paigal-
datud kaitsekattega.

Kahjustatud voi puudulik kaitsekate tuleb kohe vélja vahe-
tada.

6.1.1 Kaitsekatte reguleerimine

Aratdmbevooliku tihenduse voib kogu kaitsekatet poo-

rates to0tamiseks kodige sobivamasse asendisse tuua.

Kaitsekatte pooramine

. Lilitage seade valja.

. Eemaldage toitepistik elektrikontaktist.

. Avage kinnitushoob.

. PO0rake kaitsekatet.
-MARKUS- Kui dratdbmbevooliku tihendus puutub vas-
tu avatud hooba, saab kaitsekatet edasi pddrata seda
allapoole liigutades.

5. Sulgege kinnitushoob.

AN —

6.1.2 Kaitsekatte reguleerimine vastavalt todpinnale

1. Lilitage seade vélja.

2. Eemaldage toitepistik elektrikontaktist.

3. Asetage seade maha lihvketta peale.

4. Avage kinnitushoob.

5. POorake kaitsekatet ja requleerige see optimaalsele
korgusele.
-MARKUS- Tolmu optimaalse dratdmbe tagamiseks
lihvimise ajal peab lamelltihend olema peaaegu vastu
toopinda (vahe 0 ... T mm).

6. Sulgege kinnitushoob.

6.1.3 Kaitsekatte reguleerimine tooks aarte lahedal
Kaitsekatte alumises osas paiknevat ava on voimalik kee-
rata, kuni teemantlinvketas osaliselt paistab. See on kasu-
lik naiteks seina adres lihvimisel.
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-ETTEVAATUST-

B Adrte lahedal tootamiseks kasut-
atakse kaitsekatet osaliselt lahti-
sena.

W Poorlev teemantlihvketas voib
pohjustada tosiseid vigastusi.

B TOO0tage avatud kaitsekattega ett-
evaatlikult ja sulgege see, kui ole-
te adre lahedal tootamise 10pet-
anud.

-MARKUS- Airte lahedal tootades voib kaitsekatte alt
rohkem tolmu tulla.

Kaitsekatte reguleerimine

1. Lilitage seade vilja.

2. Eemaldage toitepistik elektrikontaktist.

3. Avage kinnitushoob.

4. Keerake kaitsekatte alumist ja Gilemist osa vastupidis-
tes suundades, kuni need on sobivas asendis.

5. Sulgege kinnitushoob.
-MARKUS- Suletud normaalasendis haakub kaitse-
kate tajutavalt.

-MARKUS- Kui kaitsekate pole péarast hoova sulgemist
kindlalt paigas, pingutage kinnituspannalt. Selleks kee-
rake reguleerimiskruvi paripdeva.

Kui kaitsekate ei saa parast hoova sulgemist liigutada,
laske kinnituslpannal Iddvemale. Selleks keerake regu-
leerimiskruvi vastupaeva.

6.2 Kiiljekéepide KN

6.2.1 Kiiljekdaepideme kasutamine ja reguleerimine

Ohutuse eesmargil tuleb alati kasutada kiiljekéepidet.

Seda saab reguleerida kahe telje abil kuni kdige sobiva-

ma tooasendi saavutamiseni.

— Kaks nurgaga asendit parema voi vasaku kdega kas-

utamiseks.

—Sammu kaupa p66ramine tagasi-/edasisuunas.

1. Lilitage seade vdlja.

2. Eemaldage toitepistik elektrikontaktist.

3. Vabastage kiiljekéepide. Selleks keerake kinnituskru-
Vi vastupaeva.

4. Tooge kiiljekédepide alla soovitud asendisse.

5. Pingutage kinnituskruvi. Selleks keerake kinnituskru-
Vi paripaeva.

6.3 Teemantlihvketas E

@ Enne teemantlihvketta kasitsemist tuleb seade alati
vdlja lillitada ja toitepistik vooluvdrgust eemaldada.

@ Vajutage volli lukustusnupp alla (ainult siis, kui poor-
lemine on [oppenud).

@ Teemantlihvketta vahetamisel puhastage koiki tee-
mantlihvketta paigaldusosi.

@ Kasutage tksnes Hilti originaallihvkettad, kinnitusaa-
rikud ja -mutreid.

6.3.1 Teemantlihvketta paigaldamine
1. Asetage kinnituséarik vollile O-kujulise 6narusega all-
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pool ja veenduge, et see haakub kindlalt kohale. @A
2. Asetage lihvketas kinnitusaariku tsentreerimisronga-
le. ®B
3. Keerake kinnitusmutter paripaeva kinni ja pingutage
seda kae voi mutrivotmega vastu mootori/ tilekande
takistust.

6.3.2 Teemantlihvketta eemaldamine

1. Vajutage volli lukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles
asendis.

2. Vabastage kinnitusmutter. Selleks keerake seda mutri-
vOtmega vastupaeva.

3. Vabastage volli lukustusnupp.

4. Eemaldage teemantlihvketas.

6.3.3 Kiirusseadistuse muutmine

Seadmel on kaks erinevat kiiruse seadistust.

Soovitus

Seadistus I: 4700 /min

Kasutage seda seadistust pehmete mineraalmaterjalide
(néiteks vérvikatted tsementkrohvi kihil) lihvimiseks. Sel-
le kiirusseadistuse korral on tolmu aratbmme parem ja
seadme juhtimine pehmelt materjalilt kattekihi eemalda-
miseks on kergem.

Seadistus II: 6600 /min

Kasutage seda seadistust kdvade mineraalide (nditeks
betoon, betoonipinna tasanduskiht voi kivi) lihvimiseks,
et saavutada lihvimise taisjoudlus.

7. Tootamine

Juhendis toodud ohutusnouded tuleb labi lugeda ja neid
peab alati tdpselt jargima.

-HOIATUS-

B Lihvimisel vaib tekkida ohtlikku
tolmu.

B Lihvimisel tekkinud tolm vdib
kahjustada kopse ja silmi.

B Kasutage tolmu aratombesiis-
teemi, kandke kaitsekiivrit, hing-
amisteede kaitsevahendeid ja kait-
seprille.

00O

-HOIATUS-

M Seade ja lihvimisoperatsioon voi-
vad mira tekitada.

M Liigne mara voib kuulmist kahju-
stada.

M Kandke korvakaitseid.

@®
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7.1 Seadme sisseliilitamine

1. Uhendage seadme ja to0stusliku tolmuimeja vaheli-
ne voolik.

2. Uhendage DG 150 ja DPC 20 vaheline elektrikaabel.

3. Uhendage DPC 20 elektrivorku.

4. Tostke seade toOpinnalt ara.

5. Liikake toitellitit SEESasendi (1) poole.

SEESasendis (1) liiliti haakub.

Parast elektrikatkestust saab seadme taaskaivitada, kui

viia toitelGliti esmalt VALJASasendisse (0) ja seejérel

SEESasendisse ().

7.2 Uute teemantlihvketaste testimine

Laske seadmel vahemalt 30 sekundit tithikaigul tootada.
Kui teemantlihvketas vibreerib, ei tohi seda kasutada.
Arge laske lihvketastel porutada saada ja hoidke nad
maardeainetest puhtana.

7.3 Lihvimine

@ 'Ettevaatust' Testimisel, kasutamisel ja kuni ketta seis-
kumiseni tuleb seadet DG 150 juhtida alati piki aluspin-
da ja/voi aluspinnale voimalikult Iahedal.

@® Arge kunagi kasutage seadet ilma selle kaitsesead-
meteta.

@ Kasutage iiksnes Hilti DG-CW 150/6” teemantlihv-
kettaid.

@ Rakendage moodukat survet vastavalt lihvitavale mater-
jalile. Liigutage seadet killjelt kiiljele ja drge suruge tee-
mantlinvketast materjali sisse.

@ Eriti kdvade materjalide (naiteks palju kdva téiteainet
sisaldav betoon) lihvimisel voib teemantlinvketas Ule
kuumeneda ja kahjustuda.

@ Sel juhul tuleb lihvimine katkestada ja teemantlihv-
kettal seadme tilhikdigul tootades monda aega jahtu-
da lasta.

@ T00 aeglasem edenemine voib tdhendada, et tee-
mantlihvketas on kaotanud I6ikevoimsuse (segmen-
did on poleeritud). Segmentide teritamiseks voib lihvi-
da abrasiivset materjali (Hilti teritusplaat voi abrasiiv-
ne liiva-lubja plokk).

7.4 Seadme viljaliilitamine

1. Vajutage toitelUlitit. Pdarast vabastamist laheb I(liti taga-
si VALJASasendisse.

2. Eemaldage toitepistik elektrikontaktist.

3. Kui kasutasite toostuslikku tolmuimejat, (ihendage lah-
ti seadme ja to0stusliku tolmuimeja vaheline voolik.

8. Puhastamine ja hooldus

Enne DG 150 v6i DPC 20 késitsemist (reguleerimine,
puhastamine jne.) eemaldage toitepistik seinakontakist.
Mootori korpuses paiknevad ventilatsioonipilud peavad
olema kogu aeg vabad ja puhtad. Arge kasutage puhas-
tamiseks metallesemeid.

Ekstreemsetes tingimustes voib mineraalmaterjalide lihvi-
misel seadme sisse koguneda elektrit juhtiv tolm. See
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vOib seadme kaitseisolatsioonile negatiivset moju aval-
dada.

-ETTEVAATUST-

Hoidke seade, eelkdige selle kdepidemed, puhtad ja
vabad olist ja rasvast. Arge kasutage silikooni sisald-
avaid hooldusvahendeid.

Seadme viliskorpus on valmistatud 166gikindlast plas-
tist. Kdepideme osa on kummist. Seadme ventilatsioo-
niavad peavad olema alati vabad. Puhastage ventilat-
siooniavasid ettevaatlikult kuiva harjaga. Arge laske voor-
kehadel sattuda seadme sisemusse. Puhastage seadme
valispinda regulaarselt veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasuta-
ge puhastamiseks pihusteid, aurupesu ega voolavat vett!
See voib avaldada moju seadme elektrilisele ohutusele.

8.1 Kaitsekatte lamelltihendi vahetamine

Vahetage kaitsekatte lamelltihendit vdhemalt iga lihvket-
ta vahetamise ajal.

-MARKUS- Kaitsekatte osade keeramine iiksteise suh-
tes voib tinendi osade lahtivotmist / kokkupanemist hol-
bustada.

Lahtivotmine

1. Enne seadme reguleerimist voi osade vahetamist jne.liili-
tage seade alati vélja ja (ihendage toitepistik lahti.

2. Vajutage kolm lukustusronga eendit kruvikeeraja abil
ule kaitsekatte dare.

3. Eemaldage suur lamelltihend lukustusronga kiiljest.

4. Vabastage véike lamelltihend. Selleks vajutage kruvi-
keerajaga kahte kaitsekatte valiskuljel paiknevasse
pilusse.

Kokkupanemine

1. Puhastage seadesooned suurtest tolmuosakestest.

2. Vajutage vaike lamelltinend kaitsekattes olevasse juhi-
kusse, kuni see haakub.

3. Asetage suur lamelltinend lukustusrongas olevasse
soonde.

4. Vajutage lukustusrongas koos lamelltihendiga tle kait-
sekatte dare, kuni see haakub.

8.2 Parandustood

Seade on valmistatud ja testitud vaga hoolikalt. Sellele
vaatamata tuleb seade torke korral tagastada paranda-
miseks Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

Seadet voivad remontida (iksnes professionaalsed elek-
trikud.

9. Veaotsing

9.1 DG 150 indikaatorlamp (LED)

Seadme Glekuumenemist nditab see, kui lamp punaselt
vilgub. Lamp jadb vilkuma kogu torke ajaks olenemata
|dliti asendist.

Kui lamp punaselt vilgub, lilitage seade vélja ja laske sel-
lel jahtuda, kuni punane lamp enam ei vilgu.
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9.2 DPC 20 indikaatorlamp (LED)

Indikaatori staatus:

a) Roheline tuli pdleb pidevalt.
See nditab, et DPC 20 on t66valmis. DPC 20 on voo-
luvorku iihendatud ega ndita talitlushdireid. See on
normaalstaatus.

b) Roheline vilkumine.
See voib esineda 100 V voi 120 V versioonidel koor-
muse korral. See néitab, et vorgupinge on liga madal.
DG 150 reageerib tunduvalt madalama joudlusega.

¢) Punane vilkumine.
Tuli vilgub punaselt, kui DPC 20 reageerib ebakorra-
parasustele nagu liiga tugev voi ndrk vool voi pinge,
liiga korge voi madal temperatuur jne. Indikaator muu-
tub roheliseks, kui probleem korvaldatakse. Kui tuli
vilgub punaselt (ihenda todriist elektrivorgust lahti ja
oota moned sekundid ennem tagasitihendamist. Kui
indikaator jaab ikka punaselt vilkkuma, tuleks kon-
trollida toitekatkestuskaitsmeid.

Tuled ei pole

DPC 20 ei saa vooluvorgust toidet.

Selle pohjuseks voib olla vooluvork ise, toitejuhe voi
pikendusjuhe, voi DPC 20 rike.

Ei ole voimalik kohe valja selgitada, kas defektne on indi-
kaator ise. Sel pohjusel tuleks nii DPC 20 kui ka DG 150
korraga regulaarsete intervallidega — vahemalt iga kuue
kuu tagant — vastava véljadppega spetsialistil voi Hilti
hooldekeskusel kontrollida lasta.

10. Kasutuskolbmatuks muutunud
seadmete kaitlus

% <9 Jaatmed suunata imbertdotlusse

Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud mater-
jalidest on taaskasutatavad. Materjalid tuleb enne taas-
kasutust korralikult sorteerida. Paljudes riikides saab
vanad seadmed Hilti"sse tagastada. Lisainfot saate Hilti
klienditeenindusest voi miiligiesindusest.

Uksnes EL liikmesriikidele

Arge kdidelge kasutuskalbmatuks
muutunud elektrilisi t00riistu koos
olmejadtmetega!

Vastavalt Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndukogu
direktiivile elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
jaatmete kohta ning direktiivi nouete kohal-
damisele liikmesriikides tuleb kasutuskolb-
matuks muutunud elektrilised tooriistad kogu-
da eraldi ja keskkonnasaastlikult kordus-
kasutada voi ringlusse votta.
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11. Tootja garantii seadmetele

Hilti garanteerib, et tarnitud seadmel ei esine materjali-
ega tootmisvigu. Garantii kehtib tingimusel, et seadet
kasutatakse, kasitsetakse, hooldatakse ja puhastatakse
korrektselt vastavalt Hilti kasutusjuhendile ja et sailinud
on seadme tehniline terviklikkus, s.t. et seadmes on kas-
utatud tksnes Hilti originaaltarvikuid, -varuosi ja
-materjale.

Kéesoleva garantii alusel parandatakse voi asendatakse
defektsed osad tasuta seadme kogu kasutusea jooksul.
Detailide normaalne kulumine ei kuulu garantii alla.

Koik teistsugused nduded on valistatud, vélja arva-
tud juhul, kui see on vastuolus kasutusriigis kehtiva-
te seadustega. Eelkdige ei vastuta Hilti otseste, kaud-
sete, juhuslike ega jargnevate kahjustuste, kahjude
voi kulutuste eest, mille pohjuseks on seadme kasu-
tamine voi kasutamise voimatus. Valistatud on kaud-
sed kasutatavuse voi teatud otstarbeks sobivuse garan-
tiid.

Parandamiseks voi asendamiseks tuleb seade ja/voi asja-
omased osad saata kohe parast puuduse avastamist Hil-
ti mitgiesinduse poolt ndidatud aadressile.

Kaesolev garantii holmab koiki Hilti garanteerimise kohus-
tusi ning asendab koiki varasemaid voi samal ajal teh-
tud garantiikohustusi kasitlevaid avaldusi ning kirjalik-
ke ja suulisi kokkuleppeid.
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ORIGINALA LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

DG 150 slipmasina ar DPG20

Ir svarigi, lai pirms instrumenta
lietoSanas pirmo reizi bktu izlasita
ta lietoSanas pamaciba.

So lieto§anas pamacibu vienmer
uzglabajiet kopa ar instrumentu.

Instrumentu nododot citam
personam, nodroSiniet, lai lidz ar
instrumentu tiktu nodota ari ta
lietoSanas pamaciba.

DG 150 vadibas slédzZi un sastavdalas Kl B
@ leslégsanas / izslegSanas slédzis

@ Sanu rokturis

@© Aizsarga konstrukcija

@ Regulesanas skrive

@ Spriegojumsvira

O Indikatora lampina (LED)

@ Elektribas padeves vada kontaktdaksa
@ Atruma vadibas sledzis (1. un 2. pozicija)
@ Sanu roktura stiprinasanas skruve

(@ Spriegojumlenta

@ Uzgrieznu atslega

@ leskavojo$a uzmava

® Dimanta kausa ripa

@ Plaksnainais aizvars, mazais

(® leskavojosa uzmava

@ PlakSnainais aizvars, lielais

@ Saturosais gredzens

@ Varpsta

® Aplveida spaile

@ Aizsarga apaksdala

@ Aizsarga augsdala ar $|utenes savienotaju
@ Varpstas blokésanas poga

DPC 20 vadibas sledzZi un sastavdalas (El attéls)
¢ Indikatora lampina (LED)

@ Elektribas padeves vads

¢» Stipringjuma galvena detala

@» Parnésasanas rokturis

@) Elektribas padeves vada turétajs

@ Elektriska ligzda ar vacinu

@) Blokejosais aizspiednis
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1. Vispareja informacija

@ Sie numuri attiecas uz instrumenta vadibas slédziem
un indikatoriem.

KB Sie numuri ir norades uz attiecigajiem atteliem. Atte-
li ir atrodami lietoSanas pamacibas vaka atvéruma lapas.

LietoSanas pamacibas lasiSanas laika Sis lapas turiet
atvertas.

Saja lieto$anas pamaciba DG 150 ar DPC 20 tiek saukts
par “instrumentu”.

Identifikacijas datu izvietojums uz instrumenta
Instrumenta tipa apzZiméjums un sérijas numurs ir izvi-
etots uz instrumenta tipa plaksnites. Atzimegjiet Sos datus
ierices lietoSanas pamaciba un, griezoties ar pieprasi-
jumu pie Hilti parstavja vai servisa departamenta, vien-
mer atsaucieties uz Siem datiem.

Tips:

Seérijas No.:

Tips:

Seérijas No.:
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1.1 Norades uz briesmam

-BRIDINAJUMS-
Izmantots, lai vérstu uzmanibu uz iespéjamo bistamo situaciju, kas varétu izraisit nopietnu traumu vai letalu nelai-
mes gadijumu.

-IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU-
Izmantots, lai vérstu uzmanibu uz iesp&jamo bistamo situaciju, kas varétu izraisit siku traumu vai aprikojuma/ cita
ipasuma bojajumu.

-PIEZIME-
Izmantota, lai vérstu uzmanibu uz noradijumu vai citu noderigu informaciju. Ta netiek izmantota ka norade uz
bistamam situacijam vai situacijam, kas varetu izraisit aprikojuma / cita ipaSuma bojajumu.

1.2 Piktogrammas

Bridinajuma zimes Obligati ieverojamo noradijumu zimes
/\/\A/\ @2@ ‘ @ ‘
Visparejs Bridinajums:  Bridinajums:  Bridinajums: Stradajiet acu Jastrada Stradajietausu  Stradajiet
bridingjums elektriba izvairieties no  karsta virsma aizsargos aizsargkivere aizsargos  aizsargcimdos

roku traumam

Apgriezienu Apgriezienu Lietojiet Stradajiet Pirms Nododiet
skaits minité  skaits minaté elpo3anas celu aizsargapgéerba instrumenta otrreizejai
aizsargu lietoSanas parstradei

izlasiet

lietoSanas

pamacibu.

2. Apraksts

DG 150 ir elektrisks dimanta slipesanas instruments, kas paredzets profesionalai lietoSanai celtniecibas nozare,
mineralo buvmaterialu slipésanai. DG 150 var lietot tikai kopa ar DPC 20, jo §is abas ierices kopa veido sistemu.

Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

DG 150 drikst lietot tikai kopa ar DPC 20. Kopa ar Hilti ieteikto celtniecibas putekisdceju un atbilstigajam DG-CW

150/6" izliektajam dimanta slipripam DG150 veido saskanotu elektrisko manualas slipeSanas sistemu, kas rada

minimalu puteklu piesarnojumu. Lai nodroSinatu optimalu puteklu ekstrakciju, vienmer ir jaizmanto laba darba

stavokli esoSs rupnieciskais putek|stcejs. Lai garantétu droSu instrumenta ekspluataciju, DC 150 drikst lietot tikai

kopa ar originalajam Hilti kausa ripam. DG 150 ir paredzéts tikai betona vai lidzigu mineralo materialu virsmu sau-

sajai slipéSanai un planu parklajumu (maksimalais parklajuma biezums 3 mm) nonemsanai no Siem materialiem.

Veicot mineralo materialu (ar vai bez parklajuma) slipésanu ar DG 150, vienmér ir jaievéro un jaizpilda vietéjie veseli-

bas aizsardzibas noteikumi un attiecigie droSibas noradijumi.

Ne pie kadiem apstakliem instrumentu nelietojiet citadi, ka tas aprakstits lietoSanas pamaciba.

@ Instruments nav piemérots metalu, koka vai citu materialu, kas nav uzskaititi 2 paragrafa, slipésanai.

@ Instruments nav piemeérots lietoSanai kopa ar dimanta grieanas diskiem, abraziviem grieSanas vai slipésanas
diskiem, stieples sukam vai citiem lietoSanai neapstiprinatiem iestiprinamajiem instrumentiem (skat. 3. nodalu).

@ Instruments nav piemérots mitrajai slipésanai.

@ Neiespilgjiet instrumentu skrivspilés.

@ Nav pielaujama azbestu saturoSu materialu slipéSana.

@ VVeselibai bistamas vielas saturoSus materialus drikst apstradat tikai pec konsultacijas ar vietéjo varas organu,
kas ir atbildigs par darba dro$ibu, un saskana ar vietéjiem darba droSibas noteikumiem.
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@ Nedrikst izmantot dimanta kausa ripas, ieskavojo$as uzmalas un ieskavojo$as uzmavas, kas nav uzskaititas 3.
nodala Dimanta kausa ripas un piederumil.

@ Nav pielaujama izvirzitu priekSmetu, pieméram, naglu un skraivju utt., slipésana. $adus priekSmetus pirms
slipéSanas sakuma ir uzmanigi jaiznem no slipéjamas virsmas.

Piegadatie priekSmeti

DG 150 slipmasina

DPC 20 jaudas kondicionieris

ieskavojo$a uzmala

ieskavojo$a uzmava

uzgrieznu atsléga

aizsargbrilles

—_ || [ =

lieto$anas pamaciba

3. Dimanta kausa ripas un piederumi

Hilti izstradajums
Dimanta kausa ripas

LietoSana / materials

DG-CW 150/6" A1

Loti abrazivu materialu, pieméram, monolitu konstrukciju un lidzigu mineralo
buvmaterialu slipedana.

DG-CW 150/6" B1

SlipéSana, lai no betona un lidzigiem mineralajiem biivmaterialiem nonemtu
parklajumus (maksimalais parklajuma kartas biezums 3 mm)

DG-CW 150/6" C1

Betona un lidzigu videji cietu un vidgji abrazivu mineralo buvmaterialu
slipé$ana.

DG-CW 150/6” C10

Betona slipe$ana.

DG-CW 150/6" G2

Betona un [idzigu loti cietu un loti abrazivu mineralo btvmaterialu slipéSana.

DG-CW 150/6" D1

Betona un lidzigu mineralo buvmaterialu virsmu smalka pécapstrade.

PlakSnainie aizvari

Viens liels plakSnainais aizvars un viens mazs plak$nainais aizvars.

SaturoSais gredzens

Saturo3ais gredzens liela plak$naina aizvara piestiprinaSanai pie puteklu
parsega

DG 150-Profibox

Kaste instrumentu parnésasanai / parvadasanai.

VCD 50L

Sausas tirisanas puteklIsucgjs.

leskavojo$a uzmala DG 150

Ipasa, ar atras apstasanas funkciju savienojama ieskavojo$a uzmala, kas ir
jaizmanto tikai Hilti DG-CW 150/6” dimanta kausa ripam.

leskavojosa uzmava DG 150

Ipaga M13 ieskavojosa uzmava Hilti DG-CW 150/6” dimanta kausa ripu
uzstadisanai.

4. Tehniskie dati

DG 150 DPC20
Nominalais spriegums 100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V
Nominalais stravas stiprums 15A 16 A 15A 96A 92A 88A
leejosa jauda 1500 W 1760 W 1800W 2100W 2100W 2100 W
Izejosa jauda 1070W 1260 W 1285W 1500W 1500 W 1500 W
Tikla frekvence 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits No.1 4700 /min
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits No.2 6600 /min
Svars saskana ar EPTA
procediru 01/2003 41kg 38kg 38kg 38kg 34kg 34kg 34kg
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lzmeri
(garumsxplatumsxaugstums)

46x25x23 cm  27x22x15¢cm

Elektriskas aizsardzibas klase

Aizsardzibas klase Il (dubultizolacija)

-NORADIJUMS-

Sajos noradijumos mingtais svarstibu limenis ir merits ar EN 60745 noteiktajam mérijumu metodém un ir izmat-
nojams dazadu elektroiekartu salidzinaSanai. To var izmantot ari svarstibu raditas slodzes pagaidu novertéjumam.
Noraditais svarstibu limenis attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem izmanto$anas veidiem. TaCu, ja elektroiekarta
tiek izmantota citos noldkos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodroSinata pietiekama tas apkope,
svarstibu limenis var atSkirties. Tas var ievérojami palielinat svarstibu radito slodzi visa darba laika. Lai precizi
novertetu svarstibu radito slodzi, janem vera ari laiks, cik ilgi iekarta ir izslégta vai ir iesleégta, taCu faktiski netiek
darbinata. Tas var ieverojami samazinat svarstibu radito slodzi visa darba laika. Japaredz papildu droSibas pasa-
kumi, lai aizsargatu lietotaju pret svarstibu iedarbibu, pieméram: elektroiekartas un mainamo instrumentu apko-

pe, roku turéSana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

Informacija par trok$niem un vibraciju (mérijumi veikti saskana ar EN 60745)

Tipisks A-klases izdalitais trokSnu spiediena imenis 88 dB (A)
Tipisks A-klases trokSnu jaudas limenis 99 dB (A)
lespéjama kltda 3dB
Triaksialas vibracijas vértiba 9,8 m/s?
lespejama kltida(K) 1,5 m/s?

Citas nozimigas ierices ipasibas

Apstasanas laiks pec izslegSanas </= 2 sekundes

Aizsardziba pret termisko parslodzi

Atkartotas palaides (restarta) blokéjums

Tiek paturetas tiesibas veikt tehniskas izmainas.

5. Drosiba

5.1 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi darbam ar elektroie-
kartam

BRIDINAJUMS! Izlasiet visus drosibas noradijumus un
instrukcijas.Seit izklastito droSibas noradijumu un ins-
trukciju neieveroSana var izraisit elektroSoku, ugunsgréku
un/vai nopietnas traumas. Uzglabajiet visus droSibas nora-
dijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai izmantosanai. Tur-
pmak lietotais apzimejums "elektroiekarta” attiecas uz iekar-
tam ar tikla baro$anu (ar baro$anas kabeli) un iekartam ar
baro$anu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

5.1.1 Drosiba darba vieta

a) Uzturiet darba vieta tirtbu un kartibu un nodrosiniet
labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai slikta
apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

b) Nestradajiet ar iekartu spradzienbistama vide, kura
atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai putekli. Dar-
ba laika iekarta nedaudz dzirkstelo, un tas var izraistt vieg-
li degoSu putek|u vai tvaiku aizdegSanos.

c) Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiederosam per-
sonam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai. Citu
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personu klatbdtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata
jUs varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

5.1.2 ElektrodroSiba

a) Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jabit piemérotai elek-
trotikla kontaktligzdai. Kontaktdaksas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar iekartam, kuram
ir aizsargzeméjums, nedrikst lietot adapteru spraud-
nus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdak3a, kas pie-
mérota kontaktligzdai, |auj samazinat elektriska triecie-
na risku.

b) Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSme-
tiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, plitim vai
ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pie-
aug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

c) Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mit-
ruma. Mitrumam iek|Ustot iekarta, pieaug risks sanemt
elektrisko triecienu.

d) Nenesiet un nepiekariniet iekartu aiz barosanaska-
bela. Neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties atvienot iekar-
tu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet elektro-
kabeli no karstuma, e]las, asam Skautném un iekar-
tas kustigajam dalam. Bojats vai sapinkergjies elektro-
kabelis var bat par céloni elektriskajam triecienam.

e) Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas
pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajkabelus, kas
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ir paredzeéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektroka-
beli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus telpam, samazinas
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

f) Ja elektroiekartas izmantoSana slapja vide ir obliga-
ti nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas aizsargsle-
dzi. Bojajumstravas slédza lietoSana samazina elektro-
Soka risku.

5.1.3 Personiska drosiba

a) Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika
saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar vese-
lo sapratu. Nestradajiet ar iekartu, ja jutaties noguris
vai atrodaties alkohola, narkotiku vai medikamentu
izraisita reibuma. Stradajot ar elektroiekartu, pat viens
neuzmanibas mirklis var bat par céloni nopietnam savai-
nojumam.

b) Izmantojiet individualos darba aizsardzibas lidzek-
lus un darba laika vienmér nésajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo darba aizsardzibas lidzek|u (putek|u aizsar-
gmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstosi elektroiekartas tipam un vei-
cama darba raksturam |auj izvairities no savainojumiem.

c) Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslegsanas iespé-
ju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam, akumulatora
ievietoSanas, iekartas satversanas vai parvietosa-
nas parliecinieties, ka ta ir izslégta. Ja iekartas par-
vietoSanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta
iekarta tiek pievienota elektriskajam tiklam, iesp&jams
nelaimes gadijums.

d) Pirms iekartas ieslegSanas janonem visi regulésa-
nas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas. ReguléSanas
piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégsa-
nas bridi atrodas taja, var radit traumas.

e) lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vien-
mér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodroSinieties pret pasli-
desanu. Tas atvieglos iekartas vadibu neparedzétas
situacijas.

f) lzvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika
nenésajiet brivi plandoSas drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekar-
tas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drebes, rotaslietas un
gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

g) Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija |auj pievienot putek-
lu nosuikSanas vai savaksanas ierici, sekojiet, lai ta
bitu pievienota un darbinata pareizi. Putek|u novadi-
$anas vai savak$anas aprikojuma izmanto$ana mazina
puteklu izraisita kaitejuma risku.

5.1.4 Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

a) Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izve-
lieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies labak
un dro$ak pie nominalas slodzes.

b) Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas sledzis. Elek-
troiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama un neka-
véjoties janodod remontam.

c) Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma daju nomai-
nas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasanai atvie-
nojiet kontaktdaksSu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet
akumulatoru. Sadi JUs novérsisiet iekartas nejausas
ieslégSanas risku.

Downloaded from www. Miauelsit:com [Baala SHocesss1e000 / 01

d) Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet pie-
meérota vieta. Nelaujiet lietot iekartu personam, kas
nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas So
lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto nekom-
petentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilvéku veselibu.

e) Rapigi veiciet iekartas apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kusti-
gas dalas darbojas bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un
vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéja-
di netrauce iekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Nodrosi-
niet, lai bojatas dalas tiktu savlaicigi nomainitas vai
remontétas autorizéta remontdarbnica. Daudzi nelai-
mes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav nodro-
Sinata pareiza apkope.

f) Griezéjinstrumentiem vienmér jabut uzasinatiem un
tiriem. RUpigi kopti griezgjinstrumenti ar asam Skautném
retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

g) lzmantojiet elektroiekartu, papildu aprikojumu, mai-
namos instrumentus u.c. saskana ar So instrukciju
un atbilstosi darba apstak|iem un konkrétajiem dar-
ba uzdevumiem. Elektroiekartu lietoSana citiem mér-
kiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un
var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.

5.1.5 Apkalposana

a) Uzdodiet iekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam
personalam, kas izmanto vienigi originalas rezerves
dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkciona-
lo dro$ibu.

5.2 Ipasi droSibas noradijumi visiem lietoSanas veidiem

Vispareji droSibas noradijumi, kas jaievero, slipéjot,

lietojot smilSpapiru, stradajot ar stieplu birstem, veicot

puleSanas un grieSanas darbus

a) So elektroiekartu ir paredzets izmantot slipesanai.
leverojiet visus droSibas noradijumus, instrukci-
jas, attelus un datus, kas sanemti kopa ar iekartu.
Sadu noradijumu neievéroSana var k|at par céloni
elektrotraumam, ugunsgrekam un/vai smagiem savai-
nojumiem.

b) Si elekiroiekarta nav paredzeta slipeSanai ar smils-
papiru, virsmu apstradei ar stieplu birstem, puléSanai
un grieSanai ar slipripam. Elektroiekartas izmanto-
Sana mérkiem, kam ta nav paredzeta, var izraisit bista-
mas situacijas un traumas.

c) Nelietojiet nekadu papildu aprikojumu, ja ta lietoSanu
kopa ar konkreto elektroiekartu nav akceptejis un
ieteicis iekartas raZotajs. Tas vien, ka aprikojumu ir
iespejams nostiprinat Jasu elektroiekarta, vel neno-
ZIme, ka tiek garantéta droSiba.

d) lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta pielaujamajam
rotacijas atrumam jabat vismaz tikpat lielam ka uz
iekartas noraditajam maksimalajam rotacijas atru-
mam. Ja instrumenta rotacijas atrums parsniedz pie-
laujamo, tas var saldzt vai aizlidot.

e) lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta arejam diametram
un biezumam jaatbilst konkretas elektroiekartas
parametriem. Instrumentus ar nepareiziem parametriem
nav iespejams pietiekami nosegt vai kontrolét.

f) Slipripam, atloku savienojumiem, slipeSanas
diskiem un citiem piederumiem precizi jaatbilst
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elektroiekartas slipeSanas varpstas izméeriem. lekar-
ta nostiprinamais instruments, kas precizi neatbilst
elektroiekartas slipéSanas varpstas izmeriem, nerote
vienmerigi, pastiprinati vibre un var izraisit kontroles
zudumu.

0) Nelietojiet bojatus instrumentus. Pirms katras lie-
toSanas reizes parbaudiet, vai nostiprinamajiem
instrumentiem, pieméram, slipripam, nav atluzu-
mu vai plaisu, slipeSanas diski nav ieplaisajusi vai
loti nodiluSi vai nolietojusies un birstém nav atdalijusas
vai parlizuSas atseviskas stieples. Ja elektroiekarta
vai nostiprinamais instruments nokrit zeme, par-
baudiet, vai nav raduSies bojajumi, un Saubu gadijuma
lietojiet citu instrumentu. Pec tam, kad esat instru-
mentu parbaudijusi un nostiprinajusi iekarta, laujiet
iekartai vienu minati darboties ar maksimalo rota-
cijas atrumu, nodroSinot, lai ne jis, ne citas per-
sonas neatrastos roteéjosa instrumenta kustibas
zona. Ja nostiprinatais instruments ir bojats, tas
vairuma gadijumu saldst jau testa laika.

h) Valkajiet individualo aizsargaprikojumu. Atkariba
no darba veida lietojiet pilnu sejas masku, pus-
masku vai aizsargbrilles. Ja nepiecieSams, val-
kajiet masku ar puteklu filtru, austinas vai ausu aiz-
baZnus, aizsargcimdus vai specialu priekSautu, kas
pasarga jus no slipeSanas putekliem un sikam mate-
riala dalinam. Jasarga acis no sveskermeniem, kas
dazadu darbu laika var atdalities no apstradajama
materiala. Respiratoram vai maskai janodroSina dar-
ba laika radito putek|u filtréSana. IlgstoSa spéciga
trokSna iedarbiba var izraisit dzirdes traucgjumus.

i) Pieversiet uzmanibu tam, lai darba zonai netuvo-
tos citi cilveki. Visiem, kas uzturas darba zona,
javalka atbilstoSs individualais aizsargaprikojums.
Apstradajama materiala Skembas vai saltizusa instru-
menta dalas var apdraudet cilvekus ari arpus tie$as
darba veikSanas zonas.

j) Ja pastav iespeja, ka instruments var skart aps-
Ieptus elekiriskos vadus vai paSas iekartas baro$anas
kabeli, iekarta vienmer jatur tikai aiz izoletajam
rokturu virsmam. Saskaroties ar spriegumam pies-
legtiem vadiem, spriegums tiek novadits uz iekartas
metala dalam, radot elektroSoka risku.

k) Sargajiet iekartas baroSanas kabeli no rotejoSiem
instrumentiem. Ja Jus zaudgjat kontroli par iekartu,
instruments var parraut vai aizkert baro$anas kabe-
li, ka rezultata Jasu roka var tikt ierauta instrumenta
darbibas zona un saskarties ar to.

l) Nekad nenolieciet iekartu, kamer taja nostiprinatais
instruments nav pilniba apstajies. Rotgjosais instru-
ments var saskarties ar virsmu, uz kuras novietota
iekarta, un Jas zaudesiet kontroli par elektroiekartu.

m)Nekada gadijuma neparnésajiet ieslegtu iekartu.
Rotéjosais instruments var nonakt saskare ar jasu
apgerbu un savainot jas.

n) Regulari iztiriet elektroiekartas ventilacijas atveres.
Motora ventilators ierauj puteklus iekartas korpusa,
tade| pastiprinata metala puteklu uzkraSanas var mazi-
nat iekartas elektrodroSibu.
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0) Nelietojiet elektroiekartu strauji uzliesmojoSu mate-
rialu tuvuma. Dzirksteles var izraisit aizdegS$anos.

p) Nelietojiet iekarta nostiprinamos instrumentus,
kam nepiecieSama dzeseSanas emulsija. Udens vai
citu dzeseSanas Skidrumu lietoSana var k|at par c€lo-
ni elektroSokam.

5.2.1. Papildu noradijumi par droSibu
Drosa riciba atsitiena gadijuma
Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija uz rotéjosa instrumenta,
piemeram, slipripas, puléSanas diska vai terauda birstes
u.c., iekerSanos vai noblokesanos. Ja instruments iekeras
vai noblokejas, nekavejoties tiek apstadinata ta rotaci-
jas kustiba. Ta rezultata nepietiekami kontroléta elek-
troiekarta tiek paklauta straujam paatrinajuma triecien-
am, kas darbojas preteji rotéjosa instrumenta kustibas
virzienam. Pieméram, ja slipripa iekeras apstradajama
materiala vai noblokejas, materiala iegremdeta ripas
mala var iestregt, izraisot slipripas izlausanu un radot
atsitienu. Sada gadijuma slipripas kustiba ir paversta
pret iekartas lietotaju vai preteja virziena — atkariba no
slipripas rotacijas virziena noblokesanas vieta. Rezul-
tata slipripa var ari saldzt.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas vai nekorektas elektroiekartu

izmantoSanas sekas. No ta ir iespejams izvairities, ievero-

jot turpmak aprakstitos droSibas pasakumus.

a) Satveriet elektroiekartu kartigi un ienemiet tadu
kermena pozu un turiet rokas ta, lai nepiecieSami-
bas gadijuma varetu droSi reaget uz atsitiena speku.
Ja iekartai ir paredzets papildu rokturis, tas vienmer
jalieto, lai nodroSinatu maksimalu kontroli par even-
tualo atsitienu un speku, ko rada paatrinajums,
iekartai uznemot apgriezienus. Ja iekartas apkal-
potajs veic athilstoSus piesardzibas pasakumus, vins
spéj adekvati reaget uz atsitiena un paatrinajuma
spekiem.

b) Nekada gadijuma netuviniet rokas rotejoSiem instru-
mentiem. Atsitiena gadijuma instruments var savai-
not Jasu rokas.

c) Nostajieties ta, lai Jasu kermenis neatrastos even-
tuala atsitiena iedarbibas zona. Elektroiekartas pie-
dzina instrumenta noblokésanas gadijuma izraisis
slipripas atsitienu pretgji tas kustibas virzienam.

d) IpaSa piesardziba jaievero, stradajot asu Skautnu
un staru tuvuma u.tml. vietas. Nepielaujiet iespeju,
ka iekarta nostiprinatais instruments var atsisties
atpakal no apstradajama materiala un iestregt.
Staros, pie Skautném vai atsiSanas gadijuma rotgjosa-
jam instrumentam piemit tendence iestrégt. Ta rezul-
tata var zust kontrole par iekartu vai rasties specigs
atsitiens.

e) Nelietojiet kedes zagus vai zobainos zagu asmenus.
Sadi instrumenti bieZi rada atsitienu vai mazina kon-
troli par elektroinstrumentu.

5.2.2. Ipasi droSibas noradijumi slipeSanas darbiem

a) Nostipriniet elektroiekarta tikai paredzetos slipesa-
nas materialus un izmantojiet kopa ar tiem lieto-
jamos aizsargparsegus. SlipéSanas materialus, kas
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nav paredzeti konkretajai elektroiekartai, nav iespe-
jams pietiekami nodrosSinat, tade| tie var radit bista-
mas situacijas.

b) Aizsargparsegs kartigi janostiprina pie elektroiekar-
tas un janoregule ta, lai garantetu maksimalo droSi-
bas limeni, respektivi, lai pret iekartas lietotaju
batu paversta pec iespejas neliela slipeSanas mate-
riala nenosegta dala. Aizsargparsegam janodrosina,
|lai iekartas lietotajam nevaretu trapit atlizas un lai
vinS nevaretu nejausi pieskarties slipéSanas mate-
rialam.

c) Shpesanas materialus drikst izmantot tikai noradita-
jiem lietojuma veidiem. Piemeram: nelietojiet grie-
zejripas shipesanai. Griezejripas ir paredzetas mate-
riala kartas nonemsanai ar ripas malu. Ja uz Sadiem
slipéSanas materialiem iedarbojas speks no saniem,
tie var saldzt.

d) lzveletas slipripas nostiprinasanai vienmer izman-
tojiet nebojatus fiksacijas atlokus ar atbilstoSiem
izmeriem un formu. Piemeroti atloki pareizi atbalsta
slipripu un tadejadi samazina ripas salisanas risku.
Griezejripu nostiprinaSanai paredzetie fiksacijas atlo-
ki var atskirties no citu slipripu atloka stipringjumiem.

e) Neizmantojiet nolietotas slipripas, kas pirms tam
izmantotas kombinacija ar lielakam elektroiekar-
tam. Lielaka izmera elektroiekartu slipripas nav pare-
dzetas mazo elektroiekartu lielajam rotacijas atrumam
un tade| var saldzt.

5.3 Papildu drosibas noradijumi

5.3.1 Personiska drosiba

a) Uzmanieties, lai nepakluptu uz elektribas padeves
vada, elektriska pagarinataja un putek|u iesik3anas
S|atenes.

b) Laika, kad instruments tiek lietots, uz ta vienmér ir
jabat uzstaditam sanu rokturim.

c) Uzturiet rokturus tirus un sausus, un raugieties, lai
uz tiem nebdtu ellas un tauku.

d) Lietojot instrumentu, to ir jatur abas rokas.

e) Darba partraukumos izpildiet atslabinasanas un pirk-
stu vingrinajumus, lai uzlabotu pirkstos asinsriti.

f) Pirms katras ieslégsanas, tostarp péc darba par-
traukumiem, parbaudiet, vai darba instruments ir
kartigi nofikséts.

-UZMANIBU-

Rotéjo3ais instruments var izraisit savaino$anos. Tadé|
vienmer darbiniet iekartu tikai tad, kad instruments
ir pavérsts pret apstradajamo virsmu.

) Valiga darba nostiprinaSanai izmantojiet skavas vai
skrivspiles.

h) Raugieties, lai netiktu aizskarti apslépti elektribas
kabeli, gazes un Gdens un caurules. Parbaudiet dar-
ba zonu, pieméram, izmantojot metala detektoru.

i) SlipéSanas laika var lidot dzirksteles. Raugieties, lai
lidojo$as dzirksteles neraditu briesmas citam per-
sonam.

j) Slipgjot vaditspéjigus materialus, instrumenta var
sakraties vaditspéjigi putekli. Tas var negativi ietek-
meét instrumenta izolaciju un izraisit elektrisko Soku.
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Stiemesla del, Sim pielietojuma veidam izmantotos
instrumentus ne retak ka reizi se50s menesos ir japar-
bauda tehniskajam specialistam vai Hilti servisa depar-
tamenta, lai nodroSinatu izolacijas integritati un par-
bauditu vaditsp&jigu puteklu un citu vaditspéjigu vielu
iespgjamo uzkrasanos instrumenta.

k) -IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU- Instruments péc izslegsanas
apmeéram 2 sekundes turpina darboties.

) lekarta nav paredzeta, lai to lietotu berni vai nevarigi
cilveki.

m)Berniem stingri japaskaidro, ka ar iekartu nedrikst
rotalaties.

A

n) Veicot instrumenta montazu, jaievéro rotacijas virziena
bultina.

/N

0) Ja darba laika ir bojats elektribas padeves vads, neaiz-
tieciet to. Atvienojiet elektribas vadu no ligzdas.

p) Jauniem slipé$anas instrumentiem izméginajuma nold-
ka vismaz 30 sekundes jalauj griezties ar tukSgaitas
apgriezienu skaitu.

q) -UZMANIBU- Neatvienot DG 150 Stekeri zem slodzes
no DPC20.

r) Ja pastav risks, ka instruments var sahojat noseg-
tus elektriskos vadus vai iekartas baroSanas kabe-
li, iekarta jatur aiz izoletajiem rokturiem. Saskaro-
ties ar sprieguma padevei pieslegtiem vadiem, iekar-
tas neizoletas metala dalas nonak zem sprieguma un
var izraisit iekartas lietotaja elektroSoku.

A\

s) Dimanta kausa ripa un aizsarga vai instrumenta detalas
(sazobes dala) ekspluatacijas laika var uzkarst. Lai
izvairitos no apdegumiem, neaiztieciet Sis detalas ar
kailam rokam. Lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

A

t) Pievienojiet instrumentu riipnieciskajam putek|stice-
jam.

u) Ja lietoSanas pamaciba nav noteikts citadi, bojato
aizsargaprikojumu un detalas ir pareizi jasaremonté
vai janomaina garantetas kvalitates servisa darbnica.

v) DroSibas apsverumu dél, instrumentu drikst lietot,
tikai ja ir uzstadits aizsargs, un lietotajam esot aizsarg-
brillés.

w)Aizsargu drikst regulét tikai tad, kad instruments ir
izslegts un elektribas vads ir atvienots no ligzdas.

Slipésanas laika var rasties bistami putek|i.

X) Pirms darba uzsak$anas noskaidrojiet, pie kuras bista-
mo materialu klases pieder slipéSanas laika rodoSies
putekli. Instrumentu lietojiet kopa ar oficiali apsti-
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prinatas droSibas klases rupniecisko putek|stcgju,
kas atbilst vietejiem noteikumiem attieciba uz aizsard-
Zibu pret putekliem.

y) Slip&Sanas laika ripnieciskajam putek|sticgjam ir jabit
aprikotam ar putek|sticeja pielietojuma veidam piemero-
tu filtru.

z) Putekli, ko rada tadi materiali ka, pieméram, svinu
saturo$a krasa, daZi koksnes veidi, minerali un metals,
var bt kaitigi veselibai. Saskare ar Siem putekliem
vai to ieelpoSana var izraisit lietotdja vai citu tuvuma
5030 personu alergiskas reakcijas un/vai elpcelu sas-
lim3anas. Noteikti puteklu veidi, pieméram, ozola un
skabarza koksnes putekli, tiek uzskatiti par kancero-
geéniem — seviski kopa ar kokapstrade izmantojamam
vielam (hromatiem, koksnes aizsarglidzekliem). Azbe-
stu saturoSus materialus drikst apstradat tikai kom-
petenti specialisti. Ja iespejams, lietojiet puteklu
nosaceju. Lai sasniegtu augstu puteklu nostkSanas
efektivitati, lietojiet piemerotu, Hilti ieteiktu mobi-
lo puteklu nosuceju, kas paredzets koka un/vai
mineralo materialu nosiikSanai, stradajot ar So elek-
troiekartu. NodroSiniet darba vieta labu ventilaci-
ju. leteicams valkat elpcelu aizsardzibas masku ar
filtra klasi P2. leverojiet Jusu valsti speka esoSos
normativus, kas regule attiecigo materialu apstra-
di.

5.3.2 Personiskais aizsargaprikojums

a) Slipesanas laika vienmeér lietojiet acu aizsargus,
aizsargkiveri, ausu aizsargus, drosibas cimdus,
elposanas celu aizsargu un stradajiet aizsargapgerba.
b) Stradajot uz grldas valkajiet celu aizsargus.

CU®0O00
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6. Pirms lietoSanas

Obligati izlasiet un ievérojiet $aja lietoSanas pamaciba
ietvertos droSibas noradijumus.

6.1 Aizsargs

-BREDINAJUMS- Instrumentu drikst lietot, tikai ja ir
uzstadits aizsargs.

Bojatu vai nepilnigu aizsargu nekavejoties ir janomaina.

-IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU-

B Kausa ripa vai aizsarga detalas
lietoSanas laika var uzkarst.

B Sis detalas var apdedzinat rokas.

B Veicot kausa rata nomainu vai
regulgjot aizsargu, lietojiet aizsar-
gcimdus.

6.1.1 Aizsarga reguléSana (H attéls)

Putek|u ievilksanas Slutenes savienotaju var novietot

darbam visizdevigakaja pozicija, griezot visu aizsargu.

Aizsarga grieSana:

1. Izslédziet instrumentu.

. Atvienojiet no ligzdas elektribas vada kontaktdaksu.

. Atveriet spriegojumsviru.

. Grieziet aizsargu.
-PIEZEME- Ja puteklu ievilkSanas Slutene nonak sas-
kare ar atverto sviru, aizsargu var grlezt talak, parvi-
etojot to uz leju.

5. Aizveriet spriegojumsviru.

SN

.1.2 Aizsarga piemero$ana darba virsmai

. Izsleédziet instrumentu.

. Atvienojiet no ligzdas elektribas vada kontaktdaksSu.

. Nolieciet instrumentu, ar kausa ripu uz leju.

. Atveriet spriegojumsviru.

. Grieziet aizsargu un noregulgjiet to optimala aug-
stuma.
-PIEZEME- Lai nodroSinatu optimalu puteklu ievil-
k3anu slipeSanas laika, plakSnainajam aizvaram ir
gandriz jasaskaras ar darba virsmu (attalums starp
plakSnaino aizvaru un darba virsmu 0.... 1 mm).

6. Aizveriet spriegojumsviru.

O wN—-O

6.1.3 Aizsarga pieméro$ana darbam malu tuvuma
Aizsarga apakseja dala esoso atveri var griezt, lidz ir redz-
ama dala no kausa ripas. Tas ir izdevigi, piemeram, slipgjot

tuvu pie sienas.
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-BREDINAJUMS-

M Slipésanu veicot stliru tuvuma,
aizsargu var lietot dalgji atverta
stavoklr.

B Rotgéjosa kausa ripa rada nopiet-
nas traumas gasanas risku.

B Aizsargam esot atverta stavokli,
stradajiet uzmanigi un, kad esat
beidzis darbu pie malas, aizsar-
gu atkal aizveriet.

A

-PIEZEME- Stradajot pie malam, no aizsarga var izk|it
lielaks puteklu daudzums.

Aizsarga regulésana

. Izslédziet instrumentu.

. Atvienojiet no ligzdas elektribas vada kontaktdaksu.

. Atveriet spriegojumsviru.

. Grieziet aizsarga aug$ejo un apaksgejo dalu pretéjos
virzienos, lidz tas ir piemerota pozicija.

. Aizveriet spriegumsviru.
-PIEZEME- Aizsargs logiski nofiksgjas slégta, nor-
mala stavokli.

(8] SN —

-PIEZEME- Ja, svirai esot aizvertai, aizsargs nav drosi
nostiprinats, pievelciet spriegojumlenti, pagriezot
regulésanas skravi pulkstenraditaja virziena.

Ja, svirai esot atvértai, aizsargu nevar parvietot, pagriezot
reguléSanas skrivi pretgji pulkstenraditaja virzienam.

6.2 Sanu rokturis (KN attéls)

6.2.1 Sanu roktura lieto$ana un reguleSana

DroSibas apsverumu deél, vienmer ir jalieto sanu roktu-

ris. To var regulét divas asis, lidz ir panakta visizdevigaka

darba pozicija:

— Divas lenkveida pozicijas cilvekiem, kas strada ar labo
roku un kreiliem;

— Uz centru versti, uz priekSu / atpakal palielingjumi

1. Izslédziet instrumentu.

2. Atvienojiet no ligzdas elektribas vada kontaktdaksu.

3. Atskriivejiet sanu rokturi, griezot spriegojumskravi
pretéji pulkstenraditaja virzienam.

4. Novietojiet sanu rokturi vélamaja pozicija.

5. Pievelciet spriegojumskriivi, griezot to pulkstenraditaja
virziena.

6.3 Dimanta kausa ripa (H attels)

@ Pirms jebkada veida manipuléSanas ar kausa ripu,
bas padeves vada kontaktdakSai vienmer ir jabt atvie-
notai no ligzdas.

@ Piespiediet varpstas blokésanas pogu (tikai tad, kad
ir beigusies rotacija).

@ Mainot kausa ripu, nofiriet visas kausa ripas montazas
detalas.

@ Izmantojiet tikai originalas Hilti dimanta kausu ripas,
ieskavojosas uzmavas un ieskavojo$as uzmavas.
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6.3.1 Dimanta kausa ripas uzstadiSana

1. Uzlieciet ieskavojo$o uzmalu uz varpstas, ar O-for-
mas padzilinajumu uz leju, nodrosinot, lai ta drosi
nofikséjas. ®A

2. Uzlieciet kausa ripu uz centrgjosa ieskavojosas uzma-
las ielikna. ®B

3. Skravejiet ieskavojoso uzmavu pulkstenraditaja vir-
ziena un pievelciet to ar roku vai ar uzgrieznu atsle-
gu, pret motora / sazobes pretestibu.

6.3.2 Dimanta kausa ripas nonemsana

1. Piespiediet varpstas blokeSanas pogu un atstajiet to
$aja pozicija.

2. Atskriivejiet ieskavojoso uzmavu, ar uzgrieznu atsle-
gu grieZot to pretgji pulkstenraditaja virzienam.

3. Atlaidiet varpstas blokeSanas pogu.

4. Nonemiet dimanta kausa ripu.

6.3.3 Atruma pozicijas nomaina
Instruments piedava divas dazadas atruma pozicijas
Pozicija I: 4700 /min

Lietojiet S0 poziciju mikstu mineralo bivmaterialu,
pieméram, uz cementa apmetuma uzklata krasas par-
klajuma, slipéSanai. Instrumentu darbinot $aja atruma
pozicija, tiek uzlabota puteklu ievilkSanas speja un, none-
mot no mikstam virsmam parklajumus, instruments ir
vieglak vadams.

Pozicija I1: 6600 /min

Lietojiet S0 poziciju cietu mineralo bvmaterialu, piemeram,
betona, monolitu konstrukciju vai akmens slipésanai, lai
panaktu maksimalo slipéSanas spéju.

1. Ekspluatacija

Obligati izlasiet un ievérojiet $aja lietoSanas pamaciba
ietvertos drosibas noradijumus.

-IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU-

M SlipéSana var radit bistamus
puteklus.

W Slipesanas raditie putekli var bt
kaitigi plausam un acim.

M Lietojiet puteklu izvilk3anas
sistému, stradajiet aizsargkivere,
elpoSanas celu aizsarga un acu
aizsargos.

-IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU-

B Instruments un slipésanas opera-
cija rada troksni.

B Parmeérigs troksnis var sabojat
dzirdi.

W Stradajiet ausu aizsargos.
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7.1 Instrumenta ieslegSana

1. Pievienojiet vienu $|ttenes galu instrumentam un otru
S|utenes galu rtipnieciskajam putek|sticéjam.

. Pievienojiet vienu elektriska kabela galu DG 150 un
otru elektriska kabela galu DPC 20.

. Pievienojiet DPC 20 elektribas padevei.

. Noceliet instrumentu no darba virsmas.

. Uzstadiet ieslegSanas / izslegSanas sledzi IESL«GTS
(1) pozicija. Sledzis nofikséjas IESL«GTS (1) pozicija.

P&c elektroenergijas padeves partrauk$anas instrumentu

var atkartoti palaist, parslédzot iesleg$anas / izslegsanas

slédzi uz IZSL«GTS (0) poziciju un tad uz IESL«GTS (1)

poziciju.

o1 bW N

7.2 Jaunu dimanta kausa ripu testésana

Laujiet instrumentam tuk$gaita darboties vismaz
30 sekundes. Dimanta kausa ripu nedrikst lietot, ja ta
vibré. Nepaklaujiet dimanta kausa ripas triecieniem un
raugieties, lai uz tiem nebatu tauku.

7.3 Slipesana

@ ,Uzmanibu!” Kausa ripas izmeginasanas un lietoanas
laika DG 150 vienmir jatur pie pamatvirsmas vai tuvu
tai, lidz ripas kustiba pilniba apstajas.

@ Nekad nedarbiniet instrumentu bez aizsargaprikoju-
ma.

@ Izmantojiet tikai originalas Hilti DG-CW 150/6" diman-
ta kausa ripas.

@ Piemérojiet videji lielu, apstradajamajam materialam
atbilstoSu spiedienu. Virziet instrumentu no vienas
puses uz otru un nespiediet dimanta kausa ripu mate-
riala.

@ Slipgjot Tpasi cietus mineralos buvmaterialus, pieméram,
betonu ar augstu cieto dalinu saturu, dimanta kausa
ripa var parkarst un ta var tikt bojata. Ja tas ta notiek,
slipésanas operacija ir japartrauc un dimanta kausa
ripai isu laiku ir jalauj atdzist, instrumentam darbojo-
ties tukSgaita.

@ Lenaka rezultata sasniegSana var noradit uz to, ka
dimanta kausa ripa ir zaudgjusi grieSanas jaudu (seg-
menti ir nopulgjusies). Segmentus var atkartoti uza-
sinat, slipgjot abrazivu materialu (Hilti uzasinaSanas
plaksni vai abrazivu smilSu - kalku bloku).

7.4 Instrumenta izslegSana

1. Piespiediet ieslég3anas / izsleégsanas slédzi. Kad sled-
zis tiek atlaists, tas atgriezas IZSL«GTS pozicija.

2. Atvienojiet no ligzdas elektribas padeves vadu.

3. Jair lietots rupnieciskais puteklstcgjs, atvienojiet
instrumentu un putek|sticéju savienojoSo Sluteni.
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8. Apkope un tehniska apkope

Pirms manipulesanas ar DG 150 vai DPC 20 (regulgsanas,
tiriSanas, utt.) atvienojiet no ligzdas elektribas padeves
vada kontaktdaksu.

Motora korpusa eso3as ventilacijas spraugas nedrikst
bt aizsprostotas, un tas vienmer ir jauztur tira stavokl.
Tirisanai neizmantojiet metala priekSmetus.

Arkartgjos apstak|os, slipgjot mineralos bavmaterialus,
laika instrumenta var sakraties vaditspéjigi putekli. Tas
var negativi ietekmet instrumenta aizsargizolaciju.

-UZMANIBU-

NodroSiniet, lai iekarta un jo seviSki tas satverSanas
virsmas hutu sausas un firas un uz tam nebatu ella vai
smeérvielas. Nedrikst izmantot silikonu saturoSus
kopSanas lidzeklus.

lekartas korpuss ir razots no triecienizturigas plastma-
sas. Satver§anai paredzetas dalas izgatavotas no ela-
stomera.

Nekad nedarbiniet iekartu, ja ir nosprostotas tas ven-
tilacijas atveres! Uzmanigi iztiriet ventilacijas atveres ar
sausu birstiti. Nepielaujiet sveSkermenu ieklaSanu iekar-
tas iekSiené. Regulari notiriet iekartas argjas virsmas ar
nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. lekartas tiriSanai nelieto-

jiet smidzinatajus, tvaika tiriSanas iekartas vai Gdens
stroklu! Tas var negativi ietekmét elektrodroSibu.

8.1 Aizsarga plaksnaino aizvaru nomaina

Nomainiet aizsarga plakSnaino aizvaru vismaz ikreiz, kad
tiek mainita kausa ripa.

-PIEZIME- Aizvara detalu izjaukSana / salikSana var tikt
atvieglota, vienu pret otru griezot aizsarga detalas.

Instrumenta izjaukSana

1. Pirms instrumenta regulé$anas vai detalu nomainas
utt. vienmer izslédziet instrumentu un atvienojiet no
ligzdas elektribas padeves vadu.

2. Ar skriivgriezi uzspiediet tris saturo$a gredzena aiz-
spiednus pari aizsarga malai.

3. No saturosa gredzena nonemiet lielo plakSnaino aiz-
varu.

4. Atbrivojiet mazo plakSnaino aizvaru, iespiezot skriiv-
griezi divas aizsarga arpuse esosajas gropes.

Instrumenta salikSana

1. Lai nonemtu lielas puteklu dalinas, notiriet izvietoju-
ma gropes.

2. Spiediet mazo plaksnaino aizvaru aizsarga virzo$aja
detala, lidz tas nofiksgjas.

3. lelieciet lielo plak$naino aizvaru saturo$aja gredzena
£s03aja grope.

4. Spiediet saturo$o gredzenu ar plaksnaino aizvaru pari
aizsarga malai tiktal, [idz tas nofiksgjas.

8.2 Remonts

Instruments ir |oti riipigi izgatavots un parbaudits, tomer
gadijuma, ja paradas defekts, instrumentu ir jaatgriez
Hilti servisa centra remonta veik$anai. Instrumentu drikst
remontgt tikai remontdarbu veikSanai apmaciti elektriki.
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9. Darbibas traucejumu noversana

9.1 DG 150 indikatora lampina (LED)

Uz instrumenta parkarsanu norada sarkana mirgojosa
lampina. Lampina turpina mirgot visu kltdas laiku, neat-
karigi no slédza pozicijas.

Sarkanas mirgojoSas lampinas gadijuma izslédziet instru-
mentu un laujiet tam atdzist, lidz sarkana lampina vairs
nemirgo.

9.2 DPC 20 indikatora lampina (LED)

Indikatora statuss:

a) llgstosi deg zala lampina
Tas norada, ka DPC 20 ir gatavs ekspluatacijai. DPC
20 ir pievienots elektribas padevei un neuzrada neka-
du nepareizu darbibu. Tas ir normalais statuss.

b) Zala mirgojoSa lampina
Tas var notikt 100 V Iidz 120 V instrumentu gadijuma,
instrumentam esot noslogotam. Tas norada, ka ir
parak zems tikla spriegums. DG 150 uz to reagé ar
ieverojami zemaku veiktspeju.

c) Sarkana mirgojo$a lampina
Tas norada, ka DPC 20 ir reaggjis uz traucgjumiem
elektribas tikla (strava vai spriegums parak liels vai
mazs) vai temperattiras izmainam. Indikatora iede-
gas zala lampina, ja probléma atrisinas. Ja lampina
turpina mirgot sarkana krasa, atvienojot instrumen-
ta vadu no stravas avota, pagaidiet dazas sekundes
un tad atkal piesledzieties atpakal. Ja indikatora nei-
edegas zala lampina, parbaudiet tikla droSinatajus.

Nav indikacijas

DPC 20 nesanem energiju no elektribas padeves. lemes-
Is tam varétu bat pati elektribas padeve, elektribas pade-
ves vads, elektriskais pagarinatajs vai DPC 20 defekts.
Nav iespéjams nekaveéjoties noteikt, vai ir bojats pats
indikators. Lai to varétu noteikt, apmacitam specialistam
ir regulari (vismaz ik péc seSiem menesiem) japarbau-
da gan DPC 20, gan DG 150, vai ari 8 parbaude ir javeic
Hilti servisa centra.

10. Veco instrumentu likvideSana

N
% <9 Nododiet otrreizejai parstradei

"Hilti" instrumenti galvenokart ir izgatavoti no otrreizeji
parstradajamiem materialiem. Veiksmigas parstrades
priekSnoteikums ir atbilstosa materialu Skiro$ana. Daud-
zas valstis "Hilti" ir izveidojis sistemu, kas pielauj veco
instrumentu pienemsanu parstradei. Sikaku informaci-
ju jautajiet "Hilti" klientu apkalpo$anas servisa vai savam
pardevejam — konsultantam.
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S— Tikai ES valstim
}'4 Neizmetiet elektroiekartas sadzives

(&

atkritumos!

Saskana ar Eiropas Direktivu par lietotajam
elektroiekartam, elektronikas iekartam un
tas ieklauSanu valsts likumdoSana lietotas
elektroiekartas ir jasavac atseviski un jano-
gada otrreizejai parstradei videi draudziga
veida.

11. RaZotaja garantija iekartai

Hilti garante, ka piegadatajai iekartai nepiemit ar mate-
rialu un izgatavoSanas procesu saistiti defekti. St garan-
tija ir speka ar nosacijumu, ka iekarta tiek pareizi lieto-
ta, kopta un tirita saskana ar Hilti lietoSanas instrukci-
jas noteikumiem un ka tiek ieverota tehniska vienotiba,
respektivi, kombinacija ar iekartu lietoti tikai originalie
Hilti paterina materiali, piederumi un rezerves dalas.

Si garantija ietver bojato dalu bezmaksas remontu vai
nomainu visa iekartas kalpoSanas laika. Uz dalam, kas
ir paklautas dabigam nodilumam, Si garantija neattie-
cas.

Talakas pretenzijas netiek pienemtas, ja vien tas nav
pretruna ar saisto§iem nacionaliem normativiem.
Seviski, Hilti neuznemas nekadu atbildibu par tieSiem
vai netieSiem bojajumiem vai to sekam, zaudejumiem
vai izmaksam, kas rodas saistiba ar iekartas izman-
toSanu noteiktiem merkiem vai Sadas izmantoSanas
neiespejamibu. Neatrunatas garantijas par iekartas
izmantoSanu vai piemerotibu noteiktiem merkiem tiek
izslegtas.

Lai veiktu remontu vai dalu nomainu, iekarta vai boja-
tas dalas uzreiz péc defekta konstatéSanas nekavejoties
janosata Hilti tirdzniecibas organizacijai.

St garantija aptver pilnigi visas garantijas saistibas, ko
uznemas Hilti, un aizstaj jebkadus agrakos vai paralélos
paskaidrojumus un mutiskas vai rakstiskas vienoSanas
saistiba ar garantiju.
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12. Pazinojums par ierices atbilstibu
noteiktajam normam (originals)

Apraksts: Dimanta slipmasina
Tipa apzZimgjums: DG150/DPC 20
Izstrades gads: 2001

Mes, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, pazinojam, ka $is pro-
dukts atbilst sekojosam direktivam un standartiem:
2004/108/EK, 2006/42/EK, EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-3,
EN ISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lot (eeo i

Paolo Luccini Johannes W. Huber

Head of BA Quality & Process Management Senior Vice President
BA Electric Tools & Accessories Business Unit Diamond
01/2012 01/2012

Tehniska dokumentacija:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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(‘),RIGINALI NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
Slifavimo masina DG 150 su jrenginiu DPC 20

PrieS pradedant naudotis jrankiu
pirma karta, labai svarbu perskai-
tyti jo eksploatavimo instrukcijas.

Sias instrukcijas visada laikykite

kartu su jrankiu.

Irankj duodami naudotis kitiems
asmenims, batinai pridekite ir
instrukcijas.

Slifavimo masinos DG 150 valdymo jtaisai ir

komponentai Kl &3

@ Jjungimo/isjungimo mygtukas

@ Soniné rankena

® Apsaugos jtaisas

@ Reguliavimo sraigtas

@ Prispaudimo svirtis

@ Indikatoriné lemputé (Sviesos diodas)

@ Maitinimo kabelio Sakuté

@ Greicio perjungiklis (1 ir 2 greitis)

© Soninés rankenos tvirtinimo sraigtas

( Prispaudimo juosta

@ VerZliy raktas

@ Tvirtinimo verzlé

@® Deimantinis taurés pavidalo $lifavimo diskas

@ Plokstelinis sandarinimo tarpiklis (mazasis)

® Tvirtinimo jungé

@ Plokstelinis sandarinimo tarpiklis (didysis)

@ Fiksavimo Ziedas

® Veleno kakliukas

@® Spyruoklinis fiksavimo Ziedas

¢ Apsaugos jtaiso apatiné dalis

@ Apsaugos jtaiso virSutiné dalis su Zarnos
prijungimo mova

@ Veleno fiksavimo mygtukas

DPC 20 valdymo jtaisai ir komponentai E1
@ Indikatoriné lemputé (Sviesos diodas)
@ Maitinimo kabelis

@ Kreipiancioji briauna

e» NeSimo rankena

@ Maitinimo kabelio laikiklis

@ KiStukinis lizdas su dangteliu

@ Fiksavimo atrama
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1. Bendro pobidZio informacija

@ Siais numeriais duodamos nuorodos j jrankio valdy-
mo jtaisus arba indikatorius.

Kl Siais numeriais duodamos nuorodos j atitinkamas
iliustracijas.Sios iliustracijos pateiktos virSelio atlenkia-
muose lapuose. Studijuodami instrukcijas atsiverskite
iliustracijas.

Siose naudojimo instrukcijose abu jrenginiai DG 150 ir
DPC 20 vadinami “jrankiu”.

Vieta, kur nurodyti jrankio paso duomenys

Jrankio tipas ir serijos numeris nurodyti pritvirtintoje len-
teléje su techniniais duomenimis. UZsiraSykite Siuos
duomenis savo instrukcijose ir visuomet juos nurody-
kite, norédami pasikonsultuoti su Hilti atstovu ar tech-
ninio aptarnavimo skyriumi.

Tipas:

Serijos numeris:

Tipas:

Serijos numeris:
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1.1 Perspéjimy apie grssiantj pavojy tipai

-PERSPEJIMAS-

Naudojamas norint atkreipti démesj j pavojingg situacija, kuri gali susidaryti ir tapti sunkiy Zmogaus suzalojimy
ar mirtino nelaimingo atsitikimo priezastimi.

-ATSARGIAI-

Naudojamas norint atkreipti démesj j pavojingg situacija, kuri gali susidaryti ir tapti lengvo Zzmogaus suzalojimo,
jrenginio sugadinimo ar Zalos padarymo kitam turtui priezastimi.

-DEMESIO-

Naudojamas norint atkreipti démesj j kokig nors instrukcijg ar kitag naudingg informacija. Sis perspéjimas nenau-
dojamas pavojingoms situacijoms, ar situacijoms, kurioms susidarius gali bati sugadintas jrenginys ar padaryta
Zala kitam turtui, nurodyti.

1.2 Piktogramos

Perspéjamieji Zenklai Ipareigojantieji Zenklai
Bendro Perspéjimas:  Perspéjimas:  Perspéjimas: UZsidékite Batina UZsidékite UZsimaukite
pobadzio elektra nesusizalokite ikaitss apsauginius uzsimauti ausis apsaugines
perspéjimas rankos pavirSius akinius apsauginj saugancias pirStines
Salmg priemones
Apsisukimai Apsisukimai Prie§ Uzsidékite Dévékite GraZinkite
per minute per minutg naudodamiesi  kvépavimo apsauginius atliekas
perskaitykite takus drabuzius perdirbimui
instrukcijq saugancias

priemones

2. ApraSymas

DG 150 —tai Slifavimo jrankis su elektros pavara ir deimantiniu Slifavimo disku, skirtas naudoti statybos pramonéje
mineralinéms medziagoms Slifuoti. Siuo jrankiu galima dirbti tik kartu su jrenginiu DPGC 20, kurie abu sudaro vieng
sistema.

Naudojimas pagal paskirt;

Jrenginj DG 150 leidZiama naudoti tiktai kartu su jrenginiu DPC 20. DG 150, kartu su "Hilti" rekomenduojamu sta-

tybiniu dulkiy siurbliu ir atitinkamais DG-CW 150/6" deimantiniais taurés formos diskais, sukuria suderintg elekt-

ring rankine Slifavimo sistema, j aplinkg iSmetancig minimaly dulkiy kiekj. Norint uZztikrinti optimaly dulkiy Salinima

visuomet turi bati naudojamas geros techninés baklés pramoninis dulkiy siurblys. Siekiant uZztikrinti saugy darbg

Slifavimo masSinai DG 150 leidZziama naudoti tik originalius Hilti firmos taurés pavidalo Slifavimo diskus. Si maSina

skirta tik betono ar panasiy mineraliniy medziagy pavirSiams sausai Slifuoti ir plonoms dangoms, kuriy maksi-

malus storis 3 mm, pasalinti nuo Siy pavirsiy. Slifuojant padengtas ar nepadengtas mineralines medziagas Slifa-

vimo maSina DG 150, visuomet turi bati laikomasi vietiniy sanitariniy — higieniniy taisykliy bei atitinkamy darbo

saugos taisykliy.

Jokiu badu nesinaudokite jrankiu kaip nors kitaip, negu aprasyta jo naudojimo instrukcijose.

@ |rankis netinka metalams, medienai ar kitoms medziagoms, kurios nenurodytos 2 paragrafe, Slifuoti.

@ |rankis netinka darbui su deimantiniais pjaustymo diskais, abrazyviniais pjaustymo ar Slifavimo diskais, vieli-
niais Sepeciais ar kitais keiCiamais jrankiais, kurie néra aprobuoti naudojimui ( zr. 3 skyriy).

@ |rankis netinka Slapiajam (auSinamajam) Slifavimui.

@ Netvirtinkite jrankio spaustuvuose.

@ DraudZiama apdoroti medZiagas, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto.

@ MedZiagas, kuriy sudétyje yra sveikatai pavojingy junginiy, leidZziama $lifuoti tik pasitarus su vietiniu valdzios
atstovu, atsakingu uz darby saugg, ir vadovaujantis vietinémis darbo saugos taisyklémis.
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@ Deimantinius taurés pavidalo Slifavimo diskus, tvirtinimo junges ir tvirtinimo verzles, kurios nenurodytos 3 sky-
riuje “Deimantiniai taurés pavidalo Slifavimo diskai ir komplektuojamos detalés”, naudoti draudziama.

@ Neleidziama Slifuoti iSsikiSusiy daliy, tokiy kaip vinys, varZztai ir pan. Prie$ pradedant Slifuoti tokios detalés turi
bati atsargiai iStraukiamos.

Tiekiami gaminiai

Slifavimo magina DG 150

Elektros energijos kokybés palaikymo jrenginys DPC20
Tvirtinimo jungé

Tvirtinimo verzIé

VerZliy raktas

Apsauginiai akiniai

Naudojimo instrukcijos

—_ || ||| —|—

3. Deimantiniai taurés pavidalo Slifavimo diskai ir komplektuojamos detalés

Deimantiniai taurés pavidalo

Slifavimo diskai Naudojimo sritis/medZiaga

DG-CW 150/6" A1 Labai SiurkSciy medziagy, tokiy kaip tinkavimo zyminiai ar panasios
mineralinés medziagos, Slifavimas

DG-CW 150/6” B1 Slifavimas norint nuvalyti dangas nuo betono ar panasiy mineraliniy
medziagy, kai maksimalus dangos storis 3 mm

DG-CW 150/6" C1 Betono ir panasiy vidutinio kietumo ir vidutinio SiurkStumo mineraliniy
medziagy Slifavimas

DG-CW 150/6” C10 Betono Slifavimas

DG-CW 150/6" C2 Betono ir panasiy labai kiety ir labai SiurkSCiy mineraliniy medZiagy
Slifavimas

DG-CW 150/6” D1 Betono ir panaSiy mineraliniy medziagy pavirSiy tikslus apdirbimas

PlokSteliniai sandarinimo tarpikliai Vienas didelis plok$telinis sandarinimo tarpiklis ir vienas mazas.

Fiksavimo Ziedas Fiksavimo Ziedas dideliam plokS$teliniam sandarinimo tarpikliui tvirtinti prie
dulkiy gaudymo gaubto

Jrenginio DG 150 jrankiy dézé NeSiojama dézuté

VCD 50L Sauso tipo dulkiy siurblys

DG 150 tvirtinimo jungé Speciali tvirtinimo jungé, naudojama iSimtinai Hilti firmos deimantiniams

taurés pavidalo $lifavimo diskams DG-CW 150/6” tvirtinti, atitinkanti greito
stabdymo reikalavimus

DG 150 tvirtinimo verzlé Speciali tvirtinimo verzlé (M13) Hilti firmos deimantiniams taurés pavidalo
Slifavimo diskams DG-CW 150/6" tvirtinti

4. Techniniai duomenys

DG 150 DPC20
Vardiné jtampa 100V 110V 120V 220V 230V 240V
Vardiné srové 15A 16 A 15A 96A 92A 88A
Naudojamoji galia 1500 W 1760 W 1800W 2100W 2100W 2100 W
ISéjimo galia 1070W 1260 W 1285W 1500W 1500 W 1500 W
Tinklo daZnis 50/60 Hz 50/60Hz 60Hz  50/60Hz 50Hz  50Hz
Nominalus sukimosi greitis
perjungus j 1 pavarg 4700 /min
perjungus j 2 pavarg 6600 /min
Svoris, nustatytas pagal
EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 41kg 38kg 38kg 38kg 34kg 34kg 34Kkg
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Matmenys (ilgis x plotis x aukstis) 46x25x23 cm  27x22x15 cm

Elektrosaugos klasé

[l apsaugos klasé (dviguba izoliacija)

-NURODYMAS-

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktas svyravimy lygis yra iSmatuotas taikant standarto EN 60745 normuotg matavimo
metoda ir gali bati naudojamas elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jis taip pat tinka iSankstiniam vibra-
cinés apkrovos jvertinimui. Nurodytas svyravimy lygis yra susietas su pagrindinémis Sio elektrinio jrankio nau-
dojimo salygomis ir badais. Jeigu elektrinis jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais keiCiamais jrankiais arba
bus nepakankamai techniSkai priziarétas, jo svyravimy lygis gali skirtis nuo nurodytojo. Tai gali Zymiai padidinti
vibracines apkrovas per visg darbo laikotarpj. Norint tiksliai nustatyti vibracines apkrovas, reikéty jvertinti ir laika,
kai prietaisas yra iSjungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas, taCiau faktiskai juo nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali Zymiai
sumazinti vibracinés apkrovos per visg darbo laikotarpj reikSme. Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad dar-
buotojas baty apsaugotas nuo svyravimy/vibracijy poveikio, pavyzdziui: reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir
keiCiamyjy jrankiy techninés priezidros, pasirapinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada baty Siltos, uztikrinkite tin-

kama darbo organizavima.

Informacija apie triuk§ma ir vibracija (iSmatuota pagal EN 60745)

|prastinis garso slégio lygis (pagal A skale) apkrovos metu 88 dB (A)
|prastinis garso galios lygis (pagal A skale) apkrovos metu 99 dB (A)
Paklaida 3dB
Vibracijy reikSmés trijose aSyse 5,8 m/s?
Paklaida (K) 1,5m/s?

Kitos svarhios elektrinio jrankio charakteristikos

Sustojimo laikas jrankj iSjungus <2 s

Apsauga nuo perkaitimo

Pakartotinio jjungimo apsauginis blokavimas

Pasiliekama teisé daryti techninius pakeitimus

5. Saugos nurodymai

5.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai elektriniams jrankiams

ISPEJIMAS! Perskaitykite visus saugos nurodymus ir
instrukcijas. Siy saugos nurodymy ir instrukcijy nesilaiky-
mas gali tapti elektros smugio, gaisro ir/arba sunkiy suza-
lojimy prieZastimi. Saugokite visus saugos nurodymus
ir instrukcijas, kad véliau galétuméte juos pasiziureéti.
Saugos nurodymuose vartojama sgvoka ,elektrinis jrankis
reiSkia tiek i$ elektros tinklo maitinamus elektrinius jrankius
(su elektros tinklo kabeliu), tiek ir i$ akumuliatoriaus maiti-
namus elektrinius jrankius (be elektros tinklo kabelio).

5.1.1 Darbo vietos sauga

a) Pasirupinkite, kad darbo vieta biity visuomet Svari ir
gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta darbo
vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

b) Nenaudokite prietaiso sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje
yra degiy skys€iy, dujy arba dulkiy. Dirbdami elektri-
niai jrankiai kibirk$¢iuoja, o nuo kibirks¢iy dulkés arba
susikaupe garai gali uzsidegti.
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c) Dirbdami elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje
bati vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims. Nukreipe déme-
sj | kitus asmenis, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

5.1.2 Elektrosauga

a) Maitinimo kabelio kistukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo
tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima keisti. Nenaudo-
kite tarpiniy kiStuky kartu su prietaisais, turin€iais
apsauginj jzeminima. Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elekt-
ros lizdai sumazina elektros smagio pavojy.

b) Venkite kiino kontakto su jzemintais pavirsiais, pvz.,
vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytuvais. Kai
Zmogaus klnas yra jzemintas, padidéja elektros smlgio
tikimybé.

c) Saugokite prietaisg nuo lietaus ir drégmés. Kai j elekt-
rinj prietaisg patenka vandens, padidéja elektros smugio
rizika.

d) Nenaudokite maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t.y.
neneskite prietaiso paéme uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo
ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStrauk-
ti kistuka is elektros lizdo. Laidg nutieskite taip, kad
jo neveikty auksta temperatiira, jis neissitepty alyva
ir jo nepazeisty astrios detalés ar judancios prietai-
so dalys. PaZeisti arba susipyne kabeliai gali tapti elekt-
ros smigio priezastimi.
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e) Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik
tuos ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka lauko darbams.
Naudojant lauko darbams pritaikytus ilginimo kabelius,
sumazéja elektros smugio pavojus.

f) Jeigu negalima iSvengti elektrinio jrankio naudojimo
drégnoje aplinkoje, j elektros tinklg junkite jj per apsau-
gine nuoteékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina
elektros smagio rizika.

5.1.3 Zmogaus sauga

a) Bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darbg ir dirbdami
elektros jrankiu vadovaukités sveiku protu. Nedirb-
kite su prietaisu, jei esate pavarge arba vartojote nar-
kotikus, alkoholj ar vaistus. Akimirksnj nuo darbo ati-
trauktas démesys gali tapti rimty suZalojimy priezastimi.

b) Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuo-
met uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant elekt-
rinj jrank] ir darbo salygas atitinkanias asmenines apsau-
gos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy ar apsaugine kauke,
neslystancius batus, apsauginj Salmg ar klausos apsau-
gos priemones, sumazéja rizika susizaloti.

c) Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai.
Prie$ jungdami prietaisa prie elektros maitinimo tink-
lo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami prietaisg j rankas
ar jj neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas yra iSjung-
tas. Jeigu neSdami prietaisg pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio
arba prietaisg jjungsite | elektros tinklg tuomet, kai jun-
giklis néra iSjungtas, tai gali tapti nelaimingo atsitikimo
priezastimi.

d) Pries jjungdami prietaisg pasalinkite reguliavimo jran-
kius arba verzliy raktus. Prietaiso besisukancioje daly-
je esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy
prieZastimi.

e) Venkite nepatogiy kuino padéciy. Dirbdami stovéki-
te tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra. Taip
galésite geriau kontroliuoti prietaisg netikétose situacijose.

f) Dévékite tinkama apranga. Nedévékite placiy dra-
buziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus, dra-
buzius ir pirstines nuo besisukanciy prietaiso daliy.
Laisvus drabuzius, papuoSalus bei ilgus plaukus gali
jtraukti besisukancios dalys.

g) Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbi-
mo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite, kad jie
yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Dulkiy surinkimo
jrenginiy naudojimas gali sumazinti dulkiy keliama grésme.

5.1.4 Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

a) Neperkraukite prietaiso. Naudokite Jusy darbui tin-
kama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu Jis
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

b) Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungik-
liu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar iSjung-
ti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

c) Pries atlikdami prietaiso nustatymus, keisdami prie-
dus ar tiesiog padédami prietaisg j Salj, visuomet
iStraukite maitinimo kabelio kiStuka i$ elektros lizdo
ir/arba iSimkite akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso. Si atsar-
gumo priemoné leis iSvengti netikéto prietaiso jsijungimo.

d) Nenaudojamus elektros prietaisus saugokite vaikams
neprieinamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu naudotis
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asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazing arba néra
perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai jrankiai yra pavo-
jingi, kai juos naudoja nepatyre asmenys.

e) Prietaisa rupestingai prizitrékite. Tikrinkite, ar besi-
sukancios prietaiso dalys tinkamai veikia ir niekur
neklitiva, ar néra sullizusiy ir pazeisty daliy, kurios
daryty jtaka prietaiso veikimui. Prie§ naudojima pazeis-
tos prietaiso dalys turi buti suremontuotos. Blogai
prizirimi elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsi-
tikimy prieZastis.

f) Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi buti astras ir Svarus.
RUpestingai prizidréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis pjau-
namosiomis briaunomis maziau stringa ir juos yra leng-
viau valdyti.

g) Elektrinius jrankius, reikmenis, jstatomus jrankius ir
t.t. naudokite vadovaudamiesi Siais nurodymais, jver-
tindami darbo salygas ir atliekama darba. Naudojant
elektrinius jrankius ne pagal jy paskirtj, dirbti gali bati
pavojinga.

5.1.5 Aptarnavimas

a) Prietaisa turi teise remontuoti tik kvalifikuotas spe-
cialistas, tam jis turi naudoti tik originalias atsargi-
nes dalis. Taip galima uZztikrinti, kad bus iSlaikytas sau-
gus prietaiso naudojimas.

5.2 Specialieji saugos nurodymai visiems naudojimo

atvejams

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai, atliekant $lifavimo, $lifa-

vimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus, naudojant vielini-

us Sepecius, poliruojant ir atliekant abrazyvinj pjau-
styma:

a) Sis elektrinis jrankis turi bati naudojamas kaip $lifa-
vimo masina. Atkreipkite démesj j visus saugos
nurodymus, instrukcijas, iliustracijas ir duomenis,
kuriuos gaunate kartu su prietaisu. Siy nurodymy
nepaisant, kyla elektrinio smagio, gaisro ir/arba sunkiy
suZzalojimy pavojus.

b) Sis elektrinis jrankis netinka Slifuoti Svitriniu popie-
riumi, dirbti su vieliniais Sepegtiais, poliruoti ir vyk-
dyti abrazyvinj pjaustyma. Elekirinj jrankj naudojant
ne pagal paskirtj, jis gali kelti grésme arba suzaloti
Zmones.

c) Nenaudokite reikmeny, kuriy Jisy elektriniam jran-
kiui specialiai nerekomendavo gamintojas. Vien
tai, kad prie Jasy elektrinio jrankio galima pritvirtinti
papildoma jranga, negarantuoja jo saugaus naudojimo.

d) Kei¢iamojo jrankio leistinas sukimosi greitis turi
bati bent jau ne maZesnis uZ ant elektrinio jrankio
nurodyta didZiausia sukimosi greitj. Reikmenys,
besisukantys greiCiau nei leistina, gali sulGzti ir pas-
Klisti aplinkui.

e) Kei¢iamojo jrankio iSorinis skersmuo ir storis turi
atitikti Jusy elektrinio jrankio matmenis. Netinkamy
matmeny keiCiamuyjy jrankiy negalima pakankamai
apsaugoti ir kontroliuoti.

f) Slifavimo diskai, jungés, $lifavimo IékStés arba kiti
reikmenys turi tiksliai atitikti Jasy elektrinio jran-
kio velenélio skersmenj. KeiCiamieji jrankiai, kurie
nevisiSkai atitinka elektrinio jrankio Slifavimo velené-
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lio skersmenj, sukasi netolygiai, smarkiai vibruoja ir
todél prietaisas gali tapti nevaldomas.

g) Nenaudokite sugadinty keiéiamuyjy jrankiy. Prie$
kiekvieng keitiamojo jrankio, pavyzdziui, Slifavi-
mo disko arba Slifavimo lékStés naudojima patikrinkite,
ar jie nenuskile ir nejtrake, néra sudile arba smar-
kiai susidévéje bei patikrinkite, ar vieliniy Sepeciy
vielos néra atsipalaidavusios ir sulGZusios. Jei elek-
trinis jrankis arba kei€iamasis jrankis nukrito, pati-
krinkite, ar jis nepaZeistas arba naudokite nepazei-
sta keiiamajj jrankj. Patikrine ir sumontave keic¢iamajj
jrankj, leiskite prietaisui 1 minute suktis maksi-
maliu grei€iu; tuo metu nestovékite patys ir neleis-
kite bati kitiems asmenims besisukanéio keitia-
mojo jrankio plok§tumoje. Pazeisti keiCiamieji jran-
kiai paprastai traksta batent Siuo laikotarpiu.

h) Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones. Pri-
klausomai nuo naudojimo pobiidzio, uZsidékite vei-
da saugancia kauke, akis saugantias priemones
arba apsauginius akinius. Jeigu reikia, naudokite
respiratoriy, ausines, apsaugines pirstines arba
specialig prijuoste, apsaugantius nuo $lifuojant
atskylan€iy maZy medZiagos daleliy. Akys turi bati
apsaugotos nuo skriejanciy svetimkaniy, kuriy bdna
prietaisu atliekant bet kokius darbus. Dulkiy kaukés
ir respiratoriai yra skirti filtruoti darbo metu susidar-
ancias dulkes. llgg laikg dirbdami triukSmingoje aplin-
koje, galite pakenkti klausai.

i) Atkreipkite démesij, kad kiti asmenys nuo Jasy darbo
zonos baty nutole saugiu atstumu. Kiekvienas j
darbo zona jZengiantis asmuo turi naudoti asmeni-
nes apsaugos priemones. RuoSinio dalelés arba
suldzusio keiCiamo jrankio skeveldros gali bati iSsvie-
stos tolyn ir suzaloti Zzmones, esancius uz tiesioginés
darbo zonos riby.

j) Jeigu atliekant darbus kei€iamasis jrankis gali liesti
pasléptus elektros laidus ar nuosava elektros mait-
inimo kabelj, prietaisa laikykite tik paéme uZ izoliuoty
rankeny pavirSiy. Dél kontakto su laidais, kuriais teka
elektros srové, metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat
gali atsirasti jtampa, todél kyla elektros smagio pavojus.

k) Saugokite prietaiso elektros maitinimo kabelj nuo
besisukantiy keiiamyjy jrankiy. Jei prietaisas tampa
nebevaldomas, keiciamasis jrankis gali perpjauti arba
pagriebti maitinimo kabelj, o Jasy rankg ar plastaka
trakteléti besisukancio jrankio link.

) Nedékite prietaiso ant Zemes ar kito pavirSiaus tol,
kol keitiamasis jrankis visiSkai nesustos. Besisu-
kantis keiCiamasis jrankis gali paliesti atraminj pavirsiy,
todél elektrinio jrankio galite nebesuvaldyti.

m)ISjunkite elektrinj jranki, kai jj neSate i$ vienos vie-
tos j kita. Besisukantis kei¢iamasis jrankis gali pagrie-
bti Jasy drabuzius ir jsirézti j kavna.

n) Reguliariai valykite elektrinio jrankio védinimo ply-
Sius. Variklio ventiliatorius jsiurbia j prietaiso korpusg
dulkiy; dél per dideliy metalo dulkiy sankaupy prietai-
sas gali tapti elektriSkai nesaugus.

0) Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio netoli degiy medZiagy.
KibirkStys gali uzdegti Sias medziagas.
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p) Nenaudokite keiiamuyjy jrankiy, kuriuos reikia
ausinti auSinimo skysg¢iais. Naudojant vanden] arba
kitus ausinimo skyscius, kyla elektrinio sm  gio pavo-
jus.

5.2.1 Kiti saugos nurodymai
Atatranka ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai
Atatranka yra staigi reakcija j besisukancio keiCiamojo
jrankio, pavyzdziui, Slifavimo disko, Slifavimo Iékstés,
vielinio SepeCio ir t. t. jstrigima arba uzsiblokavima. Dél
strigimo arba blokavimo besisukantis kei¢iamasis jran-
kis staigiai sustoja. Todél nevaldomas elektrinis jrankis
blokavimo vietoje pajuda prieSinga kei¢iamojo jrankio
sukimuisi kryptimi. Jeigu, pavyzdZiui, Slifavimo diskas
apdirbamoje medziagoje uZstringa arba uzsiblokuoja, j
ruoSinj jsipjovusi disko briauna gali pakrypti ir sulauzy-
ti Slifavimo diska arba sukelti atatrankos jéga. Tada Slifa-
vimo diskas ima judéti nuo naudotojo arba jo link, pri-
klausomai nuo disko sukimosi krypties blokavimo vie-
toje. Tokiu atveju $lifavimo diskas taip pat gali trakti.

Atatrankos jéga atsiranda dél netinkamo elektrinio jran-

kio naudojimo. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant tinkamas,

toliau apraSytas atsargumo priemones.

a) Elektrinj jrankj laikykite tvirtai; Jusy kanas ir ran-
kos turi bati tokioje padétyje, kad galétumeéte atlai-
kyti atatrankos jégas. Jeigu yra, visada naudokite
papildoma rankeng, kad galétuméte uztikrintai kon-
troliuoti atatrankos jégas ar reakcijos momenta
prietaiso variklio paleidimo metu. Naudodamas tin-
kamas atsargumo priemones, dirbantis asmuo gali
valdyti atatrankos ir reakcijos jégas.

b) Nelaikykite ranky arti besisukan€iy kei¢iamyjy jran-
kiy. Atatrankos metu keiCiamasis jrankis gali suza-
loti Jasy ranka.

c) Venkite laikyti kiing tokioje zonoje, j kuria elektri-
nis jrankis judéty atatrankos momentu. Atatrankos
jéga stumia elektrinj jrank] prieSinga Slifavimo disko
sukimosi blokavimo taSke kryptimi.

d) Ypat atsargiai apdirbkite kampus, a$trias briaun-
asirt. t. Saugokite, kad keiciamasis jrankis nenus-
lysty nuo apdirbamo pavirSiaus ir neuZstrigty. Besi-
sukantis keic¢iamasis jrankis paprastai stringa apdir-
bant kampus, aStrias briaunas arba nuo jy nuslydes.
Dél to prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas arba gali kil-
ti atatranka.

e) Nenaudokite grandininio arba dantyto pjovimo disko.
Dél tokiy keiCiamuyjy jrankiy daznai atsiranda ata-
trankos jéga arba elektrinis jrankis tampa nebeval-
domas.

5.2.2 Specialieji saugos nurodymai Slifavimo darbams

a) Naudokite tik Jasy elektriniam jrankiui aprobuotus
Slifavimo diskus ir jiems skirtus apsauginius gaub-
tus. Jei naudojami elektriniam jrankiui netinkantys
Slifavimo diskai, gaubtas negali jy pakankamai apsau-
goti.

b) Apsauginis gaubtas turi bati patikimai uZdétas ant
elektrinio jrankio ir nustatytas taip, kad jrankis baty
kuo saugesnis, t. y. Slifavimo jrankis bty kuo maziau
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atidengtas iS dirbancio asmens pusés. Apsauginis
gaubtas turi apsaugoti dirbantjjj nuo skeveldry ir atsi-
tiktinio salyCio su Slifavimo disku.

¢) Slifavimo jrankius leidZiama naudoti tik rekomen-
duojamiems darbams atlikti. PavyzdZiui, niekada
neslifuokite pjaustymo disko Soniniu pavirSiumi.
Pjaustymo diskai yra skirti medZiagai pjauti disko
briauna. Soninés jégos gali sulauzyti Slifavimo diska.

d) Pasirinktam Slifavimo diskui visada naudokite
nepazeistas tinkamo dydzio ir formos fiksavimo jun-
ges. Tinkamos jungés atremia Slifavimo diskg ir dél
to sumazéja Slifavimo disko lazimo tikimybé. Pjau-
stymo disky jungés gali skirtis nuo kity Slifavimo disky
jungiy.

e) Nenaudokite sudilusiy $lifavimo disky nuo dides-
niy elektriniy jrankiy. Didesniy elektriniy jrankiy Slifa-
vimo disky leistinas sukimosi greitis yra mazesnis uz
mazesniy elektriniy jrankiy sukimosi greitj, todél
greiCiau sukdamiesi jie gali sulGzti.

9.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

5.3.1 Zmoniy sauga

a) Saugokite, kad neuzimintuméte ir neuzkliitumete uz
maitinimo kabelio, ilgintuvo kabelio ar iStraukiamo-
Sios Zarnos.

b) Naudodamiesi jrankiu visuomet prie jo pritvirtinkite
Soning rankena.

c) Priziarékite rankenas, kad jos baty sausos, Svarios,
nealyvuotos ir netepaluotos.

d) Naudojantis jrankiu, jis turi bati laikomas abiem ran-
komis.

e) Dirbdami darykite pertraukas ir jy metu atlikite atsi-
palaidavimo bei pirsty pratimus, kad pageréty jy
kraujotaka.

f) Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima, taip pat ir po pertrauky
tikrinkite, ar gerai jtvirtintas darbinis jrankis.
-ATSARGIAI-

Besisukantis jrankis gali suZaloti. Todél prietaisg jjun-
kite tik tada, kai jrankis yra nukreiptas j apdirbama
medziaga.

g) Laisviems apdirbamiems ruoSiniams jtvirtinti nau-
dokite verztuvus ar spaustuvus.

h) Bikite atsargas, kad dirbdami neuzklidtuméte uz pas-
lépty elektros kabeliy, dujy ar vandens vamzdZiy. Pati-
krinkite darbo vieta, pavyzdziui, naudodamiesi meta-
o ieskikliu.

i) Slifuojant gali I&kti Ziezirbos. Pasirapinkite, kad le-
kianCios ziezirbos nekelty pavojaus kitiems Zmonéms.

j) ElektrailaidZios dulkés gali kauptis jrankio viduije, jei-
gu Slifuojamos laidzios medZiagos. Tai gali turéti nei-
giama jtaka jrankio izoliacijai ir tapti elektros smagio
priezastimi. Dél to Siam tikslui naudojamus jrankius,
bent jau kas puse mety, turi patikrinti technikos spe-
cialistas arba Hilti techninio aptarnavimo skyriaus
darbuotojas, kad baty iSvengta izoliacijos sugadini-
mo ir baty patikrinta, ar néra susikaupusios laidZios
dulkés ar kitos laidZios medziagos.

k) -ATSARGIAI- rank] iSjungus, diskas dar sukasi mazdaug
2 sekundes.
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) Prietaisas néra skirtas naudotis vaikams arba fiziSkai
silpniems neinstruktuotiems asmenims.

m)Vaikams reikia paaiSkinti, kad jiems negalima Zai-
sti su Siuo prietaisu.

A\

n) Montuojant jrankj, laikytis ant jo nurodytos sukimosi kryp-
ties.

/N

0) Nesilieskite prie maitinimo kabelio, jeigu dirbdami jj
apgadinote. IStraukite Sakute i$ lizdo.

p) Naujus Slifavimo jrankius reikia iSbandyti, leidZiant bent
30 sekundZiy suktis maksimaliu tusCiosios eigos grei-
Giu.

q) -PERSPEJIMAS- Netraukite DG 150 kiStuko i§ DPC20
maitinimo bloko esant apkrovai.

r) Atlikdami darbus, visada laikykite prietaisa abiem
rankomis paéme uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiy, jei
pjovimo jrankis gali susiliesti su pasléptais elek-
tros laidais arba nuosavu prijungimo kabeliu. |ran-
kiui prisilietus prie elektros laidy, kuriais teka elek-
tros srove, metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali
atsirasti jtampa, ir naudotojas gali nukentéti nuo elek-
tros smagio.

A\

s) Dirbant deimantinis taurés pavidalo $lifavimo diskas,
apsaugos jtaiso detalés arba pats jrankis (pavaros
mechanizmo zona) gali jkaisti. Kad nenusidegintuméte,
nelieskite Siy detaliy plikomis rankomis. Dévékite
apsaugines pirstines.

A\

t) Prijunkite jrankj prie pramoninio dulkiy siurblio.

u) Jeigu naudojimo instrukcijose nenurodyta kitaip,
apgadinti saugos jrenginiai ir detalés turi bati remon-
tuojami arba keiCiami techninio aptarnavimo dirbtu-
veése, kurios turi jgaliojimus tokiam darbui atlikti.

v) Saugumo sumetimais jrankiu leidziama dirbti tiktai
tuomet, kai yra uzdétas apsaugos jtaisas ir dévimos
apsaugings pirstinés.

w)Apsaugos jtaisg galima reguliuoti tiktai tuomet, kai
jrankis yra iSjungtas, o maitinimo kabelio Sakuté
iStraukta is lizdo.

Slifuojant gali susidaryti pavojingos dulkés.

X) Prie$ pradédami darbg iSsiaiSkinkite, kokiai pavojingy
medZiagy klasei priskiriamos Slifavimo metu susi-
darancios dulkés. Naudokite jrankj kartu su pramo-
niniu dulkiy siurbliu, kuris klasifikuotas saugumo
pozidriu, tai yra oficialiai patvirtinta, ir kuris atitinka
vietines apsaugos nuo dulkiy taisykles.
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y) Slifuojant naudojamajame pramoniniame dulkiy siur-
blyje turi bati jdétas naudoti tinkamas filtras.

z) Dazy, kuriy sudétyije yra Svino, kai kuriy rasiy medie-
nos, mineraliniy medZiagy ir metalo dulkés gali bati
kenksmingos sveikatai. LieCiamos ar jkvéptos tokios
dulkés darbuotojui ar arti jo esantiems asmenims gali
sukelti alergines reakcijas ir/arba kvépavimo taky
susirgimus. AZuolo arba buko medienos dulkés gali
sukelti véZinius susirgimus, ypac tada, kai naudoja-
mi priedai medienai apdoroti (chromatai, medienos
konservantai). Medziagas, kuriy sudétyje yra asbe-
sto, leidziama apdoroti tik specialistams. Pagal galimy-
bes naudokite dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj. Siekda-
mi nusiurbti kuo daugiau dulkiy, naudokite tinkama
"Hilti" rekomenduojama mobily medienos ir/arba
mineraliniy medZiagy dulkiy gaudymo jtaisa, skir-
ta Siam elektriniam jrankiui. Pasirapinkite, kad dar-
bo vieta baty gerai védinama. Rekomenduojama
uzsideti P2 filtravimo klasés respiratoriy. Laiky-
kités Jisy Salyje galiojanciy instrukcijy apie kon-
kre€iy medZiagy apdirbima.

9.3.2 Individualios apsaugos priemoneés

a) Slifuodami jrankiu, batinai uzsidékite apsauginius aki-
nius, apsauginj Salma, ausis ir kvépavimo takus
saugancias priemones, uzsimaukite apsaugines
pirstines ir apsivilkite apsauginius drabuzius.

b) Slifuodami grindis naudokite keliy apsaugos prie-
mones.

CU®000

92

Downloaded from www. Miauelsit:com [Baala SHocesss1e000 / 01

6. PrieS pradédami naudotis jrankiu

Labai svarbu, kad baty perskaitytos Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijose atspausdintos darbo saugos taisyklés ir jy
baty laikomasi.

-ATSARGIAI-

M Dirbant jrankiu, lifavimo diskas
ar apsaugos jtaiso detalés gali
jkaisti.

M Sios detalés gali nudeginti ran-
kas.

W Keisdami Slifavimo diskg ar regu-
liuodami apsaugos jtaisg, déveki-
te apsaugines pirstines.

-PERSPEJIMAS- |rankj leidziama naudoti tik su apsau-
gos jtaisu.

Turintis defekty ar nesukomplektuotos apsaugos jtai-
sas turi bati nedelsiant keiCiamas.

6.1.1 Apsaugos jtaiso reguliavimas Kl

Sukant visg apsaugos jtaisa, siurbimo Zarnos prijungi-

mo movg galima nustatyti j patogiausig darbui padétj.

Apsaugos jtaiso sukimas

1. I$junkite jrankj.

2. IStraukite i$ kiStukinio lizdo maitinimo kabelio Sakute.

3. Atlenkite prispaudimo svirtj.

4. Sukite apsaugos jtaisa.
-DEMESIO- Kada siurbimo Zarnos prijungimo mova
susilieCia su atlenkta svirtimi, apsaugos jtaisg galima
sukti toliau, pastumiant jj Zemyn.

5. Uzlenkite prispaudimo svirtj.

6.1.2 Apsaugos jtaiso reguliavimas pagal apdirbama

pavirSiy

. ISjunkite jrankj

. IStraukite maitinimo kabelio Sakutg iS kiStukinio lizdo.

. Padékite jrank] taip, kad jis remtysi $lifavimo disku.

. Atlenkite prispaudimo svirtj

. Sukite apsaugos jtaisg ir reguliuokite jj, kad aukstis
baty optimalus
-DEMESIO- Norint, kad Slifavimo metu susidaranci-
0s dulkés baty siurbiamos optimaliai, plokStelinis
sandarinimo tarpiklis turi beveik liestis su darbiniu
pavirSiumi ( tarpelis 0...1mm).

6. UZlenkite prispaudimo svirtj.

Gl W —

6.1.3 Apsaugos jtaiso reguliavimas $lifuojant pakrastius
Apsaugos jtaiso apatine dalj su joje esanCia anga sukant
galima nustatyti taip, kad pasirodyty dalis Slifavimo dis-
ko. Tai patogu, sakysime Slifuojant arti sienos.
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-PERSPEJIMAS-

M Dirbant arti prie krasty, apsau-
gos jtaisas bana i$ dalies atidarytas.

M Besisukantis Slifavimo diskas kelia
pavojy: darbuotojas gali bdti sun-
kiai suZzalotas.

B Kai apsaugos jtaisas yra atidarytas,
dirbkite labai atsargiai, o baig$
Slifuoti pakraScius, vél jj uzdaryki-
te.

A

-DEMESIO- Sifuojant pakrasgius pro apsaugos jtaisa
gali prasiskverbti daugiau dulkiy.

Apsaugos jtaiso reguliavimas

1. ISjunkite jrankj.

2. |Straukite i$ kiStukinio lizdo maitinimo kabelio Sakute.

3. Atlenkite prispaudimo sritj.

4. Sukite apsaugos jtaiso virsuting ir apating dalis prieSingo-
mis kryptimis, kol jos uzims tinkama padétj.

5. UZlenkite prispaudimo svirtj.
-DEMESIO- Kai apsaugos jtaisas vél grjzta j jprastine
uzdarg padétj, jo virSutinés ir apatinés daliy susika-
binimas yra aiskiai juntamas.

-DEMESIO- Jeigu uZlenkus svirtj apsaugos jtaisas sau-
giai nesilaiko, priverzkite prispaudimo juosta, sukdami
reguliavimo sraigtg pagal laikrodzio rodykle.

Jeigu atlenkus svirtj apsaugos jtaiso negalima pasukti,
atpalaiduokite prispaudimo juosta, sukdami reguliavi-
mo sraigta pries laikrodZio rodykle.

6.2 Soniné rankena Kl

6.2.1 Naudojimasis Sonine rankena ir jos reguliavimas

Darbo saugumo sumetimais visuomet turib  ti naudo-

jamasi Sonine rankena. Jg galima reguliuoti pagal dvi

asis ir nusistatyti paCia patogiausig darbine padét;:

— galimos dvi padétys pasukus kampu kairiarankiui ar
deSiniarankiui

— galima diskretiSkai pasukti j priekj/atgal

1. ISjunkite jrankj

2. IStraukite i$ kiStukinio lizdo maitinimo kabelio Sakute.

3. Atpalaiduokite Soning rankeng, sukdami tvirtinimo
sraigtg pries laikrodZio rodykle.

4. Nustatykite rankeng j norimg padét;.

5. PriverZkite tvirtinimo sraigta, sukdami pagal laikro-
dzio rodykle.

6.3 Deimantinis taurés pavidalo $lifavimo diskas FA

@ Norédami kaip nors pareguliuoti Slifavimo diska, pir-
miausia iSjunkite jrankj ir iStraukite i$ kiStukinio lizdo
maitinimo kabelio Sakute.

@ Paspauskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka (tiktai tuomet,
kai velenas nustoja suktis).

@ Keisdami Slifavimo diska, nuvalykite visas disko mon-
tavimo detales.
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@ Naudokite tik originalius Hilti firmos deimantinius
taurés pavidalo Slifavimo diskus, tvirtinimo junges ir
tvirtinimo verZles.

6.3.1 Deimantinio taurés pavidalo Slifavimo disko
montavimas

1. Dékite tvirtinimo junge ant veleno taip, kad “0”for-
mos iSdroza baty nukreipta j apacia, ir patikrinkite,
kad jungé saugiai susijungty su velenu.®A

2. Dékite Slifavimo diska ant tvirtinimo jungés centravi-
mo jvorés.®B

3. Uzsukite tvirtinimo verzle, sukdami pagal laikrodzio
rodykle ir priverZkite jg ranka arba verzliy raktu jveik-
dami variklio (pavaros) pasiprieSinima.

6.3.2 Deimantinio taurés pavidalo $lifavimo disko
demontavimas

1. Paspauskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir laikykite jj
Sioje padétyje.

2. Atpalaiduokite tvirtinimo verzle, pasuke jg verzliy rak-
tu prie$ laikrodZio rodykle.

3. Paleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

4. Nuimkite deimantinj $lifavimo diska.

6.3.3 Greicio perjungimas

Jrankio variklis gali suktis dviem skirtingais greiciais.
Rekomendacija

| greitis: 4700 /min

Sis greitis pasirenkamas $lifuojant minkStas minerali-
nes medziagas, tokias kaip dazy sluoksniai ant cemen-
to tinko. Naudojant §j greitj, pageréja dulkiy siurbimas
ar lengviau yra nukreipti jrankj dangoms pasalinti nuo
minkSty medziagy.

|| greitis: 6600 /min

Sis greitis pasirenkamas Slifuojant kietas mineralines
medziagas, tokias kaip betonas, tinkavimo zyminys ar
akmuo, kad baty gautas maksimalus Slifavimo efektyvu-
mas.

7. Darbas

PrieS pradédami naudoti jrankj, praSome perskaityti ir
jsiminti Sios instrukcijos saugos nurodymus.

-ATSARGIAI-

M Slifuojant gali susidaryti sveika-
tai pavojingos dulkés.

M Slifavimo metu susidariusios dul-
kés gali pazeisti plaucius ir akis.

B Naudokite dulkiy iStraukiamaja
sistemg, uZdékite apsauginj $alma,
kvépavimo takus saugancias prie-
mones ir apsauginius akinius.

93


http://www.manualslib.com/

-ATSARGIAI-

B Jrankis ir Slifavimo operacija sklei-
dZia triukSma.

B Pernelyg didelis triukSmas gali
pakenkti klausai.

W UZsidékite ausis saugancias prie-
mones.

®

7.1 Jrankio jjungimas

1. Jrankj ir pramoninj dulkiy siurblj sujunkite zarna.

2. Jrenginius DG 150 ir DPC 20 sujunkite elektros kabe-
liu.

3. Jrenginj DPC 20 jjunkite j kintama tinkla.

4. Patraukite jrankj nuo apdorojamo pavirsiaus.

5. Pastumkite jjungimo/iSjungimo mygtuka j priek], j
padét] “|JUNGTA” (“ON”). Jungiklis uzsifiksuoja Sioje
padétyje.

Nutrdkus elektros energijos tiekimui, jrankj galima vél

paleisti, pastumiant jjungimo/isjungimo mygtuka j padét;

“ISJUNGTA” (“OFFE”) (0) o tada j padétj “|JJUNGTA”

(“ON") (1).

7.2 Naujy deimantiniy taurés pavidalo Slifavimo disky
iShandymas.

Leiskite jrankiui padirbti maziausiai 30 sekundZiy tuscig-

ja eiga. Deimantinis Slifavimo diskas neturi bati naudo-

jamas, jeigu jis vibruoja. Saugokite diskus nuo smagiy

ir neleiskite, kad ant jy patekty tepalo..

7.3 Slifavimas

@ Atsargiai! Atliekant bandomajj paleidima, dirbant bei
laukiant, kol taurés formos diskas visiSkai sustos,
prietaisg DG 150 visada laikyti ant apdirbamo pavirSiaus
arba truputj vir§ jo.

@ Niekada nesinaudokite jrankiu, jeigu jis neturi saugos
jtaisy

@ Naudokite tik Hilti firmos deimantinius taurés pavi-
dalo Slifavimo diskus DG-CW 150/6".

@ Nestipriai spauskite jrankj, atsizvelgdami j tai, kokia
medziaga Slifuojama. Stumdykite jrankj i$ vieni krasto
j kitg ir nespauskite deimantinio Slifavimo disko j
medziaga.

@® Deimantinis Slifavimo diskas gali perkaisti ir bati
sugadintas Slifuojant ypac kietas mineralines medzia-
gas, pavyzdziui, betona, kurio sudétyje yra didelé dalis
sunkiyjy uzpildy. Jeigu taip atsitikty, Slifavimo ope-
racijg reikia nutraukti ir leisti diskui Siek tiek atvésti,
jrankiui sukantis tusciaja eiga.

@ Sulétéjes Slifavimo disko skverbimasis j medziaga
gali reiksti, kad jis prarado pjovimo jéga (jo segmen-
tai atSipo). Siuos segmentus galima vél uzgalasti Slifuo-
jant abrazyving medZiaga (Hilti firmos galandinimo
plokStele ar abrazyvinj smélio E kalkiy bloka).

7.4 Jrankio iSjungimas

1. Paspauskite jjungimo/i§jungimo mygtuka. Jj palei-
dus, mygtukas grjzta j padétj “ISJUNGTA”.

2. Straukite maitinimo kabel; i$ kiStukinio lizdo.
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3. Jeigu naudojamas pramoninis dulkiy siurblys, atjun-
kite Zarna, jungiancig jrankj su dulkiy siurbliu.

8. PrieZidra ir techninis aptarnavimas

Prie$ atlikdami kokius nors darbus su jrenginiais DG
150 ar DPC 20 (juos reguliuodami, valydami ir t.t.),
iStraukite maitinimo kabelio Sakutg i$ kiStukinio lizdo.
Variklio gaubte esanCiy ventiliacijos angy negalima uzden-
gti, jos visg laika turi bati Svarios. Nenaudokite jrengi-
niams valyti metaliniy daikty.

Slifuojant mineralines medziagas ekstremaliomis sgly-
gomis jrankio viduje gali susikaupti elektrai laidziy dul-
kiy. Tai gali turéti neigiama jtakg jrankio apsauginei izo-
liacijai.

-ATSARGIAI-

Prietaisas, ypat jo rankeny pavirSiai, visada turi bati
sausi, Svards, nesutepti alyva ar tirStu tepalu. Nenau-
dokite prieZiaros priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra sili-
kono.

ISorinis prietaiso korpusas yra pagamintas i§ smagiams
atsparaus plastiko. Rankenos pagamintos i$ elas-
tomero.

Niekada neeksploatuokite prietaiso, jeigu jo védinimo
plySiai uzsikimSe! Védinimo plySius atsargiai valykite
sausu Sepeciu. Saugokite, kad j prietaiso vidy nepatekty
paSaliniy daikty. ISorinj prietaiso pavirSiy reguliariai valy-
kite Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Valymui nenaudokite
purkStuvo, auksto slégio gary jrangos arba tekancio van-
dens! Dél to prietaisas gali tapti elektriSkai nesaugus.

8.1 Apsaugos jtaiso plok$telinio sandarinimo tarpik-
lio keitimas

Keiskite apsaugos jtaiso plokstelinj sandarinimo tarpi-

klj kiekvieng karta, kai keiCiate Slifavimo diska.

-DEMESIO- sandarinimo tarpiklio daliy demonta-

vima/surinkima galima palengvinti, sukant apsaugos

jtaiso dalis viena kitos atzvilgiu.

Demontavimas

1. PrieS reguliuodami jrankj, keisdami detales ar atlik-
dami kokius nors kitus techninio aptarnavimo dar-
bus, pirmiausia jj iSjunkite ir iStraukite maitinimo kabe-
lio Sakute i$ kiStukinio lizdo.

2. Atsuktuvu paspauskite tris fiksavimo Ziedo lieZzuveéli-
us ties apsaugos jtaiso krastu.

3. Nuimkite nuo fiksavimo ziedo didjjj plokStelinj san-
darinimo tarpiklj.

4. Atpalaiduokite mazajj plokstelinj sandarinimo tarpi-
klj, spausdami jj atsuktuvu pro du plySius apsaugos
jtaiso iSorinéje dalyje.

Surinkimas
1. Valykite detaliy jstatymo griovelius, kad nelikty dide-
liy dulkiy daleliy.

2. Spauskite mazajj plokstelinj sandarinimo tarpiklj j krei-
pianCigja, esancig apsaugos jtaise, kol jo liezuvéliai
jeis j apsaugos jtaiso plySius.
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3. Didjjj plokstelinj sandarinimo tarpiklj dékite j fiksavi-
mo ziedo griovelj

4. Fiksavimo Ziedg su sandarinimo tarpikliu spauskite
iSilgai apsaugos jtaiso krasto,

8.2 Remontas

Jis pagamintas ir iSbandytas labai rapestingai. Ir vis dél-
to, jeigu baty uzfiksuotas koks nors jo gedimas, jrankj
reikéty grazinti j Hilti techninio aptarnavimo centrg remon-
tuoti. Remontuoti jrankj leidZiama tik atitinkamai pareng-
tiems elektrikams.

9. Gedimy nustatymas ir Salinimas

9.1 |renginio DG 150 indikatoriné lemputé (Sviesos
diodas)

Apie jrankio perkaitimg perspéja raudonai mirksinti lem-

puté. Si lemputé mirksi tol, kol jrankis neatvésta, nepri-

klausomai nuo jjungimo/isjungimo mygtuko padéties.

Jeigu lemputé pradeda mirkséti raudonai, jrankj iSjun-

kite ir leiskite jam atausti, kol lemputé nustos mirkséti.

9.2 |renginio DPC 20 indikatoriné lemputé (Sviesos

diodas)

Indikatorinés lemputés basena:

a) Lemputé Sviecia tolygiai Zalia Sviesa
Signalizuojama, kad jrenginys DPC 20 yra parengtas
darbui. Jrenginys DPC 20 yra jjungtas j kintamos sro-
vés tinklg ir néra jokiy gedimy. Tai normali bsena.

b) Lemputé mirksi zaliai
Si situacija gali susidaryti, kai naudojami 100V, 110V
ir 120V vardinés jtampos jrengimy variantai ir jren-
ginys yra apkrautas. Lemputé mirksinti Zalia Sviesa,
signalizuoja, kad tinklo jtampa yra per Zema. |rengi-
nio DG 150 naSumas Siuo atveju gerokai sumazéja.

c) Lemputé mirksi raudonai
Tai reiSkia, kad jrenginys reaguoja j elektros energi-
jos tiekimo sutrikimus (pvz., pernelyg didelé arba per-
nelyg maza sroveés stiprumo arba jtampos reikSmé)
arba temperatdros svyravimus. Pasalinus minétus
sutrikimus, raudona lemputés spalva turi pasikeisti j
Zalig. Jei taip neatsitinka, iSjunkite elektros laidg i$
kintamosios srovés tinklo, palaukite keletg sekundziy
ir vél jjunkite laidg j tinkla. Jei ir po to signalinés lem-
putés spalva iSlieka raudona, patikrinkite iSvesties
saugiklius.

Nedega indikatoriné lemputé

Jrenginiui DPC 20 netiekiama energija i$ kintamosios
sroves tinklo. Taip gali atsitikti dél gedimo paciame tin-
kle, maitinimo kabelio ar ilgintuvo kabelio defekto, arba
jrenginio DPC 20 gedimo. IS karto nejmanoma nustaty-
ti, ar pati indikatoriné lemputé néra perdegusi. Dél Sios
priezasties jrenginj DPC 20 reguliariais laiko intervalais
( maZiausiai kas puse mety) kartu su jrenginiu DG 150
turi patikrinti apmokyta specialistas arba jie turi bati
tikrinami Hilti techninio aptarnavimo centre.
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10. Utilizacija
N
% <9 Graginkite atliekas perdirbimui

"Hilti" prietaisai pagaminti iS perdirbamy medziagy. TaCiau
pries perdirbant jas reikia teisingai iSraSiuoti. Daugelyje
Saliy "Hilti" jau yra pasiruoSusi surinkti senus elektrinius
prietaisus ir juos perdirbti. PraSome kreiptis j klienty
aptarnavimo centrg "Hilti" arba j "Hilti" prekybos atstova.

S—» Tiktai ES valstybems
w NeiSmeskite elektros jrengimy i buitinius
O™ SjukSlynus!

Pagal ES Direktyva del naudoty jrengimy,
elektros jrengimy ir jy jtraukimo j valstybi-
nius jstatymus naudotus jrengimus batina
suringti atskirai ir nugabenti antriniy zaliavy
perdirbimui aplinkai nekenksmingu budd.

11. Gamintojo teikiama garantija

"Hilti" garantuoja, kad pristatytas prietaisas neturi med-
Ziagos arba gamybos trikumy. Si garantija taikoma, jei
vaujantis "Hilti" naudojimo instrukcijos nurodymais ir
uztikrinamas jo konstrukcijos techninis vieningumas,
t.y. naudojamos tik originalios "Hilti" dalys, eksploataci-
nés medziagos, priedai ir atsarginés dalys.

Si garantija apima nemokama remontg arba nemokamg
sugedusiy daliy keitimg visu prietaiso tarnavimo lai-
kotarpiu. Natdraliai susidévin¢ioms dalims garantija
netaikoma.

Kitos pretenzijos nepriimamaos, jei jy priimti nereika-
laujama pagal $alies jstatymus. "Hilti" neatsako uz
tiesiogine arba netiesioging materialine ir dél jos atsi-
radusia Zalg, nuostolius arba iSlaidas, atsiradusias
naudojant prietaisa, arba dél negaléjimo panaudoti
prietaiso pagal paskirtj. Nepriimamos numanomos
garantijos dél prietaiso naudojimo pagal tam tikra
paskirt;.

Jei prietaisg reikia remontuoti arba pakeisti, nustate
gedima nedelsdami nusiyskite jj atsakingai "Hilti" pre-
kybos atstovybei.

Si garantija apima visus "Hilti" garantinius jsipareigoji-
mus ir pakei€ia iki Siol galiojusius ir galiojanCius pareis-
kimus, raStiSkus arba Zodinius susitarimus dél garanti-
jos.
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12. Atitikimo EB reikalavimams
deklaracija (originali)

ApraSymas: Sifavima magina
Pavadinimas: DG150/DPC 20
Sukiirimo metai: 2001

Prisiimdami visg atsakomybe mes pareiSkiame, kad
gaminys atitinka Siuos standartus ir direktyvas: 2004/108/EB,
2006/42/EB, EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-3, EN ISO 12100,
2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

Lot (eeo i

Paolo Luccini Johannes W. Huber

Head of BA Quality & Process Management Senior Vice President
BA Electric Tools & Accessories Business Unit Diamond
01/2012 01/2012

Techniné dokumentacija prie:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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MANOANAHY BONBIHLLA TYNH¥CKA H¥CKAYIbIK

DPC 20 6ap DG 150 Terictey MaluMHacChbl

ManpanaHyabl 6acTay angbiHaa
MiHAETTi TypAe nanaanady
OOMbIHLLA HYCKAYNbIKTbI OKbIHbI3.

OpKallaH ocbl nanganaHy
OOMbIHLLA HYCKayNbIKTbI
acnanTbiH XaHbIHAA CaKTaHbI3.

OpKallaH ocbl nanganaHy
OOMbIHLLIA HYCKayNbIKTbI
acnanTbiH XaHbIHAA CaKTaHbI3.

DG 150 mawwmHacbIHbIH 6ackapy 6enwekTtepi

xaHe 6enwextepi [l A

@ Cengipriw

@ Byiiipnik TyTKbILL

© KvHanfaH KoprayblLL kantama

@ Pettey GonThl

@ Kbicna viHTipek

O VHaukatopnbik Wam (apblk Anoabl)

@ Keninim CbIMHbIH aibIpbl

@ Kbingamablk anblpbin-KockbiLLbl (1 xaHe 2 kyiAnepi)

© Byitipnik TyTKbILLTLI GekiTy OypaHaacs!

(O Kbicna kambIT

@ lavika kini

M Kbicna raiika

® Anwmac TocTaraH

(@ Katnapnbl Tbifbl3aaTkblLL, LWaFbIH

(® Kbicna onaxew

(® Katnapnbl Thifb3aaTKbILL, VIIKEH

@ TokTaTKbILL CakMHa

® WnuHpens

(® Cepinneni cakuHanbl Kynbin

¢l KoprayblLL kanTamaHbIH TeMeHri beniri

@) KopraybiLL kanTamaHbIH, LLMaHT KOCKbILLbI 6ap
KOFapFbl Beniri

@ LnnHpenbpi byrattay TYMMECH

DPC 20 6ackapy 6enwekrepi xaHe 6enwekTepi E1
@3 VHavkaToprblk LWam (XapblK A1oabl)

@ Xeninik coim

@ bafbiTTaybil

@5 Tacoimanzayra apHanFaH TyTka

@Y XKeninik CbIM yCTafblLLbI

@3 Kaknarbl 6ap anekTp poseTkachl

@ bexiTeTiH TabaH
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1. XXannb! aknapar

@ \11 canpap acnanTbiH 6ackapy GenLuekTepiHe xaHe HaW-
KaTopnapblHa KaTbICT

Kl Lincdbpnapme nnntoctpaumsinap Genrinexre. MaTiHre
UNnCTpaumsnap MykabaHblH, iLLKi XakTapbiH4a opHanac-
ThIpbliFaH. AcnanneH TaHbICkaH Ke3ae, onapabl KOpHEKIiK
YLLiH aLUbIHbI3.

Ochl nargaraHy bolblHLa Hyckaynbikta DPC 20 6ap DG 150
«acnan» gen aranagpl.

UpenTudukaumnanbik ManiMeTTepaid acnanta
OpHanacybl

Typi MeH cepusiHbIH Genrinepi ciaaiH acnabblHbI3abIH 3aybIT-
TbIK KECTELLECIHAE OpHanackaH. byn manimeTTepai ocbl
nanaanaHy 6oiblHLLA Hyckayrblkka xasbiHbl3. Onap acnanka
CEePBUCTIK KbI3MET KOPCETKEHAE XBHE OHbl NaaanaHy
BoViblHLLA KOHCYNbTaLMsnapaa Kaxer.

Tun:

Cepusanblk HOMIpI:

Tum:

Cepuanblk HOMIDI:
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1.1 MymKiH Kayinke Hyckaynap

-ECKEPTY- (WARNING)
ECKEPTY cesi ayblp xapakaTTapra Hemece KbI3MeTKepepiH enimMiHe akenyi MyMKiH bIKTUMan KayinTi xafaannapra
Hasap ayzapy YLUiH KorngaHbinagp!.

-HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3- (CAUTION)
YKeHin xapakatTapra HemMece acnanTblH 3akbIMaanybiHa akenyi MyMKiH bIKTUMan KayinTi afganabiH xanmnbl 6enrineHyi.

-ECKEPTTIE- (NOTE)
AcnanTbl nanganaHy 6oMblIHLLA Hyckaynap xeHe 6acka nangans! aknapar. Onap AeHcaynblkka HeMece MEHLLIKKE 3UsH
KenTipy kayniH TeHAIPETiH Xafaannapra ecenTenMereH.

1.2 MukTorpammanap

EckeprertiH 6enrinep ¥ifapbiMaanTbIH Oenrinep
Kayin Typansl OnexTp Eckepry: blcTbik 6eT Kopraybiw KopraybiL KopraybiLu KopraybiL
Xannbl eCKepTy  TOTbIHbIH COFY  KOMAapblHbI3abl Typasbl eCKepTy kesingipikTi KackaHbl KynakkanTbl KonranTapabl
kayni Typanbl abaiinaHpl3 KMiHi3 KOnAaHbIHbI3 KONOaHbIHbI3  KOMAaHbIHbI3
eckepTy
RPM /min ‘ ‘ @ %é
MuHyT iwiHgeri - MuRyT iwingeri Pecnnpatopabl KopraybiL MarpanaHap [ManganaHbinFaH
aliHanbiMZap  anHaneiMaap KOnaaHbIHbI3 KUiMAi K1iHi3 angblHoa  Mmarepvangapgbl
nanganaxy eHpeyre
6oMbIHLWa XibepiHis
HYCKaynbIKTbI
OKy KaxeT

2. Cunatrama

DG 150 TericTey MaLLMHaChl — By KypbinbIC XXYMbICTapblH OpbIHAAY Ke3iHAe MUHepanblk Matepuanaapabl Tericteyre
apHanraH anmac anektp kypan. DG 150 mawwuHace! ek DPC 20 Gipre xymbic ictert anagel. Ocbinaniua, 6yn acnantap
XKYWEHi Kypanabl.

MakcatbiHa cai nanganany

DG 150 acnabeit Tek DPC 20 6noreiMeH Gipre kongaHyra 6onagpl. Hilti yCblHFaH KypbInbiC WAHCOPFbILBIMEH XaHe

DG-CW 150/6" ywwiH cait keneTiH anmac TocTaraHapl Terictey aeHrenektepimen 6ipre DG 150 waH 6apbiHLLa a3 XuHa-

naTbIH, KONIMEH TEriCTeyre apHanfFaH OHTanmbl YANECTIPINTeH anekTp xyneci 6onbin Tabbinaabl. LWaHHbIH nanga 6onybiH

BapblHLLa a3anTy YLUiH KanbinTbl XXYMbIC KyWiHAEr 8HAIPICTIK LWAHCOPFLILLTLI YHeMi konaaHy kepek. DG 150 mawwuHa-

CbIHbIH KaYiMCi3 XyMbICbIH KaMTaMachI3 eTy YLLiH TynHycka Hilti anmac Terictey TocTaraHgapblH konaaHy kepek. DG 150

TeK kaHa 6eTOHHbIH BEeTiH HEMEeCe OFaH yKcac MMHepanablk Matepuanaapabl Kyprak Tericteyre, coHgan-ak, byn mare-

puangapaaH kanblHablfbl 3 MM-4EH acnanTblH kabaTTapabl keTipyre apHanfaH. DG 150 kemerimeH kabatTapbl 6ap

8He kabaTTapbl KOK MUHepanabIk Matepuarnaapabl TeriCTereHe XeprinikTi caHuTapnbIk HopManap MeH epexenepai,

COHfal-ak, AeHCaynbIKTbl KOpFayFa KaTbiCTbl CAIKEC KaYinCi3aik TEXHUKACbIHbIH EPEXENEpIH caKTay Kepek.

Ewo6ip xafganaa 6yn acnantbl ocbl HYCKaynblKTa cunaTTanfaHgapaaH 6acka XXyMbicTapabl OpbiHAAY YLWiH

nanaanaH6aHbI3.

@ AcnanTbl MeTangapabl, aralThl xaHe 2 naparpadblHaa TisinmereH 6acka matepuangapabl TEMCTeY YLWiH KonaaHyra
TbibIM CanblHagbI.

@ AcnanTbl ocbl acnanne Gipre konaaHyra GekiTinMereH anMac KeceTiH auckinepmeH, abpasusTi KECETIH HEMECE Teric-
TEMUTIH UCKINEPMEH, CbiMIbl LWEeTKanapmeH Hemece backa koHablpManapMeH Bipre kongaHyFa ThibiM CarnbliHablg,
(3-TapayblH kapaHbI3).

@ Acnan binFanbl Tericreyre apHanmara.

@ AcnanTbl KbICKbILLITA KbICMaHbI3.

@ KypambiHaa acbect 6ap maTepuangapaa Tecikrepai Oyproinayra 6onmangp..
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@ KypamblHaa feHcayrblkka 3usHbl 3aTTap 6ap Matepuanaapabl TeK KeprinikTi kayinciaaik TeXHUKachl epexenepiHe can
KyMbICTapAbl OpbIHAAYFa XayanTbl XeprinikTi 6unik opraHaapbIMeH KEHeCKeHHEH KeliH FaHa TericTeyre 6onagpl.
@ 3 "Anmac TericTey ToCTaraH4apbl XXeHe CaiMaHapb!" TapaybiHaa TisinMereH anmac abpaswBTi ToCTaraHAapAbl Naii-

Aanadyra TbIbIM CanblHagbI.

@ LLerenep, BypaHaans werenep xaHe T.0. CUAKTI LWbIFLIN TypFaH 3aTTapabl Tericteyre 6onmaiasl. MyHaai 3attapab!
TericTeyai 6actaman Typbin anbin Tactay Kepex.

XKeTKi3y KuHafbl

1 naHa DG 150 Terictey mallmHachl

1 naHa DPC 20 kyaTtneH kamTy briorbi
1 naHa Kbicna donaHeLl

1 naHa Kbicna raiika

1 paHa [anka KinTi

1 naHa KoprayblLL Ke3inaipik

1 naHa [NaganaHy HyCKaynblfbl

3. Konabipmanap xoHe caumaHgap

Hilti 6enweri
AnmasHble wnudosanbHbIe
YallKu

Wcnonb3oBaHue

DG-CW 150/6" A1

ABpasueriniri )xorapbl MaTepuanaapabl, Mbicarbl, Cbifiak MasirbIH aHe Con
CUSIKTbI MUHeparnablk Matepuangapbl, Tericteyre apHasFaH

DG-CW 150/6" B1

BeToH aHe con CUaKTbI MUHEpanablk MatepuaniapaaH KanblHablfbl 3 MM-re
JieiiHri kabaTTapapl KeTipyre apHarnraH

DG-CW 150/6" C1

KatTanblifbl MeH abpasuBTiniri opTaLla 6ETOH XaHe Con CUSKTbI MUHEPanAbK
maTepuangapge! Tericteyre apHasFaH

DG-CW 150/6" C10

betoHabl Tericteyre apHanraH

DG-CW 150/6" C2

KaTTbinbifbl )xaHe abpasuBTiniri eTe xorapbl GETOHAbI XaHe COM CUAKTHI
MUHepanblk Matepuangapabl Tericteyre apHasFaH

DG-CW 150/6" D1

BeToH xaHe con cusKTbI MUHepanblk MatepuaniapabiH OeTTepiH Taza eHaeyre
apHarnraH

KaTtnapnbl Thifbl3aTkbILUTap

Bip ynKeH Katnapnbl ThifbI3AaTKbILL XaHe Bip LarbiH KaTnapibl Thifbl3AaTKbILL

ToKTaTKbILL CakMHa

LLlarpkuHaFbILITaFb! YTKEH KaTnapribl ThiFbI3AaTKbILLTLI OEKiTyre apHarnFaH
TOKTATKbILL CakuHa

DG 150 acnantapra apHanfaH

JKOLLiri TacbiMangayra apHasFaH XoLUik

VCD 50L "Kyprak" nanganaHyra apHasfaH LaHCcoprbiLL

DG 150 ywwiH Kbicna conaHew Tex Hilti DG-CW DG-CW 150/6" anmac Terictey TocTafaHaapblH 6eKiTy yLuiH
KongaHbInatblH, apHavibl, TOKTATKbILINEH YANECiMAi Kbicna dnaHew,

DG 150 ywwiH Kbicna chnaHed Hilti DG-CW 150/6" anmac Terictey TocTaranaapelH bekiTyre apHanfan M13

ravkachbl apHanbl Kbicra rakach!

4. TexHukanbIK cunaTramanap

DG150 DPC 20

HomwuHangbl kepHey

100B 110B 120B 220B  230B  240B

HomwHangbl TyThIHbINATbIH TOK

15A 16A 15A 96A 92A 88A

Kipic kyat

1.500Br 1.760Br 1.800Br 2.100Br 2.100 Br 2.100 Br

LbifbiC KyaT

1.070Br 1.260Br 1.285Br 1.500 Br 1.500 Br 1.500 Br

QNEKTP KEMICiHIH Xuiniri

50/60 My 50/60 My 60 My 50/60My 50Ty 501y

HomuHanabl aiHany xuiniri

1 kyniHgeri No | 4.700/mMuH

2 kyningeri No Il 6.600/MuH

EPTA 01/2003 apiciHe cait

maccacsbl 4.1kr 3,8 kr 3,8 kr 3,8 kr 3,4 kr 34kt 34k
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[abapuTTik enwemaepi (¥xExBb) 46x25x23 cm

27x22x15 cm

OneKTp Kopray Krachl

1 @] (koc m3onaums)

-H¥CKAY-

Hyckayrnbikta kepceTinreH Bubpauus aeHreii EN 60745 ctaHgapTelHa cai enwey aAiCiHiH KeMeriMeH aHblKTanfFaH xoHe
OHbl Backa anekTp acnanTapbiMEH canbICThipFraHaa nanganaryra bonagpl. CoHgan-ak, on BUOpaLMANbIK XyKTEMEHi
angblH ana 6afanayra konannbl. KepceTinreH Bubpaums AeHredi acnanTbl nanaanaHyabH Herisri cananapblHa can Kene-
Ai. Ananga, anekTp acnabel 6acka MakcaTneH nanganaHoinca, 6acka xymbic acnantapbiHaa Bubpaums geHreii 6acka
Bonybl MymkiH. OCbIHbIH CanaapbiHaH acnanTblH, ByKin XyMbIC iCTey ke3eHiHae BUBpaLMsnbIK XyKTeMe auTaprbikTan
apTybl MyMKiH. BUbpaLmsanbIK XyKTEMEHI 4N aHbIKTay YLUiH acran CeHAIpinreH Kyiiae Hemece 60C XyMbIC iCTEATIH yaKbIT
apanblKTapblH Aa eckepy kepek. OcblHbIH cangapbiHaH acnanTbiH OyKin XXyMbIC icTey ke3eHiHAe BUBpaLmsbIK XyKTeMe
anTapnbIKTan TemeHaeyi MyMKiH. MaiganaHylwbiHbl narnaa GonatbiH BUOpaLmMsgaH KopFay YLLiH KOChIMLLA CaKThIK Lwapa-
napblH KONAaHbIHbI3, Mbicasbl: ANEKTP acnabblHa eHe XyMbIC acnantapblHa TEXHUKambIK KbIBMET KOpCeTy, KongapablH,

KbINYbIH CaKTay, XyMbIC NPOLECTepiH AypbIC Y/bIMAACTbIPY.

LLly meH BuOpaums Typanel gepektep (enweynep EN 60745 6oibIHLWA OTKi3inreH)

LLly neHreniHiH optawa A-Ty3eTinreH MaHi 88 ob (A)
LLly neHreniHiH optawa A-Ty3eTinreH MaHi 99 ob (A)
[oncisaik 306
Y1 ocb GoMbIHLIA BUOpaLWMS MaHAEPI 5,8 m/c?
Joancianik (K) 1,5 m/c?

AnekTp KypanbIHbIH 6acka MaHbI3Abl cMNaTTamanaphbl

OLLipyaeH KeliH ToKTay yakbIThl < 2 CeK

LLlamMagaH TbiC XyKTEMEAEH Xblny Kopraybl

KaiiTa kocblny Gnokvpatopsl

TexHuKarbIk 83repTyrnep eHridy KyKbiFbl cakTanag

5. Kayinci3gik TexHMkacbl 00MbIHLLIA
Hyckaynap

5.1. OnekTp acnanTb! YLLiH Kayinci3aik TeXHUKaChI
OoMbIHLWA Xannbl HycKaynap

ECKEPTY! CakrbIK Wwapanapbl 60ibIHLIA 6aprbIk HyCKay-
nappabl XaHe HyckaynapAbl OKbIN WbIFbIHbI3. TeMeHae
BepinreH Hyckaynapabl OpbIHAamay 3MeKTP TOrbIHbIH, COFybl-
Ha, epTKe dKenyi MyMKiH XaHe/HeMece aybIp xapakatTap-
Abl TyAbIpybl MyMKiH. Kayincispik TexHuKkacbl 6oMbliHLWA
Oapnbik HycKaynapabl XaHe HyckaynapAabl keneci nan-
AanaHylubl YLWiH cakTaHbI3. byaaH api kongaHbinatbiH
"anekTp Kypan" TEPMUHI 3NeKTp XeniCiHeH (xeninik kabens-
MeH) XoHe akKyMynsTopaaH (xeninik kabenbeia) KyMbic
ICTENTIH ANEKTP KyparFa KaTbICTbl.

5.1.1 XXyMbIc OpHbIHbIH Kayinci3giri

a) X\yMbIC OpHbIHAAFbI Ta3anbIKTbl XXaHe TAPTINTi
kaparanaHbi3. XyMbIC OpHbIHAaFb! PETCI3AIK eHe Hallap
apblK CATCI3 XaFaannapra aKernyi MyMKiH.

b) AcnanneH XaHfbllW CYMbIKTbIKTap, razaap Hemece
waHaap 6ap xapbiny kayni 6ap opraaa KXyMbic icTe-
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MeH;3. )KyMbIC iCTereHae anekTp KypasaaH YLWKelHAap
LblFalbl XaHe YILKbIHAAP LWaHab! Hemece Byriapabl TyTaH-
AbIpybl MYMKiH.

c) bananapabIH xaHe 6erae anampapabIH XyMbIC icTen
TYpFaH 3reKTp KypasFa XakbIHaaybiHa pyKcarT eTreHis.
JKyMbICTaH KeHin 6enMereHze, anexkTp kypasbiH Gakbinay
OFanybl MyMKiH.

5.1.2 AnexTp Kayincisairi

a) AcnanTbl KOCY anblipbl LWTENCeNb po3eTKkacbiHa cau
oonybl kepek. AWbIpAbIH KOHCTPYKLMACHIH 63repT-
nexi3. Kopraybliw xepre Kocybl 6ap acnanTap yLiH
WTeKepnik aganTtepnepai nanaanaHbaHbI3. TynHycka
aibipnapabl XaHe onapfFa can poseTkanapabl KongaHy
3NEKTP TOrbIHbIH, COFY KayniH asanTagbl.

b) Kybbipnap, XbinbITy XyAnepi, newrep XaHe
TOHa3bITKbILTap CUAKTbI Kepre KocbinFaH beTrepre
THogi 6onabipmaHbI3. XKepre KocblrFaH 3aTTapra TUreH-
[i€ SNEKTP TOrbIHbIH, COFYbIHbIH YIIKEH Kayni TybIHAANabI.

c) AcnanTbl XXaHObIp MeH biNFanAblH acepnepiHeH
KOpFaHbI3. JIeKTp KypasnFa Cy KipyiHiH HoTuxeciHae
ANeKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY Kayni apTadbl.

d) Kabenbpai 6acka makcatTa konaaHOaHbI3 XaHe acnan-
Thl OHbIMEH arnbin XXYPMEHi3, OHbl aCNanTb! iNin KO
Hemece po3eTkaaH anbipAbl WbiFapy YLWiH KonaaH-
0aHbI3. Kabenbpai xorapbl TemnepaTypanapabIiH, Mai-
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AblH, YWKIp XUeKTepAaiH HeMece 3neKTp KypanabiH
anMHanatbIH TYNiHAepiHiH acepnepiHeH KopFaHbI3.
KabenbiH 3akbIMaanyblHbIH HeMeCe LatacyblHbIH HOTH-
XECIHAe 3MEeKTP TOrbIHbLIH COFY Kaymi apTagbl.

e) Erep xymbicTap awblIK ayaga opbiHaanca, Tek 6enve-
nepaeH TbIC KonaaHyfa pyKcarT eTifreH y3apTKbIL
KabenbAepai nanaanaHbIHbI3. benvenepae Tbic Kon-
[aHyFa xapamabl y3apTKbILL kabenbai natganaHy anexTp
TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH azanTagp!.

f) Erep anekTp KypanMeH bififangbinbIk Xafaanna-
pbIHAA XyMbIC icTeyai 6onabipmay MyMKiH emec 6on-
ca, WhIFbIN KeTETiH TOKTaH KOpFay aBTOMAaTbIH
KonAaHbIHbI3. LLbIFbIN KETETIH TOKTaH KOpFay aBToMa-
TbIH KONAaHy SNeKTpP TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH asaiTagpl.

5.1.3 AnpampapabIH Kayincisairi

a) ¥KkbINTbl 60NbIHbI3, dpeKeTTEPiHi3re KOHiN 6eniHi3
)KSHE 3NeKTP KypariMeH XyMbIC icTeyre AypbIC KapaHbI3.
LapwacaHbI3 Hemece ecipTKinepaiH, ankoronbabiH,
Hemece Adpi-AdpPMeKTepAIH acepiHiH acTbiHAa 6on-
CaHbI3, KyPbINFbIHbI KongaH6aHbI3. AcnanmneH XyMbic
icTereHzeri Bip caT 3eiHCi3aik aybIp XapakaTTapra ake-
nyi MYMKiH.

b) XXeke KopraHy KypanaapbiH naganaHblHbI3 XXaHe
dpKalLiaH MiHAETTi TypAe KopraybILL Ke3ingipikTi K1iHj3.
OneKTp KypasblHbIH TYpiHe XoHe nanganaxy xargan-
napblHa GalnaHbICTbI XXeke KopFaHy KypariapblH, Mbica-
Nbl, pecnupaTtopgpl, YTaHbl CbIPFbIMaiTLIH astk KMiMaj,
KOpFayblLLl KaCKaHbl HEMECE KopFaybiLLl KynakkanTbl Kom-
[aHy XapakaTTaHy kayniH asantagpl.

C) dNeKTp KypanbiHbIH Ke3AeNCOK KOCbINybIH 6on-
AbIPMaHbI3. AMEeKTP KyaTbIHA KOCY XoHe/HemMece aKKy-
MynsTopabl KOK0, KeTepy Hemece TacbiMangay angbIH-
Aa ANeKTP Kypan eLwipinreHiHe ko3 XeTKi3iHi3. AnekTp
Kypangbl TacbiMarngaranaa caycaktap ceHgipriute borna-
TbIH HEMECe KOCbITFaH arekTp Kypas xerire KocblnarblH
Xaffannap CaTci3 xafaannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

d) Kocy anabiHAa acnanTaH peTTey XoHe OpHTay Kypan-
AapblH HeMece ranka KinTiH WhbiFapblHbI3. ONekTp
KypanablH aiHanatblH GeniriHaeri acnan Hemece Kint
apakaTTapra aKeryi MyMKiH.

e) XXyMbIc Ke3iHAe bIHFaCbI3 KanbinTapfa TypMayra
ThIPbICbIHbI3. YHEMi TYPaKTbI KyWAi )aHe Tene-TeHaik-
Ti caKTaHbI3. byn KyTnereH xargannapaa anekTp kypan-
bl XaKcblpak 6ackapyra MyMKiHAiK 6epesi.

f) ApHaiibl KMimMAj KuiHi3. ©Te 60c knimMai Hemece aLe-
Kenunepai kuMeHis. LawTbl, knimgi xoHe KonFanThbl
3NEKTP KypanabIH aiHanarbIH TyWiHaepiHeH caKTaHbI3.
Boc kuim, swwekennep xaHe y3blH LWaLl onapfa iniHyi
MYMKiH.

g) Erep waHabl XuUHay XaHe KeTipyre apHanfaH
Kypbinfbinapabl KOCY KapacTbipbisiFaH 6onca, onap
KOCbINTFaHbIHA XaHe MaKcaTbl 00MbIHLIA KONAAHbI-
NbIn XaTKaHbIHA K63 XeTKi3iHi3. byn Kypbinfoinapasl
KOnaaHy LUaHHbIH 3siHAbI 8CepiH asaiTapbl.

5.1.4 neKTp Kypanabl KongaHy XaHe ofaH KbI3MeT
kepceTy
a) AneKTp Kypanfa WwamagaH TbIC XXyKTeme TycyiH 6on-
AblpMaHbI3. [lon ocbl XKYMbICKa apHanfaH 3M1eKTp
Kypanabl KongaHblHbI3. byn epexeHi cakray kepce-
TiNreH Kyat AmanasoHblHAA XKOFapbIpak XyMbIC canachIH
XoHe KayinciaairiH kaMTamachI3 eTefi.
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b) CeHgipriLui Gy3binFaH aneKkTp KypanbiH KonaaH6aHbI3.
Kocy Hemece eLLipy K/bIH 3NneKTp Kypar KayinTi )XeHe OHb
XOHOEY Kepex.

C) AneKTp Kypanabl peTreyre, caimMaHaapabl aybICTbl-
pyfa Kipicy anabliHAa Hemece XyMbICTarbl y3inic
anabiHAa po3eTkaaaH anbipabl XKoHe/Hemece AneKTp
KypanaaH akkyMynstopabl WFapbiHbI3. byn cakTblk
Lapachl acnanTblH Ke3AEeCcoK KochinybiH Gonasipmari-
abl.

d) KongaHbinmManTbIH 3neKTp Kypanaapabl 6ananap
KETNeWTiH Xeprepae cakTaHbI3. ANEKTP Kypanabl
OHbl NanAanaHa anMauTbiH HemMece OCbl HyCKay-
napAb! OKbIN WhbIKNaFaH Tyrranapra 6epmeHis. JrekTp
Kypanaap Texipubec ok naraanaHyLUblnapabH KOrblH-
[Aa kayinTi 6onagp!.

e) AcnanTbl MyKUAT KYTiHi3. KosranatbiH 6eniktepaiH
MYNTIKCi3 KbI3MeT eTeTiHiH, onapablH XYPiCiHiH
XeHinpgiriH, 6apnbIk 6enikTepaiH TYTacTbIFbIH XoHe
acnanTblH KbI3MET eTYyiHe Tepic acep eTyi MyMKiH
3aKbIMAapAbIH XOK eKeHiH TeKcepiHi3. KongaHy
angbliHAa acnanTbiH 3aKbiMAaanfaH 6enikTepiH
XeHpaeyre oTKi3iHi3. Ken caTci3 xafaannapablH cebe-
6i 6onbin anNekTp KypangapbliHa TEXHUKaNbIK KbI3MeT
KepCeTy epexenepiH caktamay Tabbinagpi.

f) Keckiw acnantapablH YLWKip XaHe Ta3a 60nybIH
Kaparanay kepek. )KyMbIC KyWiHLe cakTanaTbiH KeCKiLL
acnantapAblH CbiHanaHybl cupekTey 6onagbl, onapas!
Backapy xeHingey.

g) AnekTp Kypanabl, OHbIH CalMaHAapbIH, KOCbIMLIA
KYPbINFbinapabl XoHe T.6. onapAblH TEXHUKanNbIK
cunaTTamanapbIiHa cau XoHe Hak OCbl acnanTap TypiH
KonaaHy 6oMbIHLIA HyCKaynapFa cait naiaanaHbIHbI3.
OnekTp Kypandapabl 6acka MakcaTTapaa konaaHy kayin-
Ti Xafaannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

5.1.5 KbI3meT KepceTy

a) AneKTp Kypanabl XeHAeyAi TeK TYNHYCcKa Kocankbl
OenwekTepai KongaHaTbIH 6inikTi KbIameTkepnepre
ceHin TancbIpbiHbI3. Ocblnanila acnan kayincisgiriH
cakTay kamTamachI3 eTinesi.

5.2 Ke3 kenreH napanany yLwiH kayincisaik
TeXHUKacbl Typanbl apHanbl Hyckaynap

a) byn anekTp Kypan Terictey MalwmHachbI peTiHae Kon-
[faHyra apHanraH. AcnanneH Gipre anbiHFaH 6apnbIk
Kayincisaik TexHUKach! Typasbl Hyckaynapabl, Hyckay-
napgbl, cxemanapabl XaHe Aepektepai opbIHAAHbI3.
TemeHae bepineH Hyckaynapabl OpblHAaMay 3nekTp
TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA, OPTKE XaHE/HEMECE aybIp KapakarT-
Tapra aKernyi MyMKiH.

b) Byn anekTp Kypan 3iMnapaHbl KONAaHbIN TericTey-
re, CbIMAb! LeTKanapMeH XXyMbICTapFa, XbInTbIpa-
TyFa XaHe JoHreneKneH Kecyre apHanmaraH. OrekTp
KyparnblH 6acka MakcaTTa kongaHy kayinTi xargaiinap-
AblH naiga 6onybiHa aKkenyi MyMKiH aHe xapakaTtTa-
HyabIH cebebi 6omybl MyMKiH.

C) OHAipyLwi apHaibl OCbl 3NEKTP Kypan YLLiH xaca-
MaraH Hemece yCbiHOaFaH caMaHaapAbl KonaaH-
6aHbI3. Ci3giH anekTp Kypanga kaHaai aa canMarzp!
GekiTe anfaHbIHbI3 OHbI KAYiNCi3 NarganaHyra kenin 6ep-
Menai.

d) XXyMbIc acnabbiHAa KepceTinreH WeKTi auHany xui-
niri anekTp Kypanga KepceTinreH eH ken anHany
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XuiniriHeH asbipak 6onmaybl kepek. Pykcar eTinren-
HeH keBipex XMinikneH anHanarbIH XyMbIC acnabbl by3bl-
nybl MYMKIH.

e) XymbIC acnabbIHbIH CbIPTKbI AMaMeTpi XaHe
KanbIHAbIFbI ANEKTP KypanablH enwemaepiHe can
Oonybl Kepek. Onwemaepi kaxeTTire can KenMenTiH
KYMbIC acnanTapblH XETKINIKTI Aopexeae akpaHaay
HeMece Gackapy MyMKiH emec.

f) Terictey neHrenekrepi, hnaHeurep, Tericrey Tapen-
Kanapbl Hemece 6acka canmaHaap anekTp Kypan
LINUHAENiHIH enLemiHe Aan cain 6onybI kepek. Onev-
[epi LWUNuHAenbre can emMec XyMbIC acnantapbl KaTTbl
BMOpaLsHbIH narga 6onybiHbIH cebebi bonaabl xaHe
ANeKTp KypanblH 6ackapyabl KoFanTyra akenea;.

g) 3akbiMAanfaH XymbIC acnanTtapbiH KONaaHO6aHbI3.
Op naiiaanaHy anablHaa Terictey AeHrenekTepiHae
CbIHbIKTap MeH Cbi3aTTap, TericTey TapenkanapbIiHaa
Cbl3aTTap, TO3y Hemece KaTTbl Cbipbiny, CbIM LiET-
KanapblHAa CbIHY Hemece Yy3iny 6ap-XofbIH TeKce-
PiHi3. dneKTp Kypan Hemece XyMbic acnabbl KynaraH-
HaH KeMiH onappaa 3akbimaap 6ap-XXofbIH TeKCepiHi3
Hemece XYMbIC acnadbiH aybICTbIPYAbl OPbIHAAHBI3.
AiiHanaTbIH XyMbIC acnabbIH KonaaHfaHaa onepa-
TOP MeH XaHbIHAA TYpFaH Tynfanap oAaH Kayincis
KaWbIKTbIKTa 60nybl kepek. Acnanka 6ip MUHYT 60ibI
eH Ken anHany XuinirimeH XyMbIc icTeyre MyMKiHAIK
Oepy kepek. Akaynbl XyMbiC acnantapbl kebiHece ocbl
Bakblinay yakbIT apanblfblHAa iCTEH LWbiFaabl.

h) Yeke kopraHy KypangapbIH nanganaHbIHbI3. XXaraan-
napfa 6ainaHbICTbI KOpFaybllW MacKkaHbl Hemece
KopfayblLL Ke3ingipikTi kongaHbIHbI3. KaxeT 6onran-
[a LWaHHaH KOpFanTbIH MackaHbl, KopraybIL Kynakkar-
Thl, KOpFaybIlW KonfantTapAbl Hemece ci3ai eHaen
aTKaH MaTepuanabIH Maiaa enwekTepiHeH KopFait-
ThIH apHaMbl aMXankbIWTbl KONAAHbIHI3. Op TYPNi
KyMbICTapbl OpblHAay KesiHae naraa 6onatbiH GernLuek-
TEPAiH Ke3re TUoIHEH KOpFayabl KaMTaMachI3 eTy KEpEx.
JKyMbic kesiHae nanaa bonaTblH WaHabl pecnupaTop-
ObIH WaHHaH KopFamTbIH Cy3riHi ycTan Typybl kepek. Kat-
Thi LY TbIM KB Cep eTKeHAE ECTY kabineTi xoranybl
MYMKIH.

i) berpge Tynfanap XymbIC aumarblHaH Kayincis
KalbIKTbIKTa 605ybIH KaparanaxbI3. XKyMbIC aiMarbIH-
[afbl Ke3 KenreH afam xeke KopraHy KypangapbiH
kongaHybl Kepek. OHaen xatkaH bernLektepiH Heme-
ce By3blrFaH XyMbIC acnanTapblHbIH CbIHbIKTapbl LETKE
YLYbI XX8He TiNTi XYMbIC alMafbIHbIH LUEKTEPIHEH ThiC
XapakarTaybl MyMKiH.

j) AcnanTblH XacbIpblH ANEKTP CbIMAAPbIH HeMece
Xeninik kadbenbai 3akbiMAay kayni bonraHaa acnan-
Thl U30ONAUMANAHFaH 6eTTepiHeH YCTaHbI3. JNEKTP
CbIMAapbIHa TUreHae acnanTblH KopFanmaraH MeTann
BenikTepi kepHey acTbiHaa 6onaabl. Byn anekTp Torbl-
HbIH, COFYbIHA OKenyi MyMKiH.

k) Xeninik kabenbai aiHanaTbIH XXyMbIC acnanTapbl-
HaH Kayincis KawbIKTbIKTa ycTaHbI3. AcnanTbl 6ackapy-
[Abl XXOFANTY XaraalbiHAa xeninik kabenb kecinyi, an kon
aliHanaTbIH XXyMbIC acnabblHbIH aiMarbiHa TapTbiMbIn
KeTYi MYMKiH.

[) AcnanTbl 3NeKTP KO3FanTKbIW TOMNbIK TOKTaFaHWa
KOMMaHbI3. AlHanaTbiH XyMblC acnabbl Tipek 6eTiHe
THIN, OCbIHBIH CangapblHaH Ci3 3NeKTp Kypanabl 6ackapy-
[Obl )KOFANTYbIHbI3 MYMKiH.
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m)TacbiMangay kKe3iHae aneKTp KypanablH KOCbInybIH
oonabipmaHbI3. AiHanaTblH XyMbIC acnabbl kesgei-
COK KWiMIHi3AiH XXWeKTepiH inin anybl )xeHe anHanfaHia
ci3gi xxapakartaybl MyMKIH.

n) ANeKTp KypanabiH XenaeTy caHbinaynapbIH TYpaKTbl
TypAe TasanaHbi3. KosranTkbILL KOpnycblHa TapTbina-
TbIH MeTan LWaHblHbIH apTblK KOHLEHTPALMSIChI ANEKTP
TOTbIHbIH COFY KayniH TYAbIPYbI MYMKiH.

0) OHai TyTaHaTbIH MaTepUanaapabIH XaHbIHAA ANEKTP
Kypangbl kongaH6aHbI3. YLLUKbIHAapabIH TV Byn MaTe-
puanaapab! TyTaHabIpYbl MyMKIH.

p) Manganay ywiH cankbiHAATY CYMbIKTLIKTapbI KaXeT
XKYMbIC acnantapbIiH kongaH6aHbi3. Cyabl Hemece
Backa cankblHAaTy CYMbIKTBIKTAPbIH KOngaHy anekTp
TOTbIHbIH COFY KayrmiHe aKenyi MyMKiH.

5.2.1 Kayincisaik TexHMKacbl Typanbl KOCbIMLIA
Hyckaynap

KaiTapbIM XaHe THicTi Hyckaynap

KaiTtapbIM aliHanbIn xaTkaH acnan (Terictey aeHreneri,

TericTey Tapenkachl, CbIM LLETKachl xaHe T.6.) iniHy Heme-

ce byratTany kesiHge narga 6onatblH KyTnereH peakums

Bonbin Tabbinagbl. IniHy Hemece ByrFaTTarny anHanbIn xatkaH

XyMbIC acnabblHbIH KEHET TOKTayblHa akeneai. byrattany

OPHbIHAA XyMbIC acnabbIHbIH kapama-kapchl BafbiTTa anHa-

nybiHa 6annaHbICTbI ANEKTP KypanabiH 6ackapblnManTbIiH

KO3FarbICbl OPbIH anagpl.

OHaen xaTkaH benwekTe Terictey AeHreneri iniHreHae

Hemece byraTTanfaHaa, 6enwekke canblHaTbIH TericTey

LeHreneriHiH Xueri Typbin kanybl MyMKiH. Byn feHrenekTi

CblHyblHa 8Keneqi Hemece kanuTapbiMabl TyAblpagsl. byn

kesfe Terictey AeHreneri onepatop barbITbiHAA HEMECE

OFaH Kepi kosranagbl (byrattarny CoTiHae AeHrenekTiH anHa-

ny barbiTbiHa 6arnaHbICTbl). CoHbIMeH Bipre, 6yn TericTey

A6HreneriHiH KypTblnyblHa 9Ken CoKTbIpa anagpl.

KartapbiM anekTp Kypanabl LypbIC EMEC HEMECe KaTe Kor-

AaHyablH cangapbl 6onbin Tabbinagel. TemeHae bepinreH

CaKTblIK LiaparnapbiH OpblHAaFaH Xarganaa MyHbl 6onabip-

Mayra 6onagbi.

a) AcnanTbIH KauTapbIMbIH amMopTU3aLusanay anaTtbIH
KanbInTbl KAObAAMN, ANeKTp Kypanabl 6epik ycTaHbI3.
OneKTp KO3FanTKbilWbl Te3aereHae nanga 6onartbiH
KauTapbiMAbl HEMece peakTMBTI MOMEHTTI MaKCu-
mangbl 6ackapy YLiH apKallaH KOCbIMLLA TYTKbIWTbI
(6ap 6onca) konaaHbIHbI3. TUICTI CakTbIK Wapana-
PbIH KOMAaHFaH xaraanaa onepatop KanuTapbiMabl XeHe
peakTVBTI MOMEHTTI 6ackapa anagpl.

b) Kon OybIHbIH aitHanaTbiH XXYMbIC acnanTapbiHa
XaKblHAaTNaHbI3. KaiTapbiM kesiHae XymbIC acnadbl
onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

c) KanTapbIM Ke3iHAe aneKTp KypanabiH XbUTKUTbIH
anmMakka Tycyin 6onabipmaHbI3. KainTapbiM anekTp
Kypangbl ByrarTany opHbIHaH XXyMbIC acnabblHbIH aliHa-
nyblHa kKapama-kapcbl 6afbITTa XbIKbITaabI.

d) BypblwTapabl, YLWKip XueKkTepai xaHe 1.6. enaey
Ke3iHge eTe MyKUAT O0NbIHbI3. NEKTpP Kypanaap-
AblH bIPLbIN KeTYiH XXoHe eHaeneTiH benwekTepae
CblHanaHybIH 6onAbIpMaHbI3. AHaNaTbIH XYMbIC
acnabbl OypbilLTapabl, YLUKIp XUeKTepai eHaey KesiHae
HeMeCe bIpLLbIN KETKeHAE CbiHaaHybl MyMKiH. Byn acnan-
Tbl 6ackapy/b! XKoFanTyablH HEMECE KanTapbIMHbIH Naii-
Aa bonyblHbIH cebebi bonagp!
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e) WbIHXbIpnbIK HeMece TicTi iniHici 6ap Tecemai kon-
AaH6aHbI3. MyHaan )XyMbIC acnanTapbIH KonaaHy xui

KaTapbIMabl TyAblpaab! HEMECe AeKTp KyparbiH ackapy-
[bl XOFanTyra akenegi.

5.2.2 TericTey Ke3iHaeri Kayincisaik TexHUKacbl Typanb|

epekLue Hyckaynap

a) Tek nanganaHyra pykcar etinreH abpa3usri acnan-
TapAbl XaHe onapfa cal Koprayblll kantTamanapabl
KonAaHbIHbI3. byn anekTp Kypanra apHanMaraH abpa-
31BTi AGHreneKkTep XETKINIKTI gopexene skpaHaanvan-
bl X8HE TYPaKChI3 XyMbIC iCTenA].

b) KopraybIw kanTama anekTp Kypanga 6epik 6ekitin-
reH XXoHe MakcUMangbl KayincisgikTti kamtamachbi3
eTeTingen peTTenreH 6onybl kepek. AOpasuBTi eH a3
Oeniri FaHa alwbIK kanybl kepek. Kopraybill kantama
oneparopabl CbIHbIKTapaaH oeHe abpaavBTi acnanka kes-
AENCOK TUIOAEH KOpFayFa apHartFaH.

c) ABpa3uBTi acnanTapAbl TeK MakKcaTblHa ca Konpa-
Hy KepeK. Mbicanbl, TericTeyai Kkecy AOHreneriHiy
Oywipnik 6eTiMeH opbiHAayFa TbiMbIM CanblHaAbl.
Kecy oeHrenekTtepi matepuangpl AeHrenek xuerimeH
anyra apHarnFaH. [leHrenekke byripiHeH xacanarbIH acep
OHbIH By3blnybIHbIH cebebiHe arHanybl MyMKiH.

d) TericTey peHreneriH opHaTy YLUiH apKaluaH 3aKbIM-
JanMaraH, enweMi MeH niwiHi KaxeTTigen Kkbicna
¢naHeuTi KOnAaHbIHbI3. [illiHi MEH enLweMi xapai-
TbIH (hriaHewTep TericTey AeHreneriH 6exitesi oHe OHbIH
CbIHY KayniHiH AapexeciH asaTaabl. Kecy aeHrenekte-
PiHIH KbiCna chnaHewTepi 6acka Terictey AeHrenexkTepi-
HiH KbiCna pnaHeLTepiHeH epekLeneHyi MyMKiH.

e) Onwemi ynkeHipek anekTp KypangapablH To3faH
TericTey AeHreneKTepiH konaaH6aHbI3. Onwemi yrke-
HipeK anekTp Kyparngap YLUiH xacarraH Terictey feHre-
nexTepi LWafblH enLemai anekTp KypanaapablH KoFapbl
aiHany xwuiniriHe apHanmaraH xaHe ocbl cebenTi Oy3bl-
nybl MYMKIH.

5.3 Kayinciagik TexHukacbl 60MbIHLLA apHaWbl HyCKay-

nap
5.3.1 AnampapablIH Kayincisgiri
a) Kyat CbIMbIHbIH, Y3apTKbILL CbIMbIHBIH HEMECE LLaHbl
KETIpy LLNaHrbIChIHbIH, aXbipayblH 60mnabIpMaHbI3.

b) Ke3 kenreH xyMbiCTapabiH opbiHAanyb! 6apbicbiHaa apaa-
VibIM GYWipniK TYTKbILL OPHATLINYbI KEPEK.

c) TYTKbILTBI KypFak, Ta3a aHe MaiapMeH nacranvaraH
Kynae YCTaHbI3.

d) XKyMbIC yaKbITbIHAA acnanTbl ki KONIMEH YCTay Kepex.

e) XXyMbIc yaKbITbIHAA KOnaap Tepnemeyi yLwiH cay-
caKTapAbl 60caTy XaHe XKaTTbIKTbIPY YLLiH y3inictep
XacaHpbl3.

) Op KonAaaHy anAblHAA, COHbIH iWiHAE XYMbIC Y3i-
nictepiHae, )XyMbIC acnabbIHbIH 6epik OpHaTbUFaHbIH
TEKCepiHi3.

-ABAUNTAHBI3-

AifHanaTblIH acnan xapakaTTaHy kayniH Tyablpaabl. CoH-
AbIKTaH XYMbIC Ke3iHAe apKallaH acnanTbl Herisre
OaFbITTaHbI3.

g) 3atTbl Bepik 6ekiTiHi3. 3aTTbl 6eKiTY YLWiH CTPYOLMHA-

napabl HeMece KblCnakTapabl KonaaHbIHbI3.

h) XacbIpblH anekTp cbiMaapbiHa, COHAaii-ak, ras )aHe

cy kybblpnapbiHa Tv0 GonmaybiH kafaranaHpl3. OHae-

—h
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neTiH GeTTi TEKCepiHi3; Mbicarbl, MeTann i3aeril keme-
riMeH.

i) Terictey kesiHae YLWKbIHOAP YLUYbI MYMKIH. XXaH-xakka
yLaThblH YWKbIHAAPAGIH anHanafgafblinapFa 3vsiH TUri3-
BeyiH kagaranaHpbi3.

j) Tok eTki3eTiH MaTepuangapabl TericTereHae acnan iLiH-
[ie TOK OTKI3ETiH LLaH XMHanybl MyMKiH. byn acnanTblH,
ANEKTP N30NALMSACHIHA TEPIC BCEP ETYi XOHE TOKTbIH
COfYbIHa BKenyi MyMKiH.

k) -HA3AP AYOAPbBIHbI3- SwwipreHHeH keuiH acnan Tafbl
LaMameH 2 c. 6oiibl alHanagp!.

[) Acnan TuicTi Hyckay anycbi3 6ananapabiH Hemece
AeHeci ancipereH TynfanapablH nanaanaHybIHa
apHanmaraH.

m)bananap onapfa acnanneH olHayfa ThilbIM
canblHFaHbl Typanbl 6inyi kepek.

A\

n) AcnanTbl OpHaTKkaHAa KepCceTKi KepCeTKeH 6aFbITThbl
CaKTaHpl3.

/N

0) XXyMbIC Ke3iHae xeninik Hemece y3apTKbll kabenb
3aKbIMAanFaH xafaanaa ofaH TUore ThibiM carbiHa-
Abl. Kabenb anbipbiH xeninik po3eTkagaH LblFapblHbi3.

p) XaHa TericTey acnantapblH KonAaHFaHAa onap KeMiH-
e 30 cekyHa Bombl 60C ypPiCTiH eH oFapb! aitHany xwi-
NiriHAE KYMBIC ICTETIH3.

q) -ECKEPTY- DG 150 kabeniH xyKkTeme acTbiHAa ke3ge
DPC 20 kyatneH kamTy BriorblHaH axblpaTtnaHpI3

r) AcnanTbiH XacbIpbIH ANEKTP CbiMAAPbIH Hemece
Xeninik kabenbAj 3aKkbimaay kayni 6onFaHaa acnan-
Tbl U30oNALMANaHFaH 6eTTepiHeH yCTaHbI3. Tok OTKi-
3€TiH 3aTTapra TUreHae acnanTbiH KopranmMaraH MeTans
BenikTepi kepHey acTbiHaa 6onaabl. Byn anekTp Torbl-
HbIH, COFybIHa SKenyi MyMKiH.

A\

s) Anmac TericTey TocTaraHaap, kantama GernLekTepi xoHe
acnan (pegyKTop TYWiHi) XXYMbIC yaKblTbiHAA XOFapbl
TemMnepartypara AeiH Kbldybl MyMKiH. Kyniktepai 6on-
AblpMay YLLiH 6yn GernwiekTepre KOrMEH TUMEHI3.

A

t) AcnanTbl eHAIPICTIK LAHCOPFbILLKA KOChIHbI3.

u) 3akbiMaanFaH koprayblLl Kypangapabl kaHe besek-
Tepai 0Cbl HyckayrbIKTa 6acka Hyckayrap 6ornMaca, apHa-
Vbl CEpPBUC OpTasblfbiHAA XeHAeY HeMece aybICTbIpy
Kepex.

v) Kayinciagik MakcaTTapbliH4a acnanneH Tek KopFaybiL
KOMFan Kuin xeHe acnanTa KopfFayblILL kantama OpHa-
ThlfFaH Ke3ae XyMbic icteyre 6onagp!.

w) KopLuayabl peTTeyai Tek acnan eLUipinreH xeHe anekTp
XENiCiHeH axblpaTbinFaH 6onca opbiHgayra Gonagpbl.

103


http://www.manualslib.com/

TericTeypi opblHAaraH ke3ae 3usHIb! LaH 6eniHyi MyMKiH.

X) XymbicTbl 6actay anapiHaa Terictey kesiHae naiiga tona-
ThIH LUAH KayinTi MaTepuanaapAblH kaHaal knacbiHa
ataTblHbIH aHbIKTan anbiHbI3. ACnanTbl Kayincisaik kra-
Cbl pecMu Typae GeKiTinreH, XeprinikTi WaHHaH Kopray
epexenepiHe ca eHIIpiCTiK LaHcopFbILLneH bipre Kon-
[aHbIHbI3.

y) TericTeyai opbiHOaFaH ke3ae KoraaHbIn XaTkaH LaHcop-
FbILLTa OCbI NaganaHyra cai cy3ri opHaTbliFaH 6omybl
Kepex.

z) KypamblHaa kopracbiH 6ap MaTtepuangapabl, afalluTbiH,
kenbip TypnepiH, MHepanaapabl XsHe MeTannaapabl
eHzey kesiHae naraa 6onatbiH LWaH AeHcaynbikka kayin
TyObIpybl MyMKiH. MyHAai WwaHHbIH 6ernLekTepiMeH aem
arny Hemece ofaH TWo anneprusnblk peakuusnapabiy
XoHe/HeMece AeM any ongapbl aypynapblHbIH nanga
BonyblHa akenyi MymkiH. Ke#bip LwaH Typnepi (Mbicarsl,
eMeH/i HeMece LamLLIaTTbl eHaey KesiHae naaa 6onatbiH
LaH) kaHLeporeHai aen ecenTenegi, acipece arawThl
eHZeY YLUiH KongaHbinaTbiH KocbiMLa MaTepuangap-
MEH (XPOM KbILLKbIrbIHBIH Ty3bl, aFallThbl KOpFay 3aTTaphbl)
Tipkecimae. KypamblHaa acbect bap matepuangapabl
eHaeyai Tek MamaHzap opbiHaayb! kepek. Mymkin 6on-
ca Xapamfbl LWaHCOPFbIL annapaTTbl KONAaHbIHbI3.
LUaHAab! onTMMangbI KeTipy yLiH Oyn anekTp kypanabl
Hilti komnaHuachbl araw yriHginepiH xaHe/Hemece
MUHepanabIK WaHabl Tasanay YLUiH YCbIHbINFaH TUic-
Ti TacbIMangaHaTbiH WAHCOPFLILNEH TipKkecimae
KonaaHbIHbI3. )KyMbIC aiMaFbiHbIH XaKCbl XKenae-
TiNyiH KamMTamachbI3 eTiHi3. P2 knacTbl cy3rici 6ap
pecnupatopabl Kuio yCbiHbinaabl. Matepuanaap-
Abl eHAey 60MbIHLIA KYLWiHAET YNTTbIK HyCKaynap-
Abl OpbIHAAHbI3.

5.3.2 XKeke KopraHy Kypanaapbl

a) TericTeygi opbiHAay Ke3iHAE MIHAETTI TypAe KopraybiL
Ke3ingipikTi, KoprayblILL KackaHbl, KOpFayblLl Kynakkan-
Tbl, KOpFaybILL KOrFanTbl, pecriMpaTopabl XXeHe KopraybILL
KuiMai KonJaHbIHpI3.
b) EqeHae XyMbiC icTereHae Tisekantapabl KUiHi3.

CU®0O00
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6. XKyMbicKka fanbIHABIK

Ocbl nanganaxy 60MblHLWA HyckaynbikTa GepinreH Kayin-
ciafik TexHuKkackl 6oribiHLWa Baprblk HyCkaynapabl MiHAeT-
Ti TYpAE OKbIHbI3 XXOHE OPbIHAAHBI3.

6.1 Kantama

-ECKEPTY- AcnanTbl Tex OfaH kanTama OpHaTblFaH xafai-
[a nanganaHyra 6onagbl.

3akbIMaanFaH Hemece Tyren eMec kanTamaHb! 6ipaeH aybic-
ThIpy kepex!

-ABAVANAHbI3-

B byn Tekcepygi Toxipubeni MamaH
OpHbIHAA HeMece Hilti cepBuCTik
opTanbifbiHAa OpbiHAAYbI Kepek

B Ci3 kongapblHbl3abl KyWAipyiHi3
MYMKIH

B Anmac Terictey TocTaraHgapbiH
aybICTbIpFaHaa XaHe KopLuiayabl
peTTereHae KoprayblLL KosFanTbl
nanganaHy kepek

6.1.1 Kantamanb! pettey Kl

LLlaHap! KeTipy LUNaHrbICbIHBIK KOCKbILLIbI BYKiN KanTamaHbl

Bypy apKblrbl XYMbIC YLLIH €H bIHFalANbI Kyiire OpHaTy KEpex.

KantamaHbl Bypy:

1. KypbinfbiHbl 6LLIPIHI3

2. Xeninik CbIM anbIPbIH SMEKTP XeniCiHiH po3eTkacbiHaH
aXblpaTblHbI3

3. Kbicna viHTipekTi byFatTayaaH LblFapblHbl3

4. KopLuayabl 6ypbIHbI3.
-ECKEPTNE- LLaHabl KeTipy WNaHrChIHbIH KOCKbILLbI
aLUbIK MIHTIPEKKe TUreHae, kanTaMaHbl TOMEH XbIMKbITY
apKbinbl ogaH api bypyra 6onagp!

5. Kbicna viHTipekTi byFaTTaHbl3

6.1.2 KantamaHbl eHaen xaTkaH 6eTke can pettey

1. KypbinfbiHbl OLUIPIHi3

. XKeninik cblM anbIpbIH 3NEKTP XEMICiHIH po3eTKackIHaH
aXblpaTblHbI3

. AcnanTbl anmac TericTey TocTaraHblHa KOMbIHbI3

. Kbicna viHTipekTi GyraTTaynaH WhiFapbiHbI3

. KanTamaHbl Gypbin, OHTanmnbl OUIKTIKTI pETTEHI3
-ECKEPTTIE- Terictey KesiHae LWaHabl OHTanmbI KETipY
YLLIH KaTnapnbl ThifbI3AaTKbILL BHAEN XaTkaH beTke Thep-
TUMeC 6onybl kepek (caHpinay 0—1 mv)

6. Kbicna uiHTipekTi GyratTaHbI3

N

o b w

6.1.3 KantamaHbl 6eTTiH ueriHae XyMmbIC icTey yLUiH
petTey

KopLuayablH TemeHri 6eniriHaeri TeCikTi TocTaraH Tapiaai

TericTey aeHreneriHiy 6ip Geniri nanga GonfaHwwa awyra

6onagbl. byn, Mbicansl, kabblpFa xaHbliHAafb! BeTTi Teric-

TereHae konannbl 6onybl MyMKiH.
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-ECKEPTY-

B BeT XeKTepiHiH XaHblHAa XYMbIC
iCTereHae KopLuay apTblnaii aLblk
Kynze Kongaxbinagbl

B AlHanatbiH TOCTaFaH ayblp apakar-
TbiH cebebi 6onybl MyMKiH

B Kantama aLublk ke3ne cak 6omblHbI3
YKOHE JKMEK XaHbIHaaFbI 6eTTi eHaey-
[i asiKTaraHHaH KeliH OHbl abblHbI3

A

-ECKEPTNE- BeTTiH XMeKTepiHiH XaHblHAA XKYMbIC iCTe-
reHae Ken LUaH, LWbIFybl MyMKIH.

KantamaHb! petTey:

1. KypbInfbiHbl 6LLIPIHi3

2. Yeninik CbIM aiblpblH 3MEKTP XeMICiHiH po3eTKacbIHaH
aXblIpaTblHbI3

3. Kbicna uiHTipekTi ByratTayaaH LblFapblHbi3

4. KanTamaHblIH XXOFapfbl XaHe TeMeHri 6enikTepiH kaxeT-
Ti Kynre kenreHuue 6ypbIHbI3

5. Kpicna uiHTipekTi byFatTaHb!3
-ECKEPTIE- KanTama xabblk kanbinTbl Kyinae bekitineqi

-ECKEPTNE- WiHTipek xabblk kynae bonFaHga kantama
OpHbIHAA ycTanmaca, pettey bypaHaachiH carat TiniHiH,
BarbITbIMEH Bypy apKbirbl KbiCa KaMbITTbl TAPTbIHbI3.
Erep viHTipek awwblk kyiiae 6onFaHga KopLiay XblmksiMa-
ca, peTTey bypaHaachklH carar TiniHe kepi Bypbin, Kbicna
KaMbITTbl 6OCaTbIHbI3.

6.2 Bywipnik TyTkbIw K

6.2.1 Bynipnik TYTKbIWTbI KONAAHY XaHe peTTey

Kayinciagik makcaTTapbliHaa apkallaH 6yaipnik TyTKbILWTbI

nanganaHy Kepex.

Bywipnik TyTKbILTLIH KyHiH exi 6afbiTTa petteyre 6onagpbl.

Byn Gywipnik TYTKbILLTI €H bIHFANbI XYMbIC KyWiHE OpHa-

TyFa MyMKiHAiK 6epegi:

— Con KonMeH e, OH KOTNIMEH [ XYMbIC icTeyre apHarFaH

ap Typni bypbiLuTapbl 6ap ek kyi

- Anra/apTka kagamaapmeH bypy

1. KypblrfbiHbl OLLIPIHI3

2. Xeninik cbIM anbIpbIH SMEKTP XeMiCiHIH po3eTKkacbIHaH
axblpaTblHbI3

3. Bywipnik TyTKbILITEI 60CaTbIHBI3. Byn yLLiH Kbicna BypaH-
[aHbl carar TiniHe kepi OypbIHbI3

4. Bynipnik TYTKbILLTI KXKET KyWre OpHaTbIHbI3

5. Kbicna bonTTbl cafar TiniMeH 6ypbin bekemaeHia

6.3 Anmac Terictey ToctaraHb! H

@ Anwmac Terictey TocTaraHbIMEH KE3 KeNreH apekeTTepai
OpblHAAY anabiH4a acnanTbl eLwUipir, Xeninik CbiM aibl-
PbIH AMNEKTP XENiCiHiH po3eTKacbIHaH axblpaTy Kepek

@ LUnuHpenbai Gyrattay TyMMeCiH 6acbiHbI3 (TEK anHany-
[Obl TOKTaTKaHHAH KeMiH)

@ TericTey ToCTaFaHbIH aybICTbIpFaHAa OHbIH 6apribIk OpHa-
Ty BenLekTepiH TasanaHbi3
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@ Tex TynHycka Hilti anmac Terictey ToctaraH4apbIH, KbiC-
na pnaHewuTepai xaHe Kpicna rakanapgbl nangana-
HbIHbI3

6.3.1 Anmac Terictey TocTaraHbIH OpHaTy

1. Keicna dnaHewTi WhnuHaenbre cakuHanbik oiblk GA
acTbiHaa, an kbicna dnaxel 6epik iniHiceTiHaen opHa-
ThIHbI3

2. Anmac Terictey ToCTaraHbIH Kbicna (naHeLTiH opTara
KenTipeTiH TernkeciHae opHaTbIHbI3 (OB

3. Kbicna raiikaHbl cafar Tini 6afbiThiHAa OypaHbi3 XoHe
KONMEH HeMece raika KinTiMeH Ko3ranTKblILL/peayKTop
OypanraHLua b6ekemaeH;s

6.3.2 Anmac Terictey TocTaraHbIH any

1. WnuHpenbgi ByratTay TyMMeCH 6ackin TypblHbI3

2. [aiika KinTiMeH KbiCra rankaHbl cafar TifliHe kepi bafbIT-
Ta Gypan 6ocaTbiHbI3

3. WnuHpenbai byrattay TYMMECIH xibepiHia

4. Anmac Terictey ToCTaraHbIH anbiHbI3

6.3.3 OpHaTbFaH XbinAaMAbIKTbI ©3repTy

AcnanTa eki aiiHany xblngamablfblH OpHaTyra 6onagp!.
¥CbIHbIC:

catbl |: 4.700/MuH

Byn opHaTbIMabl LIEMEHT ChinaKTrarbl 605yriap CUsKTbI XXyMcak
MVHepanblk MaTepuanaapbl TericTey YLWiH KonaaHbIHbI3.
Byn WwaHabl copyabl xakcapTagbl xeHe Matepuan kabar-
TapbIH anFaHaa opHaTy Xypici oHan 6onagpi.

cartbl II: 6.600/MuH

Byn opHaTbiMabl 6ETOH, Chinak HeMece Tac CUSIKTbI KaTTbl
MVHepanablk MaTepuangapabl TEricTey YLUiH KonaaHbHbI3.
MyHzan XblngamabIkTa e KorFapbl eHIMAINIK kKamMTamachI3
eTineqi.

7. Kbi3meT KopceTy

Ocbl nanganaHy boiiblHWa HyckaynbikTa 6epinreH Kayin-
ci3gik TexHukachl 6onbiHLWa Gapnblk HyCkaynapabl MiHAET-
Ti TYPAE OKbIHbI3 )KOHE OPbIHAAHBI3.

-ABAANAHbI3-

B Tericteyai opbiHOaraH Ke3ae 3usiH-
Abl LWaH GeniHyi MyMKiH

B Terictey ke3iHae naiga 6onatbiH
LLiaH ke3 6eH eknere ausHabl 6onybl
MYMKIH

W LLanHap! KeTipy XyWeCH KonaaHbIHbI3,
KOpFaybilLL KackaHbl, pecrivpartop-
Obl XaHe KoprayblILL KynakkanTbl
naiganaHblHbI3
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-ECKEPTY-

B Acnan XyMbIC iCTereHze »eHe Teric-
Teyai opblHAaraHaa LWy bonagpl

B llamagaH ThIC LYy AEeHreni ecTy
kabineTiHe 31sH TUrisyi MyMKiH

B KopraybIL KynakkanTbl K1iHi3

®

7.1 AcnanTbl Kocy

1. Acnan neH eHaipicTiK WaHCOPFbILL apackiHAA WNAHIThI
KOCbIHbI3

2. DG 150 men DPC 20 apacbiHaa anekTp kabeniH KoCblHbI3

3. DPC 20 aneKTp eniciHe KOCbIHbI3

4. AcnanTbl eHaen xaTkaH 6eTTeH apbl XbIMKbITbIHbI3

5. CenpipriwTi KOC. (1) kyriHe eTki3iHi3. Cengipriwt KOC. (1)
KyviHae GekiTineq;

KyatTbl eLLipreHHeH keiiH acnanTbl cengipriwti COHL. (0),

conaH keniH kantagaH KOC. (1) kyniHe eTki3y apkblnbl kai-

Ta icke kocyra 6onagp!.

7.2 XXaHa anmac Terictey TocTaraHAapbIH TEKCepy
AcnanTbl yktemecia kemiHae 30 CekyHa XyMbIC iCTETIHi3.
Erep anmac Terictey TocTaraHbl Aipinaece, oHbl Nagana-
Hyfa 6onmarigbl! Anmac Terictey ToctaraH4apblHa COKKbl
aceprepiH TUri3beHi3 xoHe onapra MannanTbiH MangblH
TUIOIH BonabIpMaHbI3.

7.3 Terictey

@ "AbaiinaHpi3!" CbiHak icke Kocy kesinge, DG 150 Toc-
TaraHAbl TErCTey AeHreneriHiH XyMbICbl KE3iHAE XaHe
TONbIK TOKTaFaHbIHLLIA OHbl SpKaLLIaH Heri3 YCTIMEH Heme-
Ce OFaH eTe XaKblH XYpridy Kepex.

@ AcnanTbl KoprayblLL XababIKChI3 NanganaHyfa ThiiibiM
canbliHagp!

@ Texk DG-CW 150/6" anmac TericTey ToctaraHaapbIH Kor-
[aHbIHbI3

@ TericTey Ke3iHae eHaen xatkaH MatepuarnFa camn Gipkerki
KbICbIM TYCIPIHi3. ACNanTbl LLIETTEH LLIETKE XbIKbITbIHbI3
XeHe anmac Terictey TocTaraHbIH OHAEN XaTkaH MaTe-
puanfa KatTbl 6acnaHpl3

@ OTe KaTTbl MUHepanblk MaTepuangapabl eHaereHae,
MblICarbl, KypaMblHAA KaTTbl TONTbIPFLILL ken 6eToHAbI,
anmac Terictey TocTaraHbl KbI3bin KETYi aHe By3binybl
MYMKiH. Byn xarfaraa Tericrey apeKeTiH ToKTaTbIrn, anmac
TericTey ToCTaFaHbIH KbICKa yaKbIT G0Vl CybITY Kepek

@ Acnan eHiMZiniriHiH TeMeHaeyi anMac Terictey TocTaFaHbl
©3iHiH KECETIH KaCUETTEPIH XOFanTkaHbIH 6ingipyi MyMKiH.
(cermeHTTep TerictenreH). CermeHTTepai abpasueTi Mate-
puanmeH (Hilti eTkiprey nnactuHacel Hemece abpasve-
Ti Karpak) TericTey apkbinbl eTkipreyre Gonagp!

7.4 KypbInfblHbI 6LWipiHi3

1. Kyat ceHgipriwiH 6acbiHbI3. CeHgipril TyMMECH xibep-
reHHeH keniH Tyiume COHL. (0) kyiiHe opanagp!

2. Kabenb anblpblH xeninik poseTkagaH LblfapbiHbI3

3. Erep eHAipiCTik LaHCOpFbILL KOAMaHbINCa, acnanTbl
LIAHCOPFBILLKA KOCATbIH LUMAHIThI @XbIpaTblHbI3
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8. KyTy XaHe TeXxHMKanblIK KbI3MeT
Kepcety

DG 150 Hemece DPC 20 kes kenreH apekeTTepai (petTey,
Tasanay xoHe T.6.) opblHay anablHaa Keninik CbiMabl po3eT-
KafaH axblpaTbiHbl3!

ONeKTP Ko3ranTKbILLIbIHBIH KOPMYChIHAAFbI XXENAETY CaHblray-
napblHaa Kip 6oriMaybl kaHe orap GiteniMereH Borybl Kepex.
Tasanay yLwiH meTann 3attapabl nanganaHbaHp3.

Kenbip xaraaiinapaa acnan iLiHae TOK eTKI3ETiH LaH KHa-
Nybl MyMKiH. Byn acnanTblH, KOpraybiLL 3MeKTp U30NALMS-
CblHa Tepic acep eTyi MyMKiH. Byn OHbIH KOpFaybiL
N30NALMACHIHA 8CEP ETYi MYMKIH.

-ABAUNAHBI3-

AcnanTbl, acipece TYTKbIWTbLIH 6eTTepiH, Ta3a XaHe
KYpfaK Kyiae, Man MeH MaiinanTbiH MaabIH i3aepiH-
Ci3 caKraHbI3. KypambiHaa cunukoH 6ap Tasanay 3at-
TapblH KONAAHYFa TbiMbIM CanbiHagbl.

AcnanTblH CbIPTKbI KOPMYChl COKKbIFa TO3IMAI nnacTmac-
cafaH xacanfaH. Kopnycrafbl kantama anactomepaeH
XacarnraH. >KyMbIC Ke3iHae eLuKaLlaH KypbirFbl KOPMyChbIH-
[arbl XengeTy caHpinaynapbiH xannaxbia! Onapas! Kyprak
LETKaMeH aKbIpblH Ta3anaHbl3. Acnan iwiHe berge 3at-
TapabIH TycyiHe xon 6epmeHi3. KopnycTbiH CbIpTKbl GETiH
asgan CynaHraH TasanarblL MainbIKMeH YHEMi TazanaHpi3.
Cy OypikkiLiH, 6y reHepaTOpbIH HEMECE CY afblHbIH KOI-
[aHyFa TbinbiM canblHage!! MyHaan 3aTTapmeH Tasanay-
[aH KeWliH XETEKTIH aNeKTp Kayincisgiri kamTamacsI3 eTin-
venti.

8.1 KantTamaHbIH KaTnapnbl TbifbI3AaTKbILWbIH
aybICTbIpy

KantamaHblH kaTnaprbl Thifb3aaTKblLbIH KEMIHAE anMac

TericTey ToCTafaHbIH aybICTbIpFaH CailbiH aybICTbIPY KEPEK.

-ECKEPTIE- Toirblagarbi 6enwiektepi anyapl/opHary-

[Abl KEHINAETY YLLUIH kanTamaHbiH BeniktepiH Gip BipiHe KaTbic-

Tbl BYpYy Kepex.

JemoHTax

1. Anmac Terictey TocTaraHbIMEH Ke3 KeNnreH apekeTTepsi
OpblHAAY anabiHaa acnanTbl eLwipin, XeniniK CbIM anbl-
PbIH 3NEKTP XeniCiHiH po3eTKacklHaH aXbIpaTy Kepek

2. bypayblLL KemeriMeH kanTama XUeriHe KAMainreH ToKTaTKbILL
CaKMHaHbIH YL TabaHbIH 6ocaTbIHbI3

3. ToKTaTKbILL CakMHaZaH YIKeH Katnapribl ThifbI3AaTKbILL-
Thl @lblHbI3

4. BypayblLLneH KopLuayAblH CbIPTbIHAAFbI €Ki CaHblnayaaH
Bacbin, WwafblH KaTnapsbl ThiFbI3AATKBILLTHI arblHbI3

Kypactbipy
1. OpHary apHanapbIH ipi LWaH 6ernLiekTepiHeH TasanaHpl3

2. Katnapnbl ThifbI3AaTKbIWThl KanTaa bafbiTTaybllbiHA
canblHbI3

3. YNKeH KaTnapnbl ThifbI3AATKbILLTHI TOKTATKbILL CaKuUHa-
[aFbl OpHaTy apHacbiHa carblHbI3

4. Katnapnbl Thifbl3aaTKblLLbl 6ap TOKTATKbIL CakMHaHbI
KanTama XueriHe OpHaTkaH xepiHae 6exiTineTiHaei opHa-
TbIHbI3
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8.2 XXenpey

Bipak, akaynblk nanaa 6onfaH xarganaa acnants Hilti cep-
BUCTIK OpTarnblfbiHa XeHaeyre xibepy kepek.

ONeKTP KYMECIH XeHAEei MamMaH-3MeKTPUK OpbIHAaYbI KEPek.

9. AkaynbIKTapAabl X0

9.1 DG 150, nHaMKaTOPNbIK WaM (XapblK Auoabl)
AcnanTblH KbI3bin KETYiHIH MHAWKaLMACH! 60nbIN MHAKA-
TOPAbIK LAMHbIH Kbli3blf TYCMEH XbiNbIKTaybl Tabblnagp!.
LLlam ceHpipriw kaHOan Kyiiae ekeHiHe kapamacTaH acnan
CybIfaHLLa XbIMbIKTaNab!.

Erep nHankaTopnbIk Lam Kbi3bli TYCNEH XbinblkTan 6ac-
Taca, acnanTbl eLLipiHi3 XoHe Kbl3bl1 LUAMHbIH XKbiMbIKTaybl
TOKTaraHLLUa CybITbIHbI3.

9.2 DPC 20, uHgukaTopnbIK WwWam (Xapblk auoabl)

WHankaTtop kyii:

a) ViHpukaTopnblk Lwam Gipkerki acbin TyCreH xaHagabl
Byn DPC 20 6norbl )yMbICka AanbiH eKeHiH Gingipesi.
DPC 20 anekTp xeniciHe KOCbIIFaH XaHe OHAa akay-
NbIKTap aHblKTanmaraH. byn kanbinTbl Kyi.

b) VIHanKaToOpnbIK LWam acblf TYCMEH XaHagabl
Byn xykTeme kocbinFaHaa kyat kepHeyi 100 B neH
120 B apacblHaafbl KypbirFbliapabl OpbiH anybl MyMKIH.
Byn kyat 6epeTiH anekTp XeniciHae KepHey TeMeH eke-
HiH 6ingipeai. DG 150 6yfaH eHiMAINiKTi anTapnbikTan
TOMEHAETYMEH peakLms KepceTei.

¢) VHauKkaTopnbIK Lam Kbi3bin TyCreH kaHaapl
WHaukatopnblk wam DPC 20 HopmaaaH aybITkynapra,
MblCarbl, TbIM YIIKEH HEMECE ThIM a3 TOK HeMece TeM-
nepatypa MoHAEpiHe, peakLms KepCeTKEHAE Kbl3bin
TYCNEH XbINbIKTangbl. HopMaTuBTi KepceTkiwTepre
oparfaHaa, MHAWKaTop Xacbl TycneH xaHagabl. Erep
WHAMKATOP KbI3bIN TYCMEH XbIMbIKTaYbIH XarFacTbipca,
MaLLVHaHbI XenigeH axblpaTbiHbl3, GipHELLE CEKYHA,
KYTiHi3, COAaH KeniH MaluMHaHb! xenire KocblHbI3. Erep
KbI3bIST MIHAMKATOP XYMbIChIH XaFacTbpca, LUbIFbIC Xeri-
CiHfe epiriLl cakTaHabIPFbILLTapAbl TEKCEPY KEpEK.

WHpgukaTopaa aknapar ok

DPC 20 maLumHackIHa xenineH kepHey bepinmenai. MyHbiH
cebebi anexTp xeniciHae kepHeyai 6onmaybl, Xeninik coiM-
HbIH HEMECE y3apTKbILL KabenbpiH akaynbifbl, COHOan-ak,
DPC 20 akaynbirbl 60r1ybl MyMKIH. IHOvKaTopabIH 63i AypbIC
ekeHiH BipaeH aHblkTay MyMKiH emec. COHAbIKTaH Ke3eHai
Typae, anTbl anga keminge 6ip pet DPC 20 mawmHackiH
DG 150 Terictey aeHrenerimeH Gipre Tekcepy Kepex.
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10. YTunusauus

&

Hilti acnanTapbl xacanfaH MaTepuangapgblH KenLuifirid
eKiHLUi peT eHaeyre bonagpl. YTunusaums angbiHoa mare-
puangapabl Aypbic cypbinTay kepek. Ken engepae Hilti kom-
NaHUsACHI KONAaHbIFaH acnantapdbl yTunusauyusanay yiliH
kabblnaay Typanbl kenicimaep acachIn koiraH. byn mace-
ne BoiibIHLIA KOCbIMLLA aKnapaTTbl KIIMEHTTEPrE KbI3MET
kepceTy BeniMiHeH Hemece Hilti koMnaHWACHIHbIH TEXHWKa-
NblK KOHCYNbTaHTbIHAH anyFa Gonagp!.

MainanaHbirnFaH matepuanaapabl
eHaeyre xibepiHi3

—

»; £ Tek EO enpgepi ywwiH
‘@ OnekTp Kypanaapabl kagimri KokbicneH Gipre

yTUnu3aumsnamaHpia!

Ecki anekTp aHe aneKTpoHabIK Kypanaapab!
yTUnu3aumanay Typarbl eyponanblk AMpeKTy-
BaCblHA CONKEC XeHe XeprinikTi 3aHOapra Conkec
narpanadyna 6onfaH anekTp Kypangapab!
XeKe, kopLuaraH opTa YLWiH Kayinci3 agicneH
yTUnn3aumsnay kepek.

AN

11. OHAipyWiHiH kenini

Hilti komMnaHusiChI Cidre XeTKi3inreH acnanTa Matepuman akay-
NbIKTapbIHbIH HEMECE Xacay KesiHaeri akayrbIKTapablH oK
eKeHiHe kenin 6epeai. byn kenin Tek keneci WapTTapabl
OpblHOaraH Xarganaa xxapamabl: acrnanTbl nangarnaHy, ofaH
KbI3MET KepCETY aHe Ta3aray ocbl nanaanaHy 60mblHLLA
HyCKaybIKTbIH HyCkaynapbl Calikec opblHOanadpl; acnar-
ThIH TEXHUKaMNbIK TYTaCTbifbl CAKTarFaH, sirHW, OHbIMEH XYMbIC
ictereHpe Tek Hilti koMnaHusiCbl acaraH TyMHYCKa LUbIFbIH
MaTepuangapbl, caimaHaap xaHe Kocanksl 6enwekrep
KOnAaHbIFaH.

Byn kenin 6yniHrex GenLuexTepai TeriH aybICTbIPyabl HeMe-
ce TeriH xeHaeyai kamTuael. TabuFn To3y cangapbiHaH
XeHOeyLi HeMece aybICTbIPYAbI KAXET eTeTiH benLuekTep-
re OCbl Kenin WwapTTapbl TapanMangp!.

XeprinikTi 3anaap Tanan eTeTiH Xargannapabl Koc-
naraHpaa, 6apnbIk 6acka WarbiMaap KapacTbipbiniMaii-
Abl. ATan auTkaHaa, Hilti komnaHusickl acnanTbl KaH-
Aaun fa MakKcaTTapaa nanganaHy Hemece nanaanaHy
MYMKiH 60nMaybl cangapbliHaH TybIHAafFaH Tikenen
HeMece XaHama 3usiHFa HeMece LWbIFbIHAapFa Xxayan-
Tbl emec. benrini 6ip XymbicTapabl OpbIHAAY YLLiH
OYMbIMHBIH XXapaMabiNbiFbl 60MbIHLLA TYCNangaHaTbIH
Keningep Ae kapacTbipbiManabl.
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AcnanTbl Hemece OHbIH ByniHreH BenLekTepiH akaynbIKTbI
aHblKTaFaHHaH keliH GipaeH Hilti koMnaHUSIChIHBIH eH aKbIH
ekinairiHe xibepy Kaxer.

Ocbl kenin Hilti koMnaHusaCbIHBIH Gapnblk kenin MiHAeTTe-
MenepiH kKaMTUAbI XoHe Keninre KaTbicTbl 6apnblk 6acka
MiHOeTTeMenepai xaHe xasballa Hemece aybi3Lua Keni-
cimaepai anmactbipagbl.

12. EO HopmanapblHa COMKeCTiK
AeKnapauumacbl (TynHyckKa)

benriney: Terictey malumHachl
Typi: DG150/DPC 20
LblFapbinFaH xbinbl: 2001

Bi3 TonbIK xxayankepLuinikneH ocbl ByibiM Keneci cTaH-
[lapTTapFa xeHe HOPMaTUBTIK K\pkaTTapFa cai fen manim-
penmis: 2004/108/EG, 2006/42/EG, EN 60745-1, EN
60745-2-3, EN ISO 12100, 2011/65/EU.

Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100,
FL-9494 Schaan

ot Ceer Qi

Paolo Luccini Johannes W. Huber

Head of BA Quality & Process Management Senior Vice President
BA Electric Tools & Accessories Business Unit Diamond
01/2012 01/2012

TexHuKanbIK KyxaTTama:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH
Zulassung Elektrowerkzeuge
Hiltistrasse 6

86916 Kaufering

Deutschland
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